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1. On-Off / Reset button with indicator light
2. Program selection button with indicator light
3. Multizone button with indicator light
4. Sani Rinse button with indicator light / Keylock
5. Eco program indicator light
6. Keylock indicator light
7. Display
8. Program number and remaining time indicator

DAILY REFERENCE 
GUIDE

CONTROL PANEL

9. Tablet (Tab) indicator light
10. Closed water tap indicator light
11. Rinse Aid refill indicator light
12. Salt refill indicator light
13. Power Clean® button with indicator light
14. Tablet (Tab) button with indicator light
15. Delay button with indicator light
16. Start/Pause button with indicator light / Drain out

Before using the appliance carefully read Safety Instructions guide.

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT. 
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your appliance on: www.whirlpool.eu/register

You can download the Safety Instructions and the User 
Manual, by visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu and 
following the Instructions on the back of this booklet.

PRODUCT  DESCRIPTION
APPLIANCE

1. Upper rack
2. Cutlery rack
3. Foldable flaps
4. Upper rack height adjuster
5. Upper spray arm
6. Lower  rack
7. Power Clean® support
8. Lower spray arm
9. Filter Assembly
10. Salt reservoir
11. Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
12. Rating plate
13. Control panel
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FIRST TIME USE 
SALT, RINSE AID AND DETERGENT
ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE
After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the retaining 
elastic elements from the upper rack.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and 
on the machine’s functional components.
• It is mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR BE NEVER EMPTY. 
• It is important to set the water hardness.
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher  
(see PRODUCT DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL  
indicator light    in the control panel is lit .

1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the 
reservoir cap (anticlockwise). 

2. Only the first time you do this: fill the salt 
reservoir with water.

3. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  
reservoir  right up to its edge (approximately 
1 kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak 
out.

4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue 
away from the opening.

Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get 
into the container during the wash program (this could damage the 
water softener beyond repair).
Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro-
cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS
To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that 
the water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardness in 
your house. This information can be obtained from your local water 
supplier. The factory sets the default value for the water hardness
• Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• Hold down button START/Pause for 5 seconds, until you hear a beep.
• Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• The current selection level number and the salt indicator light both 

flash.
• Press button P to select the desired hardness level (see WATER  

HARDNESS TABLE).

• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Setting is complete!
As soon as this procedure is complete, run a program without loading.
Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.
After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indi-
cator light switches off.
If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating 
element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher detergent.

Water Hardness Table

Level °dH 
German degrees

°fH 
French degrees

°Clark  
English degrees

1 Soft 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Medium 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Average 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hard 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Very hard 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dispenser A should be 
filled when the RINSE AID REFILL  indicator light in the control panel 
is lit.

1. Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up the tab on the lid.
2. Pour in the rinse aid (max.110 ml), making sure it does not overflow 

from the dispenser. If this happens, clean the spill immediately with 
a dry cloth. 

3. Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appliance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID
If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can ad-
just the quantity of rinse aid used.
• Switch the dishwasher on using the ON/OFF button.
• Switch it off using the ON/OFF button.
• Press button  START/Pause three times - a beep will be heard.
• Switch it on using the ON/OFF button.
• The current selection level number and rinse aid indicator light flash.
• Press button P to select the level of rinse aid quantity to be supplied.
• Switch it off using the ON/OFF button
Setting is complete!
If the rinse aid level is set to 1 (ECO), no rinse aid will be supplied. 
The LOW RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid.
A maximum of 5 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model. 
The factory setting is specific to the model, please follow instruction 
above to check this for your machine.
• If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (2-3).
• If there are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a 

mid-range number (4-5).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C.  
Introduce the detergent into the dry dispenser D only. Place the 
amount of detergent for pre-washing directly inside the tub.

1. When measuring out the detergent 
refer to the mentioned earlier infor-
mation to add the proper quantity. 
Inside the dispenser D there are indi-
cations to help the detergent dosing. 

2. Remove detergent residues from 
the edges of the dispenser and clo-
se the cover until it clicks.

3. Close the lid of the detergent 
dispenser by pulling it up until the 
closing device is secured in place. 

The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time  
according to the program.
If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET 
button, because it adjusts the program so that the best washing and 
drying results are always achieved.
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause mal-
function or damage to the appliance.

AB

D

C



EN

3

PROGRAMS TABLE

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020.

Note for Test Laboratories:  
For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com 

Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.

*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.

**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature 
and pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and 
sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.

Program

D
ry

in
g 

ph
as

e

Available  
options *)

Duration 
of wash 

program 
(h:min)**)

Water 
consumption 
(litres/cycle)

Energy  
consumption 
(kWh/cycle)

1. Eco 50°           4:00 9.0 0.76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7.0 - 14.0 0.70 - 1.10

3. Intensive 65°           2:40 17.0 1.30

4. Crystals 45°           1:40 12.0 1.00

5. Rapid 30’ 50° -           0:30 9.0 0.50

6. Prewash - -           0:10 4.5 0.01

7. Self-Clean 65° -         0:50 9.5 0.70

PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION
Instructions on wash cycle selection.

1   ECO
Eco programme is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that for 
this use, it is the most efficient programme in terms of its combined 
energy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess complian-
ce with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

2   6th SENSE®
For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues. Senses the level of 
soiling on the dishes and adjusts the program accordingly. When the 
sensor is detecting the soil level an animation appears in the display and 
the cycle duration is updated.

3   INTENSIVE
Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, especially suitable 
for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items).

4   CRYSTALS
Program for delicate items, which are more sensitive to high temperatu-
res, for example glasses and cups.

5   RAPID  30’
Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried 
food residues. Does not include drying phase.

6   PREWASH
Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No detergent to be 
used with this program.

7   SELF-CLEAN
Program to be used to perform maintenance of the dishwasher, to be 
carried out only when the dishwasher is EMPTY using specific deter-
gents designed for dishwasher maintenance

Notes:
Please note that cycle Rapid 30’ is dedicated for lightly soiled dishes.
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OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS
OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL).

If an option is not compatible with the selected program see PROGRAMS TABLE, the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times 
and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

DELAY
The start of the program may be delayed for a period of time 
between 0:30 and 24 hours.
1. Select the program and any desired options. Press the 

DELAY button (repeatedly) to delay the start of the program. 
Adjustable from 0:30 to 24 hours. With each press of the 
button, the delay start increases by: 0:30 if selection below  
4 hours, 1:00 if selection is below 12 hours, 4 hours if 
selection is above 12 hours. If 24 hours reached, and the 
button is pressed, the delayed start is deactivated.

2. Press the START/PAUSE button: the timer will begin counting 
down;

3. Once this time has elapsed, the indicator light switches off 
and the program begins automatically.

If at the time of the countdown the START/PAUSE button is 
pressed again the DELAY option is cancelled and the selected 
program starts automatically. 
The DELAY function cannot be set once a program has 
been started.

WATER TAP CLOSED – Alarm
Flashes when there is no inlet water or water tap is closed.

DRAIN OUT
To stop and cancel the active cycle, the Drain Out function 
can be used.
A long press of START/PAUSE button, will activate the DRAIN 
OUT function. The active program will be stopped and the water 
in the dishwasher will be drained out.

MULTIZONE
If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading may 
be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent.
Select the program and then press the MULTIZONE button: the 
indicator over the button lights up. By default the appliance 
washes dishes in all racks.
To wash only the specific rack, press this button repeatedly:

shown on the display (only lower rack)

shown on the display (only upper rack)

shown on the display (only cutlery rack)

shown on the display (option is OFF and the appliance will wash 
dishes in all racks).

Remember to load the upper or lower rack only, and to 
reduce the amount of detergent accordingly.
If upper rack is removed, please apply detergent directly 
to tub instead of detergent dispenser.

TABLET (Tab)
This setting allows you to optimize the performance  of the 
program according to the type of detergent used.
Press the TABLET button (the indicator light will light up, the 
corresponding symbol will light up) if you use combined de-
tergents in tablet form (rinse aid, salt and detergent in 1 dose).
If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option should be off.

KEYLOCK
A long press (for 3 seconds) of SANI RINSE button, will activate  
the KEYLOCK function. The KEYLOCK function will block the 
control panel except the ON/OFF button. To deactivate the 
KEYLOCK, long press again.

POWER CLEAN®
Thanks to the additional power jets this option provides a 
more intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, in the 
specific area. This option is recommended for washing pots 
and casseroles. Press this button to activate POWER CLEAN® 
(the indicator lights up).

SANI RINSE
This option can be used to sanitize washed dishes.
It will increase final rinse temperature and add antibacterial 
wash to the selected program.
Select the washing program, press the SANI RINSE button; the 
indicator light will light up. To deselect the option, press the 
same button again. Ideal to clean crockery and feeding bottles. 
The dishwasher door must be kept shut for the entire duration 
of the program in order to guarantee reduction of germs. If the 
door is opened the indicator lamp starts flashing.
WARNING: the crockery and plates could be extremely hot 
at the end of the cycle.
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LOADING THE RACKS
FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
The side foldable flaps can be fold or 
unfold to optimize the arrangement of 
crockery inside the rack. Wine glasses 
can be placed safely in the foldable 
flaps by inserting the stem of each 
glass into the corresponding slots.
Depending on the model: 

 – to unfold the flaps there is needed 
to slide it up and rotate or release it 
from the snaps and pull it down.

 – to fold the flaps there is needed to 
rotate it and slide flaps down or pull it up and attach flaps to the 
snaps. 

LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery 
etc. Large plates and lids should ideally 
be placed at the sides to avoid interfe-
rences with the spray arm. 
The lower rack has tip-up supports 
which can be used in a vertical position 
when arranging plates or in a horizontal 
position (lower) to load pans and salad 
bowls easily.

(loading example for the lower rack)

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® uses the special water jets in 
the rear of cavity to wash more intensively the 
high dirty items. The lower rack has  a Space 
Zone, a special pull-out support in the rear of 
the rack that can be used to support frying 
pans or baking pans in upright position, thus 
taking up less space.
Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the Power Clean® component please 
activate the POWER CLEAN® on the panel.
How to use Power Clean®:
1. Adjust the Power Clean® area G 

folding down the rear plate hol-
ders to load pots.

2. Load pots and casseroles inclined 
vertically in Power Clean® area. 
Pots have to be inclined towards 
the power water jets.

CUTLERY RACK 
The third rack was designed to ho-
use the cutlery. Arrange the cutlery as 
shown in the figure.
A separate arrangement of the cutlery 
makes collection easier after washing 
and improves washing and drying per-
formance.

Knives and other utensils with sharp 
edges must be positioned with the 
blades facing downwards.

UPPER RACK
Load delicate and light dishes: glasses, 
cups, saucers, low salad bowls.
The upper rack has tip-up supports 
which can be used in a vertical position 
when arranging tea/ dessert saucers or 
in a lower position to load bowls and 
food containers.

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK
The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: high position to place bulky 
crockery in the lower basket and low position to make the most of the tip-
-up supports by creating more space upwards and avoid collision with the 
items loaded into lower rack. 
The upper rack is equipped with a Upper Rack 
height adjuster (see figure), without pressing the 
levers, lift it up by simply holding the rack sides, 
as soon as the rack is stable in its upper position. 
To restore to the lower position, press the levers A 
at the sides of the rack and move the basket do-
wnwards.
We strongly recommend that you do not ad-
just the height of the rack when it is loaded.
NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side 
only.
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DAILY USE
1. CHECK WATER CONNECTION

Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply and that 
the tap is open.

2. SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Press the ON/OFF button.

3. LOAD THE RACKS
(see LOADING THE RACKS).

4. FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
5. CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE

Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type of 
crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION) by press-
ing the P button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS).

6. START
Start the wash cycle by pressing the START/Pause button.  
When the program starts you hear a beep.

7. END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by beeps and the display 
shows End. Open the door and switch off the appliance by pressing 
the ON/OFF button.
Wait for a few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid 
burns. Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.

The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended 
periods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption.
If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with wa-
ter before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount of 
detergent used accordingly.

MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM
If a wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, provid-
ed that it has only just begun: press and hold the ON/OFF button, 
the machine will switch off. Switch the machine back on using the  
ON/OFF button and select the new wash cycle and any desired op-
tions; start the cycle by pressing the START/PAUSE button.

ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY
Without switching off the machine, open the door (be ware of HOT 
steam!) and place the crockery inside the dishwasher. Close the door 
and press the START/Pause button the cycle will begin from the point 
at which it was interrupted.

ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS
If the door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut, 
the cycle stops. Once the door has been closed or the electricity supply 
is restored, to start again the cycle from where it was interrupted, press 
the START/Pause button.

To disable the DEMO MODE the following actions must be carried out 
in sequence, without breaks. Switch the machine ON and then switch 
it OFF again. Press the DELAY button until the buzzer is heard. Switch 
the machine on again. The “dOF” indicator flashes and then turns OFF.

ADVICE AND TIPS
TIPS
Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery 
and empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under run-
ning water.
Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not tip 
over; and arrange the containers with the openings facing downwards 
and the concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the wa-
ter to reach every surface and flow freely.
Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans do not prevent the spray-
er arms from rotating.
Place any small items in the cutlery basket.
Very soiled dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket be-
cause in this sector the water sprays are stronger and allow a higher 
washing performance.
After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can 
rotate freely.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY
• Wooden crockery and cutlery.
• Delicate decorated glasses, artistic handicraft and antique crockery. 

Their decorations are not resistant.
• Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high tempera-

tures.
• Copper and tin crockery.
• Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.
The colours of glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can 
change and fade during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g. 
crystal objects) can become opaque after a number of wash cycles too.

DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY
• Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer as 

dishwasher safe.
• Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery
• Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash 

cycle is over.

TIPS ON ENERGY SAVING
• When the household dishwasher is used according to the manufac-

turer’s instructions, washing tableware in a dishwasher usually con-
sumes less energy and water than hand dishwashing.

• In order to maximize dishwasher efficiency it is recommended to initiate 
the wash cycle once dishwasher is fully loaded. Loading the house-
hold dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the manufacturer will 
contribute to energy and water savings. Information on correct load-
ing of tableware can be found in LOADING THE RACKS chapter. 

• In case of partial loading it is recommended to use dedicated wash 
options if available (Half load/ Zone Wash, Multizone), fiilling up only 
selected racks. Incorrect loading or overloading the dishwasher may 
increase resources usage (such as water, energy and time, as well as 
increase noise level), reducing cleaning and drying performance.

• Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and 
energy consumption and is not recommended.

HYGIENE
To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the dish-
washer please run a high temperature program at least one a 
month. Use a tea spoon of detergent and run it without the loading to 
clean your appliance.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY
Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and 
that the waste water flows away correctly.
Using dishwasher with clogged filters or foreign objects inside filtration 
system or sprayarms may cause unit malfunction resulting in lose of 
performance, noisy work or higher resources usage.
The filter assembly consists of three filters which remove food residues 
from the washing water and then recirculate the water.

The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is 
loose.
At least once per month or after each 30 cycles, check the filter assembly 
and if necessary clean it thoroughly under running water, using a non-
-metallic brush and following the instructions below:

1. Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull it 
out (Fig 1).

2. Remove the cup filter B by exerting a slight pressure on the side 
flaps (Fig 2).

3. Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).

4. In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain,  
bones, fruit seeds etc.) please remove them carefully.

5. Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE the 
wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

After cleaning the filters, re-place the filter assembly and fix it in 
position correctly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient 
operation of the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE
If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extended 
period of time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free 
of impurities before performing the necessary connections. If this 
precaution is not taken, the water inlet could become blocked and da-
mage the dishwasher. 

A A

B

C

CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS
On occasions, food residue may become encrusted onto the spray arms 
and block the holes used to spray the water. It is therefore recommen-
ded that you check the arms from time to time and clean them with a 
small non-metallic brush.

To remove the upper spray arm, turn the plastic locking ring in an  
anti-clockwise direction. The upper spray arm should be replaced so 
that the side with the greater number of holes is facing upwards.

The lower spray arm may be removed by pulling it upwards.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM 
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently 
preventing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning 
efficiency. 
This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required to 
refill salt container when empty. 
Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting 
- regeneration takes place once per 6 Eco cycles with water hardness 
level set to 3. 
Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase, 
before cycle ends. 
• Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5L of water; 
• Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle; 
• Consumes below 0.005kWh of energy.

1    2

3    4
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In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list.
For other errors or issues please contact authorized After-sales Service which contact details can be found in the warranty booklet.
Spare parts will be available for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

TROUBLESHOOTING 

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
  Salt  
       indicator is lit

Salt reservoir is empty (after refill the salt indicator may 
remain lit for several wash cycles).

Refill reservoir with salt (for more information - see page 2).
Adjust water hardness (see table, page 2).

  Rinse aid 
       indicator is lit

Rinse aid dispenser is empty (after refill the rinse aid 
indicator may remain lit for several wash cycles). Refill dispenser with rinse aid (for more information - see page 2).

The dishwasher 
won’t start or does 
not respond to 
commands.

The appliance has not been plugged in properly. Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage. For safety reasons, dishwasher will not restart automatically when power returns. 
Press the START/Pause button to resume the cycle.

The dishwasher door is not closed. Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

Cycle is interupted by door opening for > 4 sec. Close the door and press START/Pause button.

It does not respond to commands. Display shows: 
F9 or F12 and both On/Off  
and START/Pause LEDs are blinking rapidly.

Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on after 
approximately one minute and restart the program. If problem persists, unplug the 
appliance for 1 minute, then plug it back in.

The dishwasher 
won’t drain.
Display shows: F3 
and both On/Off and 
START/Pause LEDs 
are blinking rapidly.

The wash cycle has not finished yet. Wait until the wash cycle finishes.

The drain hose is bent. Check that the drain hose is not bent (see INSTALATION INSTRUCTION).

The sink drain pipe is blocked. Clean the sink drain pipe.

The filter is clogged up with food residues. Clean the filter (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The dishwasher 
makes 
excessive noise.

The dishes are rattling against each other. Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.

The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Restart dishwasher by pressing 
the DRAIN button (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS) and run new program without 
detergent.

The dishes are not 
clean.

The crockery has not been arranged properly. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The spray arms cannot rotate freely, being hindered 
by the dishes. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The wash cycle is too gentle. Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced. The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has not been 
shut correctly. Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is soiled or clogged. Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).

There is no salt. Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).

The dishwasher does 
not fill the water. 
Display shows:  
and F6, both On/Off 
and START/Pause 
LEDs are blinking 
rapidly.

No water in the water supply or the tap is closed. Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

The inlet hose is bent. Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dishwasher 
and reboot.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is clogged; it is 
necessary to clean it.

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the 
dishwasher and restart a new program.

Dishwasher finishes 
the cycle prematurely.
Display shows: F15 
and both On/Off and 
START/Pause LEDs 
are blinking rapidly.

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning into 
home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION).Check for 
siphoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if necessary. 

Air in water supply. Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information 
can be found by:
• Visiting our website: docs.whirlpool.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Using QR Code
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). 

When contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product’s 
identification plate.

The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label.
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry at 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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UK

Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно Инструкциите за безопасност.

ВИРІБ

ДЯКУЄМО ЗА ПРИДБАННЯ ВИРОБУ WHIRLPOOL.  
Для отримання більш повної допомоги зареєструйте 
свій прилад на веб-сайті: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Щоб завантажити Інструкції з техніки безпеки та  
Інструкцію з експлуатації, відвідайте наш веб-сайт 
docs.whirlpool.eu і дотримуйтеся інструкцій на 
задній обкладинці буклету.

ЩОДЕННИЙ ДОВІДНИК 
З УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ

ПАНЕЛЬ КЕРУВАННЯ

ОПИС ВИРОБУ

1. Верхній кошик
2. Відділення для столових приборів
3. Складані полички
4. Регулятор висоти верхнього кошика
5. Верхній розбризкувач
6. Нижній кошик
7. Підтримка Power Clean®
8. Нижній розбризкувач
9. Вузол фільтру
10. Бачок із сіллю
11. Дозатори миючого засобу та ополіскувача
12. Табличка з технічними даними
13. Панель керування
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

1. Кнопка «Увімк.-вимк./скидання» з індикаторною лампою
2. Кнопка вибору програми з індикаторною лампою
3. Кнопка «Мультизона» з індикаторною лампою
4. Кнопка «Sani Rinse» з індикаторною лампою / 

Блокування кнопок
5. Індикаторна лампа програми «Eko»
6. Індикаторна лампа блокування кнопок
7. Дисплей
8. Індикатор номеру програми і часу, що залишився

9. Індикаторна лампа «Таблетка» (Tab)
10. Індикаторна лампа закритого водопровідного крану
11. Індикаторна лампа заповнення ополіскувачем
12. Індикаторна лампа заповнення сіллю
13. Кнопка «Павер Клін» індикаторною лампою 
14. Кнопка «Таблетка» (Tab) з індикаторною лампою
15. Кнопка «Затримка» з індикаторною лампою
16. Кнопка «Старт/пауза» з індикаторною лампою / Злив

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 11 12 1310
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ПЕРШЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
СІЛЬ, ОПОЛІСКУВАЧ І МИЮЧИЙ ЗАСІБ
ПОРАДИ ЩОДО ПЕРШОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ПРИЛАДУ
Після установлення витягніть фіксатори із кошиків та підпірні елас-
тичні елементи з верхнього кошика.

НАПОВНЕННЯ БАЧКА ДЛЯ СОЛІ
Використання солі запобігає утворенню НАКИПУ на посуді і на 
функціональних компонентах машини.
• Важливо слідкувати за тим, щоб БАЧОК ДЛЯ СОЛІ НІКОЛИ НЕ 

БУВ ПОРОЖНІМ. 
• Це важливо для встановлення належної жорсткості води.
Бачок для солі розташований у нижній частині посудомийної маши-
ни (див. «ОПИС ВИРОБУ»), його слід наповнювати, коли на панелі ке-
рування світиться індикаторна лампа «ЗАПОВНЕННЯ СІЛЛЮ»    .

1. Вийміть нижній кошик і відкрутіть кришку 
бачка (проти годинникової стрілки).

2. Виконайте це лише при першому викорис-
танні: наповніть бачок для солі водою.

3. Вставте воронку (див. малюнок) і наповніть 
бачок для солі до краю (приблизно 1 кг); 
просочування невеликої кількості води - це 
нормально.

4. Витягніть воронку і зітріть залишки солі з 
отвору.

Переконайтеся, що кришка щільно прилягає, щоб під час виконан-
ня програми миття миючий засіб не міг потрапити до контейнера 
(це може призвести до пошкодження пом’якшувача води, який не 
підлягає ремонту).
Якщо потрібно досипати сіль, обов’язково завершіть процеду-
ру перед циклом миття, щоб запобігти корозії.

НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЖОРСТКОСТІ ВОДИ
Для належного функціонування пом’якшувача води дуже важливо, 
щоб налаштована жорсткість води базувалася на фактичному 
значенні жорсткості води у вашому будинку. Цю інформацію можна 
отримати у місцевій організації водопостачання.
Стандартне значення жорсткості води, встановлене на заводі.
• Увімкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
• Вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
• Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА протягом 5 секунд, 

поки не пролунає звуковий сигнал.
• Увімкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
• Індикатор номеру поточного обраного рівня та індикатор солі почи-

нають блимати.  
• Натисніть кнопку P, щоб вибрати бажаний рівень жорсткості (див. 

таблицю «ЖОРСТКІСТЬ ВОДИ»).

• Вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
Налаштування завершено!
Як тільки цю процедуру буде завершено, запустіть програму без 
завантаження посуду.
Використовуйте лише сіль, що спеціально призначена для 
посудомийних машин.
Коли сіль буде засипано до машини, індикаторна лампа 
«ЗАПОВНЕННЯ СІЛЛЮ» вимкнеться.
Якщо контейнер для солі незаповнений, це може призвести до 
пошкодження пом’якшувача води і нагрівального елемента в 
результаті накопичення накипу.
Рекомендується використовувати сіль з будь-яким типом 
миючих засобів для посудомийних машин. 

Таблиця жорсткості води

івень солі
°dH 

Німецькі 
градуси

°fH 
Французькі 

градуси

°Clark  
Англійські 

градуси
1 М'яка 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Середня 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Звичайна 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Жорстка 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Дуже жорстка 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ЗАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА ОПОЛІСКУВАЧА
Ополіскувач полегшує СУШІННЯ посуду. Дозатор ополіскувача A 
слід заповнювати, коли на панелі керування світиться індикаторна 
лампа «ЗАПОВНЕННЯ ОПОЛІСКУВАЧЕМ»  .

1. Відкрийте дозатор B натиснувши і потягнувши угору за виступ на кришці.
2. Обережно додайте максимальну кількість ополіскувача (110 мл) 

до контрольної риски у ємності, уникаючи проливання рідини. 
Якщо це сталося, негайно витріть рідину сухою тканиною.

3. Натискайте кришку донизу, поки не почуєте звук клацання.
НІКОЛИ не наливайте ополіскувач безпосередньо у бачок.

РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ДОЗУВАННЯ ОПОЛІСКУВАЧА
Якщо ви не задоволені результатом сушіння, можна відрегулювати 
використовувану кількість ополіскувача.
• Увімкніть посудомийну машину за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./

ВИМКН.».
• Вимкніть її за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.»
• Тричі натисніть кнопку P - пролунає звуковий сигнал.
• Увімкніть її за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.» 
• Індикатор номеру поточного обраного рівня та індикатор ополіс-

кувача почнуть блимати. 
• Натисніть кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, щоб обрати значення кількості 

ополіскувача, що подається.
• Вимкніть її за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.»
Налаштування завершено!
Якщо рівень ополіскувача встановлено на 1 (EKO), подачу ополіску-
вача буде припинено. Якщо ополіскувач витікає, індикаторна лампа 
«НИЗЬКИЙ РІВЕНЬ ОПОЛІСКУВАЧА» не буде світитися.
Може бути встановлено до 5рівнів у залежності від моделі посудо-
мийної машини. Заводські налаштування вказані для моделі, щоб 
дізнатися налаштування для своєї машини, дотримуйтеся наведе-
ної вище інструкції. 
• Якщо на посуді з’являються блакитні смуги, встановіть низьке 

значення (2-3).
• Якщо на посуді з’являються краплі води або вапняний наліт, вста-

новіть високе значення (4-5).

НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ
Щоб відкрити дозатор миючого засобу, використовуйте 
механізм відкривання C. Додавайте миючий засіб тільки у 
сухий дозатор D. Додайте відповідну кількість миючого засобу 
для попереднього миття безпосередньо у бачок.

1. Щоб додати належну кількість, при 
відмірюванні миючого засобу звір-
теся з інформацією, наведеною 
вище. Усередині дозатора D є інди-
катори, які забезпечують правиль-
не дозування миючого засобу.

2. Видаліть залишки миючого засо-
бу з країв дозатора и закривайте 
кришку, поки не почуєте клацання.

3. Закрийте кришку дозатора миючого 
засобу, тягнучи її вгору, поки запір-
ний механізм не зафіксується.

Дозатор миючого засобу автоматично відкривається у потрібний мо-
мент відповідно до програми. У разі використання універсальних ми-
ючих засобів (все в одному), рекомендуємо скористатися кнопкою ТА-
БЛЕТКА, тому що програму у цьому режимі налаштовано таким чином, 
щоб за будь-яких умов досягати найкращих результатів миття і сушіння.
Використання миючого засобу, не призначеного для посудо-
мийних машин, може привести до несправності або пошко-
дження приладу.

D

C
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UK

ТАБЛИЦЯ ПРОГРАМ

Програма

Ст
ад

ія
 

су
ш

ін
ня

Доступні опції *)
Тривалість  
програми  

миття (г:хв)**)

Споживання  
води  

(літрів/цикл)

Споживання  
електроенергії 

(кВтг/цикл)

1. Еко 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6-е відчуття 
(6th Sense) 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Інтенсивний 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Кришталь 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Прискорена 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Попереднє прання - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Самоочищення 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70

Дані програми «EKO» виміряно у лабораторних умовах відповідно до європейського стандарту  EN 60436:2020.
Примiтка для контрольно-випробних лабораторiй: щодо iнформацiї з умов проведення порiвняльних випробувань EN, звернiться за 
адресою: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Жодна програма не передбачає попередню обробку посуду.

*) Не всі опції можуть бути використані одночасно.
**) Значення, наведені для інших програм, крім програми «EKO», є орієнтовними. Фактичний час може змінюватися у залежності від багатьох 
факторів, таких як температура і тиск води на впуску, кімнатна температура, кількість миючого засобу, кількість і тип завантаженого 
посуду, балансування завантаження, додаткові обрані опції і калібрування датчика. Через калібрування датчика тривалість виконання 
програми може збільшитися на період до 20 хв.

Інструкції з вибору циклу миття.

1   ЕКО
Програма Еко підходить для очищення помірно забрудненого 
посуду оскільки вона є найбільш ефективною з точки зору сукупного 
споживання енергії і води, і оскільки вона використовується для 
оцінки відповідності екологічних вимог до конструкції в рамках 
Європейських норм.

2   (6-Е ВІДЧУТТЯ) 6th SENSE 
Для посуду середнього рівня забрудненості із засохлими залишка-
ми їжі. Визначає ступінь забрудненості посуду та відповідно змінює 
налаштування програми. Коли датчик визначає ступінь забрудне-
ності, на дисплеї з’являється анімоване зображення, а тривалість 
циклу оновлюється.

3   ІНТЕНСИВНИЙ
Цю програму рекомендовано застосовувати для сильно забрудне-
ного посуду, вона особливо підходить для каструль і сковорідок  
(не слід використовувати для крихкого посуду).

4   КРИШТАЛЬ
Програма для крихкого посуду, який є більш чутливим до впливу 
високих температур, наприклад склянки та чашки.

5   ПРИСКОРЕНА 30’
Програма призначена для половинного завантаження або злегка 
забрудненого посуду без присохших залишків їжі. Без етапу сушіння.

6   ПОПЕРЕДНЄ ПРАННЯ
Використовуйте для замочування посуду, який плануєте помити 
пізніше. У цій програмі не використовуватиметься миючий засіб.

7   САМООЧИЩЕННЯ
Програму, призначену для технічного обслуговування посудомий-
ної машини, необхідно виконувати, лише коли посудомийна маши-
на ПОРОЖНЯ, з використанням спеціальних миючих засобів, при-
значених для обслуговування посудомийної машини

Примітки:
Зверніть увагу, що цикл Прискорена 30’ призначений для миття 
посуду з незначними забрудненнями.

ОПИС ПРОГРАМ
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ОПЦІЇ ТА ФУНКЦІЇ
ОПЦІЇ можна вибрати, натиснувши відповідну кнопку (див. «ПАНЕЛЬ КЕРУВАННЯ ».)

Якщо опція є несумісною з обраною програмою (див. «ТАБЛИЦЮ ПРОГРАМ»), відповідний світлодіодний індикатор 
швидко блимне 3 рази і пролунає звуковий сигнал. Опцію не буде активовано.

ТАБЛЕТКА (Tab)
Цей параметр дозволяє оптимізувати продуктивність 
програми відповідно до типу використовуваного миючого 
засобу.
Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку «ТАБЛЕТКА» (засвітиться 
індикаторна лампа та увімкнеться відповідний символ), 
якщо ви використовуєте комбіновані миючі засоби у формі 
таблеток (ополіскувач, сіль і миючий засіб в 1 таблетці). 
При використанні порошку або рідкого миючого засобу 
цю опцію слід відключати.

БЛОКУВАННЯ КНОПОК
При тривалому натисканні (протягом 3 секунд) кнопок «SANI 
RINSE». Функція «БЛОКУВАННЯ КНОПОК» блокує панель 
керування, за виключенням кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.». 
Для деактивування функції «БЛОКУВАННЯ КНОПОК» знову 
виконайте тривало натисніть на кнопку.

ПЕРЕКРИТО ВОДОПРОВІДНИЙ КРАН. 
Тривога
Блимає, коли на впуск не поступає вода або водопровідний 
кран закритий.

ЗАТРИМКА
Запуск програми може бути відкладено на період між 0:30 і 
24 годинами.
1. Оберіть програму та будь-які необхідні опції. Натисніть 

кнопку «ЗАТРИМКА» (кілька разів) для налаштування 
затримки запуску програми. Час відстрочення запуску 
налаштовується на період між 0:30 і 24 годинами. Із кожним 
натисканням кнопки тривалість відстрочення запуску 
збільшуватиметься на: 0:30 (якщо загальна тривалість 
становить до 4 год.); 1:00 (якщо загальна тривалість 
становить до 12 год.); 4:00 (якщо загальна тривалість 
становить понад 12 год.). Коли мине 24 години, якщо 
кнопка натиснута, відкладений запуск буде активовано.

2. Натисніть кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА»: таймер почне зворотний 
відлік;

3. Після закінчення налаштованого часу індикаторна лампа 
згасне і автоматично почнеться виконання програми.

Якщо під час зворотного відліку буде натиснуто кнопку «СТАРТ/
ПАУЗА», опція «ЗАТРИМКА» скасовується і автоматично 
запускається обрана програма. 
Функцію «ЗАТРИМКА» не можна встановити, коли вже 
розпочато виконання програми.

ЗЛИВАННЯ
Для зупинки та скасування активного циклу може бути 
використана функція «ЗЛИВАННЯ».
При тривалому натисненні кнопки «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» буде 
активовано функцію «ЗЛИВАННЯ». Виконання активної 
програми буде зупинено і воду з посудомийної машини 
буде злито.

МУЛЬТИЗОНА
Якщо накопичилася невелика кількість посуду для миття, з 
метою збереження води, електроенергії та миючого засобу 
може бути використано режим половинного завантаження.
Оберіть програму і натисніть кнопку «МУЛЬТИЗОНА»:  
на дисплеї з’явиться символ обраного кошика. За 
замовчуванням прилад миє посуд у всіх кошиках.
Для миття посуду лише в одному конкретному кошику, 
натисніть цю кнопку відповідну кількість разів:

На дисплеї відобразиться (тільки нижній кошик)

На дисплеї відобразиться (тільки верхній кошик)

На дисплеї відобразиться (тільки відділення для столових 
приборів)

На дисплеї відобразиться (опцію деактивовано і прилад буде 
мити посуд у всіх кошиках).
Не забувайте, що потрібно завантажувати тільки верхній 
чи нижній кошик та зменшувати кількість миючого 
засобу, відповідно.
Якщо верхній кошик знятий, додавайте миючий засіб 
безпосередньо у бачок, а не в дозатор для миючого 
засобу.

ПАВЕР КЛІН (POWER CLEAN®)
Завдяки додатковим потужним розпилювачам цей 
параметр забезпечує ефективніше й інтенсивніше миття 
посуду в конкретній області нижнього кошика. Ця опція 
рекомендується для миття каструль і горщиків. Натисніть цю 
кнопку, щоб увімкнути «ПАВЕР КЛІН» (засвітиться відповідний 
індикатор).

SANI RINSE (Ополіскування при більш 
високій температурі)
Цю опцію можна використовувати для дезінфікування 
вимитого посуду.
Відбувається збільшення температури ополіскування 
і до вибраної програми додається антибактеріальне 
промивання.
Оберіть програму миття, натисніть кнопку «SANI RINSE»; 
засвітиться індикаторна лампа. Щоб деактивувати опцію, 
натисніть цю кнопку знову. Ідеально підходить для очищення 
посуду та пляшечок для годування. Дверцята посудомийної 
машини мають бути закритими протягом всього циклу 
виконання програми, щоб гарантувати зменшення кількості 
мікробів. Якщо дверцята відкриті, індикатор почне блимати.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: посуд і тарілки можуть бути дуже 
гарячим у кінці циклу.
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ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ
ВІДДІЛЕННЯ ДЛЯ СТОЛОВИХ ПРИБОРІВ

Третій кошик передбачено для 
розміщення столових приборів.
Розміщуйте столові прибори, як 
показано на малюнку.
Роздільне розташування столових 
приборів полегшує їх збирання 
після миття і дозволяє підвищити 
ефективність миття та сушіння.
Ножі та інші столові прибори з 
гострими краями необхідно класти 
лезами донизу.

ВЕРХНІЙ КОШИК
Завантажуйте сюди легкий і крихкий 
посуд: склянки, чашки, блюдця, низькі 
салатниці.
Верхній кошик має відкидні опори, які 
можна встановлювати у вертикальне 
положення при розміщенні чайних/
десертних блюдець або у нижнє 
положення для завантаження мисок і 
контейнерів для харчових продуктів.

(приклад завантаження для верхнього кошика)

РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ВИСОТИ ВЕРХНЬОГО КОШИКА
Висоту верхнього кошика можна регулювати: верхнє положення 
дозволяє розміщувати у нижньому кошику об’ємний посуд, а 
встановлення більшості відкидних опор у нижньому положенні 
дозволяє вивільнити більше місця зверху і уникнути зіткнення з 
посудом, завантаженим у нижній кошик.
Верхній кошик оснащено регулятором 
висоти верхнього кошика (див. малюнок), не 
натискаючи на важелі підніміть його, просто 
тримаючи за бічні сторони, поки кошик не 
опиниться у верхньому положенні. 
Для повернення у нижнє положення натисніть 
на важелі A на бічних сторонах кошика і 
перемістіть його вниз.
Настійно рекомендуємо не виконувати 
регулювання висоти кошика, коли у ньому 
знаходиться посуд.
НІКОЛИ не піднімайте та не опускайте тільки одну зі сторін 
кошика. 

СКЛАДАНІ ПОЛИЧКИ З РЕГУЛЮЄМИМ ПОЛОЖЕННЯМ
Бічні складані полички можна скласти 
або розкласти, щоб оптимізувати 
розташування посуду на решітці.
Келихи можна надійно встановити 
на складаних поличках, вставивши 
ніжку кожного келиха у відповідний 
паз.
Залежно від моделі: 

 – щоб розкласти полички, необхідно 
посунути їх вгору і повернути або 
витягти з засувок і потягнути вниз.

 – щоб скласти полички, необхідно 
повернути їх і посунути вниз або 
потягнути вгору і прикріпити полички до засувок.

НИЖНІЙ КОШИК
Призначений для каструль, кришок, 
тарілок, салатниць, столових приборів 
і т.д. Великі тарілки і кришки мають бути 
ідеально розміщені з боків, щоб вони 
не заважали роботі розбризкувача.
Нижній кошик має відкидні опори, які 
можна використовувати у вертикаль-
ному положенні при розміщенні тарі-
лок або у горизонтальному (нижньому) 
положенні для завантаження каструль 
і салатниць.

(приклад завантаження для нижнього кошика)

ФУНКЦІЯ ПАВЕР КЛІН У НИЖНЬОМУ КОШИКУ
У режимі Павер клін® застосовуються 
спеціальні водяні струмені з задньої частини 
камери для більш інтенсивного миття 
сильно забрудненого посуду.  Нижній кошик 
має містку зону (Підтримка Power Clean®), 
що являє собою спеціальну висувну 
підставку у її задній частині, яку можна 
використовувати для підтримання сковорідок з ручками або листів для 
випічки у вертикальному положенні, завдяки чому вони займають 
менше місця.
Розташувавши каструлі/горщики у напрямку компонента Павер клін®, 
активуйте функцію «ПАВЕР КЛІН» на панелі.

Як використовувати Павер клін®:
1. Відрегулюйте складані задні 

тримачі тарілок у зоні (G) 
Павер клін® для завантаження 
каструль.

2. Завантажте каструлі та 
горщики вертикально під 
нахилом до зони Павер клін®. 
Каструлі мають бути обернені 
до струменів потужного 
розпилення.
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1. ПЕРЕВІРКА ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ВОДИ
Переконайтеся, що посудомийна машина підключена до 
водопроводу і що кран відкритий.

2. УВІМКНЕННЯ ПОСУДОМИЙНОЇ МАШИНИ
Hатисніть кнопку «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.».

3. ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ
(див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ»)

4. НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ
5. ВИБІР ПРОГРАМИ І НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЦИКЛУ

Оберіть найбільш підходящу програму відповідно до типу
посуду і ступеню його забруднення (див. «ОПИС ПРОГРАМ»),
натискаючи кнопку P.
Виберіть потрібні опції (див. «ОПЦІЇ ТА ФУНКЦІЇ»).

6. ПУСК
Запустіть цикл миття, натиснувши кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА».  
У момент запуску програми пролунає звуковий сигнал.

7. ЗАВЕРШЕННЯ ЦИКЛУ МИТТЯ
Завершення циклу миття супроводжується звуковими сигналами  
і відображенням на дисплеї «END» . Відкрийте дверцята і вимкніть 
прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
Зачекайте кілька хвилин перед тим, як витягнути посуд, щоб 
уникнути опіків. Розвантажте кошики, починаючи з нижнього.

Через певний тривалий період простою машина автоматично 
вимикається , щоб мінімізувати споживання електроенергії.
Якщо посуд незначно забруднений або якщо його промивали 
водою перед тим, як покласти до посудомийної машини, слід 
відповідно зменшити використовувану кількість миючого засобу.

ЗМІНА ДІЮЧОЇ ПРОГРАМИ
У разі невірного вибору програми можна змінити її за умови, 
що її виконання тільки почалося: натисніть і утримуйте кнопку 
«УВІМКН./ВИМКН.», машина вимкнеться.
Знову увімкніть машину за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.» 
і оберіть новий цикл миття та будь-які бажані опції; запустіть цикл, 
натиснувши кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА».

ДОДАВАННЯ ПОСУДУ
Не вимикаючи машину, відкрийте дверцята (остерігайтеся ГАРЯЧОЇ 
пари!) і покладіть посуд до посудомийної машини.
Закрийте дверцята і натисніть кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» , цикл почнеться 
з того моменту, на якому він був перерваний.

НЕПЕРЕДБАЧЕНІ ВИМКНЕННЯ
Якщо під час циклу миття буде відчинено дверцята або якщо станеться 
збій у електромережі, цикл буде зупинено. Коли дверцята буде 
зачинено або буде відновлено постачання електроенергії, щоб знову 
запустити цикл з того моменту, на якому він був перерваний, натисніть 
кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА».

Для відключення ДЕМОРЕЖИМУ виконайте наступні дії по черзі. 
Увімкніть машину, потім знову вимкніть. Натисніть кнопку ЗАТРИМКА, 
поки не пролунає звуковий сигнал. Знову увімкніть машину. Індикатор 
«dOF» блимає, а потім вимикається.

ЩОДЕННЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

ПОРАДИ І РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ
ПОРАДИ
Перед завантаженням кошиків видаліть з посуду усі залишки їжі та
очистіть скляні поверхні. Не потрібно промивати їх заздалегідь під 
проточною водою.
Розташовуйте посуд таким чином, щоб він міцно утримувався на місці 
і не міг перекинутися; і розташовуйте контейнери таким чином, щоб 
отвори були знизу, а увігнуті/опуклі частини нахилені, для того, щоб вода 
потрапляла на всі поверхні і вільно стікала.
Попередження: кришки, ручки, піддони і сковорідки з ручками не 
повинні перешкоджати обертанню розпилювачів.
Кладіть будь-які дрібні предмети у кошик для столових приборів. Дуже 
забруднений посуд і сковорідки необхідно розміщувати у нижньому 
кошику, тому що у цій частині машини водяні струмені сильніші, 
завдяки чому досягається вища продуктивність миття.
Після завантаження посуду у прилад переконайтеся, що розпилювачі 
можуть вільно обертатися.

НЕПРИДАТНИЙ ПОСУД
• Дерев’яний посуд і столові прибори.
• Тонкий декоративний скляний посуд, вироби декоративно- 

прикладного мистецтва та антикварний посуд. Їх оздоблення 
нестійке.

• Частини з синтетичного матеріалу, які не витримують дію високих 
температур.

• Мідний і олов’яний посуд.
• Посуд, забруднений золою, воском, мастилом або чорнилом.
Кольори скляного оздоблення і алюмінієвих/срібних деталей можуть 
змінюватися і зникати в процесі миття. Деякі типи скла (наприклад, 
кришталевий посуд) можуть також стати непрозорими після 
декількох циклів миття.

ПОШКОДЖЕННЯ СКЛА І ПОСУДУ
• Використовуйте тільки такий скляний і фарфоровий посуд, який 

згідно рекомендацій його виробника можна безпечно мити у 
посудомийній машині.

• Використовуйте делікатний миючий засіб, що підходить для посуду
• Витягайте скляний посуд і столові прилади з посудомийної машини 

відразу після закінчення циклу миття.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ ЩОДО ЗАОЩАДЖЕННЯ 
ЕЛЕКТРОЕНЕРГІЇ
• Якщо побутова посудомийна машина використовується відповідно 

до інструкцій виробника, на миття посуду в посудомийній 
машині зазвичай витрачається МЕНШЕ ЕНЕРГІЇ та води, ніж при 
ручному митті посуду.

• Щоб досягти максимальної ефективності посудомийної машини, 
рекомендується розпочинати цикл миття після повного 
завантаження посудомийної машини. Завантаження побутової 
посудомийної машини до зазначеної виробником кількості, 
сприятиме економії енергії та води. Інформацію про правильне 
завантаження столового посуду можна знайти в розділі 
«ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ». У разі часткового завантаження 
рекомендується використовувати спеціальні опції миття, якщо 
вони доступні (Половина завантаження/Зона миття/Мультизона), 
заповнення лише обраних кошиків. Неправильне завантаження або 
надмірне завантаження посудомийної машини може призвести до 
збільшення використання ресурсів (таких як вода, енергія та час, а 
також підвищення рівня шуму), знизивши при цьому продуктивність 
очищення та сушіння.

• Попереднє ополіскування предметів посуду вручну призводить до 
збільшення споживання води та енергії і не рекомендується.

ГІГІЄНА
Щоб уникнути виникнення запаху і осаду, який може накопичуватися у 
посудомийній машині, щонайменше один раз на місяць необхідно 
запускати високотемпературну програму. Щоб очистити прилад, 
використайте чайну ложку миючого засобу і запустіть цикл без 
завантаження посуду.
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ДОГЛЯД І ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
ОЧИЩЕННЯ ВУЗЛА ФІЛЬТРУ
Регулярно очищуйте вузол фільтра, щоб не допускати забивання 
фільтрів і щоб використана вода могла вільно витікати.
Використання посудомийної машини із засміченими фільтрами 
або сторонніми предметами всередині системи фільтрації або 
розбризкувачів може призвести до несправності пристрою, 
зниження якості миття, шумної роботи приладу або збільшення 
використовуваних ресурсів.
Вузол фільтра складається з трьох фільтрів, які затримують залишки 
їжі з промивної води і забезпечують рециркуляцію води: для 
найбільш ефективного миття слід регулярно очищувати їх.

Посудомийну машину не можна використовувати без фільтрів 
або з незакріпленим фільтром.
Не рідше одного разу на місяць або після кожних 30 циклів 
перевіряйте блок фільтра і при необхідності ретельно очищуйте 
його під проточною водою, використовуючи неметалеву щітку і 
дотримуючись наведених нижче інструкцій:

1. Поверніть циліндричний фільтр A у напрямку проти годинникової 
стрілки і витягніть його (Мал. 1).

2. Зніміть фільтр кришки B, легко натискуючи на бічні стулки (Мал. 2).

3. Витягніть пластинчастий фільтр з нержавіючої сталі C (Мал. 3).
4. У разі виявлення сторонніх предметів (таких як уламки скла, 

фарфору, кісток, насіння фруктів і т.д.), будь ласка, обережно 
видаліть їх.

5. Перевірте уловлювач і видаліть усі залишки їжі.  НІКОЛИ НЕ 
ЗНІМАЙТЕ захисну накладку насосу циклу миття (деталь 
чорного кольору) (Мал. 4).

Після очищення фільтрів встановіть вузол фільтра на місце та 
закріпіть його у цьому положенні належним чином; це дуже 
важливо для ефективного функціонування посудомийної машини.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ШЛАНГУ ПОДАЧІ ВОДИ
Якщо водяні шланги нові або не використовувалися протягом 
тривалого часу, перед приєднанням пустіть по ним воду, щоб 
переконатися, що виходить чиста вода без будь-яких домішок. Якщо 
цей запобіжний захід не буде виконано, подачу води може бути 
заблоковано, через що посудомийна машина може пошкодитися.

A
A

B

C

ОЧИЩЕННЯ РОЗБРИЗКУВАЧІВ
В окремих випадках залишки їжі можуть затвердіти на 
розбризкувачах і блокувати отвори, призначені для розпилення 
води. Тому рекомендується час від часу перевіряти розбризкувачі 
і очищувати їх невеликою неметалевою щіткою.

Щоб зняти верхній розбризкувач, поверніть пластмасове стопорне 
кільце проти годинникової стрілки. Верхній розбризкувач слід 
розташовувати таким чином, щоб сторона з великою кількістю 
отворів була спрямована вгору.

Нижній розприскувач можна зняти, потягнувши його вгору.

СИСТЕМА ПОМ’ЯКШЕННЯ ВОДИ 
Пом’якшувач води автоматично знижує жорсткість води, 
запобігаючи утворенню накипу на нагрівачі, що також сприяє 
підвищенню ефективності очищення. 
Регенерація цієї системи відбуваються при використанні 
солі, тому у разі спорожнення ємність для солі необхідно 
поповнювати. 
Частота регенерації залежить від встановленого рівня жорсткості 
води - регенерація відбувається один раз на 6 циклів Еко, якщо 
встановлений 3-й рівень жорсткості води. 
Процес регенерації починається під час заключного полоскання 
і закінчується у фазі сушіння, до закінчення циклу. 

• Одноразова регенерація споживає: ~3,5 л води;

• Займає до 5 додаткових хвилин на цикл; 

• Споживає менше 0,005 кВт год енергії.

1    2

3    4
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УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ 
Якщо посудомийна машина не працює належним чином, перевірте, чи можна усунути проблему, використовуючи наступний 
список. У разі виникнення інших помилок або проблем звертайтеся до авторизованого сервісного центру, контактні дані 
якого можна знайти в гарантійному талоні. Запасні частини будуть доступні впродовж терміну до 7 або до 10 років, відповідно 
до конкретних нормативних вимог.

ПРОБЛЕМИ МОЖЛИВІ ПРИЧИНИ РІШЕННЯ
   Горить 

індикатор солі

Резервуар солі порожній. (Після поповнення 
індикатор солі може залишатися увімкненим 
протягом декількох циклів мийки).

Заповніть контейнер для солі (докладніші відомості див. на стор. 2).
Налаштуйте рівень жорсткості води (див. таблицю на стор. 2).

   Горить 
індикатор 
ополіскувача

Диспенсер для ополіскувача порожній. (Після по-
повнення індикатор ополіскувача може залишати-
ся увімкненим протягом декількох циклів мийки).

Заповніть контейнер для ополіскувача (докладніші відомості див. на стор. 2).

Посудомийна 
машина не 
запускається або не 
реагує на команди.

Прилад не підключений до розетки. Вставте штекер у розетку електроживлення.

Відключення електропостачання. З міркувань безпеки посудомийна машина не буде автоматично перезапускатись після 
подачі живлення. Натисніть кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА», щоб продовжити програму.

Дверцята машини не закриті. Енергійно натискуйте на дверцята, поки не почуєте звук «клацання».

Цикл переривається при відкриванні дверцят 
більш ніж на 4 секунди. Закрийте дверцята і натисніть кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА».

Прилад не реагує на команди.
Позначення на дисплеї: F9 або F12 і світлодіоди 
УВІМК./ВИМК. і Пуск/Пауза блимають швидко.

Вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.», приблизно через хвилину 
увімкніть його знову і перезапустіть програму.  Якщо це не дає бажаного результату, 
від’єднайте прилад на 1 хвилину від електромережі, а потім знову підключіть.

З посудомийної ма-
шини не витікає вода.
Позначення на 
дисплеї: F3 і 
світлодіоди УВІМК./
ВИМК. і Пуск/Пауза 
блимають швидко.

Цикл миття ще не закінчено. Зачекайте, поки закінчиться цикл миття.

Зливний шланг вигнутий. Переконайтеся, що зливний шланг не вигнутий (див. ІНСТРУКЦІЮ З УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ).

Трубу зливної системи заблоковано. Очистіть трубу зливної системи.

Фільтр закупорений залишками їжі Очистіть фільтр (див. «ОЧИЩЕННЯ ВУЗЛА ФІЛЬТРУ»).
Посудомийна 
машина породжує 
надмірний шум.

Посуд деренчить. Правильно розташуйте посуд (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОРЗИН»).

Виробляється надмірна кількість піни.
Неправильно відміряно потрібну кількість миючого засобу або він не підхо-
дить для використання у посудомийних машинах (див. «НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА 
МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ»).  Перезапустіть посудомийну машину, натиснувши кнопку 
.«ЗЛИВАННЯ» (див. «ОПЦІЇ ТА ФУНКЦІЇ») , і запустіть нову програму без миючого засобу

Посуд не очищено. Посуд було неправильно розміщено. Правильно розташуйте посуд (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОРЗИН»).
Розбризкувач не може вільно обертатися, йому 
перешкоджає посуд. Правильно розташуйте посуд (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОРЗИН»).

Цикл миття занадто м'який. Виберіть відповідний цикл миття (див. «ТАБЛИЦЮ ПРОГРАМ»).

Виробляється надмірна кількість піни. Неправильно відміряно потрібну кількість миючого засобу або він не підходить для вико-
ристання у посудомийних машинах (див. «НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ»).

Кришку відділення ополіскувача не закрито 
належним чином. Переконайтеся, що кришку дозатора ополіскувача закрито.

Фільтр забруднений або забитий. Очистіть вузол фільтра (див. «ДОГЛЯД І ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ»).

Відсутня сіль. Наповніть бачок для солі (див. «НАПОВНЕННЯ БАЧКА ДЛЯ СОЛІ»).
Посудомийна 
машина не набирає 
воду. Позначення 
на дисплеї:  і  F6,  
і світлодіоди 
УВІМК./ВИМК. і 
Пуск/Пауза блима-
ють швидко.

Немає води у системі водопостачання або 
закритий кран. Перевірте, чи є напір у системі водопостачання або чи відкритий кран.

Впускний шланг перегнутий. Переконайтеся, що зливний шланг не перегнутий (див. розділ «ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ») 
запрограмуйте посудомийну машину і перезавантажте її.

Засмічена сітка на впускному шлангу; її 
потрібно очистити.

Після проведення перевірки і очищення вимкніть і увімкніть посудомийну машину 
і запустіть нову програму.

Посудомийна 
машина закінчує 
цикл передчасно.
Позначення на 
дисплеї: F15 і 
світлодіоди УВІМК./
ВИМК. і Пуск/Пауза 
блимають швидко.

Занадто низько розташований зливний шланг 
або зливання в домашню каналізаційну 
систему.

Перевірте, чи встановлений на правильній висоті кінець зливного шланга (див. 
розділ «ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ»).Перевірте наявність сифона в домашній каналізації, при 
необхідності встановіть вентиль впускного повітря.

Повітря в водопроводі. Перевірте подачу води на предмет витоків або інших проблем, пов’язаних з 
проникненням повітря в систему.

З політикою компанії, нормативною документацією, інформацією про замовлення 
запасних частин та додатковою інформацією про продукт можна ознайомитися:
• Відвідайте наш веб-сайт docs.whirlpool.eu і parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Використайте QR-код
• Або зверніться до нашої служби післяпродажного обслуговування клієнтів (номер 

телефону зазначено у гарантійному талоні). Звертаючись до центру післяпродажного 
обслуговування, повідомте коди, зазначені на табличці з паспортними даними виробу.

Інформацію про модель можна отримати, скориставшись вказаним на маркуванні 
енергоефективності  QR-кодом.  На етикетці також зазначений ідентифікатор моделі, який 
можна використовувати для перегляду порталу реєстру за адресою https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно Инструкциите за безопасност.

УРЕД

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА

БЛАГОДАРИМ ВИ, ЧЕ ЗАКУПИХТЕ ПРОДУКТ НА 
WHIRLPOOL. За да получавате по-пълно съдействие, 
регистрирайте Вашия уред на:  
 www.whirlpool.eu/register

Можете да изтеглите Инструкциите за безопасност и 
Ръководството за потребителя, като посетите нашия 
уебсайт docs.whirlpool.eu и следвате указанията на 
задната корица на тази книжка.

1. Горна кошница
2. Кошница за прибори
3. Сгъваеми капаци
4. Регулатор за височината на горната кошница
5. Горно разпръскващо рамо
6. Долна кошница
7. Поддръжка за Пауър Клийн
8. Долно разпръскващо рамо
9. Филтърен възел
10. Резервоар за сол
11. Дозатори за препарат и помощно средство за 

изплакване
12. Табелка с данни
13. Контролен панел

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ВСЕКИДНЕВНА 
СПРАВКА

КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ

1. Бутон Вкл.-Изкл./Нулиране със светлинен индикатор
2. Бутон за избиране на програма със светлинен индикатор
3. Бутон “Мултизон” със светлинен индикатор
4. Бутон “Изплакване за Дезинфекция” със светлинен 

индикатор / Заключване на бутоните
5. Светлинен индикатор за програма Еко
6. Светлинен индикатор за заключване на бутоните
7. Дисплей
8. Индикатор за номер на програма и оставащо време
9. Светлинен индикатор за таблетки

10. Светлинен индикатор за затворен кран за подаване на вода
11. Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на помощно 

средство за изплакване
12. Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на сол
13. Бутон за “Пауър Клийн” (PowerClean®) със светлинен 

индикатор
14. Бутон за Таблетки със светлинен индикатор
15. Бутон за Отлагане със светлинен индикатор
16. Бутон Старт/Пауза със светлинен индикатор/ Източване
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СЪВЕТИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПЪРВИ ПЪТ
След монтаж отстранете блокиращите елементи от кошниците и 
задържащите ластици от горната кошница.

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ
Използването на сол предотвратява образуването на КОТЛЕН 
КАМЪК по съдовете и функционалните компоненти на машината.
• Задължително е РЕЗЕРВОАРЪТ ЗА СОЛ НИКОГА ДА НЕ ОСТАВА 

ПРАЗЕН.
• Важно е да зададете твърдостта на водата.
Резервоарът за сол се намира в долната част на миялната маши-
на (вж. „ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА“) и трябва да се допълва, когато  
индикаторът ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА СОЛ  на контролния панел светне.

1. Отстранете долната кошница и развийте 
капачката на резервоара (обратно на 
часовниковата стрелка).

2. Само първия път правите това: 
напълнете резервоара за сол с вода.

3. Поставете фунията (вж. фигурата) и напълнете 
резервоара за сол до ръба (около 1 kg); Не е 
необичайно да изтече малко вода.

4. Отстранете фунията и забършете 
остатъците от сол от отвора.

Уверете се, че капачката е завита здраво, така че по време на 
програмата за миене препаратът да не може да влезе в резервоара 
(това може да повреди непоправимо омекотителя за вода).
Когато е необходимо да добавите сол, е задължително да направите 
това преди започване на цикъла на измиване, за да се избегне 
корозия.

НАСТРОЙВАНЕ НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА
За да може омекотителят за вода да работи идеално, е особено 
важно настройката за твърдостта на водата да се базира на 
реалната твърдост на водата в дома ви. Можете да получите тази 
информация от местния си доставчик на вода.
Нивото по подразбиране за твърдост на водата е фабрично 
зададено. 
• Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Натиснете и задръжте бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА за 5 секунди, докато 

чуете звуков сигнал.
• Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за 

сол мигат.
• Натиснете бутона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на твърдост 

(вж. ТАБЛИЦА НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА).

• Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Настройката е завършена!
Веднага след завършването на процедурата пуснете програмата 
без съдове.
Използвайте само сол, която е предназначена специално за 
съдомиялни машини.
След като поставите сол в машината, светлинният индикатор 
ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА СОЛ се изключва.
Ако контейнерът за сол не бъде напълнен, възможно е в 
резултат на натрупване на варовик да се повреди омекотителят 
за вода и нагревателният елемент.
Използването на сол е препоръчително с всякакъв тип миялен 
препарат.

Таблица на твърдостта на водата

Ниво
°dH 

Германски 
градуси

°fH 
Френски 
градуси

°Clark  
Английски 

градуса

1 Мека 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Умерена 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Средна 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Твърда 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Много твърда 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО 
ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Помощното средство за изплакване улеснява СУШЕНЕТО. Дозаторът 
за помощното средство за изплакване A трябва да се пълни, когато 
светлинният индикатор ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО 
ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ  на контролния панел светне.

1. Отворете дозатора B, като натиснете и дръпнете нагоре издатината 
на капака.

2. Внимателно добавете помощното средство за изплакване до 
максималната (110 ml) референтна маркировка на мястото за 
пълнене - избягвайте да разливате. Ако това се случи, почистете 
разливането незабавно със суха кърпа

3. Натиснете капака надолу, докато чуете щракване, за да го затворите.
НИКОГА не наливайте помощното средство за изплакване 
направо във ваничката.

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ДОЗИРАНЕТО НА ПОМОЩНОТО СРЕДСТВО 
ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Ако не сте напълно доволни от резултатите от сушенето, можете да 
регулирате използваното количество помощно средство за изплакване.
• Включете съдомиялната машина с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА  три пъти - ще чуете звуков сигнал.
• Включете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за 

помощно средство за изплакване мигат.
• Натиснете бу тона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на количеството 

помощно средство за изплакване.
• Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Настройката е завършена!
Ако нивото на помощното средство за изплакване е зададено на 1 (EКO), 
няма да се подава помощно средство за изплакване.  
Светлинният индикатор НИСКО НИВО НА ПОМОЩНОТО СРЕДСТВО ЗА 
ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ няма да светне, ако помощното средство се изчерпи.Според 
модела на съдомиялната машина могат да се задават мак-симум 5 нива. 
Фабричната настройка е специфична за всеки модел; следвайте инструкциите 
по-горе, за да проверите отнася ли се настройката за Вашата машина. 
• Ако видите синкави петна по съдовете, задайте нисък номер (2-3).
• Ако по съдовете има капки вода или следи от котлен камък, 

задайте висок номер (4-5).

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА МИЯЛЕН ПРЕПАРАТ
За да отворите дозатора за препарат, използвайте приспособление C. 
Налейте препарата само в сухия дозатор D. Поставете количеството 
препарат за предварително измиване направо във ваничката.

1. При измерване на препарата правете 
справка със споменатата информация 
по-горе, за да добавите подходящо коли-
чество. в дозатора D има индикатори, за 
да помогнат за дозирането на миялния 
препарат.

2. Отстранете остатъците от препарат от 
ръбовете на дозатора и затворете капа-
ка, докато щракне.

3. Затворете капака на дозатора за пре-
парат, като го дръпнете нагоре, дока-
то приспособлението за затваряне се 
закрепи на място.

Дозаторът за препарат се отваря автоматично в правилния момент спо-
ред програмата. 
Ако се използват многофункционални препарати, препоръчваме да 
използвате бутона таблетки, тъй като той регулира програмата за 
постигане на винаги най-добри резултати при миене и сушене.
Използването на миялен препарат, който не е предназначен за съдо-
миялни машини, може да причини неизправност или повреда на уреда.

D

C

УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПРЪВ ПЪТ 
СОЛ, ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ И ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ

AB
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ТАБЛИЦА НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ

Данните за програмата ЕКО са измерени в лабораторни условия съгласно Европейски стандарт EN 60436:2020.
Бележки за тестовите лаборатории: за информация относно сравнимите с EN тестови условия изпратете имейл на следния адрес: 
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Не е необходимо предварително третиране на съдовете преди пускане на която и да било програма.
*) Не всички опции могат да се използват едновременно.
**) Стойностите, дадени за програмите, с изключение на програмата Eкo, са само ориентировъчни. Реалното време може да се различава 
в зависимост от множество фактори, като температурата и налягането на подаваната вода, температурата в помещението, 
количеството препарат, количеството и вида на зареждането, балансирането на зареждането, допълнителните избрани опции и 
калибрирането на сензора. Калибрирането на сензора може да увеличи продължителността на програмата с до 20 мин.

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ
Указания за избор на програма за миене.

1   EКO
Програмата Eкo е подходяща за почистване на нормално замърсе-
на домакинска посуда, като използвана по този начин, програмата 
е най-ефективна по отношение на комбинираното потребление на 
енергия и вода и отговаря на законодателството на ЕС по отноше-
ние на екологичния дизайн.

2   6th SENSE ® 
За нормално замърсени съдове със залепнали остатъци от храна. 
Открива нивото на замърсяване на съдовете и регулира програма-
та. Когато датчикът извършва определяне на нивото на замърсява-
не, на дисплея се показва анимирано изображение и продължител-
ността на цикъла се обновява.

3   ИНТЕНЗИВНА
Програма, препоръчвана за силно замърсени съдове, особено под-
ходяща за тигани и тенджери (да не се използва за фини изделия).

4   КРИСТАЛ
Програма за фини изделия, които са по-чувствителни към високи 
температури, например стъклени и порцеланови чаши.

5   БЪРЗА 30‘
Програма, която да се използва при наполовина пълна съдомиялна 
или леко замърсени съдове без засъхнали остатъци от храна.  Няма 
фаза на сушене.

6   ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ 
Използва се за освежаване на съдовете, които ще бъдат измити по-
късно. За тази програма не се използва препарат.

7   САМОПОЧИСТВАНЕ
Програмата, която се използва за извършване на поддръжка на съ-
домиялната машина, следва да се изпълнява само когато машината 
е ПРАЗНА и с препарати, специално предназначени за поддръжка 
на съдомиялна машина.

Забележки:
Имайте предвид, че програмата Бърза 30‘ е предназначена за леко 
замърсени съдове.

Програма

Ф
аз

а 
на

 
су

ш
ен

е

Налични опции *)

Времетраене 
на програмата 

за миене 
(ч:мин)**)

Потребление  
на вода 

(литра/програма)

Потребление  
на енергия 

(kWh/програма)

1. Еко 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Интензивна 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Кристал 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Бърза 30‘ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Предварително 
Изплакване - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Самопочистване 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70
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ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ 
ОПЦИИТЕ могат да се избират директно с натискане на съответния бутона (вж. КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ).

Ако дадена опция не е съвместима с избраната програма (вж. ТАБЛИЦА НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ), съответният светодиод мига 
бързо 3 пъти и се чуват звукови сигнали. Опцията не се активира.

МУЛТИЗОН
Ако няма много съдове за миене, с оглед пестене на вода, 
ток и препарат може да се използва половин зареждане.
Изберете програмата и след това натиснете бутона 
МУЛТИЗОН: индикаторът над бутона светва и символът на 
избраната кошница се извежда на дисплея. По подразбиране 
уредът мие съдовете във всички кошници.
За миене само на конкретна кошница, натиснете този бутон 
няколко пъти:

показано на дисплея (само долната кошница)

показано на дисплея (само горната кошница)

показано на дисплея (само кошницата за прибори)

показано на дисплея (опцията е ИЗКЛ. и уредът мие съдовете 
във всички кошници).

Не забравяйте да заредите съдовете за миене само в 
избрания рафт.
Ако горната кошница бъде отстранена, сложете миялния 
препарат директно във ваната вместо в дозатора.

ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ
Функцията ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ се активира с 
дълго натискане (3 секунди) на бутона ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ ЗА 
ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ. Функцията ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ 
блокира контролния панел с изключение на бутона ВКЛ./
ИЗКЛ. За да деактивирате ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ, 
натиснете продължително отново.

КРАН НА ВОДАТА ЗАТВОРЕН – Аларма
Премигва, когато не се подава вода или кранът на водата 
е затворен.

ТАБЛЕТКИ (Tab)
Тази настройка позволява оптимизиране на ефективност-
та на програмата в зависимост от типа на използвания 
препарат.
Натиснете бутона ТАБЛЕТКИ (светлинният индикатор 
светва съответният символ светва), ако използвате ком-
бинирани препарати във формата на таблетки (помощно 
средство за изплакване, сол и препарат в 1 доза). 
Ако използвате препарат на прах или течен, тази оп-
ция следва да е изкл.

ОТЛАГАНЕ
Стартирането на програмата може да се отложи за период 
от време между 0:30 и 24 часа.
1. Изберете програмата и желаните опции. Натиснете 

(неколкократно) бутона ОТЛАГАНЕ, за да отложите старта 
на програмата. Може да се настройва от 0:30 до 24 часа. 
При всяко натискане на бутона отлагането започва да 
се увеличава с: 0:30, ако изборът е под 4 часа, 1:00, ако 
изборът е под 12 часа, 4 часа, ако изборът е над 12 часа. 
Ако бъдат достигнати 24 часа и бутонът бъде натиснат, 
отложеният старт се деактивира.

2. Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА: таймерът започва да 
отброява;

3. След изтичане на времето светлинният индикатор 
изгасва и програмата започва автоматично.

Ако по време на обратното отброяване бутонът СТАРТ/
ПАУЗА бъде натиснат отново, опцията ОТЛАГАНЕ се отменя 
и избраната програма се стартира автоматично. 
Функцията ОТЛАГАНЕ не може да се зададе след 
стартиране на програмата.

ИЗТОЧВАНЕ
За да спрете и отмените активната програма, можете да 
използвате функцията Източване.
С дълго натискане на бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА се активира 
функцията ИЗТОЧВАНЕ. Активната програма се спира и 
водата в съдомиялната машина се източва.

ПАУЪР КЛИЙН (POWER CLEAN®)
Благодарение на допълнителните мощни водни струи, 
тази опция осигурява по-интензивно и по-силно измиване 
в специфичната зона в долната кошница. Тази опция се 
препоръчва за измиване на тенджери и огнеупорни съдове. 
Натиснете този бутон, за да активирате ПАУЪР КЛИЙН 
(индикаторът светва).

ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ ЗА ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
Тази опция може да се използва за дезинфекциране на 
измитите съдове.
Тя ще увеличи температурата на последното изплакване 
и ще добави антибактериално измиване към избраната 
програма.
Изберете програмата за миене, натиснете бутона 
ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ ЗА ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ; светлинният индикатор 
светва. Натиснете същия бутон още веднъж, за да отмените 
опцията. Идеална за почистване на съдове и бутилки за 
хранене. Вратичката на съдомиялната машина трябва да 
се държи затворена по време на цялата програма, за да 
се гарантира намаляване на бактериите. Ако вратичката 
се отвори, индикаторната лампичка започва да премигва.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: съдовете е възможно да са много 
горещи в края на програмата.
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ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ
СГЪВАЕМИ КАПАЦИ С РЕГУЛИРУЕМА ПОЗИЦИЯ
Страничните капаци могат да се сгъват или разгъват, за да се 
оптимизира подреждането на съдовете в кошницата.
Чашите за вино могат да се 
поставят безопасно в сгъваемите 
капаци, като столчето на всяка 
чаша се вмъкне в съответния 
процеп.
В зависимост от модела: 

 – за да разгънете капаците, е 
необходимо да ги плъзнете 
нагоре и да ги завъртите или да 
ги освободите от закопчалките 
им и да ги издърпате надолу.

 – за да сгънете капаците, е необходимо да ги завъртите и да 
плъзнете капаците надолу или да ги дръпнете нагоре и да ги 
закачите за закопчалките.

ДОЛНА КОШНИЦА
За тенджери, капаци, чинии, купи 
за салата и т.н. Едрите чинии и 
капаци следва в идеалния случай 
да се поставят отстрани, за да не 
възпрепятстват разпръскващото 
рамо. 
Долната кошница има разгъващи се 
опори, които могат да се използват 
във вертикално положение при 
подреждане на чинии или в 
хоризонтална позиция за лесно 
поставяне на тави и купи за салата.

(пример за зареждане на долната кошница)

ПАУЪР КЛИЙН В ДОЛНАТА КОШНИЦА
Пауър Клийн® използва специални 
водни струи отзад на кухината за 
по-интензивно измиване на високи 
замърсени съдове.Долната кошница 
има Свободна зона, специална 
издърпваща се опора в задния край 
на кошницата, която може да се 
използва за опора за тигани или тави в 
изправено положение, така че да заемат по-малко място.
Поставете тенджерите/огнеупорните съдове насочени към 
компонента Пауър Клийн® и активирайте ПАУЪР КЛИЙН на панела.
Как да използвате Пауър Клийн®:
1. Регулирайте зоната на Пауър 

Клийн® (G), като подгънете 
задните поставки за чинии, за да 
заредите с тенджери.

2. Зареждайте тенджери и касероли, 
наклонени вертикално, в зоната 
на Пауър Клийн®. Тенджерите 
трябва да са наклонени към 
мощните водни струи.

КОШНИЦА ЗА ПРИБОРИ
Третата кошница е проектирана за 
поставяне на прибори. Подредете 
приборите, както е показано на 
фигурата.
Отделното подреждане на приборите 
прави събирането по-лесно след 
миене и подобрява ефективността на 
миенето и сушенето.
Ножовете и другите прибори с 
остри ръбове трябва да се поставят 
с остриетата надолу.

КГОРНА КОШНИЦА
Заредете деликатните и леки съдове: 
стъклени и порцеланови чаши, 
чинийки, ниски купи за салата.
Горната кошница има разгъващи се 
опори, които могат да се използват 
във вертикално положение при 
подреждане на чинийки за чай/
десерт или в по-ниска позиция за 
поставяне на купи и съдове за храна.

(пример за зареждане на горната кошница)

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ВИСОЧИНАТА НА ГОРНАТА КОШНИЦА
Височината на горната кошница може да се регулира: висока 
позиция за поставяне на обемни съдове в долната кошница и ниска 
позиция за пълноценно използване на накланящите се опори, 
като се създава повече място нагоре и се избягва сблъскване с 
изделията в долната кошница.
Горната кошница е оборудвана с Регулатор 
на височината на горната кошница (вж. 
фигурата), без да натискате лостовете, 
повдигнете нагоре, като просто хванете 
кошницата отстрани веднага след като 
кошницата стане стабилна в по-високата си 
позиция. 
За да възстановите по-ниската позицията, 
натиснете лостовете A отстрани на 
кошницата и преместете кошницата надолу.
Силно препоръчваме да не регулирате 
височината на кошницата, когато е заредена.
НИКОГА не повдигайте или спускайте кошницата само от 
едната страна.
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ВСЕКИДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА

ПОЛЕЗНИ СЪВЕТИ
СЪВЕТИ
Преди да зареждате кошниците, отстранете всички остатъци от 
храна от съдовете и изпразнете чашите. Не е нужно да изплаквате 
предварително с течаща вода. 
Подредете съдовете така, че да се задържат добре на място и да не 
се обърнат; и подредете съдовете с отворите надолу и разположете 
вдлъбнатите/изпъкналите части така, че водата да може да достигне 
всяка повърхност и да тече свободно. 
Предупреждение: капаците, дръжките, подносите и тиганите за 
пържене трябва да не пречат на въртенето на разпръскващите 
рамене.
Поставете дребните артикули в кошницата за прибори. Много 
замърсените съдове и тенджери следва да се поставят в долната 
кошница, тъй като в този сектор водните струи са по-силни и позволяват 
по-добра ефективност при миене. След като заредите уреда, проверете 
дали разпръскващите рамене могат да се въртят свободно.

НЕПОДХОДЯЩИ СЪДОВЕ
• Дървени съдове и прибори.
• Деликатни чаши с декорации, артистични ръчно изработени 

съдове и антики. Декорациите им не са устойчиви.
• Части от синтетични материали, които не са устойчиви на високи 

температури.
• Медни и калаени съдове.
• Замърсени с пепел, восък, грес или мастило съдове.
Цветовете на стъклените декорации и частите от алуминий/сребро 
могат да се променят и да избледнеят в процеса на миене. Някои 
видове стъкло (напр. кристалните предмети) могат да станат 
непрозрачни след няколко измивания.

ПОВРЕДИ ПО ЧАШИТЕ И СЪДОВЕТЕ
• Използвайте само стъклени и порцеланови съдове, за които 

производителят гарантира, че са подходящи за съдомиялна машина.
• Използвайте деликатен почистващ препарат, подходящ за 

Вашите съдове
• Изваждайте чашите и приборите от съдомиялната машина 

веднага след края на програмата за миене.

СЪВЕТИ ЗА ПЕСТЕНЕ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ
• Когато домашната съдомиялна машина се използва съгласно 

инструкциите на производителя, измиването на посуда в 
съдомиялна обикновено консумира ПО-МАЛКО ЕНЕРГИЯ И 
ВОДА в сравнение с миенето на ръка.

• За да максимизирате ефективността на съдомиялната машина, 
препоръчително е да стартирате цикъл на миене, след 
като машината е заредена докрай. Зареждането на 
домашната съдомиялна машина до капацитета, посочен 
от производителя, ще спомогне да спестите енергия и вода. 
Информация относно правилното зареждане на посудата 
можете да намерите в глава ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ. 
При частично зареждане е препоръчително да използвате 
специално предназначените опции (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multi-
zone), като напълните само избраните кошници. Неправилното 
зареждане или препълване на съдомиялната машина може 
да увеличи потреблението на ресурси (като вода, енергия и 
време, както и да увеличи нивото на шум), което ще намали 
ефективността на измиване и сушене.

• Предварителното изплакване на посудата на ръка води 
до увеличено потребление на вода и енергия, затова не е 
препоръчително.

ХИГИЕНА
За да избегнете миризми и утайки, които могат да се натрупат в 
съдомиялната машина, моля, пускайте програма при висока 
температура най-малко веднъж месечно. Използвайте супена 
лъжица препарат и пуснете уреда без да зареждате съдове, за да го 
почистите.

1. ПРОВЕРКА НА ВОДНАТА ВРЪЗКА
Уверете се, че съдомиялната машина е свързана към 
водоподаването и кранчето е отворено.

2. ВКЛЮЧЕТЕ СЪДОМИЯЛНАТА МАШИНА
Натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.

3. ЗАРЕДЕТЕ КОШНИЦИТЕ    (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ)
4. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА МИЯЛЕН ПРЕПАРАТ
5. ИЗБЕРЕТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА И ПЕРСОНАЛИЗИРАЙТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА

Изберете най-подходящата програма според вида на съдовете 
и нивото на замърсяване (вж. ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ) чрез 
натискане на бутона P.
Изберете желаните опции (вж. ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ).

6. СТАРТ
Стартирайте програмата, като натиснете бутона  СТАРТ/ПАУЗА. 
При стартирането на програмата се чува звуков сигнал.

7. КРАЯТ НА ПРОГРАМАТА
Краят на програмата се сигнализира със звукови сигнали и на 
дисплея се извежда END. Отворете вратичката и изключете 
уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ..
Изчакайте няколко минути, преди да премахнете съдовете, за 
да избегнете изгаряния. Извадете съдовете, като започнете от 
долната кошница. 

Машината се изключва автоматично при определени 
продължителни периоди на неактивност, за да сведе до 
минимум потреблението на енергия. Ако съдовете са само леко 
замърсени или ако са изплакнати с вода преди да се поставят 
в съдомиялната машина, намалете съответно количеството 
използван препарат.

МОДИФИЦИРАНЕ НА РАБОТЕЩА ПРОГРАМА
Ако е избрана грешна програма, можете да я промените при 
условие че тя е започнала току-що: натиснете и задръжте бутона 
ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ., машината се изключва. Включете машината отново 
с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. и изберете новата програма за миене и 
желаните опции; стартирайте програмата, като натиснете бутона 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА.

ДОБАВЯНЕ НА СЪДОВЕ
Без да изключвате машината, отворете вратичката (внимавайте 
с ГОРЕЩАТА пара!), и поставете съдовете във вътрешността на 
съдомиялната машина. Затворете вратичката и Натиснете бутона 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, програмата се възобновява от момента, в който е 
била прекъсната.

СЛУЧАЙНИ ПРЕКЪСВАНИЯ
Ако вратичката бъде отворена по време на програма за миене или 
при прекъсване на захранването програмата спира. След затваряне 
на вратичката или възстановяване на захранването, натиснете 
бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, за да възобновите програмата от момента, в 
който е била прекъсната.

За деактивиране на демонстрационния режим “DEMO MODE” 
извършете последователно, без прекъсвания, следните действия. 
Включете и отново изключете машината. Натиснете бутона 
ОТЛАГАНЕ, докато чуете предупредителния звуков сигнал. Включете 
отново машината. Индикаторът “dOF” примигва, след което изгасва.
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ГРИЖИ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ ВЪЗЕЛ
Почиствайте филтърния възел редовно, така че филтрите да не се 
запушват и отпадъчната вода да се източва правилно.
Използването на съдомиялната машина със запушени филтри или 
външни предмети във филтриращата система или пръскащите 
рамена, може да влоши работата на уреда и да доведе до 
намаляване на работните характеристики, шум по време на работа 
или повишено потребление на ресурси.
Филтърният възел се състои от три филтъра, които премахват 
остатъците от храна от водата от измиване и след това рециркулират 
водата: за постигане на най-добри резултати от измиването е 
необходимо да поддържате филтрите чисти.

Съдомиялната машина не трябва да се използва без филтри 
или ако филтърът е разхлабен.
Най-малко веднъж месечно или на всеки 30 цикъла проверявайте 
филтърния блок и при необходимост го почистете старателно 
с течаща вода, като използвате неметална четка и следвате 
инструкциите по-долу:
1. Завъртете цилиндричния филтър A обратно на часовниковата 

стрелка и го издърпайте (Фиг. 1).
2. Свалете филтъра чашка B, като приложите лек натиск върху 

страничните капаци (Фиг. 2).
3. Плъзнете навън филтъра-пластина от неръждаема стомана C (Фиг. 3).
4. В случай че намерите външни предмети (като счупени стъкла, 

порцелан, кости, семена на плодове и др.), внимателно ги 
отстранете.

5. Проверете уловителя и премахнете остатъците от храна.  
НИКОГА НЕ МАХАЙТЕ предпазителя на помпата за цикъла на 
измиване (черния елемент) (Фиг. 4).

След почистване на филтрите поставете филтърния блок отново 
и го закрепете правилно на място; това е от ключово значение за 
поддържане на ефективната работа на съдомиялната машина.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА МАРКУЧА ЗА ПОДАВАНЕ НА ВОДА
Ако маркучите за вода са нови или не са използвани продължително 
време, оставете водата да тече, за да се уверите, че е прозрачна и 
без замърсявания, преди да изпълнявате нужните връзки. Ако тази 
предпазна мярка не бъде взета, входът за вода може да се блокира 
и да повреди съдомиялната машина. 

3    4

A
A

B

C

1    2

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА РАЗПРЪСКВАЩИТЕ 
РАМЕНЕ
Понякога остатъците от храна е възможно да засъхнат върху 
разпръскващите рамене и да запушат отворите за разпръскване на 
вода. Следователно се препоръчва да проверявате раменете от 
време на време и да ги почиствате с малка неметална четка.

За да премахнете горното разпръскващо рамо, завъртете 
пластмасовия заключващ пръстен обратно на часовниковата 
стрелка. Горното разпръскващо рамо следва да се поставя така, че 
страната с по-голям брой отвори да е насочена нагоре.

Можете да свалите долното разпръскващо рамо, като го издърпате 
нагоре.

СИСТЕМА ЗА ОМЕКОТЯВАНЕ НА ВОДАТА 
Омекотителят за вода намалява автоматично твърдостта на водата, 
като по този начин предотвратява натрупването на варовик по 
нагревателя и повишава ефективността при почистване. 
Системата се регенерира сама със сол, затова е необходимо да 
допълвате контейнера със сол, когато се изпразни. 
Честотата на регенериране зависи от настройката на нивото на 
твърдост на водата - регенерирането се извършва веднъж на всеки 
6 цикъла Еко с ниво на твърдост на водата, зададено на 3. 
Процесът на регенериране започва във фазата на последното 
изплакване и завършва във фазата на сушене, преди цикълът да 
завърши. 

• Едно регенериране използва: ~3,5 литра вода;

• Към цикъла се добавят 5 допълнителни минути; 

• Консумират се по-малко от 0,005 kWh енергия.
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ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ 
В случай че съдомиялната машина не работи нормално, проверете дали проблемът може да бъде решен, като прегледате следния списък. 
За други грешки или неизправности се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване, като данните за контакт можете да намерите в 
книжката за гаранцията. Резервните части ще бъдат налични за период от 7 или до 10 години, в съответствие със специфичните изисквания 
на регламента.

ПРОБЛЕМИ ВЪЗМОЖНИ ПРИЧИНИ РЕШЕНИЯ
  Индикаторът за 

сол свети
Резервоарът за сол е празен. (След допълване 
на сол индикаторът може да остане да свети 
още няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново резервоара със сол (за повече информация – вж. стр. 2).
Регулирайте твърдостта на водата – вижте таблицата, стр. 2.

 Индикаторът 
за препарата за 
блясък свети

Дозаторът за препарат за блясък е празен. (След 
допълване на препарат за блясък индикаторът може 
да остане да свети още няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново дозатора на препарата за блясък (за повече информация – вж. стр. 2).

Съдомиялната 
машина не 
стартира или 
не реагира на 
команди.

Уредът не е включен в контакта както трябва. Включете щепсела в контакта.

Спиране на захранването.
От съображения за безопасност съдомиялната машина може да не стартира 
автоматично след пускане на електрозахранването. Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/Пауза, за да 
възобновите цикъла.

Вратичката на съдомиялната не е затворена. Натиснете вратичката силно, докато чуете щракване.

Цикълът е прекъснат от отваряне на 
вратичката за повече от 4 секунди. Затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди и натиснете СТАРТ/Пауза. 

Не реагира на команди. На дисплея се показва:  
F9 или F12  и светодиодите за Вкл./Изкл. и за 
СТАРТ/Пауза мигат бързо.

Изключете уреда, като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ, включете го отново след около 
една минута и рестартирайте програмата. Ако проблемът не бъде отстранен, 
изключете уреда от щепсела за 1 минута и отново включете щепсела.

Съдомиялната ма-
шина не източва.
На дисплея се по-
казва: F3 и светоди-
одите за Вкл./Изкл. 
и за СТАРТ/Пауза 
мигат бързо.

Програмата все още не е завършила. Изчакайте програмата да завърши.

Маркучът за източване е прегънат. Проверете дали маркучът за източване не е прегънат (вж. ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА МОНТАЖ).

Тръбата за източване на мивката е запушена. Почистете тръбата за източване на мивката.

Филтърът е запушен с остатъци от храна Почистете филтъра (вж. ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ МЕХАНИЗЪМ).
Съдомиялната 
създава 
прекомерно много 
шум.

Съдовете тракат един в друг. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Създало се е прекалено голямо количество 
пяна.

Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съдомиялни 
машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ). Рестартирайте 
миялната машина, като натиснете бутона ИЗТОЧВАНЕ (вж. ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ) и 
стартирайте нова програма без почистващ препарат.

Съдовете не са 
почистени.

Съдовете не са подредени както трябва. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Разпръскващите рамене не могат да се въртят 
свободно, тъй като са възпрепятствани от 
съдовете.

Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Цикълът на измиване е твърде лек. Изберете подходящ цикъл на измиване (вж ТАБЛИЦА С ПРОГРАМИ).
Създало се е прекалено голямо количество 
пяна.

Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съдомиялни 
машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ).

Капачката на отделението за помощно средство 
за изплакване не е затворена правилно.

Уверете се, че капачката на дозатора за помощно средство за изплакване е 
затворена.

Филтърът е замърсен или запушен. Почистете филтърния механизъм (вж. ГРИЖА И ПОДДРЪЖКА).

Няма сол. Допълнете резервоара за сол (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ).
Съдомиялната маши-
на не зарежда вода.
На дисплея се показва: 

 и F6 и светоди-
одите за Вкл./Изкл. и 
за СТАРТ/Пауза мигат 
бързо.

Не се подава вода или кранът е затворен. Уверете се, че се подава вода или кранът е отворен.

 Маркучът за подаване на вода е прегънат. Уверете се, че маркучът за подаване на вода не е прегънат (вижте ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ), 
включете нова програма на съдомиялната и я рестартирайте.

Мрежестият филтър в маркуча за подаване на 
вода е запушен; необходимо е да го почистите.

След изпълняване на проверката и почистването изключете и включете 
съдомиялната машина и рестартирайте нова програма.

Съдомиялната машина 
спира цикъла прежде-
временно.
На дисплея се показва: 
F15 и светодиодите за 
Вкл./Изкл. и за СТАРТ/
Пауза мигат бързо.

Маркучът за източване е поставен твърде 
ниско или водата се източва в домашната 
канализационна система.

Проверете дали краят на маркуча за източване е поставен на правилната височина 
(вижте ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ). Проверете за източване в домашната канализационна 
система и ако е необходимо, монтирайте въздушен вентил.

Въздух в системата за подаване на вода. Проверете системата за подаване на вода за течове или други проблеми, водещи 
до навлизане на въздух.

Фирмени политики, стандартна документация, поръчка на резервни части и допълнителна 
информация за продукти можете да намерите на:
• Посетите нашия уебсайт docs.whirlpool.eu и parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Използвате QR кода
• Като алтернатива можете да се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване (вижте 

телефонния номер в гаранционната книжка). При контакт с отдела за следпродажбено 
обслужване на клиенти съобщавайте кодовете, посочени на заводската табелка на Вашия уред.

Информацията за модела може да бъде извлечена чрез сканиране на QR-кода на етикета за 
енергийния клас. На етикета също така е даден идентификатор на модела, който може да се използва 
за достъп до портала на регистъра на адрес https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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PŘÍRUČKA
PRO KAŽDODENNÍ POUŽITÍ

Před použití spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte Bezpečnostní pokyny.

POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1. Tlačítko „Zapnout-Vypnout/Vynulovat“ s kontrolkou
2. Tlačítko volby programu s kontrolkou
3. Tlačítko „Multizone“ s kontrolkou
4. Tlačítko „Hygienický Oplach“ s kontrolkou / „Zámek 

tlačítek“
5. Kontrolka „Úsporný program“
6. Kontrolka „Zámek tlačítek“
7. Displej
8. Ukazatel čísla programu a zbývajícího času

9. Kontrolka „Tableta“ (Tab)
10. Kontrolka „Uzavřený přívod vody“
11. Kontrolka množství leštidla
12. Kontrolka množství soli
13. Tlačítko „Power Clean® ” s kontrolkou
14. Tlačítko Tableta (Tab)” s kontrolkou
15. Tlačítko „Odložený start“  s kontrolkou
16. Tlačítko Spustit/Pozastavit s kontrolkou / Vypouštění

DĚKUJEME VÁM, ŽE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VÝROBEK 
ZNAČKY WHIRLPOOL. Pro získání komplexnější asisten-
ce zaregistrujte prosím svůj spotřebič na: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Bezpečnostní pokyny a  Návod k  obsluze, si můžete 
stáhnout na naší webové stránce docs.whirlpool.eu 
podle postupu na zadní straně této brožury.

SPOTŘEBIČ

1. Horní koš
2. Výsuvný koš na příbory
3. Sklopné klapky
4. Výškové nastavení horního koše
5. Horní ostřikovací rameno
6. Dolní koš
7. Podpora Power Clean®
8. Dolní ostřikovací rameno
9. Sestava filtru
10. Zásobník na sůl
11. Dávkovače mycího prostředku a leštidla
12. Typový štítek
13. Ovládací panel
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RADY PRO PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ
Po instalaci odstraňte zarážky z košů a pružné upevňovací prvky  
z horního koše.

NAPLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU SOLI
Použití soli vede k předcházení usazování VODNÍHO KAMENE na nádobí 
a funkčních součástech myčky.
• ZÁSOBNÍK NA SŮL NESMÍ NIKDY ZŮSTAT PRÁZDNÝ.
• Nastavení tvrdosti vody je důležité.
Zásobník na sůl se nachází ve spodní části myčky (viz POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE) a  
je nutné jej naplnit, když na ovládacím panelu svítí kontrolka DOPLNIT 
SŮL  .

1. Vytáhněte spodní koš a odšroubujte víčko zá-
sobníku (proti směru hodinových ručiček).

2. Následující kroky provádějte pouze při 
prvním použití: Naplňte zásobník soli vodou.

3. Umístěte trychtýř (viz obrázek) a naplňte zá-
sobník solí až po okraj (přibližně 1 kg); odtékání 
určitého množství vody je přitom normální.

4. Vyjměte trychtýř a otřete z otvoru přebytečnou sůl.

Ujistěte se, že je víčko pevně dotaženo, aby se do zásobníku nedostal 
při mytí žádný mycí prostředek (to by mohlo vést k neopravitelnému 
poškození změkčovače vody).
Pokud potřebujete doplnit sůl, je nutné tento proces dokončit 
před začátkem mycího cyklu aby se předešlo korozi.

NASTAVENÍ TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohl změkčovač vody řádně fungovat, je nezbytné nastavit tvrdost 
vody podle skutečných hodnot platných pro vodu ve vašem domě. Infor-
maci o tvrdosti vody v řadu získáte od místního dodavatele vody. 
Tovární nastavení určuje implicitní nastavení hodnoty pro tvrdost vody. 
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Podržte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT“ stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund, 

dokud neuslyšíte pípnutí.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Aktuální nastavení úrovně a kontrolka soli blikají..
• Stiskněte tlačítko P pro výběr požadované úrovně tvrdosti vody  

(viz TABULKA TVRDOSTI VODY).

• Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!
Po dokončení tohoto úkonu spusťte mycí program naprázdno (bez 
nádobí).
Používejte výhradně sůl určenou pro myčky nádobí.
Poté, co do myčky nasypete sůl, zhasne kontrolka „DOPLNĚNÍ SOLI“.
Pokud není zásobník na sůl doplněn, může to vést k  poškození 
změkčovače vody a  topného tělesa v  důsledku nahromadění vod-
ního kamene.
Sůl doporučujeme používat s každým typem prostředku na mytí 
nádobí.

Tabulka tvrdosti vody

Stupeň
°dH 

Německé 
stupně

°fH 
Francouzské 

stupně

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupně

1 Měkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Střední 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Středně tvrdá 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Velmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ 
SŮL, LEŠTIDLO A MYCÍ PŘÍPRAVEK

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE LEŠTIDLA
Díky leštidlu nádobí lépe schne. Zásobník leštidla A by měl být doplněn 
pokaždé, když se na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí kontrolka NEDOSTATEK 
LEŠTIDLA  .

1. Stlačením a zatažením páčky na víku zásobník B otevřete.
2. Opatrně nalijte leštidlo až po maximální hodnotu (110ml) vyznačenou 

ryskou v hrdle zásobníku – zabraňte jeho přelití. Pokud dojde k rozlití, 
setřete tekutinu okamžitě suchým hadrem.

3. Stiskněte víčko, dokud se s cvaknutím nezavře.
NIKDY nelijte leštidlo přímo do myčky.

NASTAVENÍ DÁVKOVÁNÍ LEŠTIDLA
Nejste-li plně spokojeni s výsledky sušení, můžete nastavit množství 
použitého leštidla.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Stiskněte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT“ třikrát a uslyšíte pípnutí.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Aktuální nastavení a kontrolka leštidla blikají.
• Stiskem tlačítka P zvolte úroveň dávkování leštidla.
• Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!
Je-li úroveň dávkování leštidla nastavena na 1 (ECO), nebude dávková-
no žádné leštidlo. Dojde-li leštidlo, kontrolka „NEDOSTATEK LEŠTIDLA“ se  
nerozsvítí. V závislosti na konkrétním modelu myčky lze nastavit maximál-
ně 5 úrovně. Tovární nastavení je specifické pro daný model. Řiďte se 
prosím výše uvedeným pokynem, abyste ověřili konkrétní nastavení vaší 
myčky. 
• Pokud jsou na nádobí patrné modravé odlesky, nastavte nízké  

hodnoty (2-3).
• Jsou-li na nádobí stopy vodního kamene, nastavte vyšší číslo (4-5).

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
K otevření zásobníku mycího prostředku použijte otevírací prvek 
C. Dávkujte mycí prostředek výhradně do suchého zásobníku D.
Prostředek pro předmytí dávkujte přímo do prostoru myčky.

1. Při dávkování mycího prostřed-
ku se řiďte předchozími pokyny, 
abyste odměřili správné množství. 
Uvnitř zásobníku  D se nacházejí 
značky, které pomohou při dávko-
vání mycího prostředku.

2. Odstraňte zbytky mycího prostřed-
ku z okraje zásobníku a pak jej 
zavřete tak, aby bylo slyšet cvaknutí.

3. Tahem zavřete víčko zásobníku 
mycího prostředku, dokud zavírací 
prvek nezapadne na své místo.

Zásobník se automaticky otevře v pravou chvíli v závislosti na použitém 
programu.
Používáte-li tablety typu „vše v jednom“, doporučujeme stisknout tlačít-
ko TABLETA, čímž se program přizpůsobí, aby bylo možno dosáhnout 
ideálních mycích výsledků. 
Použití čisticího prostředku, který není určený pro myčky nádobí, 
může způsobit nesprávný chod nebo poškození spotřebiče.

AB

D

C
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TABULKA PROGRAMŮ

Program

Fá
ze

 su
še

ní

Dostupné funkce *)

Délka mycího
programu
(h:min)**)

Spotřeba
vody 

(litry/cyklus)

Spotřeba
energie

(kWh/cyklus)

1. „Úsporný program“ 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Intenzivní 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Křišťál 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Rychlý 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Předmytí - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Autočištění 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70

Údaje pro „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“ jsou měřeny v laboratorních podmínkách podle pokynů evropské normy EN 60436:2020.
Poznámka pro zkušební laboratoře: Pro informace o zkušebních podmínkách srovnávací zkoušky EN napište na adresu: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Žádný z programů nevyžaduje jakékoli předchozí ošetření nádobí.
*) Ne všechny možnosti lze používat zároveň.
**) Hodnoty uvedené pro ostatní programy kromě  „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“  jsou pouze přibližné. Skutečná doba se může lišit v závislosti na mnoha vlivech, 
jako je např. teplota, tlak vstupní vody, teplota okolí, množství mycího prostředku, množství a typ nádobí, vyvážení nádobí, zvolené doplňkové možnosti 
a kalibrace snímačů. Kalibrace snímačů může program prodloužit až o 20min.

POPIS PROGRAMŮ
Pokyny pro výběr mycího cyklu.

1   „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“
Program ECO je vhodný k mytí běžně zašpiněného nádobí, který je pro 
tento účel nejvýhodnějším programem s ohledem na spotřebu energie 
a vody a který se využívá k vyhodnocení shody spotřebiče s předpisy 
Ecodesign EU.

2   6th SENSE® 
Pro běžně zašpiněné nádobí se zaschlými nečistotami. Myčka zjistí 
úroveň zašpinění nádobí a odpovídajícím způsobem nastaví program. 
Když senzor snímá úroveň znečištění nádobí, na displeji se zobrazí od-
povídající symbol a aktualizuje se délka cyklu.

3   INTENZIVNÍ
Program doporučený pro velmi špinavé nádobí, hlavně hrnce a pánve 
(nepoužívat Ina jemné nádobí).

4   KŘIŠŤÁL
Program pro choulostivé nádobí, které je citlivější na vysoké teploty, 
jako jsou například sklenice a hrnky.

5   RYCHLÝ 30’
Program určený pro poloviční naplnění lehce zašpiněným nádobím bez 
zaschlých zbytků. Nezahrnuje fázi sušení.

6   PŘEDMYTÍ
Používejte pro opláchnutí nádobí, které plánujete mýt později. V tomto 
programu se nepoužívá žádný mycí prostředek.

7   AUTOČIŠTĚNÍ
Program slouží k údržbě myčky nádobí. Spouštějte pouze v případě, že je 
myčka PRÁZDNÁ a s použití speciálního čisticího prostředku určeného k 
údržbě myčky.

Poznámka:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rychlý 30’ je určený pro mírně zašpiněné 
nádobí.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE 
MOŽNOSTI lze volit přímo stiskem příslušného tlačítka (viz OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Není-li možnost kompatibilní se zvoleným programem (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ), příslušná kontrolka třikrát rychle zabliká a 
ozve se zvukové znamení. Možnost nebude zvolena.

VYPOUŠTĚNÍ
Zastavení a zrušení aktivního cyklu je možné pomocí funkce 
„Vypouštění“.
Dlouhým stiskem tlačítka tlačítko „SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT“ 
aktivujete funkci „VYPOUŠTĚNÍ“. Aktivní program se zastaví a 
voda z myčky se vypustí.

ODLOŽENÝ START
Start programu lze odložit o 30 minut až 24 hodin.
1. Zvolte program a případné další možnosti. Opakovaným 

stisknutím tlačítka ODLOŽENÝ START nastavte odložení 
spuštění programu. Spuštění programu lze odložit o 30 
minut až 24 hodin. S každým stisknutím tlačítka „Odložený 
start“ se spuštění programu oddálí o: 30 minut – je-li 
nastaven čas do 4 hodin; 1 hodinu – je-li nastaven čas do 12 
hodin, 4 hodiny – je-li nastaven čas nad 12 hodin. Dosáhnete-
li hodnoty 24 hodin a tlačítko „Odložený start“ stisknete ještě 
jednou, dojde k deaktivaci funkce odložení startu.

2. Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT: časovač začne 
odpočítávat.

3. Po vypršení stanoveného času kontrolka zhasne a program 
se automaticky spustí.

Pokud v době odpočítávání času stisknete znovu tlačítko 
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT , dojde ke zrušení možnosti ODLOŽENÝ 
START a program se místo toho spustí okamžitě.
Funkci „Odložený start“ nelze zvolit, pokud již program 
běží.

MULTIZONE
Pokud je k mytí pouze malé množství nádobí, lze využít 
funkci poloviční náplň šetřící elektrickou energii, vodu a mycí 
prostředek. Vyberte program a stiskněte tlačítko MULTIZONE:  
Kontrolka nad tlačítkem se rozsvítí. Ve výchozím nastavení 
myčka myje nádobí ve všech koších.
Chcete-li provést mytí pouze ve zvoleném koši, stiskněte
opakovaně toto tlačítko:

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze dolní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze horní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze přihrádka na příbory)

zobrazeno na displeji (zvolená možnost je VYPNUTO a myčka 
bude mýt nádobí ve všech koších).

Nezapomeňte nejprve vždy zcela naplnit pouze horní 
nebo dolní koš a přiměřeným způsobem snížit množství 
dávkovaného mycího prostředku.
Pokud je horní koš vyjmutý, aplikujte mycí prostředek 
přímo do prostoru myčky namísto do zásobníku.

UZAVŘENÝ VODOVODNÍ KOHOUTEK – 
výstražná signalizace
Kontrolka bliká v případě, že je uzavřen přívod vody nebo voda 
nepřitéká.

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavení vám umožňuje přizpůsobit průběh programu 
typu použitého mycího prostředku.
Stiskněte tlačítko TABLETA (rozsvítí se kontrolka / rozsvítí se 
příslušný symbol), používáte-li kombinované mycí prostředky 
ve formě tablet (leštidlo, sůl a mycí prostředek v jedné dávce). 
Používáte-li mycí prostředek v prášku, měla by být tato 
možnost vypnuta.

POWER CLEAN®
Tato funkce umožňuje intenzivnější a výkonnější mytí v určité 
oblasti dolního koše. Používá k tomu dodatečné vodní trysky. 
Tato funkce se doporučuje pro mytí rendlíků a hrnců. Stisknutím 
tohoto tlačítka aktivujete funkci „POWER CLEAN“ (rozsvítí se 
kontrolka).

BLOKOVÁNÍ TLAČÍTEK
Dlouhým stiskem (3 sekundy) „HYGIENICKÝ OPLACH“ aktivujete 
funkci ZÁMEK KLÁVES. Funkce ZÁMEK KLÁVES zablokuje tlačítka 
ovládacího panelu s výjimkou tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“. 
ZÁMEK KLÁVES deaktivujete opětovným dlouhým stisknutím 
tlačítka.

HYGIENICKÝ OPLACH
Tuto volbu lze použít pro hygienické vyčištění již umytého 
nádobí.
Zvýší teplotu vody posledního oplachu a k zvolenému 
programu přidá funkci antibakteriálního mytí.
Vyberte program a stiskněte tlačítko „HYGIENICKÝ OPLACH”. 
Rozsvítí se kontrolka. Možnost zrušíte opětovným stisknutím 
tlačítka. Ideální k mytí čistého nádobí a dětských lahviček. 
Dvířka myčky musí být po celou délku programu zavřená, aby 
mohlo dojít ke zničení choroboplodných zárodků. Jestliže dvířka 
otevřete, kontrolka začne blikat.
VAROVÁNÍ: Nádobí a stěny mohou být na konci programu 
velmi horké.
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PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ 
ZÁSUVKA NA PŘÍBORY

Třetí koš je určen na příbory. Příbo-
ry ukládejte tak, jak je znázorněno na 
obrázku. 

Oddělené umístění příborů usnadňuje 
jejich pozdější úklid a zlepšuje sušení.

Nože a další ostré nástroje musí být 
umístěny ostřím dolů. 

HORNÍ KOŠ
Sem vkládejte jemné a lehké nádobí: 
sklenice, hrnky, tácky a mělké salátové 
mísy.
Horní koš je vybaven opěrkami, které 
lze ve svislé poloze použít k umístění 
podšálků a dezertních talířů, nebo v 
nižší poloze k umístění misek a nádob 
na potraviny.

(příklad naplnění horního koše)

NASTAVENÍ VÝŠKY HORNÍHO KOŠE
Výšku horního koše lze nastavit: Při umístění do vyšší polohy lze do 
spodního koše vkládat objemnější kusy, v nižší poloze pak lze nejlépe 
využít sklopných opěrek – v horní části se tak vytvoří větší prostor a 
předejde se kolizím s předměty uloženými ve spodním koši.
Horní koš je vybaven zařízením pro nastavení 
výšky horního koše (viz obr.), bez nutnosti po-
užívat páky. Stačí koš prostě zvednout za stra-
ny, dokud nezapadne do stabilní horní polohy.
Pro návrat koše zpět do dolní polohy stiskněte 
páky A po stranách koše a zatlačte koš dolů.

Důrazně doporučujeme neměnit polohu 
koše, je-li plný.
NIKDY nesnižujte ani nezvyšujte polohu 
koše pouze na jedné straně.

SKLOPNÉ OPĚRKY S NASTAVITELNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze 
sklopit nebo vyklopit za účelem 
lepšího uspořádání nádobí v 
koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno 
bezpečně umístit sklenice na 
víno, a to tak, že stopku každé z 
nich opřeme do příslušného vy-
brání.
Podle modelu: 

 – vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je 
posunout nahoru a otočit jimi 
nebo je uvolnit z příchytek a zatáhnout směrem dolů;

 – sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je vy-
táhnout směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.

DOLNÍ KOŠ
Je určen na hrnce, tácy, talíře, salátové 
mísy, příbory atd. Velké talíře a poklice 
by měly být umístěny po stranách, aby 
nedošlo ke kontaktu s ostřikovacími ra-
meny.
Dolní koš je vybaven opěrkami, které 
lze ve svislé poloze použít k umístění 
talířů nebo v horizontální (dolní) poloze 
ke snadnému umístění hrnců a saláto-
vých misek.

(příklad plnění dolního koše)

FUNKCE „POWER CLEAN“ VE SPODNÍM KOŠI
Při funkci „Power Clean®“ se používají spe-
ciální proudy vody v zadní části myčky 
k intenzivnějšímu mytí velmi špinavého 
nádobí. Dolní koš je vybaven zařízením 
Space Zone, speciální výsuvnou opěrkou v 
zadní části koše, kterou lze použít k opření 
pánví či pekáčů ve svislé poloze, kdy za-
bírají méně místa.
Umístěte hrnce a kastroly proti ústí Power Clean® a aktivujte funkci POWER 
CLEAN na panelu.

Jak používat funkci „Power Clean®“:
1. Upravte prostor  (G) pro účinné 

mytí „Power Clean®“ sklopením 
zadních držáků talířů. Tím uvol-
níte prostor pro hrnce.

2. Hrnce a kastroly položte svisle 
do prostoru „Power Clean®“. 
Hrnce je třeba naklonit směrem 
k vodním tryskám.
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DENNÍ POUŽÍVÁNÍ 
1. ZKONTROLUJTE PŘIPOJENÍ K VODOVODNÍ SÍTI

Zkontrolujte, zda je myčka připojena k vodovodní síti a zda je 
otevřený přívodní ventil.

2. ZAPNĚTE MYČKU
Stiskněte tlačítko ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT.

3. VLOŽTE NÁDOBÍ
(viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ)

4. PLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
5. VYBERTE PROGRAM A PŘIZPŮSOBTE CYKLUS

Vyberte nejvhodnější program vzhledem k druhu nádobí a míře 
jeho zašpinění (viz POPIS PROGRAMŮ) pomocí tlačítka P. Vyberte 
požadované možnosti (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE).

6. START
Spusťte mycí cyklus stisknutím tlačítka tlačítko  
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT. Při spuštění programu zazní pípnutí.

7. KONEC MYCÍHO CYKLU
Konec mycího cyklu ohlásí pípnutí a na displeji se zobrazí END.
Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka a otevřete dvířka ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT.
Před vyklízením nádobí chvíli počkejte, předejdete tak popálení.
Vykliďte nádobí z košů – začněte spodním.

Spotřebič se při delší nečinnosti vypne, aby tak šetřil elektric-
kou energii. Je-li nádobí znečištěno pouze lehce nebo bylo-li před 
umístěním do myčky opláchnuto, snižte přiměřeně dávkování 
mycího prostředku.

ZMĚNA BĚŽÍCÍHO PROGRAMU
Došlo-li k výběru nesprávného programu, je možné jej změnit, a to za 
předpokladu, že od jeho startu uplynula pouze krátká chvíle: podržte tlačítko 
ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT a spotřebič se vypne.
Stisknutím tlačítka ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT spotřebič opět zapněte a zvolte 
nový mycí program spolu s požadovanými možnostmi; spusťte mycí cyklus 
stisknutím tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT

DODATEČNÉ PŘIDÁVÁNÍ NÁDOBÍ
Aniž byste spotřebič vypínali, otevřete dvířka (pozor na HORKOU 
páru!) a vložte nádobí do myčky. Zavřete dvířka a stiskněte tlačítko  
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT. Mycí cyklus bude pokračovat od místa svého 
přerušení.

NÁHODNÉ PŘERUŠENÍ
Dojde-li k otevření dvířek v průběhu mycího cyklu nebo k výpadku 
elektrického napájení, cyklus se zastaví. Po zavření dvířek nebo obnovení 
dodávky elektřiny lze cyklus opět spustit od místa přerušení stisknutím 
tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Pro dezaktivaci REŽIMU DEMO je nutné provést následující kroky  
v uvedeném pořadí a bez přerušování. Spotřebič zapněte a vypněte. 
Tiskněte tlačítko ODLOŽENÝ START, dokud se nerozezní bzučák. Spotřebič 
znovu zapněte. Kontrolka „dOF“ zabliká a poté zhasne.

RADY
Před plněním košů odstraňte z nádobí všechny zbytky jídel a vyprázdněte 
sklenice. Nádobí není třeba oplachovat pod tekoucí vodou.
Uspořádejte nádobí vmyčce tak, aby pevně leželo na místě a nepřepadávalo; 
nádoby vkládejte dnem vzhůru a vydutými vypuklými povrchy šikmo, aby 
voda měla přístup ke všem povrchům a zároveň mohla volně odtékat.
Varování: Víka, madla, podnosy a pánve nesmí bránit ostřikovacím 
ramenům myčky v pohybu.
Drobné předměty vkládejte do koše na příbory. Velmi znečištěné nádobí 
a hrnce umisťuje do spodního koše, protože v této části myčky je proud 
vody silnější, a lze tak dosáhnout lepší výkonnosti.
Po naplnění myčky ověřte, že se ostřikovací ramena mohou volně
otáčet.

NEVHODNÉ NÁDOBÍ
• Dřevěné nádobí a příbory.
• Jemné zdobené sklenice, umělecké, ručně vyrobené a starožitné nádobí. 

Jejich zdobení není dostatečně odolné.
• Části z plastu neodolávající vysokým teplotám.
• Měděné a cínové nádobí.
• Nádobí zašpiněné popelem, voskem, mazacím tukem či inkoustem.
Barva ozdob na skle a hliníkových/stříbrných kusů nádobí může během 
mytí vyblednout. Některé druhy skla (např. křišťálové předměty) mohou 
po několika mycích cyklech zmatnět.

POŠKOZENÍ SKLA A NÁDOBÍ
• Používejte výhradně sklenice a porcelán, u nichž výrobce  

zaručuje možnost mytí v myčce.
• Používejte jemný mycí přípravek vhodný na porcelánové nádobí
• Vyjměte sklo a příbory z myčky hned po skončení mycího cyklu. 

TIPY K ÚSPOŘE ENERGIE
• Pokud se myčka nádobí do domácnosti používá v souladu s pokyny 

výrobce, je spotřeba ENERGIE a vody při mytí nádobí v myčce 
NIŽŠÍ než při mytí v ruce.

• Pro maximální úspornost myčky nádobí doporučujeme mycí cyklus 
spustit až ve chvíli, kdy je myčka zcela zaplněná. Naplnění myčky 
nádobí až do plné kapacity uvedené výrobcem přispívá k úspoře 
energie a vody. Informace o správném vkládání nádobí najdete 
v kapitole PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ. 
V případě pouze částečného zaplnění doporučujeme použití 
příslušného mycího programu, je-li k dispozici (Half load / Zone 
Wash / Multi Zone) a plnění pouze příslušných košů. Nesprávné 
nebo nadměrné naplnění myčky může vést ke zvýšení spotřeby 
(vody, energie a času i zvýšení hlučnosti) a k snížení účinnosti mytí 
a sušení.

• Ruční předmývání nádobí vede ke zvýšené spotřebě vody a energie 
a nedoporučujeme jej.

HYGIENA
Aby se předešlo vzniku usazenin a zápachu v myčce, spusťte nejméně jednou 
měsíčně program s vysokou teplotou. Použijte čajovou lžičku mycího 
prostředku a vsypte ji do prázdné myčky.

DOPORUČENÍ A TYPY
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ÚDRŽBA A ČIŠTĚNÍ
ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU
Pravidelně čistěte sestavu filtru, aby nebyla ucpaná a voda mohla
řádně odtékat.
Používání myčky s ucpanými filtry nebo cizími předměty ve filtračním 
systému či rozstřikovačích může způsobit nesprávný chod spotřebiče, 
ztrátu účinnosti, hlučný chod nebo vyšší spotřebu.
Sestava filtru se skládá ze tří filtrů, které pomáhají zmycí vody odstranit 
zbytky potravin a umožňují její následnou recirkulaci.

Myčka nesmí být používána bez filtrů nebo s nedotaženými filtry.
Nejméně jednou měsíčně nebo po každých 30 cyklech zkontrolujte se-
stavu filtru a v případě potřeby jej důkladně vymyjte pod tekoucí vodou 
za pomoci nekovového kartáče podle pokynů níže:

1. Otočte válcovým filtrem A proti směru chodu hodinových ručiček a 
vyjměte jej (obr. 1).

2. Mírným tlakem na postranní klapky vyjměte miskový filtr B (obr. 2).

3. Vysuňte nerezový deskový filtr C (obr. 3).

4. Pokud naleznete cizí předměty (např. úlomky skla, porcelánu, kostí, 
semínka z ovoce), opatrně je odstraňte.

5. Prohlédněte prostor pod filtrem a odstraňte případné zbytky jídla.
NIKDY NEODSTRAŇUJTE ochranu čerpadla mycího cyklu (detail  
v černé barvě) (obr. 4).

Po vyčištění filtry vraťte na jejich místo a zajistěte je; je to zásadní pro 
zachování funkčnosti myčky.

ČIŠTĚNÍ PŘÍVODNÍ HADICE
Je-li přívodní hadice nová nebo nebyla-li dlouho používána, pro-
pláchněte ji vodou a zkontrolujte, zda neobsahuje nečistoty. Teprve pak 
proveďte připojení. Nedodržíte-li tento postup, může dojít k ucpání vstu-
pu vody a poškození myčky. 

3    4

1    2

A
A

B

C

ČIŠTĚNÍ OSTŘIKOVACÍCH RAMEN
Někdy se stane, že se do ostřikovacích ramen dostane zbytek jídla a 
ucpe některou z jeho trysek. Doporučujeme proto občasnou kontrolu 
ramen a jejich vyčištění malým nekovovým kartáčkem.

Horní ostřikovací rameno sejmete pootočením plastového upevňovací-
ho kroužku proti směru hodinových ručiček. Horní rameno lze otočit 
tak, že jeho strana s větším množstvím otvorů směřuje vzhůru.

Spodní ostřikovací rameno lze vyjmout zatažením směrem nahoru.

SYSTÉM PRO ZMĚKČOVÁNÍ VODY 
Změkčovač vody automaticky snižuje tvrdost vody, a zabraňuje tak na-
hromadění vodního kamene na ohřívači a přispívá k vyšší účinnosti mytí. 
Tento systém k  regeneraci využívá sůl, proto je nutné doplňovat 
zásobník na sůl, když se vyprázdní. 
Četnost regenerace záleží na nastavení úrovně tvrdosti vody – s úrovní 
tvrdosti nastavené na 3 probíhá regenerace jednou za 6 Eco cyklů. 
Regenerační proces se spustí po závěrečném oplachu a dokončí se bě-
hem sušení před skončením cyklu. 
• Spotřeba během jedné regenerace: ~ 3,5 l vody;
• Prodloužení cyklu až o 5 minut; 
• Spotřeba méně než 0,005 kWh energie.
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PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PŘÍČINY ŘEŠENÍ
  Kontrolka soli 
        svítí

Zásobník na sůl je prázdný. (Kontrolka soli 
může zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů 
po doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku sůl (další informace viz strana 2).
Nastavte tvrdost vody – viz tabulka, strana 2.

  Kontrolka leštidla 
         svítí

Zásobník leštidla je prázdný. (Kontrolka leštidla 
může zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů po 
doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku leštidlo (další informace viz strana 2).

Myčka se nespouští 
nebo nereaguje na 
povely.

Spotřebič není správně připojen do 
zásuvky. Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadek proudu. Myčka nádobí se z bezpečnostních důvodů po obnovení napájení znovu automaticky 
nespustí. Pro pokračování v cyklu stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Dveře myčky nejsou dobře zavřené. Důkladně zavřete dveře, dokud neuslyšíte „cvaknutí“.

Cyklus byl přerušen otevřením dveří na více 
než 4 sekundy.  Zavřete dvířka a stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Myčka nereaguje na povely.  Na displeji 
se zobrazuje: F9 nebo  F12 a kontrolky 
ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a SPUSTIT/POZASTA-
VIT rychle blikají

Vypněte spotřebič stisknutím tlačítka ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a po cca jedné minutě jej znovu 
zapněte a restartujte program. Pokud problém přetrvává, spotřebič na 1 minutu odpojte od 
napájení a poté jej znovu zapojte.

Myčka nevypouští 
vodu. Na displeji 
se zobrazuje: F3 a 
kontrolky ZAPNOUT/
VYPNOUT a SPUSTIT/PO-
ZASTAVIT rychle blikají

Ještě neskončil mycí cyklus. Počkejte, dokud mycí cyklus neskončí.

Vypouštěcí hadice je ohnutá. Zkontrolujte, zda vypouštěcí hadice není ohnutá (viz NÁVOD K INSTALACI).

Odpad dřezu je ucpaný. Vyčistěte odtok dřezu.

Filtr je ucpaný zbytky jídla. Vyčistěte filtr (viz ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU).

Myčka je příliš 
hlučná.

Nádobí na sebe naráží. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny.
Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách nádobí 
(viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU). Restartujte myčku pomocí tlačítka VYPO-
UŠTĚNÍ (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE) a spusťte nový program bez mycího prostředku.

Nádobí není umyté. Nádobí nebylo v myčce správně uspořádáno. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Ostřikovací ramena se nemohou volně 
otáčet – brání jim nádobí. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Mycí cyklus je příliš jemný. Vyberte vhodný mycí cyklus (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny. Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách nádobí 
(viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU).

Víčko zásobníku leštidla není dobře uzavřeno. Přesvědčte se, že je víčko na zásobníku leštidla dobře zavřené.

Filtr je znečištěný či ucpaný. Vyčistěte sestavu filtrů (viz PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA).

Došla sůl. Doplňte zásobník na sůl (viz DOPLŇOVÁNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU NA SŮL).
Myčka nenapouští 
vodu.
Na displeji se zobrazu-
je:  a F6, kontrolky 
ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a 
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT 
rychle blikají

V potrubí není voda nebo je uzavřený 
přívodní ventil. Zkontrolujte, zda je v potrubí voda a zda je otevřený přívodní ventil.

Přívodní hadice je ohnutá. Zajistěte, aby přívodní hadice nebyla ohnutá (viz INSTALACE), nastavte nový program a spu-
sťte myčku znovu.

Sítko v přívodní hadici je ucpané; je třeba 
jej vyčistit. Po kontrole a vyčištění vypněte a opět zapněte myčku a spusťte nový program.

Myčka nádobí ukonči-
la cyklus předčasně.
Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: F15 a kontrolky 
ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a 
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT 
rychle blikají

Vypouštěcí hadice je umístěna příliš nízko či 
dochází k vypouštění do domácího kanali-
začního systému.

Zkontrolujte, je-li vypouštěcí hadice umístěna ve správné výšce (viz INSTALACE). Zkontro-
lujte, zda nedochází k vypouštění do domácího kanalizačního systému a v případě potřeby 
nainstalujte vzduchovou klapku.

Vzduch v přívodní hadici. Zkontrolujte, zda z přívodní hadice neuniká voda nebo jestli nevykazuje jiné narušení, které 
by mohlo způsobovat vnikání vzduchu.

ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD 
Pokud vaše myčka nádobí nefunguje správně, pokuste se problém vyřešit za pomoci informací uvedených v  tomto seznamu. V  případě 
jiných problémů nebo dotazů se obraťte na autorizovaný poprodejní servis, jehož kontaktní údaje najdete v záručním listě. Náhradní díly 
budou k dispozici po dobu až 7 nebo až 10 let podle konkrétních požadavků nařízení.

Firemní zásady, standardní dokumentaci, objednávky náhradních dílů a další informace o 
výrobku získáte:
• Návštěvou našeho webu docs.whirlpool.eu a parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com,
• Pomocí naskenování QR kódu,
• Případně kontaktujte náš poprodejní servis (telefonní číslo najdete v záručním listě).  

Při kontaktování našeho poprodejního servisu prosím uveďte kódy na identifikačním štítku 
produktu.

Informace o modelu získáte přes QR kód na energetickém štítku. 
Na štítku rovněž najdete identifikační číslo modelu, které můžete použít k vyhledávání v rejstříku na 
portálu https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436
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1. Ein-Aus/Reset Taste mit Anzeigelicht
2. Programmwahl-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
3. Taste Multizone mit Anzeigelicht
4. Desinfektionsspülung-Taste mit Anzeige / Tastensperre
5. Eco-Programm Anzeigelicht
6. Tastensperre Anzeigelicht
7. Anzeige
8. Programmnummer und verbleibende Zeitanzeige

9. Tab Anzeigelicht
10. Wasserhahn zu Anzeigelicht
11. Anzeigelicht zum Klarspüler auffüllen
12. Anzeigelicht zum Salz auffüllen
13. Power Clean®-Taste mit Anzeige
14. Tab-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
15. Startzeitvorwahl-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
16. Start/Pause Taste mit Anzeigelicht / Ablassen

BEDIENTAFEL

Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Sicherheitshinweise  aufmerksam durch.

GERÄT

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
GUIDE

DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR EIN WHIRLPOOL PRODUKT 
ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN.  Für eine umfassendere 
Unterstützung melden Sie Ihr Gerät bitte
an unter: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Um die Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsanle-
itung, herunterzuladen, besuchen Sie unsere Website 
docs.whirlpool.eu und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen 
auf der Rückseite dieser Broschüre.

1. Oberkorb
2. Besteckschublade
3. Faltbare Klappen
4. Oberkorb Höhenversteller
5. Oberer Sprüharm
6. Unterkorb
7. PowerClean® Halterungen
8. Unterer Sprüharm
9. Filtereinheit
10. Salzbehälter
11. Spülmittel und Klarspülerspender
12. Typenschild
13. Bedienfeld

7

1

3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 11 12 1310



2

ERSTER GEBRAUCH 
SALZ, KLARSPÜLER UND SPÜLMITTEL
HINWEISE ZUR ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME
Nach Abschluss der Installation die Puffer an den Körben und die  
Rückhaltegummis vom oberen Korb entfernen.

SALZBEHÄLTER BEFÜLLEN
Mit der Verwendung von Salz werden KALKABLAGERUNGEN auf dem Ge-
schirr und den funktionalen Komponenten des Geschirrspülers verhindert.
• DER SALZBEHÄLTER DARF NIE LEER SEIN! 
• Es ist wichtig, die Wasserhärte einzustellen.
Der Salzbehälter befindet sich im Geschirrspülerboden (siehe PRODUKTBE-
SCHREIBUNG) und muss aufgefüllt werden, wenn die SALZNACHFÜLLAN-
ZEIGE   der Bedienblende leuchtet.

1. Ziehen Sie den Unterkorb heraus und schrau-
ben Sie den Salzbehälterdeckel gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn ab.

2. Nur beim ersten Mal: Befüllen Sie  
den Salzbehälter mit Wasser.

3. Setzen Sie den Trichter auf (siehe Abbildung) und 
füllen Sie den Behälter bis zum Rand mit Salz (ca. 
1 kg), es ist normal,wenn etwas Wasser ausläuft. 

4. Den Trichter abnehmen und die Salzreste 
vom Öffnungsrand entfernen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Deckel fest angeschraubt ist, so dass kein Spül-
mittel während dem Waschprogramm in den Behälter gelangt (dies 
könnte den Wasserenthärter irreparabel beschädigen).
Immer wenn Sie Salz zugeben müssen, ist es zwingend vorgeschrieben, 
diesen Vorgang vor dem Beginn des Spülgangs auszuführen, um 
Korrosion zu vermeiden.

WASSERHÄRTE EINSTELLEN
Damit der Wasserenthärter perfekt arbeiten kann, muss die Wasserhär-
te je nach der aktuellen Wasserhärte in Ihrem Haus eingestellt werden. 
Diese Information erhalten sie bei Ihrem örtlichen Wasserversorger.
Das Werk stellt den Standardwert für die Wasserhärte ein. 
• Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste einschalten.
• Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
• Die Taste START/PAUSE 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, bis Sie 

einen Piepton hören.
• Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste einschalten.
• Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewählten Stufe und die Salznachfüllanzeige 

blinken. 
• Drücken Sie die Taste P um die gewünschte Härtestufe auszuwählen 

(siehe WASSERHÄRTE-TABELLE).

• Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!
Sobald dieses Verfahren abgeschlossen ist, ein Programm ohne Bela-
dung laufen lassen.
Verwenden Sie bitte nur Spezialsalz für Geschirrspüler.
Nach dem Einfüllen des Salzes erlischt die SALZNACHFÜLLANZEIGE.
Wenn der Salzbehälter nicht gefüllt ist, könnten Kesselsteinabla-
gerungen den Wasserenthärter und das Heizelement beschädigen.
Die Verwendung von Salz wird bei jeder Art von Geschirrspülmittel 
empfohlen.

Wasserhärte-Tabelle

Stufe °dH 
Deut. Härtegr.

°fH 
Französischer 

Härtegr.

°Clark  
Engl. Härtegr.

1 Weich 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Mittel 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Durchschnittlich 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hart 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Sehr hart 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

KLARSPÜLERSPENDER AUFFÜLLEN
Klarspüler macht das TROCKNEN von Geschirr einfacher. Der  
Klarspülerspender A muss aufgefüllt werden, wenn das KLARSPÜLER  
AUFFÜLLEN Anzeigelicht  auf der Bedienblende leuchtet.

1. Den Behälter B durch Drücken und Anheben der Zunge am Deckel öffnen.
2. Den Klarspüler vorsichtig bis zur maximalen Füllstandsmarkierung 

(110 ml) an der Füllöffnung einfüllen und ein Überlaufen vermeiden. 
Andernfalls sofort mit einem trockenen Tuch abwischen. 

3. Den Deckel schließen bis er einrastet.
Füllen Sie den Klarspüler NIEMALS direkt ins Innere des 
Geschirrspülers.

KLARSPÜLERDOSIERUNG
Sollte das Trockenergebnis unzufrieden stellend sein, kann die Klar-
spülerdosierung neu eingestellt werden.
• Den Geschirrspüler mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten.
• Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
• Drücken Sie die Taste START/PAUSE drei Mal - ein Piepton ertönt.
• Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
• Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewählten Stufe und die Klarspüler-

nachfüllanzeige blinken.  
• Drücken Sie die Taste P, um den Stand der gelieferten Klarspüler-

menge auszuwählen.
• Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!
Die Klarspülerstufe kann auf 1 (ECO) eingestellt werden. In diesem Fall 
wird kein Klarspüler ausgegeben. Die Kontrollleuchte zur ANZEIGE DES 
FEHLENDEN KLARSPÜLERS leuchtet nicht mehr auf. 
Je nach Gerätemodell können bis max. 5 Stufen eingestellt werden. Die 
Werkseinstellung ist abhängig vom Modell. Bitte befolgen Sie die An-
weisungen oben, um dies für Ihr Gerät zu überprüfen. 
• Wenn Sie bläuliche Streifen auf dem Geschirr sehen, stellen Sie eine 

niedrigere Zahl ein (2-3).
• Wenn Wassertropfen oder Kalkablagerungen auf dem Geschirr sind, 

eine höhere Zahl einstellen (4-5).

EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS
Zum Öffnen des Spülmittelbehälters den Öffnungsmechanismus 
C drücken. Füllen Sie das Spülmittel ausschließlich in das trockene 
Fach D ein. Die für den Vorspülgang benötigte Spülmittelmenge 
wird direkt in den Geschirrspüler gegeben.

1. Hinsichtlich der Dosierung verweisen 
wir auf die zuvor erwähnte Informa-
tion, in der die richtige Menge ange-
geben ist. Im Fach D sind Anzeigen die 
bei der Spülmitteldosierung helfen. 

2. Entfernen Sie eventuelle Spülmit-
telrückstände von den Kanten der 
Kammern und schließen Sie den 
Deckel so, dass er einrastet.

3. Schieben Sie den Deckel der Spül-
mittelkammer zum Schließen nach 
oben, bis er einrastet. 

Die Spülmittelkammer öffnet sich automatisch zum richtigen Zeit-
punkt des jeweils gewählten Programms. Werden Kombispülmittel 
verwendet, dann empfehlen wir, die Option TAB zu verwenden. Damit 
werden die Programme dem verwendeten Spülmittel angepasst, um 
das bestmögliche Spülergebnis zu erhalten.
Die Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln, die nicht für Geschirrspüler 
bestimmt sind, kann zu Fehlfunktionen oder Schäden am Gerät führen.

A
B

D

C
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PROGRAMMTABELLE

Die ECO-Programmdaten sind Labormessdaten, die gemäß der europäischen Vorschrift EN 60436:2020 erfasst wurden. 

Hinweis für die Prüflabors: Informationen hinsichtlich der Bedingungen des EN-Vergleichstests sind unter nachfolgender Adresse anzufordern:  
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com  

Eine Vorbehandlung des Geschirrs ist vor keinem Programm erforderlich.

*) Nicht alle Optionen können gleichzeitig verwendet werden. 

**) Werte, die für andere Programme als das ECO-Programm angegeben werden, sind nur Richtwerte. Die aktuelle Zeit kann auf Grundlage von mehreren 
Faktoren, wie Temperatur und Druck des eintretenden Wassers, Raumtemperatur, Spülmittelmenge, Menge und Art der Beladung, Lastausgleich, zusät-
zlich gewählte Optionen und Sensoreichung variieren. Die Sensoreichung kann die Programmdauer bis zu 20 Min. erhöhen.

Programm

Tr
oc

ke
np

ha
se

Verfügbare
Zusatzfunktionen *)

Programmdauer
(Std:Min)**)

Wasserverbrauch 
(Liter/ Zyklus)

Energieverbrauch 
(kWh/ Zyklus)

1. Eco 50°       4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°       1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Intensiv 65°       2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Kristall 45°       1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Rapid 30’ 50° -       0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Vorwäsche - -       0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Selbstreinigend 65° -       0:50 9,5 0,70

PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG
Anweisungen bezüglich der Auswahl des Waschzyklus. 

1   ECO
Das ECO-Programm eignet sich, um normal verschmutztes Geschirr zu 
reinigen. In Bezug auf den kombinierten Energie- und Wasserverbra-
uch ist es das effizienteste Programm, das auch zur Prüfung der Einhal-
tung der Ökodesign-Richtlinie verwendet wird.

2   6th SENSE® 
Für normal verschmutztes Geschirr mit trockenen Speiseresten. Erfasst 
den Grad der Verschmutzung auf dem Geschirr und passt das Programm 
entsprechend an. Wenn der Sensor den Grad der Verschmutzung er-
fasst, wird im Display eine Animation angezeigt und die Programmdau-
er wird aktualisiert.

3   INTENSIV
Programm empfohlen für stark verschmutztes Geschirr, besonders  
Töpfe und Pfannen (nicht für empfindliche Teile verwenden).

4   KRISTALL
Programm für empfindliches Geschirr, das empfindlicher auf hohe Tem-
peraturen ist, zum Beispiel Gläser und Becher.

5   RAPID 30’
Programm ideal für eine halbe Beladung mit leicht verschmutztem  
Geschirr ohne getrocknete Speisereste. Hat keine Trocknungsphase.

6   VORWÄSCHE
Verwendet, um Geschirr einzuweichen, das später gespült werden soll. 
Für dieses Programm wird kein Spülmittel verwendet.

7   SELBSTREINIGEND
Programm, das für die Pflege des Geschirrspüler zu verwenden ist. Es ist 
nur bei LEEREM Geschirrspüler und mit speziellen Reinigungsmitteln 
für die Pflege des Geschirrspülers auszuführen.

Notes:
Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Programm Rapid 30’ für leicht ver-
schmutztes Geschirr geeignet ist.
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OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN
OPTIONEN kann direkt durch Drücken der entsprechenden Taste ausgewählt werden (siehe BEDIENBLENDE).

Wenn eine Option nicht mit dem ausgewählten Programm kompatibel ist siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE, blinken die entspre-
chenden LED 3 Mal schnell und ein Piepton ertönt. Die Option wird nicht aktiviert.

MULTIZONE   
Haben Sie nur wenig Geschirr zu spülen, wählen Sie den Spülgang 
Halbe Füllung. Sie sparen Wasser, Strom und Spülmittel.
Wählen Sie das Programm und drücken Sie dann die 
Taste MULTIZONE: die Anzeige über der Taste leuchtet. 
Standardmäßig wäscht das Gerät das Geschirr in allen Körben.
Drücken Sie diese Taste wiederholt, um nur einen bestimmten 
Korb zu spülen:

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Unterkorb)

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Oberkorb)

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Besteckschublade)

gezeigt auf dem Display (Option ist AUS und das Gerät wäscht 
Geschirr in allen Körben).

Denken Sie daran, nur den Ober- oder Unterkorb zu füllen, 
und die Menge an Spülmittel entsprechend zu reduzieren.
Wenn der oberen Korb herausgenommen wird, gießen Sie 
das Reinigungsmittel bitte direkt in die Wanne statt in den 
Waschmittelspender.

TAB   
Diese Einstellung erlaubt, die Spülleistung des Programms je 
nach verwendetem Spülmitteltyp zu optimieren.
Drücken Sie die TAB-Taste (das Anzeigelicht leuchtet das 
entsprechende Symbol leuchtet), wenn Sie kombinierte Spülmit-
tel in Tablettenform verwenden (Klarspüler, Regeneriersalz und 
Spülmittel in 1 Dosierung).
Wenn Sie Pulver oder Flüssigspülmittel verwenden, muss 
diese Option ausgeschaltet sein.

STARTZEITVORWAHL
Der Programmstart kann um eine Zeit von 0:30 bis 24 Stunden 
verzögert werden.
1. Das Programm und die gewünschten Optionen auswählen. 

Die STARTZEITVORWAHL-Taste (mehrfach) drücken, um den 
Programmstart zu verzögern. Einstellbar von 0:30 bis 24 
Stunden. Mit jedem Tastendruck wird der verzögerte Start 
wie folgt erhöht: 0:30 bei Einstellung unter 4 Stunden, 1:00 
bei Einstellung unter 12 Stunden, 4 Stunden bei Einstellung 
über 12 Stunden. Wenn 24 Stunden erreicht sind und die 
Taste gedrückt ist, wird der Verzögerungsstart deaktiviert.

2. Drücken Sie die Taste START/PAUSE: die Zeitschaltuhr 
beginnt mit der Rückzählung;

3.  Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit, schaltet sich das Anzeigelicht aus 
und das Programm beginnt automatisch.

Wenn während dem Rückzählen die Taste START/PAUSE erneut 
gedrückt wird, wird die STARTVERZÖGERUNG abgebrochen und 
das ausgewählte Programm startet automatisch. 
Bei bereits in Gang gesetztem Programm ist eine 
Startzeitvorwahl nicht mehr möglich.

Alarm WASSERHAHN ZU
Blinkt, wenn kein Wasser einströmt oder wenn der Wasserhahn 
zu ist.

ABLASSEN
Um das laufende Programm zu stoppen und abzubrechen, kann 
die Ablassfunktion verwendet werden.
Durch langes Drücken der Taste START/PAUSE wird die ABLASS-
Funktion aktiviert. Das laufende Programm wird gestoppt und 
das Wasser in dem Geschirrspüler wird abgelassen.

TASTENSPERRE
D u r c h  l a n g e s  D r ü c k e n  ( 3  S e k u n d e n  l a n g )  d e r 
DESINFEKTIONSSPÜLUNG-Taste wird die TASTENSPERRE 
aktiviert. Die TASTENSPERRE blockiert die Bedienblende, außer 
der EIN/AUS-Taste. Die Taste erneut lang drücken, um die 
TASTENSPERRE zu deaktivieren.

POWER CLEAN®
Mit den zusätzlichen Powerdüsen bietet diese Option im dafür 
vorgesehenen Bereich im Unterkorb einen intensiveren und 
stärkeren Spülvorgang. Diese Zusatzfunktion ist ideal zum 
Reinigen von Töpfen und Brätern. Drücken Sie diese Taste, um 
POWER CLEAN® zu aktivieren (die Anzeige leuchtet auf ).

DESINFEKTIONSSPÜLUNG
Diese Option kann verwendet werden, um gewaschenes 
Geschirr zu desinfizieren.
Dabei wird die Spültemperatur am Ende erhöht und 
antibakterielles Waschen zu dem ausgewählten Programm 
zugefügt.
Wählen Sie  das Programm, drücken Sie  die  Taste 
DESINFEKTIONSSPÜLUNG; Das Anzeigelicht leuchtet auf. 
Durch erneuten Druck auf die Taste wird die Option deaktiviert. 
Ideal zum Reinigen von Geschirr und Babyflaschen. Die 
Geschirrspülertür muss während des gesamten Programms 
geschlossen bleiben, um eine Verringerung der Keime zu 
sichern. Falls die Tür geöffnet wird, beginnt die Anzeige zu 
blinken.
WARNUNG: Das Geschirr und die Teller können bei 
Programmende sehr heiß sein.
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KÖRBE BELADEN
KLAPPBARE KLAPPEN MIT VERSTELLBARER POSITION
Die seitlich, klappbaren Ablagen 
können ein- oder aufgeklappt 
werden, um die Anordnung des 
Geschirrs im Korb zu optimieren.
Stielgläser können an den Abla-
gen stabilisiert werden, indem sie 
mit dem Stiel in die vorgesehene 
Aussparung gestellt werden.
Je nach Modell: 

 – Zum Ausklappen der Ablagen, 
müssen diese nach oben ge-
schoben und gedreht oder aus 
den Schnappern gelöst und 
nach unten gezogen werden.

 – Zum Einklappen der Ablagen, müssen diese gedreht und nach unten 
geschoben oder nach oben gezogen und an den Schnappern befe-
stigt werden.

UNTERKORB
Für Töpfe, Deckel, Teller, Salatschüsseln, 
Besteck usw. Große Teller und Deckel 
sollten idealerweise an die Seiten gelegt 
werden, um nicht mit dem Sprüharm in 
Kontakt zu kommen
Der Unterkorb verfügt über klappbare 
Ablagen, die in vertikaler Stellung für 
Teller oder in horizontaler (niedriger) 
Position für Pfannen und Salatschüsseln 
verwendet werden können.

(Sortierbeispiel für den Unterkorb)

POWER CLEAN® IM UNTERKORB
Bei Power Clean® sorgen spezielle 
Wasserdüsen hinten im Gerät für 
eine verstärkte Reinigung von stark 
verschmutztem Geschirr. Der Unterkorb 
hat eine Raumzone, eine spezielle 
Halterung zum Herausziehen an der 
Korbhinterseite, welche benutzt werden 
kann um Pfannen oder Backbleche in senkrechter Position zu halten, 
und so weniger Raum zu beanspruchen. 
Wenn die Töpfe/Bräter in Richtung Power Clean® eingelegt werden, 
bitte POWER CLEAN® auf der Bedienblende aktivieren.

Verwendung von Power Clean®:
1. Passen Sie Power Clean®-

-Bereich G an, indem Sie die 
hinteren Tellerhalterungen 
herunterklappen, um Töpfe 
einzuladen.

2. Laden Sie Töpfe und Bräter 
senkrecht im Power Clean®-
-Bereich ein. Die Töpfe müssen 
mit der offenen Seite zu den 
Power- Sprühdüsen geneigt 
sein.

BESTECKSCHUBLADE
Die dritte Schublade wurde für das Hine-
inlegen von Besteck entwickelt. Platzie-
ren Sie das Besteck wie abgebildet.
Eine getrennte Anordnung des Bestecks 
macht das Sortieren nach dem Spülen 
einfacher und verbessert die Spül- und 
Trockenleistung.

Messer und andere Küchenutensilien 
mit scharfen Spitzen sind mit nach 
unten gerichteten Schneiden einzu-
ordnen.

OBERKORB
Hier sortieren Sie empfindliches und le-
ichtes Geschirr ein: Gläser, Tassen, kleine 
Teller, flache Schüsseln.
Der Oberkorb verfügt über klappbare 
Halterungen, die in vertikaler Stellung 
für Untertassen oder Dessertteller oder 
in einer tieferen Stellung für Schüsseln 
und sonstige Behältnisse verwendet 
werden können.

(Sortierbeispiel für den Oberkor)

HÖHENEINSTELLUNG DES OBERKORBES
Der Oberkorb kann in der Höhe verstellt werden: stellen Sie ihn in die 
oberste Position, wenn Sie großes Geschirr in den Unterkorb einräu-
men wollen. Wenn Sie eher die klappbaren Bereiche nutzen wollen, 
dann stellen Sie ihn in die untere Position. Somit vermeiden Sie Zusam-
menstoßen mit dem Geschirr im Unterkorb. 
Der Oberkorb ist mit einem Oberkorb Höhe-
nversteller (siehe Abbildung) ausgestattet. Ohne 
Drücken der Hebel kann er einfach durch Heben 
der Korbseiten angehoben werden, sobald der 
Korb stabil in seiner unteren Stellung ist. Um den 
Korb zurück in die untere Stellung zu bringen, 
drücken Sie die Hebel A an den Seiten des Korbs 
und schieben Sie ihn nach unten.
Es empfiehlt sich, die Höhe des Oberkorbes bei 
leerem Korb zu regulieren. 
Heben oder senken Sie den Korb NIEMALS nur an einer Seite.
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1. ANSCHLUSS AN DIE WASSERLEITUNG PRÜFEN
Sicherstellen, dass der Geschirrspüler an die Wasserleitung ang-
eschlossen und der Wasserhahn auf ist.

2. SCHALTEN SIE DEN GESCHIRRSPÜLER EIN
EIN-/AUS-Taste drücken.

3. KÖRBE BELADEN
(siehe KÖRBE BELADEN)

4. EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS
5. PROGRAMM WÄHLEN UND DAS PROGRAMM ANPASSEN

Das am besten geeignete Programm je nach Besteckart und  
Verschmutzungsgrad auswählen (siehe PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG) 
durch Drücken der Taste P.
Die gewünschten Optionen auswählen (siehe OPTIONEN UND
FUNKTIONEN).

6. START
Das Spülprogramm mit der Taste START/PAUSE starten.  
Bei Programmstart ertönt ein Piepton.

7. ENDE DES SPÜLPROGRAMMS
Das Ende des Spülprogramms wird durch Pieptöne angegeben und 
auf dem Display erscheint END. Die Tür öffnen und das Gerät mit der 
EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
Vor Entnahme des Bestecks einige Minuten warten - um Verbrennun-
gen zu vermeiden.
Die Körbe entladen, mit dem Unteren beginnen.

Die Maschine schaltet sich automatisch während bestimmter 
überschrittener Zeiten der Inaktivität aus, um den Stromverbrauch 
zu reduzieren. Für nur leicht verschmutztes Geschirr, oder für 
Geschirr, das vorher unter laufendem Wasser abgespült wurde, 
kann die Spülmittelmenge erheblich reduziert werden.

EIN LAUFENDES PROGRAMM ÄNDERN
Wenn ein falsches Programm ausgewählt wurde, kann es geändert 
werden, wenn es gerade erst gestartet wurde: die EIN/AUS-Taste 
drücken und gedrückt halten, um die Maschine auszuschalten.
Die Maschine mit der EIN/AUS-Taste wieder einschalten und das neue 
Spülprogramm und die gewünschten Optionen auswählen; das Spül-
programm durch Drücken der Taste START/PAUSE starten. 

HINZUFÜGEN VON WEITEREM GESCHIRR
Ohne die Maschine auszuschalten, die Tür öffnen (Vorsicht HEISSER 
Dampf!) und das Geschirr in den Geschirrspüler geben. Schließen Sie 
die Tür und drücken Sie die START/PAUSE-Taste; das Programm läuft 
automatisch weiter.

UNBEABSICHTIGTES UNTERBRECHEN DES SPÜLPRO-
GRAMMS
Wird während des Spülgangs die Gerätetür geöffnet, oder sollte ein 
Stromausfall stattfinden, wird der Spülgang unterbrochen. Wird die 
Gerätetür wieder geschlossen, oder kehrt der Strom zurück, läuft das 
Programm an der Stelle weiter, an der es unterbrochen wurde. 
Die START/PAUSE-Taste drücken.

Zum Deaktivieren des DEMO MODUS sind folgende Tätigkeiten nachein-
ander, ohne Unterbrechungen, auszuführen. Schalten Sie das Gerät EIN 
und schalten Sie es dann wieder AUS. Drücken Sie die STARTZEITVOR-
WAHL-Taste, bis der Summer zu hören ist. Schalten Sie das Gerät wieder 
ein. Die „dOF”.Anzeige blinkt und dann schaltet sie sich AUS.

TÄGLICHER GEBRAUCH

EMPFEHLUNGEN
Bevor Sie das Geschirr in den Geschirrspüler einräumen, befreien Sie es von 
Speiserückständen und entleeren Sie Gläser und Behälter von Flüssigkeit-
sresten. Es ist nicht notwendig, das Geschirr unter fließendem Wasser 
vorzuspülen. 
Stellen Sie das Geschirr so ein, dass es fest steht und nicht umfallen kann 
Behälter müssen mit der Öffnung nach unten eingestellt werden und hoh-
le oder gewölbte Teile müssen schräg stehen, damit das Wasser alle Obe-
rflächen erreicht und dann abfließen kann. 
Achtung : Achten Sie darauf, dass Deckel, Griffe, Töpfe und Tabletts die 
Drehung der Sprüharme nicht behindern. Stellen Sie kleine Gegenstände 
in den Besteckkorb. Stark verschmutztes Geschirr und Töpfe sollten in dem 
Unterkorb untergebracht werden, da in diesem Bereich die Wasserstrahlen 
stärker sind und eine höhere Spülleistung garantieren. Stellen Sie nach Ein-
räumen des Geschirrs sicher, dass sich die Sprüharme frei bewegen können.

UNGEEIGNETES GESCHIRR
• Besteck und Geschirr aus Holz.
• Empfindliche Dekorgläser, handgemachte Teller und antikes Ge-

schirr. Die Dekore sind nicht spülmaschinenfest.
• Nicht temperaturbeständige Kunststoffteile.
• Geschirr aus Kupfer und Zinn.
• Mit Asche, Wachs, Schmieröl oder Tinte verschmutztes Geschirr. Glasde-

kore, Aluminium- und Silberteile können während des Spülgangs die 
Farbe verändern und ausbleichen. Auch einige Glasarten (z.B. Kristallge-
genstände) können nach mehreren Spülgängen matt werden.

SCHÄDEN AN GLAS UND GESCHIRR
• Spülen Sie nur Gläser und Geschirr in Ihrem Geschirrspüler, die vom 

Hersteller als spülmaschinenfest ausgezeichnet sind.
• Verwenden Sie ein Feinspülmittel für Geschirr.
• Nehmen Sie Gläser und Besteck so bald wie möglich nach Ablauf 

des Programm aus der Spülmaschine.

ENERGIESPARTIPPS
• Sofern man die Herstelleranweisungen beim Einsatz beachtet, 

verbraucht das Waschen von Geschirr im Geschirrspüler in der 
Regel WENIGER ENERGIE und Wasser als Handspülen.

• Um die Effizienz des Geschirrspülers zu maximieren, empfiehlt es sich, 
das Spülprogramm bei voll beladenem Gerät zu starten. Wenn der 
Geschirrspüler bis zur vom Hersteller angegebenen Kapazität beladen 
wird, hilft dies, Energie und Wasser zu sparen. Angaben über die korrek-
te Beladung von Geschirr finden Sie im Kapitel BELADEN DER KÖRBE. 
Bei Teilbeladung empfiehlt es sich, die speziellen Spülprogramme 
(Halbe Beladung / Zone Wash / Multizone) zu verwenden und nur die 
entsprechenden Körbe zu beladen. Bei einer fehlerhaften Beladung 
oder Überladung des Geschirrspülers könnten mehr Ressourcen 
verbraucht (z. B. Wasser, Energie und Zeit), der Geräuschpegel erhöht 
und die Reinigungs- und Trocknungsleistung verringert werden.

• Das manuelle Vorspülen von Geschirr führt zu erhöhtem Wasser- und 
Energieverbrauch und wird nicht empfohlen.

HYGIENE
Um Gerüche und Ablagerung, die sich in dem Geschirrspüler ansetzen 
können zu vermeiden, bitte mindestens einmal monatlich ein Hochtem-
peraturprogramm laufen lassen. Einen Teelöffel Spülmittel verwen-
den und ohne Geschirr laufen lassen, um Ihr Gerät zu reinigen.

HINWEISE UND TIPPS
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PFLEGE UND WARTUNG
REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT
Die Filtereinheit regelmäßig reinigen, damit die Filter nicht verstopfen 
und das Abwasser korrekt abfließen kann.

Wenn die Filter beim Einsatz des Geschirrspülers verstopft sind oder fal-
ls Fremdkörper im Filtersystem oder in den Spülarmen gelangen, kön-
nten Störungen im Gerät auftreten, was zu Leistungseinbußen, lautem 
Betrieb oder höherer Ressourcennutzung führt.
Die Filtereinheit setzt sich aus drei Filtern zusammen, die Spülwasser 
reinigen, von Speiseresten befreien und wieder in Umlauf bringen.

Der Geschirrspüler darf nie ohne Filtersiebe oder mit ausgehängten 
Filtern in Betrieb genommen werden.
Kontrollieren Sie einmal monatlich oder nach 30 Zyklen die Filtersie-
bgruppe. Bei Bedarf ist diese sorgfältig unter laufendem Wasser au-
szuspülen. Nehmen Sie hierzu ein kleines Bürstchen (das nicht aus Me-
tall sein darf ) zu Hilfe. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor:

1. Drehen Sie das zylinderförmige Filtersieb A gegen den Uhrzeiger-
sinn heraus (Abb. 1).

2. Ziehen Sie den Siebbecher B durch leichten Druck auf die seitlichen 
Flügel heraus (Abb. 2).

3. Nehmen Sie den Stahl-Siebteller C ab (Abb. 3).

4. Falls Sie Fremdkörper (wie Glasscherben, Porzellan, Knochen, Fru-
chtsamen usw.) finden, entfernen Sie diese bitte sorgfältig.

5. Kontrollieren Sie den Hohlraum und befreien Sie diesen von eventu-
ellen Speiseresten. Das Spülpumpenschutzteil (schwarzes Teil) 
NICHT ABGENOMMEN WERDEN (Abb 4). 

Setzen Sie die Filtereinheit nach der Reinigung der Filtersiebe wieder
korrekt in ihren Sitz ein, dies ist äußerst wichtig, um eine ordnungs-
gemäße Betriebsweise des Geschirrspülers zu gewährleisten.

WASSERZULAUFSCHLAUCH REINIGEN
Wenn der Wasserschlauch neu ist oder für längere Zeit nicht in  Betrieb 
war, das Warmwasser laufen lassen, um sicherzustellen, dass es klar und 
frei von Verschmutzungen ist, bevor die erforderlichen Anschlüsse vor-
genommen werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme, 
kann die Wasserzufuhr blockieren und den Geschirrspüler beschädigen. 

A
A

B

C

REINIGUNG DER SPRÜHARME
Es kann vorkommen, dass Speisereste an den Sprüharmen hängen ble-
iben und die Wasserdüsen verstopfen. Prüfen Sie die Sprüharme daher 
regelmäßig und reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf mit einer Kunststoffbürste.

Zur Abnahme des oberen Sprüharms drehen Sie den Kunststoffring ge-
gen den Uhrzeigersinn ab. Der obere Sprüharm ist mit jener Seite nach 
oben wieder einzusetzen, die die meisten Löcher aufweist. 

Um den unteren Sprüharm abzunehmen, ihn nach oben ziehen.

WASSERENTHÄRTUNG 
Der Wasserenthärter reduziert automatisch die Wasserhärte, verhindert 
Kesselsteinablagerungen am Heizelement und trägt somit zu einer 
höheren Reinigungsleistung bei. 
Dieses System regeneriert sich mit Salz, daher ist es erforderlich, 
Salz in den Behälter zu füllen, wenn dieser leer ist. 
Die Regenerierungshäufigkeit hängt von eingestellten Stufe für die 
Wasserhärte ab - die Regenerierung findet einmal alle 6 Eco-Zyklen bei 
Wasserhärte auf 3 statt.
Der Regenerationsprozess beginnt in der Endspülung und endet in der 
Trocknungsphase, bevor der Zyklus endet. 
• Eine einzelne Regeneration verbraucht: ~3,5 l Wasser;
• Das Programm dauert bis zu 5 Minuten länger; 
• Energieverbrauch unter 0,005 kWh.

1    2

3    4
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LÖSEN VON PROBLEMEN 

STÖRUNGEN MÖGLICHE URSACHEN LÖSUNG
    Salzanzeige              

          leuchtet
Salzbehälter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffüllen 
einige Spülvorgänge dauern, bis die Salzanzeige 
erlischt).

Befüllen Sie den Behälter mit Salz (weitere Informationen – siehe Seite 2).
Stellen Sie die Wasserhärte ein – siehe Tabelle, Seite 2.

   Klarspüleranze- 
         ige leuchtet

Klarspülbehälter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffüllen 
einige Spülvorgänge dauern, bis die Klarspüleran-
zeige erlischt).

Befüllen Sie den Behälter mit Klarspüler (weitere Informationen – siehe Seite 2).

Die Spülmaschine 
startet nicht oder 
reagiert nicht auf 
die Bedienungsein-
gaben.

Das Gerät wurde nicht richtig eingesteckt. Schließen Sie den Netzstecker an.

Stromausfall.
Aus Sicherheitsgründen wird die Spülmaschine nicht automatisch neu gestartet, 
wenn die Stromversorgung wiederhergestellt wird. Drücken Sie die Taste  
START/Pause, um das Programm fortzusetzen.

Die Gerätetür schließt nicht. Drücken Sie die Tür energisch, bis ein „Klicklaut“ zu hören ist.

Der Spülgang wird durch Öffnen der Tür für > 4 
Sekunden unterbrochen. Die Tür schließen und START/Pause drücken.

Das Gerät reagiert nicht auf Bedienungseinga-
ben. Das Display zeigt: F9 oder F12 und die LEDS 
Ein-Aus und START/Pause blinken rasch

Schalten Sie das Gerät durch das Drücken der Ein-Aus-Taste aus und nach etwa einer 
Minute wieder ein und starten Sie das Programm neu. 
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, ziehen Sie den Stecker des Geräts für 1 Minute ab 
und stecken Sie ihn dann wieder ein.

Der Geschirrspüler 
pumpt das Wasser 
nicht ab.
Das Display zeigt: 
F3 und die LEDS 
Ein-Aus und START/
Pause blinken rasch

Das Spülprogramm ist noch nicht ganz abgelaufen. Warten Sie, bis das Programm beendet ist.

Der Ablaufschlauch ist geknickt. Prüfen Sie, dass der Ablaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATIONSANWE-
ISUNGEN).

Der Ablauf des Spülbeckens ist verstopft. Den Ablauf des Spülbeckens reinigen.

Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste angesammelt Den Filter reinigen (siehe REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT).

Der Geschirrspüler 
ist zu laut.

Das Geschirr schlägt aneinander. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet.
Das Spülmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist für Geschirrspüler ungeeignet 
(siehe EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS). Den Geschirrspüler starten durch Drücken 
der ABLAUF Taste neu (siehe OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN)und lassen Sie das neue 
Programm erneut ohne Spülmittel laufen.

Das Geschirr ist nicht 
sauber geworden.

Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt eingeräumt. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).
Die Sprüharme können nicht frei drehen, werden 
durch das Geschirr blockiert. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).

Das Spülprogramm ist zu schwach. Ein geeignetes Spülprogramm wählen (siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet. Das Spülmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist für Geschirrspüler ungeeignet (siehe 
EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS).

Der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters wurde nicht 
korrekt geschlossen. Sicherstellen, dass der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters geschlossen ist.

Das Filtersieb ist schmutzig oder verstopft. Die Filtereinheit reinigen (siehe PFLEGE UND WARTUNG).
Fehlendes Regeneriersalz. Füllen Sie den Salzbehälter (siehe SALZBEHÄLTER BEFÜLLEN).

Der Geschirrspüler 
lädt kein Wasser. 
Das Display zeigt:  
F6 und die LEDS 
Ein-Aus und START/
Pause blinken rasch

Kein Wasser im Wassernetz oder zugedrehter 
Wasserhahn. Sicherstellen, dass Wasser im Wassernetz ist oder der Wasserhahn läuft.

Geknickter Zulaufschlauch. Sicherstellen, dass der Zulaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATION), den 
Geschirrspüler neu programmieren und wieder einschalten.

Sieb im Zulaufschlauch verstopft; es muss gere-
inigt werden.

Nach der Überprüfung und Reinigung, den Geschirrspüler ausschalten und ein neues 
Programm starten.

Der Geschirrspüler 
beendet frühzeitig 
das Programm.
Das Display zeigt: 
F15 und die LEDS 
Ein-Aus und START/
Pause blinken rasch

Abflussschlauch zu niedrig positioniert oder 
Wasser vom Abwassersystem angesaugt.

Kontrollieren Sie, ob das Ende des Abflussschlauches auf der korrekten Höhe posi-
tioniert ist (siehe INSTALLATION). Kontrollieren Sie, ob Wasser in das Abwassersystem 
angesaugt wird, installieren ggf. ein Belüftungsventil.

Luft in der Wasserversorgung. Kontrollieren Sie die Wasserversorgung auf Lecks oder andere Probleme, die einen 
Lufteintritt verursachen.

Falls Ihr Geschirrspüler nicht richtig funktioniert, versuchen Sie, das Problem anhand der folgenden Liste zu beheben. Für andere Fehler oder 
Probleme wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Kundendienst, dessen Kontaktdaten im Garantieheft aufgeführt sind. Ersatzteile wer-
den für einen Zeitraum von entweder bis zu 7 oder bis zu 10 Jahren verfügbar sein, je nach den spezifischen Anforderungen der Verordnung.

Firmenrichtlinien, Standarddokumentation, Ersatzteilbestellung und zusätzliche 
Produktinformationen finden Sie unter:
• Besuchen Sie unsere Website docs.whirlpool.eu und parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Verwenden Sie den QR-Code
• Alternativ können Sie unserer Kundendienst kontaktieren (Siehe Telefonnummer in dem 

Garantieheft). Wird unser Kundendienst kontaktiert, bitte die Codes auf dem Typenschild des 
Produkts angeben.

Die Modellinformation ist über den QR-Code auf der Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung aufrufbar.
Die Kennzeichnung enthält auch die Modellnummer, die den Zugang zum https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 
Datenbankportal ermöglicht.

IEC 436

:
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IGAPÄEVANE KASUTUS 
JUHEND

Enne seadme kasutamist lugege tähelepanelikult läbi Ohutusjuhised.

SEADE

TOOTE KIRJELDUS

JUHTPANEEL

TÄNAME, ET OSTSITE WHIRLPOOL TOOTE. 
Täielikuma tugiteenuse saamiseks registreerige oma
seade aadressil: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Laadige alla Ohutusjuhised ja Kasutusjuhend, külastades 
meie veebisaiti docs.whirlpool.eu ja järgides juhiseid 
selle brošüüri tagaküljel.

1. Ülemine rest
2. Söögiriistade rest
3. Kokkukäivad labad
4. Ülemise resti kõrguse regulaator
5. Ülemine pihustushoob
6. Alumine rest
7. Power Clean® tugi
8. Alumine pihustushoob
9. Filtrikoost
10. Soolanõu
11. Pesu- ja loputusvahendi dosaatorid
12. Andmeplaat
13. Juhtpaneel

7
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6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

1. Sisse-/väljalülituse ja taaslähtestuse nupp koos indikaator-
tulega

2. Programminupp nupp koos indikaatortulega
3. Multizone nupp koos indikaatortulega
4. Antibakteriaalne Loputus nupp koos indikaatortulega / 

Klahvilukk
5. Ökoprogrammi indikaatortuli
6. Klahviluku indikaatortuli
7. Ekraan

8. Programmi numbri ja pesutsükli lõpuni jäänud aja näidik
9. Tableti (Tab) indikaatortuli
10. Suletud veekraani indikaatortuli
11. Loputusvahendi lisamise vajaduse indikaatortuli
12. Soola lisamise vajaduse indikaatortuli
13. Power Clean® nupp koos indikaatortulega
14. Tableti (Tab) nupp koos indikaatortulega
15. Viitstardi nupp koos indikaatortulega
16. STARDI/Pausi nupp koos indikaatortulega / Vee väljalase

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 11 12 1310



2

ESMAKASUTUS 
SOOL, LOPUTUSVAHEND JA PESUVAHEND
ESMAKASUTUS 
SOOL, LOPUTUSVAHEND JA PESUVAHEND
NÕUANDEID ESMAKASUTUSEKS
Seadme paigaldamise järel eemaldage restide stopperid ja ülemise
resti elastsed fiksaatorid.

SOOLANÕU TÄITMINE
Soola kasutamine aitab vältida KATLAKIVI kogunemist nõudele ja
masina funktsionaalsetele osadele.
• SOOLANÕU ei tohi KUNAGI TÜHI OLLA. 
• Vee kareduse määramine on tähtis.
Soolanõu asub nõudepesumasina allosas (vt jaotist TOOTE KIRJELDUS) ja 
seda tuleb täita, kui juhtpaneelil süttib SOOLA LISAMISE märgutuli  .

1. Eemaldage alumine rest ja keerake soolanõu 
kork lahti (vastupäeva).

2. Ainult esimene kord, kui seda teete: täitke 
soolanõu veega.

3. Paigaldage lehter (vt joonis) ja täitke soolanõu 
servani (umbes 1 kg); seejuures võib nõust 
väljuda vett.

4. Eemaldage lehter ja pühkige avalt soolajää-
gid.

Keerake kork kõvasti kinni, nii et pesuprogrammide ajal ei pääseks  
soolanõusse pesuvahendit (see võib veepehmendajat tõsiselt  
kahjustada).
Kui on vaja soola lisada, tuleb seda roostetamise ärahoidmiseks 
teha enne pesutsükli alustamist.

VEE KAREDUSE MÄÄRAMINE
Et veepehmendaja saaks ideaalselt töötada, peab vee karedus olema
määratud vastavalt vee reaalsele karedusele teie kodus. Seda teavet
saate oma vee-ettevõttelt. 
Tehases määratakse vee kareduse vaikeväärtus.
• Lülitage seade SISSE/VÄLJA nupust sisse.
• Lülitage seade SISSE/VÄLJA nupust välja.
• Hoidke STARDI/Pausi nuppu viie sekundi vältel all, kuni kuulete  

signaali.
• Lülitage seade SISSE/VÄLJA nupust sisse.
• Valitud veekareduse number ja soola lisamise vajaduse indikaator-

tuli vilguvad.
• Vajutage nuppu P soovitud karedustaseme valimiseks (vt VEE KARE-

DUSE TABELIT).

• Lülitage seade SISSE/VÄLJA nupust välja.
Vee karedus on määratud!
Kohe pärast seda protseduuri käivitage suvaline pesuprogramm ilma
nõusid masinasse panemata.
Kasutage ainult spetsiaalselt nõudepesumasinatele mõeldud
soola.
Kui olete soola masinasse valanud, kustub SOOLA LISAMISE vajaduse
indikaatortuli.
Kui soolanõu ei ole täidetud, võib katlakivi kogunemine kahjustada 
veepehmendajat ja kütteelementi.
Soola on soovitatav kasutada igat tüüpi nõudepesumasina pesuainega.

LOPUTUSVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE
Loputusvahend muudab nõude KUIVATAMISE lihtsamaks.
Loputusvahendi dosaator A vajab täitmist, kui juhtpaneelil põleb  
LOPUTUSVAHENDI LISAMISE märgutuli  .

1. Dosaatori B avamiseks vajutage kaanel olevat sakki ja tõmmake seda 
enda poole.

2. Valage dosaatorisse ettevaatlikult loputusvahendit, kuni selle tase 
jõuab maksimumtaset (110 ml) näitava sälguni täiteaval - vältige 
loputusvahendi mahavoolamist. Kui see juhtub, kuivatage maha vo-
olanud vahend kohe kuiva lapiga. 

3. Vajutage kaant, kuni see klõpsuga sulgub.
ÄRGE valage loputusvahendit otse pesukambrisse.

LOPUTUSVAHENDI DOOSI REGULEERIMINE
Kui te ei ole kuivatamise tulemustega täielikult rahul, saate kasutatava
loputusvahendi kogust reguleerida.
• Lülitage nõudepesumasin SISSE/VÄLJA nupust sisse.
• Lülitage see SISSE/VÄLJA nupust välja.
• Vajutage kolm korda nuppu STARDI/Pausi - kostab helisignaal.
• Lülitage see SISSE/VÄLJA nupust sisse.
• Valitud taseme number ja loputusvahendi lisamise indikaatortuli 

vilguvad.
• Vajutage nuppu P, et valida loputusvahendi lisamise soovitud tase.
• Lülitage see SISSE/VÄLJA nupust välja.
Vee karedus on määratud!

Kui loputusvahendi tasemeks on määratud 1 (ÖKO), siis loputusvahendit 
ei kasutata. Kui loputusvahend otsa saab, ei sütti LOPUTUSVAHENDI LÕP-
PEMISE indikaatortuli. Olenevalt nõudepesumasina mudelist saab valida 
kuni 5 taseme vahel. Tehasesäte on mudelispetsiifiline, järgige ülalpool 
toodud juhiseid, et seda oma masinal kontrollida. 
• Kui nõudel esineb sinakaid jälgi, määrake madalam tase (2-3).
• Kui nõudel on veepiiskade või katlakivi jälgi, määrake kõrgem tase 

(4-5).

PESUVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE
Pesuvahendi dosaatori avamiseks
kasutage avamisseadet C. Pange 
pesuvahend ainult kuiva
dosaatorisse D. Eelpesu jaoks  
mõeldud pesuvahend pange otse
pesukambrisse.
1. Pesuvahendi doseerimisel kasutage 

õige koguse määramiseks eelmaini-
tud teavet. Dosaatori D sees on näidud 
abiks puhastusvahendi doseerimisel.

2. Puhastage dosaatori servadelt pesuvahendi jäägid ja sulgege kaas 
(kostab klõpsatus).

3. Pesuvahendi dosaatori kaane sulgemiseks tõmmake seda ülespoole, 
kuni sulgemisseade on kindlalt oma kohal.

Pesuvahendi dosaator avaneb automaatselt, kui vastavas programmis
on selleks õige hetk käes.
Kõik-ühes-pesuvahendite kasutamisel soovitame kasutada nuppu  
TABLETI, sest see muudab programmi selliselt, et oleks tagatud pari-
mad pesemis- ja kuivatamistulemused. 
Muu pesuaine peale nõudepesumasina oma kasutamine võib ka-
asa tuua seadme rikke.

C

D

AB

Vee kareduse tabel

Tase °dH 
Saksa kraadid

°fH 
Prantsuse 

kraadid
°Clark  

(UK) kraadid

1 Pehme 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Keskmine 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Keskmine 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Kare 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Väga kare 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
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PROGRAMMIDE TABEL

Säästuprogrammi andmed on mõõdetud laboratoorsetes tingimustes vastavalt Euroopa standardile EN 60436:2020.
Märkus katselaboritele: teavet võrdlevate EN-katsetingimuste kohta saate meiliaadressil: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com 
Nõude eeltöötlus ei ole ühegi programmi kasutamise eelselt vajalik.

*) Kõiki valikuid korraga kasutada ei saa.
**) Programmide väärtused (v.a Säästurežiim (Öko) on ainult näitlikud. Tegelik aeg võib varieeruda
olenevalt paljudest teguritest, nagu näiteks sissevõetava vee temperatuur ja rõhk, toatemperatuur, pesuvahendi kogus, pestavate nõude hulk ja tüüp,
nõude paigutus, lisavalikud ja anduri kalibreering. Anduri kalibreering võib pikendada programmi kestust kuni 20 minuti võrra.

PROGRAMMIDE KIRJELDUS
Juhised pesutsükli valimiseks.

1   SÄÄSTUREŽIIM (ÖKO)
Säästuprogramm sobib tavaliselt määrdunud nõude pesemiseks, see 
programm kasutab selleks otstarbeks kõige optimaalsemalt energiat ja 
vett ning seda programmi kasutatakse Euroopa Liidu ökodisaini nõu-
etega vastavuses olemise hindamiseks.

2   6th SENSE®
Keskmiselt määrdunud nõud, millel on kuivanud toidujääke. Tuvastab 
nõude määrdumisastme ning reguleerib programmi sellele vastavalt. 
Ajaks, mil andur tuvastab nõude määrdumisastet, ilmub ekraanile ani-
matsioon ja tsükli kestust muudetakse.

3   INTENSIIVREŽIIM
Soovitatav tugevasti määrdunud sööginõude pesemiseks. Eriti sobiv 
pannide ja pottide pesemiseks (ärge kasutage õrnade nõude puhul).

4   KRISTALLID
Programm õrnade nõude pesemiseks, mis on tundlikumad kõrgete 
temperatuuride suhtes, nt klaasid ja tassid.

5   KIIRE 30’
Programm poole masinatäie kergelt määrdunud kuivanud to-
idujääkideta nõude pesemiseks. Ilma kuivatusfaasita.

6   EELPESU
Kasutatakse lauanõude värskendamiseks, et neid hiljem pesta. Selle 
programmiga pesuvahendit ei kasutata.

7   ISEPUHASTUSE PROGRAMM
Programm kasutamiseks nõudepesumasina hooldamisel, teostada ai-
nult TÜHJA nõudepesumasina korral kasutades nõudepesumasina ho-
odamiseks mõeldud spetsiaalseid puhastusvahendeid.

Märkused
Arvestage, et tsükkel Kiire 30’ on mõeldud kergelt määrdunud nõude 
jaoks.

Programm

Ku
iv

at
am

in
e

fa
as Saadaolevad 

valikud *)

Pesu 
programmi 

kestus
(t:min)**)

Veekulu 
(liitrit tsükli 

kohta)

Elektrikulu
(kWh/tsükkel)

1. Säästurežiim (Öko) 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Intensiivrežiim 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Kristallid 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Kiire 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Eelpesu - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Isepuhastuse  
programm 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70
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VALIKUD JA FUNKTSIOONID 
VALIKUTE valimiseks tuleb vajutada vastavat nuppu (vt jaotist JUHTPANEEL).

Kui valik ei ole konkreetse programmi puhul saadaval (vt PROGRAMMIDE TABELIT), vilgub vastav LED-tuli kiiresti kolm korda 
ja kostavad helisignaalid. Valikut ei käivitata.

MULTIZONE
Kui pesemist vajavaid nõusid ei ole palju, võib vee, elektri ja 
pesuvahendi kokkuhoiuks kasutada poole koguse programmi.
Valige programm ja vajutage MULTIZONE nuppu: nupu kohal 
olev indikaatortuli süttib ja valitud resti sümbol kuvatakse 
ekraanile. Vaikimisi peseb seade nõusid mõlemal restil.
Ainult ühel restil pesemiseks vajutage korduvalt sellele nupule:

kuvatakse ekraanil (ainult alumine rest)

kuvatakse ekraanil (ainult ülemine rest)

kuvatakse ekraanil (ainult söögiriistade rest)

lkuvatakse ekraanil (valik on VÄLJA lülitatud ja seade peseb 
nõusid kõigil restidel).

Ärge unustage paigutada nõusid ainult ülemisele või 
alumisele restile ja vähendada vastavalt ka pesuvahendi 
kogust. 
Kui ülemine rest eemaldatakse, pange pesuaine otse vanni,
mitte pesuainesahtlisse.

ANTIBAKTERIAALNE LOPUTUS
Seda võimalust võib kasutada pestud nõude steriliseerimiseks.
Viimane loputus toimub kõrgemal temperatuuril ja valitud 
programmile lisatakse bakterivastane pesu.
Valige pesuprogramm ja vajutage ANTIBAKTERIAALNE 
LOPUTUS nuppu; süttib indikaatortuli. Valiku tühistamiseks 
vajutage uuesti sama nuppu. Sobib ideaalselt toidunõude 
ja lutipudelite pesemiseks. Bakterite hulga vähendamise 
tagamiseks peab nõudepesumasina uks olema kogu programmi 
vältel suletud. Kui uks on avatud, hakkab indikaatortuli vilkuma.
HOIATUS! Selle tsükli lõppedes võivad nõud olla äärmiselt 
kuumad.

KLAHVILUKK
Kui nuppe ANTIBAKTERIAALNE LOPUTUS pikalt (3 sekundit) 
all hoida, käivitub KLAHVILUKU funktsioon. KLAHVILUKU fun-
ktsioon lülitab juhtpaneeli välja, jättes toimima ainult SISSE-/
VÄLJALÜLITUSE nupu. KLAHVILUKU väljalülitamiseks vajutage 
uuesti pikalt samu nuppe.

VEEKRAAN ON SULETUD – alarme
Vilgub, kui vett ei tule sisse või kui veekraan on suletud.

POWER CLEAN®
See valik tagab täiendavate veejugade abil alumisel restil 
konkreetses alas intensiivsema pesemise. Seda valikut 
soovitame kasutada pottide ja pannide pesemiseks. Vajutage 
seda nuppu, et POWER CLEAN® aktiveerida (indikaatortuli 
süttib).

TABLETI
See säte võimaldab teil optimeerida tsükli tulemusi vastavalt 
kasutatavale pesuvahendile.
Vajutage TABLETI nuppu (süttib indikaatortuli, süttib vastav 
tuli), kui te kasutate kombineeritud pesuvahendeid tableti 
kujul (loputusvahend, sool ja pesuvahend ühes doosis koos).
Kui kasutate pesuvahendit pulbri või vedeliku kujul, peab 
see valik olema välja lülitatud.

VIITSTART
Programmi algusaega võib edasi lükata 30 min kuni 24 tundi.

1. Valige programm ja kõik soovitud lisavalikud. Programmi 
käivituse edasilükkamiseks vajutage nupule VIITSTART 
(korduvalt). Reguleeritav vahemikus 0:30 kuni 24 tundi. Iga 
nupuvajutusega viitaeg pikeneb: 0:30, kui valik on väiksem 
kui 4 tundi, 1:00, kui valik on väiksem kui 12 tundi, 4 tundi, 
kui valik on suurem kui 12 tundi. Kui jõuate 24 tunnini ja 
vajutate nuppu veel kord, lülitub viitstart välja.

2. Vajutage STARDI/PAUSI nuppu: taimer hakkab aega lugema.

3. Kui määratud aeg on möödunud, kustub indikaatortuli ja 
programm algab automaatselt.

Kui aktiivse viitaja jooksul uuesti STARDI/PAUSI nuppu vajutada, 
lülitub VIITSTARDI valik välja ja valitud programm käivitub kohe.

Kui programm on käivitunud, ei saa VIITSTARDI valikut 
aktiveerida.

VEE VÄLJALASEO
Aktiivse tsükli saab peatada ja tühistada funktsiooni Vee välja-
lase abil. VEE VÄLJALASKE funktsioon käivitub, kui pikalt all 
hoida STARDI/PAUSI nuppu. Aktiivne programm seiskub ja
nõudepesumasinas olev vesi lastakse välja.
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RESTIDE TÄITMINE
REGULEERITAVA PAIGUTUSEGA KOKKUKÄIVAD LABAD
Külgmised kokkukäivad labad on 
võimalik kokku panna või lahti 
võtta, et optimeerida restil olevate 
nõude paigutust.
Veiniklaasid saab turvaliselt kokku-
käivate labade vahele paigutada, 
seades klaasi jala vastavasse pilusse.
Sõltuvalt mudelist: 

 – laba lahtitegemiseks tuleb seda 
üles lükata ja pöörata, et see 
klambrite küljest vabastada, ning 
seejärel alla tõmmata.

 – laba kokkupanemiseks tuleb seda pöörata ja alla lükata või üles tõm-
mata, et see klambrite külge kinnitada.

ALUMINE REST
Pottidele, pannidele, taldrikutele, sa-
latikaussidele, söögiriistadele jne. Ide-
aaljuhul tuleks taldrikud paigutada 
külgedele, et need ei puutuks kokku pi-
hustihoovaga.
Alumisel restil on olemas ülestõstetavad 
toed, millega saab toestada taldriku-
id, kui need on laotud püstises asendis 
üksteise kõrvale, või hoida all, kui restile 
on laotud potid ja salatikausid.

(alumise resti laadimisnäidis)

POWER CLEAN® PUHASTUS ALUMISEL RESTIL
Võimas Power Clean® puhastus kasutab 
pesumasina tagaosas spetsiaalseid 
veejugasid, et pesta tugevalt määrdu-
nud esemeid suurema intensiivsusega.
Kui olete pannid ja potid Power Clean® 
-i konstruktsiooni ette paigutanud,  ak-
tiveerige juhtpaneelilt POWER CLEAN 
puhastus.
Alumise resti tagaosas on olemas spetsiaalne tugikonstruktsioon pan-
nide või küpsetusvormide paigutamiseks vertikaalselt, et need vähem 
ruumi võtaks.
Kuidas Power Clean®-i kasutada:

1. Reguleerige Power Clean®-i ala (G), 
pöörates pottide mahutamiseks 
tagumised taldrikuhoidjad alla.

2. Laduge potid ja kastrulid verti-
kaalselt  Power Clean®-i alale. Potid 
peavad  olema veejugade suunas 
kaldu.

SÖÖGIRIISTADE REST
Kolmas rest on mõeldud söögiriistade 
jaoks. Paigutage söögiriistad, nagu jo-
onisel näidatud.
Söögiriistade eraldi paigutamine teeb 
nende kokkukogumise pärast pesu liht-
samaks ja parandab nende pesemist ja 
kuivatamist.

Noad ja muud teravad esemed tuleb 
paigutada teradega allapoole. 

ÜLEMINE REST
Siia paigutage õrnemad ja kergemad 
nõud: klaasid, tassid, alustassid, madalad 
salatikausid.
Ülemisel restil on ülestõstetavad toed, 
millega võib toestada näiteks üksteise 
kõrvale seatud alustasse, või hoida need 
all, kui restil on kausid ja toidukarbid.

(ülemise resti laadimisnäidis)

ÜLEMISE RESTI KÕRGUSE REGULEERIMINE
Ülemise resti kõrgust saab reguleerida: kui see paigutada kõrgemale, 
mahuvad alumisele restile suuremad nõud, kui see aga seada madala-
male, saab paremini ära  kasutada ülemise resti tugesid, luues üles roh-
kem ruumi ja vältides kokkupuudet alumisel restil asuvate nõudega.
Ülemisel restil on olemas ülemise resti kõrgu-
se regulaator (vt joonis), resti tõstmiseks pole 
vaja hoobasid vajutada, vaid tõstke seda lihtsalt 
äärtest hoides ülespoole, kuni see on stabiilselt 
ülemises positsioonis paigal.
Tagasi alumisse positsiooni paigutamiseks va-
jutage hoobasid A resti äärtel ja liigutage korvi 
allapoole.

On äärmiselt soovitatav mitte muuta resti 
kõrgust siis, kui see on nõusid täis.
ÄRGE tõstke või langetage korvi ainult ühelt 
poolt.
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IGAPÄEVANE KASUTAMINE 

NÕUANDED
Enne nõude korvi ladumist pühkige neilt toidujäägid ja valage klaasid tüh-
jaks. Nõusid eelnevalt jooksva vee all loputada ei ole vaja.
Paigutage nõud nii, et need on kindlalt paigas ega saa ümber kukkuda; 
anumad seadke avaga allapoole ja kumerad/nõgusad pinnad kaldu, et vesi 
pääseks igale pinnale ligi ja saaks vabalt voolata.
Hoiatus! Kaaned, käepidemed, kandikud ja pannid ei tohi takistada
pihustihoobade pöörlemist.
Väikesed esemed paigutage söögiriistade korvi.
Tugevalt määrdunud nõud ja potid-pannid tuleks asetada alumisse korvi, 
sest selles osas on veejoad tugevamad ja pesemine tõhusam.
Kui olete nõud masinasse pannud, kontrollige, et pihustihoovad
saavad vabalt pöörelda.

SOBIMATUD NÕUD
• Puidust nõud ja söögiriistad.
• Õrnad kaunistustega klaasid, kunstkäsitöö ja antiiknõud. Nende 

kaunistused ei talu masinpesu.
• Sünteetilistest, suurt kuumust mittetaluvatest materjalidest ese-

med.
• Vasest ja tinast nõud.
• Tuha, vaha, määrdeainete või tindiga määrdunud nõud. Klaasimaalingu-

te ja alumiiniumist/hõbedast nõude värvid võivad pesu käigus muutuda. 
Mõned klaasisordid (nt kristallesemed) võivad mitme pesutsükli tagajär-
jel muutuda ka läbipaistmatuks.

KLAAS- JA PORTSELANNÕUDE KAHJUSTUSED
• Peske masinas ainult selliseid nõusid, mille kohta tootja on kinnita-

nud, et need sobivad masinpesuks.
• Kasutage nõudega sobivat õrnatoimelist pesuvahendit.
• Võtke klaasid ja söögiriistad kohe pärast pesutsükli lõppu masinast 

välja.

SOOVITUSED ENERGIA KOKKUHOIUKS
• Kui kodust nõudepesumasinat kasutatakse tootja juhiste kohaselt, 

kulutab nõude pesemine nõudepesumasinas üldiselt VÄHEM 
ENERGIAT ja vett kui käsitsipesu.

• Nõudepesumasina optimaalseks kasutuseks on soovitat-
av käivitada pesutsükkel siis, kui masin on täis. Koduse 
nõudepesumasina tootja poolt lubatud mahuni täis laadi-
mine aitab säästa energiat ja vett. Teavet nõude õiges-
ti laadimise kohta leiate peatükist RESTIDE TÄIS LAADIMINE. 
Osalise täitmise korral on soovitatav võimaluse korral kasutada spet-
siaalseid programme (Half load (Pool täit) / Zone Wash (Tsoonipesu) / 
Multizone (Mitu tsooni)) ja täita vaid valitud restid. Nõudepesumasi-
na valesti täitmine ja ületäitmine võib rohkem ressursse kulutada 
(vesi, energia ja aeg, suurem müratase) ning vähendada pesu ja kui-
vatamise kvaliteeti.

• Nõude käsitsi eelloputus suurendab vee ja energia kulu ning ei ole 
soovitatav.

HÜGIEEN
Vältimaks ebameeldivaid lõhnu ja setteid, mis võivad masinasse  
koguneda, käivitage vähemalt kord kuus mõni kõrge temperatu-
uriga programm. Pange masinasse teelusikatäis pesuvahendit ja laske 
programmil lõpuni käia ilma nõusid masinasse panemata.

NÕUANDED JA NÄPUNÄITED

1. VEEÜHENDUSE KONTROLL
Veenduge, et nõudepesumasin on veevärgiga ühendatud ja 
kraan on lahti.

2. LÜLITAGE NÕUDEPESUMASIN SISSE
Vajutage SISSE-/VÄLJALÜLITUSE nuppu. 

3. PANGE NÕUD RESTIDELE (vt jaotist RESTIDE TÄITMINE).

4. PESUVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE

5. VALIGE PROGRAMM JA SOBIV PESUTSÜKKEL
Et valida kõige sobivam programm vastavalt pesemist va-
javate nõude tüübile ja määrdumisastmele (vt jaotist PRO-
GRAMMIDE KIRJELDUS), vajutage nuppu P.
Tehke soovitud valikud (vt jaotist VALIKUD JA FUNKT-
SIOONID).

6. START
Pesutsükli käivitamiseks vajutage nuppu STARDI/Pausi  Kui 
programm algab, kuulete helisignaali.

7. PESUTSÜKLI LÕPP
Pesutsükli lõpust annavad märku helisignaalid ja ekraanile 
kuvatakse kiri END. Lülitage seade SISSE-/VÄLJALÜLITUSE 
nupust välja ja avage uks.
Põletuste vältimiseks oodake paar minutit enne nõude  
väljavõtmist. Tühjendage restid, alustades alumisest.

Pikemate jõudeperioodide ajal lülitub masin automaatselt 
välja, et minimeerida elektrikulu. Kui nõud ei ole eriti määr-
dunud või neid on enne masinasse paigutamist jooksva veel 
all loputatud, vähendage vastavalt ka pesuvahendi kogust.

TÖÖTAVA PROGRAMMI MUUTMINE
Kui valisite vale programmi, saab seda kohe programmi alguses veel 
muuta: vajutage SISSE-/VÄLJALÜLITUSE nuppu ja hoidke seda 
all, masin lülitub välja.
Lülitage masin SISSE-/VÄLJALÜLITUSE nuppu vajutades taas 
sisse ja valige uus pesutsükkel ning võimalikud lisavalikud; tsükli 
käivitamiseks vajutage STARDI/Pausi  nuppu.

NÕUDE LISAMINE
Masinat välja lülitamata avage uks (ettevaatust, KUUM aur!) 
ja pange masinasse nõusid juurde. Sulgege uks ja vajutage  
STARDI/Pausi  nuppu; tsükkel jätkub poolelijäänud kohalt.

OOTAMATUD KATKESTUSED
Kui pesutsükli ajal masina uks avatakse või tekib voolukatkestus, 
siis tsükkel seiskub. Kui uks taas suletakse või vool taastub, vajutage 
tsükli jätkamiseks poolelijäänud kohalt STARDI/Pausi  nuppu.

DEMOREŽIIMI keelamiseks tuleb ilma vahesid jätmata järjest 
teostada järgmised tegevused. Lülitage masin SISSE ja seejärel 
uuesti VÄLJA. Vajutage VIIVITUSE nuppu kuni kuulete sumistit. 
Lülitage masin uuesti sisse. Indikaator “dOF” vilgub ning lülitub 
seejärel VÄLJA.
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HOOLDUS
FILTRI PUHASTAMINE
Puhastage filtrikoostu regulaarselt, et filtrid ei ummistuks ja vesi saaks 
vabalt masinast välja voolata.
Nõudepesumasina kasutamine ummistunud filtritega või võõrke-
hadega filtrisüsteemis või pihustivartel võib kaasa tuua seadme tali-
tlushäired, nagu jõudluse vähenemine, müra suurenemine ja suurem 
ressursikasutus.
Filtrikoost koosneb kolmest filtrist, mis koguvad pesuveest kokku  
toiduosakesed ja suunavad siis vee taasringlusse. 
Nõudepesumasinat ei tohi kasutada, kui filtrid puuduvad või on 
kinnitamata.
Kontrollige filtrikoostu vähemalt üks kord kuus või iga 30 tsükli tagant 
ja vajaduse korral puhastage seda põhjalikult jooksva vee all, kasutades 
allpool toodud juhiste kohaselt mittemetallist harja:

1. Keerake silindrilist filtrit A vastupäeva ja tõmmake see välja (joonis 1).

2. Eemaldage kuppelfilter B, avaldades selle küljetiibadele kerget  
survet (joonis 2).

3. Libistage välja roostevabast terasest plaatfilter C (joonis 3).

4. Kui leiate võõrkehasid (purunenud klaas, portselan, kondid, seem-
ned vms), eemaldage need ettevaatlikult.

5. Kontrollige filtrilõksu ja eemaldage sellest kõik toidujäägid. ÄRGE 
KUNAGI EEMALDAGE pesutsükli pumba kaitset (must detail)  
(joonis 4).

A
A

B

C

Pärast filtrite puhastamist pange filtrikoost tagasi ja kinnitage  
korralikult oma kohale; see on nõudepesumasina tõhusa töö  
tagamiseks ülioluline.

VEE SISSEVÕTUVOOLIKU PUHASTAMINE
Kui veevoolikud on uued või olnud pikalt kasutamata, laske veel neist 
läbi voolata, et oleks kindel, et need on takistustest vabad ja puhtad; 
seejärel kontrollige üle ühenduskohad. Kui seda ettevaatusabinõu ei 
järgita, võib voolik ummistuda ja pesumasinat kahjustada. 

3    4

1    2

PIHUSTIHOOBADE PUHASTAMINE
Vahel võivad toiduosakesed kleepuda pihustihoobade külge ja ummistada 
vee pihustusavad. Seepärast soovitame hoobasid aeg-ajaltkontrollida 
ja väikese mitte-metallist harjaga puhastada.

Ülemise pihustihoova eemaldamiseks keerake plastikust lukustusrõn-
gast vastupäeva. Ülemise pihustihoova tagasipanekul tuleks jälgida, et 
suurema aukude arvuga pool jääks ülespoole.

Alumise pihustihoova saab eemaldada, tõmmates seda üles.

VEEPEHMENDUSSÜSTEEM 
Veepehmendaja vähendab automaatselt vee karedust, hoides seeläbi 
ära katlakivi tekke kütteelemendile ja tõhustades pesu. 
See süsteem taastab ennast soola abil, seega tuleb soolanõu tüh-
jenemise korral uuesti soolaga täita. 
Taastesagedus oleneb vee karedusastmes seadest: regeneratsioon leiab 
aset üks kord 6 ökotsükli kohta, kui vee karedusastmeks on määratud 3. 
Taastusprotsess algab viimase loputuse ajal ja lõppeb kuivatuse ajal 
enne tsükli lõppu.  
• Üks taastamine: ~ kulutab 3,5 l vett;
• lisab tsükli kestusele 5 minutit; 
• kulutab vähem kui 0,005 kWh energiat.
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VEAOTSING 

PROBLEEMID VÕIMALIKUD PÕHJUSED LAHENDUSED
          Soolanäidik 
          põleb

Soolanõu on tühi. (Pärast täitmist võib soolanäi-
dik mõneks tsükliks põlema jääda).

Täitke anum soolaga (lisateave – vt lk 2).
Kohandage vee karedust – vt tabelit lk 2.

         Loputusvahendi 
          näidik põleb

Loputusvahendi sahtel on tühi. (Pärast täitmist võib 
loputusvahendi näidik mõneks tsükliks põlema 
jääda).

Täitke dosaator loputusvahendiga (lisateave – vt lk 2).

Nõudepesumasin 
ei käivitu või ei 
reageeri  
käskudele.

Masin ei ole korralikult vooluvõrguga ühendatud. Ühendage pistik seinakontakti.

Voolukatkestus. Ohutuse tagamiseks ei käivitata nõudepesumasinat elektri taastumise järel automaat-
selt. Tsükli jätkamiseks vajutage nuppu STARDI/Pausi.

Nõudepesumasina uks ei ole suletud. Lükake ust tugevalt, kuni kuulete klõpsu.

Tsükkel katkeb kui uks avatakse pikemaks ajaks 
kui 4 sekundit. Sulgege uks ja vajutage nuppu STARDI/Pausi.

See ei reageeri käskudele. Ekraanil kuvatakse: F9 
või F12 ja toite- ja STARDI/Pausi-LED vilguvad 
kiiresti.

Lülitage seade nupuga SISSE/VÄLJA välja, lülitage see ligikaudu ühe minuti pärast uuesti 
sisse ja taaskäivitage programm. 
Kui probleem ei kao, lahutage seade 1 minutiks vooluvõrgust ja ühendage see siis uuesti.

Vesi ei voola nõude-
pesumasinat välja.
Ekraanil kuvatak-
se: F3 ja toite- ja 
STARDI/Pausi-LED 
vilguvad kiiresti.

Pesutsükkel ei ole veel lõppenud. Oodake pesutsükli lõppemiseni.

Tühjendusvoolik on kokku murtud. Kontrollige, kas tühjendusvoolik pole kokku murtud (vt jaotist PAIGALDUSJUHISED).

Vee äravool on umbes. Puhastage vee äravoolutoru.

Filter on toidujääkidega ummistunud. Puhastage filter (vt jaotist FILTRIKOOSTU PUHASTAMINE).

Nõudepesumasin 
teeb liiga tugevat 
müra.

Nõud kolisevad üksteise vastu. Asetage nõud õigesti (vt jaotist RESTIDE TÄITMINE).

Tekib liiga palju vahtu.
Pesuvahendit on valesti doseeritud või ei sobi see nõudepesumasinas kasutamiseks 
(vt jaotist PESUVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE). Pesumasina lähtestamiseks vajutage VEE 
VÄLJALASEO nuppu (vt jaotist VALIKUD JA FUNKTSIOONID) ja käivitage uus programm 
ilma pesuvahendita.

Nõud ei ole puhtad. Nõud ei ole korralikult paigutatud. Asetage nõud õigesti (vt jaotist RESTIDE TÄITMINE).

Pihustihoovad ei saa vabalt liikuda, sest nõud 
takistavad neid. Asetage nõud õigesti (vt jaotist RESTIDE TÄITMINE).

Pesutsükkel oli liiga õrn. Valige sobiv pesutsükkel (vt PROGRAMMIDE TABELIT).

Tekib liiga palju vahtu. Pesuvahendit on valesti doseeritud või ei sobi see nõudepesumasinas kasutamiseks (vt 
jaotist PESUVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE).

Loputusvahendi dosaatori kaas ei ole korralikult 
kinni. Veenduge, et loputusvahendi dosaatori kaas on suletud.

Filter on määrdunud või ummistunud. Puhastage filtrikoost (vt jaotist HOOLDUS).

Masinas ei ole soola. Täitke soolaanum (vt jaotist SOOLAANUMA TÄITMINE).

Nõudepesumasi-
nasse ei tule vett.
Ekraanil kuvatakse: 

 ja F6 toite- ja 
STARDI/Pausi-LED 
vilguvad kiiresti.

Torustikus ei ole vett või on kraan kinni. Veenduge, et torustikust tuleb vett ja kraan on lahti.

Sissevõtuvoolik on kokku surutud. Veenduge, et sissevõtuvoolik poleks kokku surutud (vt PAIGALDUS), programmeerige 
masin uuesti ja käivitage.

Vee sissevõtuvooliku sõel on umbes; see vajab 
puhastamist.

Kui olete sõela kontrollinud ja puhastanud, lülitage nõudepesumasin välja ja uuesti 
sisse ning käivitage uus programm.

Nõudepesumasin 
lõpetab tsükli en-
neaegselt. Ekraanil 
kuvatakse: F15 ja 
toite- ja STARDI/
Pausi-LED vilguvad 
kiiresti.

Äravooluvoolik on liiga madalal või äravooluava 
juurest vaakumisse tõmmanud.

Veenduge, et äravooluvooliku ots oleks õigel kõrgusel (vt PAIGALDUS). Kontrollige 
ühendust äravooluavaga ja vajaduse korral paigaldage õhuklapp.

Õhk veevarustuses. Kontrollige, kas veevarustuses on lekkeid või muid probleeme.

Kui nõudepesumasin ei tööta korralikult, kontrollige, kas probleemi on võimalik lahendada allpool oleva loendi abil. Kui esineb muid vigu 
või probleeme, pöörduge volitatud müügijärgsesse teenindusse, mille kontaktandmed leiate garantiibrošüürist. Varuosad on saadaval va-
stavalt kehtivatele erinõuetele kuni 7 või kuni 10 aastat.

Poliitikad, standardite dokumentatsioon ja toote lisateave on saadaval järgmiselt:
• Külastades veebisaite docs.whirlpool.eu ja parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• QR-koodi kasutamine
• Teise võimalusena võtke ühendust meie müügijärgse teeninduskeskusega (vt telefoni-

numbrit garantiikirjas). Kui võtate ühendust müügijärgse teenindusega, siis teatage neile 
oma toote andmeplaadil olevad koodid.

Mudeliteavet on võimalik näha QR-koodi kasutades, mille leiate energiasildilt. Sildil on lisaks 
mudeli identifikaator, mida saab kasutada registriportaalil aadressil https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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1. Felső kosár
2. Evőeszköztartó
3. Lehajtható polcok
4. Felső kosár magasságbeállítója
5. Felső permetezőkar
6. Alsó kosár
7. Power Clean® támogatás
8. Alsó permetezőkar
9. Szűrőegység
10. Sótartály
11. Mosogatószer- és öblítőszer-adagoló
12. Adattábla
13. Kezelőpanel

1.  Be/Ki/Újraindítás gomb és jelzőfény
2. Programválasztó gomb és jelzőfény
3. Multizone gomb és jelzőfény
4. Fertőtlenítő öblítés gomb és jelzőfény / Gombzár
5. Öko program jelzőfénye
6. Gombzár jelzőfénye
7. Kijelző
8. Program száma és a hátralévő idő jelzése

9. Tabletta (Tab) jelzőfény
10. Elzárt vízcsap jelzőfény
11. Öblítőszer utántöltése jelzőfény
12. Só utántöltése jelzőfény
13. Power Clean® gomb és jelzőfény
14. Tabletta (Tab) gomb és jelzőfény
15. Késleltetés gomb és jelzőfény
16. Start/Szünet gomb és jelzőfény / Leeresztés

MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLATI 
ÚTMUTATÓ

KEZELŐPANEL

A készülék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a Biztonsági útmutatót.

KÉSZÜLÉK

A TERMÉK BEMUTATÁSA

KÖSZÖNJÜK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMÉKÉT  
VÁLASZTOTTA! Teljes körű támogatásért kérjük, regisz-
trálja termékét honlapunkon: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Ha szeretné letölteni a Biztonsági útmutatót és a 
Használati útmutatót, látogassa meg a webhelyünket: 
docs.whirlpool.eu  és kövesse a füzet hátulján talál-
ható utasításokat.
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ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT
SÓ, ÖBLÍTŐSZER ÉS MOSOGATÓSZER
TANÁCSOK AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLATHOZ
Az üzembe helyezés után távolítsa el az ütközőket a kosarakról és a
rugalmas rögzítőelemeket a felső kosárról.

A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE
Só használatával elkerülhető, hogy VÍZKŐ képződjön az edényeken és
a gép funkcionális alkatrészein.
• Feltétlenül szükséges, hogy a SÓTARTÁLY SOHA NE LEGYEN ÜRES.
• Fontos, hogy a vízkeménység be legyen állítva.
A sótartály a mosogatógép alsó részén található (lásd TERMÉK  
BEMUTATÁSA), és akkor kellfeltölteni, amikor a kezelőpanelen az, 
SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény  világítani kezd.

1. Vegye ki az alsó kosarat, és csavarja ki a tartály 
kupakját (az óramutató járásával ellentétes 
irányba).

2. Csak a legelső használatkor: töltse fel 
vízzel a sótartályt!

3. Helyezze be a tölcsért (lásd az ábrát), és tölt-
se fel teljesen a sótartályt (ehhez kb. 1 kg só 
szükséges). Előfordulhat, hogy egy kevés víz 
kifolyik a rekeszből.

4. Vegye ki a tölcsért, és törölje le az esetlegesen 
kiszóródott sót a nyílás környékéről.

Zárja vissza szorosan a kupakot úgy, hogy a mosogatási program során 
ne kerülhessen mosogatószer a tartályba (ellenkező esetben a vízlá-
gyító helyrehozhatatlanul károsodhat).
Ha esedékes a só hozzáadása, mindenképpen el kell végezni az eljárást 
a mosogatási ciklus megkezdése előtt a korrózió elkerülése 
érdekében.

A VÍZKEMÉNYSÉG BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A vízlágyító akkor működik tökéletesen, ha a vízkeménységet a la-
kóhelyén elérhető víz tényleges keménysége alapján állítja be. Ezzel 
kapcsolatban érdeklődjön a helyi vízműveknél.
A gyár beállítja a vízkeménység alapértelmezett értékét.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
• Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a START/SZÜNET gombot 5 másod-

percig, amíg sípolás nem hallatszik.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
• Villogni kezd az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és a sótöltetet 

jelző fény.
• Nyomja meg a P gombot a kívánt keménységi szint kiválasztásához 

(lásd VÍZKEMÉNYSÉGI TÁBLÁZAT).

Vízkeménységi táblázat

Szint
°dH 

Német 
rendszer

°fH 
Francia 

rendszer

°Clark  
Angol  

rendszer

1 Lágy 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Közepes 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Átlagos 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Kemény 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Nagyon kemény 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.

Ezután edények nélkül futtasson le egy programot.
Kizárólag mosogatógépekhez készült sót használjon.
Miután sót öntött a készülékbe, a „SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE” jelzőfény kialszik.
Ha nem tölti fel a sótartályt, a vízlágyító és a fűtőelem a vízkő felhal-
mozódása miatt károsodhat.
Só használata bármilyen mosogatószer mellett ajánlott.

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
Az öblítőszerrel könnyebben SZÁRADNAK az edények. Az öblítőszer-
adagolót A akkor kell feltölteni, ha az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁNTÖLTÉSE 
jelzőfény  világít a kezelőpanelen.

1. Nyissa ki az adagolót B úgy, hogy a fedélen lévő fület lenyomja, majd felfelé 
húzza.

2. Óvatosan öntse be az öblítőszert. Ne lépje túl a tartályban jelölt ma-
ximális mennyiséget (110 ml), és ne öntse ki a folyadékot. Ha ez mé-
gis megtörténik, azonnal törölje fel a kiömlött folyadékot egy száraz 
ruhával 

3. Csukja vissza a fedelet: ehhez nyomja le, amíg kattanás nem hallatszik.
SOHA ne öntse az öblítőszert közvetlenül a mosogatótérbe.

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER ADAGOLÁSA
Ha nem elégedett a szárítási eredménnyel, módosítsa a használt 
öblítőszer mennyiségét.
• Kapcsolja be a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal.
• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
• Nyomja meg háromszor a START/SZÜNET gombot, ekkor sípolás 

hallatszik.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
• Az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és az öblítőszer jelzőfé-

nye villog.
• Az adagolandó öblítőszer mennyiségét jelző szint beállításához nyomja 

meg a P gombot.
• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.
Ha az öblítőszer szintjét 1 állítja (ÖKO), a készülék nem adagol öblítőszert. 
Az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény nem fog kigyulladni, amikor kifogy 
az öblítőszer.
A mosogatógép típusától függően legfeljebb 5 szint állítható be.  
A gyári beállítás a modelltől függ – az adott készüléken történő megha-
tározáshoz kövesse a fenti utasításokat.  
• Ha kékes csíkok jelennek meg az edényeken, alacsony értéket állítson 

be (2-3).
• Ha vízcseppek vagy vízkő látható az edényeken, magas értéket állít-

son be (4-5).

A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
A mosogatószer-adagoló nyitásához használja az C eszközt. A mosogató-
szer kizárólag a száraz D adagolóba önthető. Az előmosogatáshoz 
használt mosogatószert közvetlenül a mosogatótérbe helyezze.

1. A mosogatószer kimérésekor a helyes 
mennyiség meghatározását az eddigi 
információk alapján végezze. A mo-
sogatószeradagoló (D) belsejében el-
helyezett jelzések segítenek a megfe-
lelő mennyiség meghatározásában.

2. Törölje le a kiömlött mosogatószert 
az adagoló széléről, majd zárja vis-
sza a fedelet kattanásig.

3. Zárja vissza a mosogatószer-adago-
ló fedelét: húzza felfelé, amíg a zár-
szerkezet rögzül. 

A mosogatószer-adagoló automatikusan kinyílik, amikor a program az 
adott szakaszba ér. Kombinált mosogatószer használatakor javasoljuk, 
hogy nyomja meg a TABLETTA gombot. Ezzel a program úgy módosul, 
hogy a legjobb mosogatási és szárítási eredményt nyújtsa.
A nem mosogatógéphez készült mosogatószer használata a 
készülék hibás működését vagy sérülését okozhatja.

AB

D

C



HU

3

PROGRAMTÁBLÁZAT

A PROGRAMOK BEMUTATÁSA

Az ÖKO program adatainak mérése laboratóriumi körülmények között, az EN 60436:2020 európai szabvány előírásainak megfelelően történt.
Megjegyzés a vizsgáló laboratóriumok számára: az EN összehasonlító vizsgálatainak körülményeivel kapcsolatos információkért írjon a következő címre:
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com.  Az edények előkezelése egyik programnál sem szükséges.

*) Nem minden opció használható egyszerre.
**) Az energiatakarékos programtól eltérő programokhoz megadott értékek csak tájékoztató jellegűek. A tényleges időtartam számos tényezőtől függ, 
mint például a belépő víz hőmérsékletétől és nyomásától, a helyiség hőmérsékletétől, a mosogatószer mennyiségétől, az edények mennyiségétől és 
típusától, a súlyelosztástól, a kiválasztott kiegészítő funkcióktól és az érzékelő kalibrációjától. Az érzékelő kalibrációja akár 20 perccel is növelheti a pro-
gram hosszát. 

Program

Sz
ár

ít
ás

i
fá

zi
s

Választható beállítások *)

A mosogatási
program

időtartama
(óra:perc)**)

Vízfogyasztás 
(liter/ciklus)

Energiafogy-
asztás

(kWh/ciklus)

1. Öko 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Intenzív 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Üveg 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Gyorsmosogatás 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Előmosogatás - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Öntisztítás 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70

Utasítások a mosogatási ciklus kiválasztásához.

1   ÖKO
Az energiatakarékos programmal átlagosan szennyezett edények-
et tisztíthat, amely a kombinált energia- és vízfogyasztása miatt a le-
ghatékonyabb program, és a segítségével kiértékelhető, hogy a készülék 
megfelel-e az EU energiatakarékos kivitelre vonatkozó jogszabályának.

2   6th SENSE®
Normál szennyezettségű edényekhez, melyeken rászáradt ételmaradék 
található. Érzékeli a szennyezettség szintjét az edényeken, és a progra-
mot ennek megfelelően állítja be. Amikor az érzékelő a szennyezettségi 
szintet méri fel, a kijelzőn egy animáció látható, és frissül a mosogatási 
ciklus időtartama.

3   INTENZÍV
Erősen szennyezett edényekhez ajánlott program, amely különösen ser-
penyőkhöz és sütőedényekhez ideális (kényes edényekhez nem használ-
ható).

4   ÜVEG
Program az olyan kényes edényekhez, melyek az átlagnál érzékenyeb-
bek a magas hőmérsékletre (például üvegpoharak, csészék).

5   GYORSMOSOGATÁS 30’
Program fél töltet enyhén szennyezett edényhez, amelyen nincs rászá-
radt ételmaradék. Nem rendelkezik szárítási szakasszal.

6   ELŐMOSOGATÁS
Az edények frissítéséhez, amennyiben azokat később szeretné elmoso-
gatni. Ehhez a programhoz nem kell mosogatószert használni.

7   ÖNTISZTÍTÁS
A mosogatógép karbantartására szolgáló programot csak akkor alkal-
mazza, ha a mosogatógép ÜRES, valamint használjon a mosogatógép 
karbantartására alkalmas, speciális tisztítószert.

Megjegyzések:
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a Gyorsmosogatás 30’ program enyhén szeny-
nyezett edényekhez használható.
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OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK
Az OPCIÓK kiválasztásához nyomja meg a megfelelő gombot (lásd: KEZELŐPANEL)

Ha valamely opció nem kompatibilis a kiválasztott programmal (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA), a megfelelő LED három-
szor gyorsan felvillan, és sípoló hangjelzések hallhatók. Az opció nem aktív.

KÉSLELTETÉS
A program kezdete 0,5–24 órával késleltethető.
1. Válassza ki a programot és a tetszőleges opciókat. A program 

indításának késleltetéséhez nyomja meg (többször) a 
KÉSLELTETÉS gombot. 30 perc és 24 óra közötti időtartam 
állítható be. A gomb minden egyes megnyomására a 
késleltetett indítás 4 óránál kisebb beállítás esetén 30 
perccel, 12 óránál kisebb beállítás esetén 1 órával, 12 óránál 
nagyobb beállítás esetén pedig 4 órával későbbre kerül. Ha 
elérte a 24 órát, a gomb újabb megnyomásakor a késleltetett 
indítás kikapcsol.

2. Nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. Az időzítő elkezdi 
a visszaszámlálást.

3.  A beállított idő leteltekor kialszik a jelzőfény, és 
automatikusan elindul a program.

Ha a visszaszámlálás alatt ismét megnyomja a START/SZÜNET 
gombot, a KÉSLELTETÉS beállítás törlődik, és automatikusan 
elindul a kiválasztott program. 
A KÉSLELTETÉS funkció nem állítható be, ha a program 
már fut.

LEERESZTÉS
A folyamatban lévő ciklus leállításához és törléséhez használja 
a Leeresztés funkciót.
Nyomja meg hosszan a START/SZÜNET gombot, ekkor 
bekapcsol a LEERESZTÉS funkció. A folyamatban lévő program 
leáll, és a rendszer leereszti a mosogatógépben lévő vizet.

MULTIZONE
Ha nincs sok mosatlan edény, vizet, áramot és mosogatószert 
takaríthat meg úgy, hogy fél töltettel indítja el a készüléket.
Válassza ki a programot, majd nyomja meg a MULTIZONE 
gombot: kigyullad a gomb feletti jelzőfény. Alapértelmezett 
beállításként a készülék mindkét kosárban elvégzi a mosogatást.
Ha csak az egyik kosár tartalmát szeretné elmosni, nyomja meg 
többször a gombot:

 látható a kijelzőn (csak az alsó kosár aktív)

 látható a kijelzőn (csak a felső kosár aktív)

 látható a kijelzőn (csak az evőeszközkosár aktív)

 látható a kijelzőn (a beállítás KI VAN KAPCSOLVA, a készülék az 
összes kosár tartalmát elmossa).

Ne feledje, hogy elegendő csak a felső vagy az alsó 
kosarat megtölteni, és ennek megfelelően csökkenthető a 
mosogatószer mennyisége is.
Ha a felső kosár ki van véve, a mosogatószert közvetlenül a 
tartályba adagolja, ne a mosogatószer-adagolóba.

TABLETTA (Tab)
Ezzel a beállítással a használt mosogatószer típusának megfe-
lelően optimalizálható a program hatékonysága.
Ha tabletta formájában kombinált (öblítőt, sót és mosogató-
szert egyaránt tartalmazó) mosogatószert használ, nyomja 
meg és tartsa lenyomva a TABLETTA (kigyullad a jelzőfény, 
kigyullad a megfelelő szimbólum). 
Ha mosogatóport vagy folyékony mosogatószert használ, 
ezt az opciót ki kell kapcsolni.

A VÍZCSAP EL VAN ZÁRVA - figyelmeztetés
A figyelmeztetés villog, ha nincs belépő víz, vagy el van zárva 
a vízcsap.

POWER CLEAN®
A nagynyomású vízsugaraknak köszönhetően ez az opció 
intenzívebb és hatékonyabb mosogatást biztosít az alsó 
kosár meghatározott területén. Ez az opció lábasok és tálak 
mosogatásához ajánlott. A gomb megnyomásával aktiválhatja 
a POWER CLEAN funkciót (a jelzőfény kigyullad).

GOMBZÁR
A GOMBZÁR funkció bekapcsolásához nyomja meg hosszan  
(3 másodpercig) a FERTŐTLENÍTŐ ÖBLÍTÉS gombot.  
A GOMBZÁR funkció a BE/KI gomb kivételével lezárja a 
kezelőpanelt. A GOMBZÁR kikapcsolásához nyomja meg ismét 
hosszan a gombot.

FERTŐTLENÍTŐ ÖBLÍTÉS
Ez az opció az elmosogatott edények fertőtlenítésére 
használható.
Növeli az utolsó öblítés hőmérsékletét, és antibakteriális 
mosogatással egészíti ki a kiválasztott programot.
Válassza ki a mosogatási programot, és nyomja meg a 
FERTŐTLENÍTŐ ÖBLÍTÉS gombot. Kigyullad a jelzőfény. A 
beállítás törléséhez nyomja meg ismét a gombot. Ideális 
edények és cumisüveg mosogatásához. A baktériumok 
elpusztítása érdekében a mosogatógép ajtaját a program 
teljes időtartama alatt zárva kell tartani. Ha az ajtót kinyitják, a 
jelzőfény villogni kezd.
VIGYÁZAT! A ciklus végén az edények és tányérok rendkívül 
forróak lehetnek.
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A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE
EVŐESZKÖZTARTÓ

A harmadik kosár az evőeszközök bepa-
kolására szolgál. Az evőeszközöket az 
ábrán látható módon helyezze el.

A külön gyűjtött evőeszközök a mo-
sogatás után könnyebben kivehetők, 
valamint így a mosogatási és szárítási 
eredmény is javul.

A késeket és egyéb éles eszközöket 
élükkel lefelé rakja a kosárba.

FELSŐ KOSÁR
Ide helyezhetők a kényesebb és könnyű 
edények, például poharak, csészék, tál-
kák, kis salátástálak.
A felső kosár lehajtható tartóelemek-
kel rendelkezik: függőleges helyzetbe 
állítva csészealjakat, kistányérokat, 
leengedett helyzetbe állítva pedig tála-
kat, ételtartókat pakolhat be.

(Példa a megtöltött felső kosárra)

A FELSŐ KOSÁR MAGASSÁGÁNAK BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A felső kosár magassága állítható. Ha a felső állásba állítja, az alsó kosár-
ba nagyobb edények helyezhetők; ha az alsó állásba állítja, maximálisan 
kihasználhatók a lehajtható rögzítőelemek: függőlegesen több hely áll 
rendelkezésre, és az alsó kosárba pakolt edényeknek is elegendő hely jut.
A felső kosár magasságbeállítóval rendelkezik 
(lásd az ábrát). Magasabbra állításához fogja 
meg a kosár két oldalát, és az emelőkarok me-
gnyomása nélkül emelje azt feljebb. A kosár a 
felső helyzetbe áll. Az alsó helyzetbe állításához  
nyomja meg a kosár két oldalán lévő emelőkaro-
kat A, és tolja lefelé a kosarat.
Kifejezetten javasoljuk, hogy ne módosítsa 
a kosár magasságát akkor, amikor a kosár-
ban edények találhatók.
A kosár lejjebb vagy feljebb helyezésekor 
SOHA ne csak az egyik oldal magasságát módosítsa.

ÁLLÍTHATÓ MAGASSÁGÚ LEHAJTHATÓ POLCOK
A kosárban lévő edények optimális 
elrendezése érdekében az oldalsó 
polcok fel- és lehajthatók.
A borospoharak biztonságosan 
helyezhetők a lehajtható polcokra: 
a poharak talpát illessze a megfe-
lelő nyílásokba.
Készüléktípustól függően: 

 – a polcok lehajtásához csúsztas-
sa azokat fel és forgassa el, vagy 
vegye ki a rögzítőkből és húzza 
lefelé.

 – a polcok felhajtásához forgassa azokat el és csúsztassa lefelé, vagy 
húzza felfelé és rögzítse.

ALSÓ KOSÁR
Ide fazekak, fedők, tányérok, 
salátástálak, evőeszközök stb. pakolha-
tók. A nagyobb tányérokat és fedőket 
lehetőség szerint a kosár szélére hely-
ezze, hogy biztosan ne érjenek a szó-
rókarokhoz.
Az alsó kosár lehajtható tartóelemek-
kel rendelkezik: függőleges helyzetbe 
állítva tányérokat, vízszintes (leenge-
dett) helyzetbe állítva pedig tálakat, 
lábasokat pakolhat be egyszerűen.

(Példa a megtöltött alsó kosárra)

POWER CLEAN® AZ ALSÓ KOSÁRBAN
A Power Clean® során a készülék a mo-
sogatótér hátsó része felől érkező vízsu-
garak segítségével intenzívebben mossa 
el az erősen szennyezett edényeket. Az 
alsó kosárban található egy ún nagyterű 
zóna. Ez a speciális, kihúzható tartóelem 
a kosár hátsó részén található, és le-
hetővé teszi a serpenyők és tepsik füg-
gőleges helyzetben történő elhelyezését, amivel hely takarítható meg.
Helyezze be a gépbe a fazekakat/tálakat úgy, hogy a Power Clean® 
berendezés felé nézzenek, majd kapcsolja be a kezelőpanelen a POWER 
CLEAN opciót.

A Power Clean® funkció használata:
1. Készítse elő a Power Clean® 

területet (G): hajtsa le a hátsó 
tányértartókat, hogy beférjenek 
az edények.

2. Tegye be a fazekakat és a tála-
kat úgy, hogy a Power Clean® 
terület felé dőljenek. A fazeka-
kat a nagynyomású vízsugarak 
felé kell megdönteni.
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1. A VÍZCSATLAKOZÁS ELLENŐRZÉSE
Ellenőrizze, hogy a mosogatógép rá van-e kötve a vízhálózatra, és 
hogy a csap nyitva van-e.

2. A MOSOGATÓGÉP BEKAPCSOLÁSA
Nyomja meg a BE/KI gombot.

3. A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE 
(lásd: A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE)

4. A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
5. A PROGRAM KIVÁLASZTÁSA ÉS A CIKLUS BEÁLLÍTÁSA 

Az edények típusa és szennyezettségi szintje alapján válassza ki a 
leginkább megfelelő programot (lásd: PROGRAMOK ISMERTETÉSE) a P 
gombbal. Állítsa be a kívánt opciókat (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK).

6. START
Indítsa el a mosogatási ciklust a START/SZÜNET gombbal.  
A program indulásakor sípolás hallatszik.

7. A MOSOGATÁSI CIKLUS VÉGE
A mosogatási ciklus végét sípoló hang jelzi, illetve a kijelzőn az END. 
Nyissa ki az ajtót, és kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében az edények kipakolása előtt 
várjon néhány percet. Vegye ki az edényeket. Először az alsó kosarat 
ürítse ki. 

Az energiafogyasztás csökkentése érdekében a készülék automati-
kusan kikapcsol, ha bizonyos ideig nem használják.
Ha az edények enyhén szennyezettek, vagy a mosogatógépbe hely-
ezés előtt vízzel leöblítették azokat, használjon kevesebb mosoga-
tószert.

FOLYAMATBAN LÉVŐ PROGRAM MÓDOSÍTÁSA

Ha rossz programot választott, röviddel a program indulása után a 
kiválasztás még módosítható. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a BE/KI 
gombot, ekkor a gép kikapcsol.
Kapcsolja vissza a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal, majd válassza ki 
az új mosogatási ciklust és az esetleges opciókat. Indítsa el a ciklust: és 
nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. 

TOVÁBBI EDÉNYEK HOZZÁADÁSA
Anélkül, hogy kikapcsolná a gépet, nyissa ki az ajtót (vigyázzon, FOR-
RÓ gőz távozhat!), és helyezze az edényeket a mosogatógépbe. Csukja 
be az ajtót, és nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. A ciklus onnan 
folytatódik, ahol korábban megszakította azt.

VÉLETLEN MEGSZAKÍTÁS
Ha a mosogatási ciklus közben kinyitják az ajtót, vagy elmegy az áram, 
a ciklus leáll. Miután becsukta az ajtót, illetve helyreállt az áramszolgál-
tatás, a ciklus folytatásához nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. 

A DEMÓ ÜZEMMÓD kikapcsolásához a következő lépéseket végez-
ze el egymás után, szünet nélkül. Kapcsolja BE, majd kapcsolja KI a 
készüléket. Tartsa nyomva a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot, amíg fel nem hang-
zik egy hangjelzés. Kapcsolja be újra a készüléket. A „dOF” jelzőfény vil-
log, majd KIKAPCSOL.

MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLAT

TANÁCSOK
A kosarak megtöltése előtt távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat az edényekről, 
és ürítse ki a poharakat. Mosogatás előtt nem szükséges folyó vízzel 
leöblíteni az edényeket.
Az edényeket úgy rendezze el, hogy biztosan álljanak, ne dőljenek el 
könnyen. Az edények nyílása lefelé nézzen, és a homorú/domború 
részek ferdén álljanak, hogy a víz mindenhova elérjen, és akadálytalanul 
folyhasson.
Vigyázat! A fedők, fogantyúk, tálak és serpenyők nem állítják meg a forgó 
szórókarokat.
A kisebb tárgyakat az evőeszközkosárba helyezze. Az erősen szennyezett 
edényeket az alsó kosárba kell helyezni, mivel ott erősebb a vízpermet, azaz 
jobb a mosogatási eredmény. A készülék megtöltése után ellenőrizze, hogy 
a szórókarok forgását nem akadályozza-e valami.

GÉPBEN NEM MOSOGATHATÓ EDÉNYEK
• Fából készült edények és evőeszközök.
• Kényes, díszes poharak, kézműves és antik edények. Ezek a díszítések 

nem bírják a gépi mosogatást.
• Szintetikus anyagból készült részek, amelyek nem bírják a magas hőmér-

sékletet.
• Réz- és bádogedények.
• Hamuval, viasszal, kenőzsírral vagy tintával szennyezett edények.
A poharakon lévő díszítés és az alumínium- vagy ezüstedények színe 
megváltozhat, kifakulhat a mosogatás során. Egyes üvegtípusok (pl. 
kristályüveg) néhány mosogatási ciklus után homályossá válhatnak.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
• A készülékbe kizárólag olyan üveg- és porcelánedények helyezhetők, 

amelyek a gyártó állítása szerint mosogatógépben mosogathatók.
• Az edényekhez megfelelő, kímélő mosogatószert használjon.
• Az edényeket és az evőeszközöket a mosogatási ciklus végeztével azon-

nal vegye ki a mosogatógépből.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
• Ha a háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően hasz-

nálják, az edények mosogatógépben történő mosogatása általában 
KEVESEBB ENERGIÁT és vizet igényel, mint a kézi mosogatás.

• A mosogatógép hatékonyságának maximalizálásához javasolt a moso-
gatási programot a mosogatógép teljes betöltése után indítani. Ha a 
háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó által jelzett kapacitásig tölti fel, azzal 
energiát és vizet takaríthat meg. Az edények helyes betöltésével kapcso-
latos információt a KOSARAK MEGRAKODÁSA című fejezetben talál. Rész-
leges betöltés esetén javasolt a megfelelő mosogatási beállítást (Fél töltet 
/ Zónamosogatás / Multizone) használni, ha lehetséges, csak a kijelölt 
kosarakat használva. A mosogatógép helytelen betöltése vagy túltölté-
se fokozhatja az erőforrások (például víz, energia és idő) felhasználását, 
megnövelheti a zajszintet, és csökkentheti a mosogatási és szárítási tel-
jesítményt.

• Az edények manuális előöblítése megnövekedett víz- és energiafogyasz-
tást eredményezhet, és nem javasolt.

HIGIÉNIA
A mosogatógépben keletkező kellemetlen szag és lerakódások elkerülése 
érdekében legalább havonta egyszer futtasson le egy magas hőmérsékletű 
programot. Használjon egy teáskanál mosogatószert, és a készülék tisztításához 
futtassa le a programot edények nélkül.

TANÁCSOK ÉS TIPPEK
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ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA
Rendszeresen tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet, így megelőzhető a szűrők el-
tömődése, és a víz szabadon tud távozni.
Ha a mosogatógép használata során a szűrők el vannak tömődve, il-
letve ha a szűrőrendszerben vagy a szórókarokban tárgyak vannak, az 
a berendezés nem megfelelő működését okozhatja, ami a teljesítmé-
ny csökkenését, zajos működést vagy nagyobb erőforrás-felhasználást 
eredményezhet.
A szűrőegység három szűrőből áll, amelyek eltávolítják az ételma-
radékokat a mosogatóvízből, majd visszaforgatják a vizet .
A mosogatógép nem használható szűrők nélkül vagy meglazult 
szűrővel.
Havonta legalább egyszer vagy 30 programonként ellenőrizze a szűrőe-
gységet, és szükség esetén tisztítsa meg alaposan folyó víz alatt, nemfé-
mes kefével, az alábbi utasításoknak megfelelően:
1. Forgassa a henger alakú szűrőt A az óramutató járásával ellentétes 

irányba, majd húzza ki (1. ábra).
2. Vegye ki a kehely alakú szűrőt B úgy, hogy enyhén megnyomja az 

oldalsó füleket (2. ábra).
3. Csúsztassa ki a rozsdamentes acélból készült szűrőlemezt C (3. ábra).
4. Ha idegen tárgyat (például törött üveget, porcelánt, csontot, 

gyümölcsmagot stb.) talál, óvatosan távolítsa el azt.

5. Ellenőrizze a szűrőrészt, és távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat. SOHA NE 
TÁVOLÍTSA EL a mosogatóciklust végző pumpa védőfedelét (feke
tével jelölve) (4. ábra)!

A szűrők tisztítása után helyezze vissza a szűrőegységet, és rögzítse 
megfelelően a helyére. Ez elengedhetetlen a mosogatógép hatékony 
működéséhez.

A VÍZBEVEZETŐ TÖMLŐ TISZTÍTÁSA
Ha a víztömlők újak, vagy azokat hosszabb ideig nem használták, a csatla-
koztatás előtt folyasson át rajtuk vizet, hogy biztosan tiszták és szenny-
eződéstől mentesek legyenek. Ha nem végzi el ezt az óvintézkedést, a 
vízbevezető tömlő eltömődhet, és károsíthatja a mosogatógépet. 

3    4

1    2

A
A

B

C

A SZÓRÓKAROK TISZTÍTÁSA
Időnként ételmaradék száradhat a szórókarokra, és eltömítheti a víz 
permetezésére szolgáló nyílásokat. Ezért javasoljuk, hogy rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze a szórókarokat, és tisztítsa meg azokat egy kisméretű, nem-
fémes kefével.

A felső szórókar leszereléséhez forgassa el a műanyag rögzítőgyűrűt az 
óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba. A felső szórókar visszahelyezé-
sekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a több nyílást tartalmazó oldala nézzen felfelé.

Az alsó szórókart felfelé húzva lehet kivenni a helyéről.

VÍZLÁGYÍTÓ RENDSZER 
A vízlágyító rendszer automatikusan csökkenti a víz keménységét, így 
megelőzve a vízkő felhalmozódását a fűtőszálon, így jobb mosogatási 
hatékonyságot biztosítva. 
A rendszer sóval regenerálja magát, ezért a sótárolót kiürülés es-
etén fel kell tölteni. 
A regenerálás gyakorisága a vízkeménység szintjének beállításától függ 
- a regenerálás 6 Eco ciklusként történik meg 3-ra állított vízkeménység 
szinttel. 
A regenerálás a végső öblítés közben kezdődik, és a szárítási fázisban, a 
program vége előtt fejeződik be.
• Egyetlen regenerálás során a készülék: ~3,5 l vizet használ fel;
• A program 5 perccel tovább tart; 
• Kevesebb, mint 0,005 kWh energiát használ fel.
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HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS 

HIBA LEHETSÉGES OK MEGOLDÁS
  A só  
        jelzőfénye ég

A sótartály üres. (A sótartály feltöltése után 
előfordulhat, hogy néhány mosogatási progra-
mon keresztül a sószint jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel a tartályt sóval (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).
Állítsa be a vízkeménységet. Lásd a 2. oldalon található táblázatot.

   Az öblítőszer  
         jelzőfénye ég

Az öblítőszer adagolója üres. (Az öblítőszertartály 
feltöltése után előfordulhat, hogy néhány moso-
gatási programon keresztül az öblítőszer szintjének 
jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel az adagolót öblítőszerrel (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).

A mosogatógép 
nem indul vagy 
nem reagál a 
parancsokra.

Nem megfelelően csatlakoztatta a készüléket. Csatlakoztassa a dugót a hálózati aljzatba.

Áramkimaradás. A mosogatógép biztonsági okokból nem indul újra automatikusan az áramszolgáltatás 
visszatértekor. Az START/Szünet gombot megnyomva folytassa a programot.

Nincs bezárva a mosogatógép ajtaja. Erőteljesen nyomja be az ajtót, amíg kattantást nem hall.

Az ajtó nyitása miatt a program félbeszakad > 4 
másodpercre. Csukja be az ajtót, és nyomja meg a START/Szünet gombot.

A készülék nem reagál a parancsokra.
A kijelzőn olvasható felirat: Az F9 vagy F12, a  
BE/KI és az START/Szünet LED gyorsan villog.

Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal, majd kb. 1 perc elteltével kapcsolja vissza, és 
indítsa újra a programot. Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, húzza ki a készüléket a hálóza-
tból 1 percre, majd csatlakoztassa ismét.

A mosogatógép 
nem ereszti le a 
vizet. A kijelzőn 
olvasható felirat:  
Az F3, a BE/KI és az 
START/Szünet LED 
gyorsan villog.

Még tart a mosogatási ciklus. Várja meg, amíg a mosogatási ciklus véget ér.

Meghajlott a leeresztőtömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nem hajlott-e meg a leeresztőtömlő (lásd BESZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ).

Eltömődött a mosogató lefolyócsöve. Tisztítsa meg a mosogató lefolyócsövét.

Az ételmaradékok eltömítették a szűrőt. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőt (lásd A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA).

A mosogatógép 
túl hangosan 
működik.

Az edények egymáshoz ütődnek. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

Túl sok hab képződött.
Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosoga-
tógépben (lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE). Indítsa újra a mosogatógépet 
a LEERESZTÉS gombbal (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK), és futtasson le egy új programot 
mosogatószer nélkül.

Az edények nem 
tiszták.

Nem megfelelően rendezte el az edényeket. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A szórókarok nem forognak szabadon, mivel az 
edények útban vannak. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A mosogatási ciklus túlzottan kímélő. Válasszon megfelelő mosogatási ciklust (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA).

Túl sok hab képződött. Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosogatógépben 
(lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE).

Nem megfelelően zárta vissza az öblítőszer rek-
eszének kupakját. Zárja vissza az öblítőszer-adagoló kupakját.

A szűrő szennyezett vagy eltömődött. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet (lásd ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS).

Kifogyott a só. Töltse fel a tartályt (lásd A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE).

A készülék nem 
vesz fel vizet.
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az  és F6, 
a BE/KI és az START/
Szünet LED gyorsan 
villog.

Nem jön víz a vízvezetékből, vagy el van zárva a 
vízcsap. Ellenőrizze, hogy jön-e víz a vízvezetékből, és a vízcsap nyitva van-e.

Meghajlott a vízbevezető tömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e megtörve a vízelvezető tömlő (lásd: ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS), állítsa 
be újra a mosogatógépet, majd indítsa újra.

Eltömődött a vízbevezető tömlőben lévő szűrő; ki 
kell tisztítani.

Az ellenőrzés és a tisztítás után kapcsolja ki, majd be a mosogatógépet, és indítson el 
egy új programot.

A mosogatógép 
idő előtt befejezi a 
programot.  
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az F15, a BE/KI 
és az START/Szünet 
LED gyorsan villog.

A leeresztőtömlő túl alacsonyra van pozicionálva, 
vagy háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe 
vezet le.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a leeresztőtömlő vége megfelelő magasságban van-e (lásd: ÜZEMBE 
HELYEZÉS). Ellenőrizze a levezetést a háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe, és ha 
szükséges, szereljen be légbevezető szelepet.

Levegő van a vízrendszerben. Ellenőrizze, hogy a vízrendszer nem szivárog-e, illetve más probléma miatt nem jut-e be 
levegő.

Ha a mosogatógép nem megfelelően működik, ellenőrizze, hogy a probléma javítható-e az alábbi lista lépéseinek végrehajtásával. Más 
hibák vagy problémák esetében lépjen kapcsolatba a hivatalos vevőszolgálattal, amelynek kapcsolattartási adatai a garanciafüzetben talál-
hatók. A pótalkatrészek akár 7, akár 10 évig is rendelkezésre állnak, az adott rendelet követelményeinek megfelelően.

A szabályzatok, a szabványos dokumentáció, a tartalékalkatrészek rendelése és a termékkel 
kapcsolatos további információk az alábbi elérhetőségeken találhatók:
• Látogasson el a docs.whirlpool.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com weboldalra
• QR-kód segítségével
• Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevőszolgálattal (a telefonszámot lásd a garanciafüzetben). 

Amennyiben a vevőszolgálathoz fordul, kérjük, adja meg a termék adattábláján feltüntetett kódokat.

A modell adataihoz olvassa be az energiafogyasztást jelölő címkén található QR-kódot. A címkén 
található modellazonosító segítségével használható a regisztrációs portál https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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1. Индикатор шамы бар қосу-өшіру/Ысыру түймесі
2. Индикатор шамы бар бағдарламаны таңдау түймесі
3. Индикатор шамы бар Мультизоун түймесі
4. Индикатор шамы бар Тазалап шаю түймесі / перне 

құлпы
5. Эко бағдарламасының индикатор шамы
6. Перне құлпы индикатор шамы
7. Дисплей
8. Бағдарлама нөмірі мен қалған уақыт индикаторы

КҮНДЕЛІКТІ АНЫҚТАМА 
НҰСҚАУЛЫҒЫ

БАСҚАРУ ПАНЕЛІ

9. Таблетка (Таб) индикатор шамы
10. Су краны жабық индикатор шамы
11. Шаю құралын толтыру индикатор шамы
12. Тұзды толтыру индикатор шамы
13. Индикатор шамы бар Power Clean® түймесі 
14. Индикатор шамы бар Таблетка (Таб) түймесі
15. Индикатор шамы бар кешіктіру түймесі
16. Индикатор шамы бар Бастау/тоқтату түймесі / Тазалау

Құрылғыны пайдаланбас бұрын Қауіпсіздік нұсқаулығын мұқият оқыңыз.

ӨНІМ СИПАТТАМАСЫ
ҚҰРЫЛҒЫ

1. Жоғарғы сөре
2. Ас ішетін саймандар сөресі 
3. Жиналмалы ысырмалар
4. Жоғарғы сөренің биіктігін реттегіш
5. Жоғарғы спрей тұтқасы
6. Төменгі сөре
7. Power Clean® Тіреуіштері
8. Төменгі спрей тұтқасы
9. Сүзгі жинағы
10. Тұз қоймасы
11. Тазалау құралы мен шаю құралы ыдысы
12. Зауыт тақтайшасы
13. Басқару панелі

WHIRLPOOL ӨНІМІН САТЫП АЛҒАНЫҢЫЗ ҮШІН 
РАҚМЕТ. Барынша жан-жақты көмек алу үшін 
құрылғыны мына веб-сайтта тіркеңіз:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Қауіпсіздік нұсқаулығы мен Пайдаланушы 
нұсқаулығын, біздің веб-сайтымызға кіріп, 
кітапшаның артындағы нұсқауларды орындай 
отырып жүктеп ала аласыз docs.whirlpool.eu. 
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АЛҒАШҚЫ РЕТ ПАЙДАЛАНУ
ТҰЗ, ШАЙҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ МЕН ЖУҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ
АЛҒАШҚЫ РЕТ ПАЙДАЛАНУҒА ҚАТЫСТЫ 
КЕҢЕС
Орнатқаннан кейін тор сөрелерден тығырықтарды жəне үстіңгі 
тор сөреден тығыздағыш серіппелі элементтерді алып тастаңыз.

ТҰЗ БАГЫН ТОЛТЫРУ
Тұзды қолдану ыдыстарда жəне құрылғының жұмыс
құрамдастарында ҚАҚ түзілуінің алдын алады.
• ТҰЗ САУЫТЫН ЕШҚАШАН БОС ҚАЛДЫРМАУДЫҢ маңызы зор.
• Судың кермектігін орнатудың маңызы зор.
Туз резервуары идиш жуугуч машинанын төмөнүрөөк жагында 
жайгашкан (ӨНІМ СИПАТТАМАСЫ караңыз) жана көзөмөлдөө 
панелинде ТҰЗ ТОЛТЫРУ индикатор шамы    жанған кезде 
оны толтыру қажет.

1. Төменгі сөрені алып тастап, бак 
қақпағын бұрап алыңыз (сағат тіліне 
қарсы бағытта). 

2. Бұны тек бірінші рет пайдаланғанда 
орындау керек: тұз сауытына су құйыңыз.

3. Құйғышты салыңыз (суретті қараңыз) 
тұз бағын шетіне дейін толтырыңыз 
(шамамен 1 кг); аздаған судың төгілуі 
қалыпсыз.

4. Құйғышты алып, саңылаудан қалдық 
тұзды сүртіп алыңыз.

Қақпақтың мықтап бұлғанын тексеріңіз, жуу бағдарламасы кезінде 
ешбір тазалау құралы контейнерге кірмек керек (бұл жөндеуге 
болмайтын суды жұмсарту құралына зақым келтіруі мүмкін).
Тұз қосу керек болған кезде, коррозияның алдын алу 
үшін, жуу циклін бастамас бұрын міндетті түрде осы 
процедураны орындау керек.

СУ ҚАТТЫЛЫҒЫН ОРНАТУ
Суды жұмсарту құралының жақсы жұмыс істеуіне мүмкіндік 
беру үшін, су қаттылығы параметрінің шлангідегі нақты су 
қаттылығына негізделуі маңызды. Бұл мəліметтерді жергілікті 
су жабдығынан алуға болады.
Су кермектігіне арналған зауыттың үнсіз келісім бойынша 
орнатқан баптаулары.
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы құрылғыны іске қосыңыз.
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы құрылғыны өшіріңіз.
• Сигнал естілмейінше 5 секундқа БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесі 

басып тұрыңыз.
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы құрылғыны іске қосыңыз.
• Ағымдағы таңдау деңгейі нөмірі мен тұзды индикатор шамы 

жыпылықтайды.
• Түймені басу арқылы P қалаған кермектік деңгейін таңдаңыз 

(СУ КЕРМЕКТІГІ КЕСТЕСІН ҚАРАҢЫЗ тарауын қараңыз).
Су кермектігі кестесі

Деңгей
°dH 

Германия 
деңгейлері

°fH 
Франция 

деңгейлері

°Clark  
Ағылшынша 

градустар
1 Жұмсақ 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Орташа 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Шамамен 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Қатты 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Өте қатты 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы құрылғыны өшіріңіз.
Параметр аяқталды!
Осы процедура аяқталған соң, бағдарламаны жүктемей іске
қосыңыз. Тек қана ыдыс жуғыш машиналарға арналған тұзды
қолданыңыз. Тұз машинаға құйылған соң, ТҰЗДЫ ТОЛТЫРУ 
индикатор шамы өшеді.
Егер тұз сауыты толтырылмаса, әк қалдықтарының 
жиналуының нәтижесінде су жұмсартқыш пен қыздыру 
элементіне нұқсан келуі мүмкін.Тузду колдонуу идиш жуугуч 
машинада колдонулган каражаттын ар кандай түрү менен 
сунушталат.

ШАЙҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ
Шайғыш құрал ыдысты ҚҰРҒАТУДЫ оңайырақ етеді. Шайғыш 
құрал ыдысын A дисплейде ШАЙҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛДЫ ҚҰЮ 
индикатор шамы  жанып тұрған кезде толтыру керек.

1. Қақпақтағы ілмекті жоғары тартып, B шайғыш құрал ыдысын 
ашыңыз.

2. Шайғыш құралды мұқият толтыру орнынан мүмкіндігінше 
(110 мл) құю аузынан терең етіп салыңыз. Төгіліп кеткен 
болса, дереу құрғақ матамен тазалап алыңыз. 

3. Оның сырт етіп жабылғанын естімейінше қақпақты басыңыз.
Шаю құралын ЕШҚАШАН тікелей түтікке құймаңыз.

ШАЮ ҚҰРАЛЫНЫҢ МӨЛШЕРІН РЕТТЕУ
Құрғату нəтижелерімен толығымен қанағаттанбасаңыз, 
қолданылған шаю құралының мөлшерін реттеуге болады.
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып ыдыс жуғыш машинаны 

іске қосыңыз.
• Оны ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып өшіріңіз.
• БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесін үш рет басыңыз, сигнал естіледі.
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып оны қосыңыз.
• Ағымдағы таңдау деңгейі нөмірі мен шаю құралы индикатор 

шамы жыпылықтайды. 
• Берілетін шаю құралы деңгейінің мөлшерін таңдау үшін P 

түймесін басыңыз.
• Оны ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып өшіріңіз
Параметр аяқталды!
Шаю құралы деңгейі 1 (ЭКО), nдеңгейіне орнатылған болса, 
шаю құралы беріледі. Шаю құралы таусылған болса, ТӨМЕН 
ШАЮ ҚҰРАЛЫ индикаторы жанбайды. 
Ыдыс жуғыш машинаның үлгісіне байланысты ең көбі 5 
деңгейді орнатуға болады. Зауыттық параметрлер нақты үлгіге 
тəн болады, өз машинаңыз бойынша оларды тексеру үшін 
жоғарыдағы нұсқаулыққа сүйеніңіз.
• Ыдыстарда көгілдір жолақтарды байқасаңыз, төмен санды 

орнатыңыз (2-3).
• Ыдыстарда судың тамшылары немесе қақ белгілері болатын 

болса, жоғары санды (4-5) орнатыңыз.

ТАЗАЛАУ ҚҰРАЛЫ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ
Жуғыш құрал ыдысын ашу үшін C ашу құрылғысын 
қолданыңыз. Жуғыш құралды тек D ұнтақ ыдысына 
салыңыз. Алдын ала жууға арналған жуғыш құралдың қажетті 
мөлшерін барабанға тікелей салыңыз.

1. Тазалау құралын өлшеген кезде, 
дұрыс мөлшерін қосу үшін 
бұрында берілген ақпаратты 
қараңыз. Ыдыстың ішінде 
D индикаторлары құралын 
мөлшерлеу үшін көмек береді. 

2. Ол орнына сырт етіп түспейінше 
қақпақты жауып, тазалау құралы-
ның қалдықтарын ыдыстың шет-
терінен сүртіп тастаңыз.

3. Жабу құрылғысы орнына қауіпсіз етіп салынбайынша, тазалау 
құралының қақпағын жабыңыз. 

Тазалау құралының ыдысы бағдарламаға сəйкес дұрыс 
уақытта автоматты түрде ашылады. Барлығы бірінде тазалау 
құралы қолданылатын болса, ТАБЛЕТКА түймесін қолдануды 
ұсынамыз, себебі ол əрақашан ең жақсы жуу жəне құрғату 
нəтижелеріне қол жеткізілмейінше бағдарламаны реттейді.
Ыдыс жуғыш машинаға арналмаған жуғыш құралдарды 
пайдаланған жағдайда, құрылғының зақымдалуына 
немесе бұзылуына әкеліп соғуы мүмкін.

D

C

AB
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БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР КЕСТЕСІ

ЭКО бағдарлама деректері EN 60436:2020 Еуропалық стандартына сай зертханалық жағдайларға байланысты өлшенеді.
Сынақ зертханаларына арналған ескертпе: салыстырмалы EN сынақ жағдайлары үшін төмендегі мекенжайға электрондық 
хат жіберіңіз: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Бағдарламалардың ешқайсысы үшін ыдыс-аяқты алдын ала өңдеу керек емес.
*) Барлық параметрлерді бір уақытта қолдануға болмайды.
**) Эко бағдарламасынан басқа бағдарламаларға берілген мәндер - шамамен алынған. Нақты уақыт кіріс судың температурасы 
мен қысымы, бөлме температурасы, тазалау құралының мөлшері, жүтелген ыдыстың көлеме мен түрі, жүктелген 
ыдыстарды реттеу, қосымша таңдалған параметрлер мен датчикті калибрлеу сияқты көптеген факторларға байланысты 
әртүрлі болуы мүмкін. Датчикті калибрлеу бағдарлама ұзақтығын 20 минутқа арттыруы мүмкін.

БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР СИПАТТАМАСЫ

Бағдарлама

Құ
рғ

ат
у 

са
ты

сы

Қол жетімді параметрлер *)
Длительность 

программы 
(ч:мин)**)

Судың 
тұтынылуы  

(литр/айналым)

Энергияны 
тұтыну  

(кВт/айналым)

1. Эко 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Қарқынды 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Кристалды 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Жылдам 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Алдын ала жуу - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Өзін тазалау 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70

Жуу айналымын таңдау бойынша нұсқаулар.

1   ЭКО
Эко бағдарламасы орташа ластанған ыдыс-аяқтарды жууға 
арналған, əрі ол су мен энергияны қатар қолдану тұрғысынан 
өте тиімді бағдарлама болып табылады, сондай-ақ бұл 
бағдарлама ЕО экодизайн заңнамасына сəйкестікті бағалау 
үшін қолданылады.

2   6th SENSE® 
Қатып қалған тағам қалдықтары бар қалыпты ластанған ыдыстар 
үшін. Кірлену деңгейін анықтап, бағдарламаны сəйкесінше 
реттейді. Датчик кірлену деңгейін анықтағанда, дисплейде 
сурет пайда болады жəне цикл ұзақтығы жаңартылады.

3   ҚАРҚЫНДЫ
Қатты ластанған ыдыс, əсіресе таба мен кəстрөл үшін 
ұсынылатын бағдарлама (нəзік элементтерге қолдануға 
арналмаған).

4   КРИСТАЛДЫ
Стақан мен шыныаяқ сияқты жоғары температураға сезімтал 
нəзік заттарға арналған бағдарлама.

5   ЖЫЛДАМ 30’
Қатып қалған тағам қалдығы жоқ, аздап ластанған ыдыстарды 
орташа толтырып қолданылатын бағдарлама. Кептіру фазасы жоқ.

6   АЛДЫН АЛА ЖУУ
Кейінірек жуылатын ыдыс-аяқты жібіту үшін пайдаланыңыз. 
Осы бағдарламамен қолданылатын тазалау құралы жоқ.

7   ӨЗІН ТАЗАЛАУ
Ыдыс жуғыш машинаға қызмет көрсету үшін қолданылатын
бағдарлама ыдыс жуғыш машина бос тұрғанда ғана, оған 
қызмет көрсетуге арналған арнайы жуғыш құралдарды қолдану 
арқылы ғана орындалуы керек.

Ескертпелер:
Жылдам 30’ циклінің аздап қана ластанған ыдыстарды жууға 
арналғанын есте сақтаңыз.
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ОПЦИЯЛАР МЕН ФУНКЦИЯЛАР
ОПЦИЯЛАРДЫ тиісті түймені басу арқылы тікелей таңдауға болады (БАСҚАРУ ПАНЕЛІН қараңыз).

Егер опция таңдалған бағдарламаға сәйкес келмесе БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР КЕСТЕСН қараңыз, тиісті ЖДШ 3 рет 
тез жыпылықтайды да, дыбыстық белгі естіледі. Опция қосылмайды.

ТАЗАЛАУ
Белсенді айналымды тоқтату жəне өшіру үшін, ТАЗАЛАУ 
функциясын пайдалануға болады. 
БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесін ұзақ уақытқа басу ТАЗАЛАУ 
фунциясын іске қосады. Белсенді бағдарлама 
тоқтатылады жəне ыдыс жуғыш машинадағы су 
ағызылады.

КЕШІКТІРУ
Бағдарламаның басы 0:30 жəне 24 сағат аралығындағы 
мерзімге кешіктірілуі мүмкін.
1. Бағдарламаны жəне кез келген қалаған опцияны 

таңдаңыз. Бағдарламаның басталуын кешіктіру үшін 
КЕШІКТІРУ түймесін (қайталап) басыңыз. 0:30 - 24 сағат 
аралығына орнатыла алады. Түймешікті əр басқан 
сайын кешіктіріп бастау келесідей арттырылады: 
таңдау 4 сағаттан төмен болса - 0:30, таңдау  
12 сағаттан төмен болса - 1:00, таңдау 12 сағаттан 
жоғары болса - 4 сағат. 24 сағатқа қол жеткізілген кезде, 
түйме басылады, кешіктіріп бастау ажыратылады.

2. БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесін басыңыз: таймер кері 
есепті бастайды;

3. Осы уақыт аяқталған кезде, индикатор шамы сөнеді 
жəне бағдарлама автоматты түрде басталады.

БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесі кері есеп кезінде қайтадан 
басылатын болса, КЕШІКТІРУ опциясынан бас 
тартылып, таңдалған бағдарлама автоматты түрде 
басталады. 
КЕШІКТІРУ функциясын бағдарлама басталған соң 
орнату мүмкін емес.

ТАБЛЕТКА (Таб)
Бұл параметр қолданылған тазалау құралының түріне 
байланысты бағдарламаның өнімділігін оңтайландыруға 
мүмкіндік береді.
ТАБЛЕТКА пішіміндегі (1 мөлшердегі шаю құралы, тұз 
жəне тазалау құралы) біріктірілген тазалау құралдарын 
қолданатын болсаңыз, ТАБЛЕТКА түймесін басыңыз 
(индикатор шамы жанады сəйкес белгі жанады).
Ұнтақты немесе сұйық тазалау құралын қолданатын 
болсаңыз, бұл опция өшіріледі.

СУ КРАНЫ ЖАБЫҚ — сигнал
Кіріс су болмаған кезде немесе су краны жабық болмаған 
кезде жыпылықтайды.

МУЛЬТИЗОУН 
Жуылатын ыдыстар көп болмаса, қолданылатын суды, 
электр энергиясын жəне тазалау құралын үнемдеу үшін 
жартылай жүктеуге болады.
Бағдарламаны таңдап, МУЛЬТИЗОУН түймесін басыңыз: 
түйменің үстіндегі индикатор жанады жəне таңдалған 
сөренің белгісі дисплейде көрсетіледі. Әдепкі бойынша 
құрылғы барлық сөрелердегі ыдыстарды жуады.
Тек қана белгілі сөрені жуу үшін, бұл түймені қайталап 
басыңыз:
дисплейде көрсетіледі (тек төменгі сөре)

дисплейде көрсетіледі (тек жоғарғы сөре)

дисплейде көрсетіледі (тек ас ішетін саймандар сөресі)

дисплейде көрсетіледі (опция ӨШІРІЛЕДІ жəне құрылғы 
барлық сөрелердегі ыдыстарды жуады).
Тек қана жоғарғы немесе төменгі сөрені жүктеуді 
және сәйкесінше тазалау құралының мөлшерін 
азайтуды есте сақтаңыз.
Егер үстіңгі сөре алынып тасталған болса, жуғыш 
құралды жуғыш құрал салатын суырмаға салмай, 
тікелей жәшікке салыңыз.

ТАЗАЛАП ШАЮ
Бұл опция ыдысты санитар тазалау үшін пайдалануға 
болады.
Бұл таңдаған  бағдарлама үшін  соңғы шаю 
температурасын көбейтеді жəне бактерияға қарсы 
жуғыш құралын қосады.
Жуу бағдарламасын таңдаңыз, ТАЗАЛАП ШАЮ 
түймесін басыңыз; индикатор шамы жанады. Опцияны 
өшіру үшін сол түймені қайтадан басыңыз. Ыдыстар 
мен бөтелкелерді шаю үшін тамаша. Ыдыс жуғыш 
машинаның есігі бактерлиялардың азайтылуына 
кепілдеме беру үшін бағдарлама қосылып тұрған кезде 
жабық болу керек. Есік ашылса, индикатор шамы 
жыпылықтай бастайды.
ЕСКЕРТУ: ыдыстар мен тәрелкелер айналымның 
соңында қатты ыстық болуы мүмкін.

ПЕРНЕ ҚҰЛПЫ
ТАЗАЛАП ШАЮ түймесін ұзақ уақытқа басу (3 секунд) 
ПЕРНЕ ҚҰЛПЫ функциясын іске қосады. ПЕРНЕ ҚҰЛПЫ 
функциясы ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесінен басқа басқару 
тақтасын құлыптайды. ПЕРНЕ ҚҰЛПЫН өшіру үшін ұзақ 
уақытта қайтадан басыңыз.

POWER CLEAN®
Қосымша қуатты бүріккілеріне байланысты бұл опция 
төменгі сөредегі арнайы жерлерде аса қарқынды жəне 
қуатты жууды қамтамасыз етеді. Бұл опция табалар 
мен кəстрөлдерді жуу үшін ұсынылады. Пауер клин 
функциясын белсендіру үшін осы түймешікті басыңыз 
(индикатор жанады).
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СӨРЕЛЕРДІ ЖҮКТЕУ
АС ІШЕТІН САЙМАНДАР СӨРЕСІ 

Үшінші сөре ас ішетін саймандар-
ды салуға арналған. Ас ішетін сай-
мандарды суретте көрсетілгендей 
реттеңіз. Ас ішетін сайманды бөлек 
реттеу жуу жəне жақсылап жуу жəне 
құрғату жұмыстарын кейін ас ішетін 
саймандарды жинауды оңайлатады.

Өткір шеттері бар пышақтар мен 
басқа құралдар беті төмен қара-
тып салынған пышақтармен са-
лынады.

ЖОҒАРҒЫ СӨРЕ
Нəзік жəне жеңіл ыдыстарды 
жүктеңіз: стакандар, саптыаяқтар, 
кішкентай тарелкеалар, кішкентай 
салат ыдыстары.
Жоғарғы сөреде шай/дессерт 
тұздықтарын реттеген кезде немесе 
табақтар мен ыдыс контейнерлерін 
төмен қалыпта салған кезде 
тік қалыпта қолдануға болатын 
алынбалы тіректері болады.

(жоғарғы сөренің жүктеу мысалы)

ЖОҒАРҒЫ СӨРЕНІҢ БИІКТІГІН РЕТТЕУ
Жоғарғы сөренің биіктігін реттеуге болады: төменгі жəшікке көп 
ыдыс салу үшін жоғарғы қалып жəне жоғары қатарда көбірек 
бос орынды жасау арқылы алынбалы тіректердің көбін жасауға 
арналған төменгі қалып жəне төменгі сөреге салынған заттармен 
қақытығысты туғызбау.
Жоғарғы сөре тетіктерді баспай, жоғарғы 
сөре жоғарғы сөренің биіктігін реттегішпен 
(суретті көреңіз) жабдықталады, сөре 
жоғарғы қалыпқа қойылған бойда, жай ғана 
сөренің бүйірлерін ұстап оны көтеріңіз.
Төменгі қалыпты қалпына келтіру үшін, 
сөренің бүйірлеріндегі A тетіктерді басып, 
жəшікті төмен қарай басыңыз.
Ол салынған соң, сөренің биіктігін 
реттемеуді ұсынамыз.
ЕШҚАШАН жәшіктің тек бір жағын жоғары көтермеңіз 
немесе төмен түсірмеңіз. 

РЕТТЕЛЕТІН ҚАЛПЫ БАР ЖИНАЛМАЛЫ 
ЫСЫРМАЛАР
Ыдыс-аяқты тор сөреге ыңғайлы 
орналастыру үшін,жиналмалы 
ысырмаларды жинап, қайта 
ашуға болады.
Шыны стакандарды əрбір 
стаканның тұтқасын сəйкес 
ұяға салу арқылы жиналмалы 
ысырмаларға қауіпсіз етіп 
салуға болады.
Үлгіге байланысты: 
 – ысырмаларды ашу үшін, 

оны сырғытып, айналдыру 
қажет немесе ілмектерден 
босатып, шығарып алу керек.

 – ысырмаларды жинау үшін, оны айналдырып, ысырмаларды 
төмен қарай сырғыту қажет немесе оны жоғары қарай тартып, 
ысырмаларды ілмектерге бекіту керек

АСТЫҢҒЫ ТОР СӨРЕ
Ыдыс-аяқты тор сөреге ыңғайлы 
орналастыру үшін бүйірдегі қайырмалы 
құлақшаларды үш түрлі қалыпқа қоюға 
болады.
Шыны стакандарды əрбір стаканның 
тұтқасын сəйкес ұяға салу арқылы 
жиналмалы ысырмаларға қауіпсіз 
етіп салуға болады. Ыдыс-аяқ жақсы 
кебуі үшін қайырмалы құлақшаларды 
көбірек бүктеңіз. Еңкейтуді өзгерту 
үшін жиналмалы ысырманы тартып 
алыңыз да, аздап сырғытыңыз жəне 
қалаған қалыпқа қойыңыз. 

(астыңғы тор сөреге ыдысты салу мысалы)

POWER CLEAN (ТӨМЕНГІ СӨРЕДЕГІ ПАУЕР КЛИН)
Пауер клин® қатты лас заттарды 
қарқындырақ жуу үшін саңылаудың 
артқы жағында арнайы су ағындарымен 
жабдықталған. Төменгі сөреде бос 
аймақ (Power Clean® қолдауы), 
қуыратын табаларға немесе пісіру 
табаларына тік қалыпта қолдау көрсету 
үшін қолданылатын сөренің артқы жағындағы арнайы тартып 
алу тірегі болады жəне оның орны азырақ.
Пауер клин® бөлігіне бетін қаратып табаларды/кəстрөлдерді 
салған кезде тақтада ПАУЕР 
КЛИН түймесін қосыңыз.
Пауер клин® функциясын 
пайдалану жолы:
1. Табаларды жүктеуге 

арналған артқы тарелка 
ұстағыштарын төмен 
бүктеу арқылы Пауер клин® 
аймағын (G) реттеңіз.

2. Тігінен еңкейтілген 
табалар мен кəстрөлдерді 
Пауер клин® аймағына 
салыңыз. Қазандар қуатты 
су бүріккілеріне қарай 
еңкейтілуі тиіс.
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КҮНДЕЛІКТІ ПАЙДАЛАНУ
1. СУ БАЙЛАНЫСЫН ТЕКСЕРУ

Ыдыс жуғыш машинаның су құбырына жалғанғанын жəне 
шүмектің ашық екенін тексеріңіз.

2. ЫДЫС ЖУҒЫШ МАШИНАНЫ ІСКЕ ҚОСУ
ҚОСУЛЫ/ӨШІРУЛІ түймесін басыңыз.

3. СӨРЕЛЕРДІ ЖҮКТЕУ 
(СӨРЕЛЕРДІ ЖҮКТЕУ қараңыз).

4. ТАЗАЛАУ ҚҰРАЛЫ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ
5. БАҒДАРЛАМАНЫ ТАҢДАП, АЙНАЛЫМДЫ РЕТТЕУ

Ыдыстардың түрі мен оның ластану деңгейіне байланысты 
(БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР СИПАТТАМАСЫ қараңыз), P түймесін басу 
арқылы сəйкес бағдарламаны таңдаңыз.
Қалаған опцияларды таңдаңыз (СӨРЕЛЕРДІ ЖҮКТЕУ қараңыз).

6. БАСТАУ
БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесін басу арқылы жуу айналымын 
бастаңыз. Бағдарлама сигнал естілгенде басталады.

7. ЖУУ АЙНАЛЫМЫНЫҢ СОҢЫ
Жуу айналымының соңы сигналдармен анықталады жəне 
дисплей END. ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы есікті 
жауып, құрылғыны өшіріңіз.
Ас ішетін сайманды алмас бұрын күйіп қалмау үшін бірнеше 
минут күтіңіз.
Төменгісінен бастап сөрелердің жүгін шығарып алыңыз.

Электр энергиясының тұтынылуын азайту үшін, 
енжарлықтың арнайы ұзартылған мерзімі кезінде 
құрылғы автоматты түрде өшіріледі.
Ас ішетін сайманы аздап ластанған болса немесе ыдыс 
жуғыш машинаға салынбас бұрын сумен шайылған болса, 
сәйкесінше қолданылған тазалау құралының мөлшерін 
азайтыңыз.

ІСКЕ ҚОСЫЛҒАН БАҒДАРЛАМАНЫ ӨЗГЕРТУ
Дұрыс емес бағдарлама таңдалған болса, ол жаңа ғана 
басталған болса, оны өзгертуге болады: ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ 
түймесін басып ұстап тұрыңыз, құрылғы өшіріледі.
ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып құрылғыны кері қосыңыз, 
жаңа жуу айналымын жəне қалаған опцияларды таңдаңыз; 
БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесін басыңыз.

ҚОСАЛҚЫ АС ІШЕТІН САЙМАНДЫ ҚОСУ
Құрылғыны өшірмей, есікті ашыңыз (ЫСТЫҚ бу болатынын 
есте сақтаңыз!) жəне ыдысты ыдыс жуғыштың ішіне 
салыңыз. Есікті жабыңыз жəне БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесін 
басыңыз, айналым тоқттылған жерден басталады.

КЕЗДЕЙСОҚ КЕДЕРГІЛЕР
Жуу айналымы кезінде есік ашылатын болса немесе ток өшетін 
болса, айналым тоқтайды. Есік жабылған немесе электр тогы 
қалпына келтірілген соң, айналым тоқтатылған жерінен қайтадан 
бастау үшін, БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесін басыңыз.

DEMO режимді өшіру үшін, төмендегі əрекеттерді бірінен 
соң бірі, арасына үзіліс салмай орындау қажет. Машинаны 
қосып, сосын қайта өшіріңіз. Қоңыраудың дыбысы шыққанша, 
КЕШІКТІРУ батырмасын басып тұрыңыз. Машинаны қайта 
қосыңыз. “dOF” индикаторы жыпылықтап, содан соң өшеді.

КЕҢЕСТЕР
Жəшіктерді жүктемес бұрын, ыдыстардан барлық тағам 
қалдықтарын алып тастап, стакандарды босатыңыз. Оларды 
алдын ала ағын судың астында жуудың қажеті жоқ. Ол 
орнына мықтап салынбайынша жəне сыртына шығарылмайынша 
ыдыстарды реттеңіз; жəне ыдыстарды аузын төмен қаратып жəне 
ойығы/шығыңқы бөліктерін еңкейтіп салыңыз, бұл судың əрбір 
беткейге тиюіне жəне еркін ағуына мүмкіндік береді.
Ескерту: қақпақтары, тұтқалары, науалары жəне қуыру табалары 
шашыратқыш тұтқаларды айналуға кедергі келтірмеу керек. 
Кішкентай ыдыстарды ас ішетін саймандар жəшігіне салыңыз. 
Қатты ластанған ыдыстар мен табаларды төменгі жəшікке қою 
керек, себебі бұл бөлікте су шашыратқыштар қатты болады жəне 
қатты жуу өнімділігіне мүмкіндік береді. 
Құрылғыны жүктеген соң, шашыратқыш тұтқаларының оңай 
айналуына мүмкіндік беріңіз.
ҚОЛАЙЛЫ ЕМЕС ЫДЫСТАР
• Ағаштан жасалған ыдыстар мен ас ішетін саймандар.
• Нəзір пішімделген стакандар, əшекейлі қолдан жасалған жəне 

антиквариаттық ыдыстар. Әшекейлері төзімді емес.
• Жоғары температураға төзім алмайтын синтетикалық 

материалдың бөліктері.
• Мыс жəне жіңішке ыдыс.
• Күлмен, вакспен, майлайтын маймен немесе сиямен  ластанған 

ыдыстар.
Стакан əшекейлерінің түстері мен алюминий/күміс бөліктері 
жуу кезінде өзгертілуі жəне түсінің өзгертілуі мүмкін. 
Стаканның кейбір түрлері (мыс., хрусталь заттар) бірнеше жуу 
айналымының санынан кейін бұлыңғыр бола бастайды.
СТАКАНҒА ЖƏНЕ АС ІШЕТІН ЫДЫСТАРҒА ЗАҚЫМ КЕЛТІРУ
• Өндіруші ыдыс жуғыш машинада жууға болады деп кепілдеме 

берілген шыны жəне фарфор ыдыстарды ғана қолданыңыз.
• Фарфор ыдысқа лайықты жұмсақ жуғыш құралды 

пайдаланыңыз
• Жуу айналымы аяқталған соң стакандар мен ас ішетін 

саймандарды ыдыс жуғыш машинадан бірден шығарып алыңыз.

ЭНЕРГИЯ ҮНЕМДЕУ БОЙЫНША КЕҢЕСТЕР
• Тұрмыстық ыдыс жуғыш машина өндіруші талаптарына 

сəйкес пайдаланылса, әдетте ыдыс жуғыш машинада 
ыдыс жуу үшін қолмен жуғанға қарағанда су мен энергия 
көлемі азырақ жұмсалады.

• Ыдыс жуғыш машинаның тиімділігін барынша арттыру үшін, 
жуу циклін машинаға ыдыстарды толық салып болғаннан 
кейін ғана бастауды ұсынамыз. Тұрмыстық ыдыс жуғыш 
машина сыйымдылығы өндіруші көрсеткен деңгейге дейін 
ғана толтырылса, су мен энергия үнемдеуге септігін тиеді. 
Ыдыс-аяқтарды дұрыс салу туралы ақпаратты СӨРЕЛЕРДІ 
ТОЛТЫРУ тарауынан таба аласыз. Машинаға жартылай 
ғана ыдыс салатын жағдайда, тек қажетті сөрелерге 
ыдыстарды орналастырып, қолжетімді опциялардың ішінен 
(Жартылай толтыру/ Зоналы жуу/ Мультизона) арнайы жуу 
опцияларын таңдауға кеңес береміз. Ыдыс жуғыш машинаға 
ыдыстарды дұрыс салмау немесе тым көп салу нəтижесінде 
ресурстардың тұтынылу көлемі (су, энергия жəне уақыт, 
сондай-ақ шу көлемі көбеюі мүмкін) артып, ыдысты жуу 
жəне кептіру өнімділігі төмендеуі мүмкін.

• Ыдыстарды алдын ала қолмен шаю арқылы су мен энергия 
тұтыну көлемі артатындықтан, ондай тəсілді қолдануға 
кеңес бермейміз.

ГИГИЕНА
PЫдыс жуғыш машинада жиналған иіс пен кірді кетіру үшін 
кемінде бір ай ішінде жоғарғы температура бағдарламасын 
іске қосыңыз. Тазалау құралының шай қасығын қолданып, 
құрылғыны тазалау үшін оны жүктемей іске қосыңыз.

АҚЫЛ-КЕҢЕС
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KZ
КҮТІМ ЖƏНЕ ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ ҚЫЗМЕТ КӨРСЕТУ
СҮЗГІ ЖИНАҒЫН ТАЗАЛАУ
Сүзгілерді бітеліп қалмауы жəне қалдық судың дұрыс ағуы
үшін сүзгі жинағын қалыпты түрде тексеріп тұрыңыз.
Сүзгілері бітелген немесе сүзу жүйесіне бөтен заттар немесе 
бүріккіш құралдар түсіп кеткен ыдыс жуғыш машинаны 
қолданатын болса, құрылғы бұзылып, оның өнімділігі төмендеп, 
шуы көбейіп, ресурстарды қарқынды тұтына бастайды.
Сүзгілер жинағы үш сүзгіден тұрады, олар ыдыс жуған судағы
тағам қалдықтарын кетіріп, содан кейін суды қайта
айналдырады: жуу нəтижесі барынша жақсы болуы үшін
оларды таза ұстау керек.
Ыдыс жуғыш машинаны сүзгілерді салмай немесе сүзгі
бос болса, қолдануға болмайды.
Кем дегенде айына бір рет немесе əр 30 цикл сайын, сүзгі 
тізбегін тексеріп, оны тазалау қажет болса, төменде берілген 
нұсқауларды орындай отырып, металл емес щеткамен ағып 
тұрған судың астында мұқият жуып алыңыз:
1. Цилиндрлік сүзгіні A сағат тілінің бағытына қарсы бұраңыз да, 

тартып шығарыңыз (1-сурет).
2. Бүйір құлақшаларға аздап күш сала отырып, B тостақ сүзгіні 

алып шығыңыз (2-сурет).
3. Тот баспайтын болаттан жасалған табақша сүзгіні сырғытып 

шығарыңыз C (3-сурет).
4. Бөтен заттар (мəселен, сынған əйнек, фарфор, сүйектер, 

жеміс-жидек дəндері жəне т.б.) тауып алсаңыз, оларды жайлап 
алып тастаңыз.

5. Тұтқышты тексеріп, тағам қалдықтары болса, алып тастаңыз. 
Жуу циклының сорғы қорғағышын (қара түсті бөлшек) 
ЕШҚАШАН ДА АЛМАҢЫЗ (4-сурет). 

Сүзгілерді тазалған соң, сүзгі жинағын қайта салып, оны 
қалпына реттеңіз; бұл ыдыс жуғыш машинаның тиімді жұмысын 
жасау үшін маңызды.

СУ КЕЛЕТІН ШЛАНГІНІ ТАЗАЛАУ
Су келетін шлангілер жаңа немесе ұзақ уақыт бойына 
қолданылмаған болса, қажетті қосылымдарды орындамас 
бұрын қалдық заттардың жоқтығын жəне оның тазалығын 
тексеру үшін су өткізіңіз. Осы сақтық шаралары орындалмайтын 
болса, су кірісінің бітелуі жəне ыдыс жуғыш
машинаға зақым келтіруі мүмкін. 

A
A

B

C

БҮРІККІШТЕРДІ ТАЗАЛАУ
IТағам қалдықтары бүріккіштері жабысып қалып, су бүркілетін
тесіктерді бітеп тастаған жағдайда. Уақыт өте бүріккіштерді
тексеріп, оларды металл емес кішкентай шөткемен тазалап
тұрған жөн.

Үстіңгі бүріккішті алып шығу үшін пластик бекіткіш шығырды
сағат тілінің бағытына қарсы бұраңыз. Үстіңгі бүріккішті
тесіктердің көбісі жоғары қарап тұратындай етіп ауыстыру
керек.

Астыңғы бүріккішті жоғары қарай тартып алып шығуға болады

СУ ЖҰМСАРТУ ЖҮЙЕСІ
Су жұмсартқыш автоматты түрде судың кермектігін төмендетіп, 
қыздырғышта қақтың жиналуының алдын алады, осылайша 
тазарту тиімділігі де артады. 
Бұл жүйе өзін-өзі тұзбен регенерациялайды, сондықтан 
тұз сауыты бос болғанда, оны әрдайым толтырып тұру 
қажет. 
Регенерация жиілігі су кермектігі деңгейінің баптауына 
байланысты ерекшеленеді - регенерация əр 6 Эко циклі сайын 
бір рет 3-ке қойылған су кермектігі деңгейінде орындалады.
Регенерация процесі соңғы шаю циклінен кейін басталып, цикл 
аяқталғанға дейін кептіру фазасында аяқталады. 
• Бір реттік регенерация тұтынады: ~3.5 л су;
• Бір циклға қосымша 5 минут жұмсалады; 
• 0.005 кВт/сағ-тан аз энергия тұтынады.

1    2

3    4
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АҚАУЛЫҚТАРДЫ ШЕШУ 

АҚАУЛЫҚТАР ЫҚТИМАЛ СЕБЕПТЕРІ ШЕШІМДЕР
   Тұз индикаторы  

       жанып тұр
Тұз сауыты бос. (Тұз салғаннан кейін, 
тұз индикаторы бірнеше жуу циклі бойы 
жанып тұруы мүмкін).

Контейнерге қайтадан тұз толтырыңыз (қосымша ақпарат алу үшін 
2-бетті қараңыз).
Судың кермектігін реттеңіз - кестені қараңыз, 2-бет.

  Шайғыш 
      индикаторы  
      жанып тұр

Шайғыш диспенсері бос. (Тұз салғаннан 
кейін, шайғыш индикаторы бірнеше жуу 
циклі бойы жанып тұруы мүмкін).

Диспенсерге қайтадан шайғыш сұйықтықты толтырыңыз (қосымша 
ақпарат алу үшін 2-бетті қараңыз).

Ыдыс жуғыш машина 
басталмайды немесе 
пəрмендерге жауап бермейді.

Құрылғы дұрыс жалғанбаған. Ашаны розеткаға салыңыз.

Токтың өшуі.
Қауіпсіздік шаралары негізінде, қуат қалпына келгенде ыдыс жуғыш машина 
автоматты түрде жүктелмейді. Циклді қайта бастау үшін, БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ 
батырмасын басыңыз .

Ыдыс жуғыш машина есігі жабық емес. “сырт” еткен дыбыс естілмекйінше, есікті қатты жабыңыз.
Есік 4 секундтан артық уақытқа 
ашылғанда, цикл тоқталады. Есікті жабыңыз жəне БАСТАУ/ТОҚТАТУ түймесін басыңыз.

Ол пəрмендерге жауап бермейді. Дисплейде 
мыналар көрсетіледі: F9 немесе F12 жəне 
Қосу/Өшіру индикаторы мен Бастау/Тоқтату 
индикаторы қатар тез жыпылықтайды.

ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ батырмасын басу арқылы құрылғыны өшіріңіз де, 
шамамен бір минут өткен соң оны қайтадан қосып, бағдарламаны 
қайта қосыңыз. Егер ақау əлі де кетпесе, құрылғыны 1 минутқа 
ажыратып, қайта қосыңыз.

Ыдыс жуғыш машина суы 
ақпайды. Дисплейде мыналар 
көрсетіледі: F3 жəне Қосу/
Өшіру индикаторы мен Бастау/
Тоқтату индикаторы қатар тез 
жыпылықтайды.

Жуу айналымы əлі аяқталмаған. Жуу айналымы аяқталғанша күтіңіз.

Ағызу шлангісі бүгіліп қалған. Су төгетін шлангінің бүктеоіп қалмағанын тексеріңіз (ОРНАТУ 
НҰСҚАУЛЫҒЫН қараңыз).

Ағызу жүйесінің құбыры бітелген. Ағызу жүйесі құбырын тазалаңыз.
Сүзгі тағам қалдықтарымен бітелген Сүзгіні тазалаңыз (СҮЗГІЛЕР ЖИНАҒЫН ТАЗАЛАУ тарауын қараңыз).

Ыдыс жуғыш машина артық 
шу шығарады.

Ыдыстар бір-біріне соқтығысып 
гүрсілдеуде.

Ыдыс-аяқты дұрыстап орналастырыңыз (ТОР СӨРЕЛЕРГЕ ЫДЫС-
-АЯҚТЫ САЛУ тарауын қараңыз).

Көпіршіктің артық мөлшері шығарылған.

Жуғыш құрал дұрыс өлшенбеген немесе ол ыдыс жуғыш машинада 
қолдануға арналмаған (ЖУҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ тарауын 
қараңыз). АҒЫЗУ түймесін басу арқылы ыдыс жуғыш машинаның 
мəндерін бастапқы қалпына келтіріп (ОПЦИЯЛАР МЕН ФУНКЦИЯЛАР 
тарауын қараңыз) , жаңа бағдарламаны жуғыш құралсыз іске қосыңыз.

Ыдыстар таза емес. Ас ішетін ыдыс дұрыс реттелмеген. Ыдыс-аяқты дұрыстап орналастырыңыз (ТОР СӨРЕЛЕРГЕ ЫДЫС-
-АЯҚТЫ САЛУ тарауын қараңыз).

Спрей тұтқалары ыдыстармен араласып 
еркін қозғала алмайды.

Ыдыс-аяқты дұрыстап орналастырыңыз (ТОР СӨРЕЛЕРГЕ ЫДЫС-
-АЯҚТЫ САЛУ тарауын қараңыз).

Жуу циклы тым жеңіл. Дұрыс келетін жуу циклын таңдаңыз (БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР КЕСТЕСІН 
қараңыз).

Көпіршіктің артық мөлшері шығарылған. Жуғыш құрал дұрыс өлшенбеген немесе ол ыдыс жуғыш машинада қолдануға 
арналмаған (ЖУҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ тарауын қараңыз).

Шаю құралы бөлігінің қақпағы дұрыс 
жабылмаған. Шаю құралы ыдысының қақпағы жабылғанын тексеріңіз.

Сүзгі ластанған немесе бітелген. Сүзгілер жинағын тазалаңыз (КҮТІП ҰСТАУ ЖӘНЕ ЖӨНДЕУ тарауын 
қараңыз).

Тұз жоқ. Тұз ыдысын толтырыңыз (ТҰЗ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ тарауын қараңыз).
Ыдыс жуғыш машина су 
толтырмайды. Индикаторы 
қатар тез жыпылықтайды. 
Дисплейде мыналар көрсетіледі: 

 F6 жəне Қосу/Өшіру 
индикаторы мен Бастау/
Тоқтату индикаторы қатар тез 
жыпылықтайды.

Су кранында су жоқ немесе кран жабық Су кранында су бар екенін немесе кранның жабылмағанын тексеріңіз.

Су құятын шланг бүгіліп қалған. Су құятын шлангінің бүгіліп қалмағанына көз жеикізіп, (ОРНАТУ тарауын 
қараңыз) бағдарламаны қайтадан орнатып, қайта іске қосыңыз

Су құятын шлангінің торы бітеліп қалған; 
оны тазалау қажет.

Тексеріп, тазалап болған соң, ыдыс жуғыш машинаны өшіріп, қайта 
қосыңыз жəне жаңа бағдарламаны іске қосыңыз.

Ыдыс жуғыш машина циклді 
уақытынан бұрын аяқтайды.
Дисплейде мыналар 
көрсетіледі: F15 жəне Қосу/
Өшіру индикаторы мен Бастау/
Тоқтату индикаторы қатар тез 
жыпылықтайды.

Су ағызатын шланг тым төмен орналасқан 
немесе үйдің канализация жүйесіне ағып 
жатыр.

Су ағызатын шлангінің ұшының дұрыс биіктікте орналасқандығына көз 
жеткізіңіз (ОРНАТУ тарауын қараңыз). Үйдегі канализация жүйесіне 
ағып жатқан-жатпағанын тексеріп, қажет болса ауа енгізу клапанын 
орнатыңыз.

Сумен жабдықтау жүйесінде ауа бар. Сумен жабдықтау жүйесінде тесіктердің немесе басқа да ішке ауа 
кіргізетін ақаулардың бар-жоғын тексеріңіз.

Егер сіздің ыдыс жуғыш машинаңыз тиісті деңгейде жұмыс істемей тұрса, ол мәселені төмендегі тізімнен өтіп шешуге бола 
ма, әлде болмай ма, тексеріңіз. Өзге де ақаулар мен мәселелер туындаған жағдайда, Сатып алғаннан кейінгі қызмет көрсету 
орталығына жүгініңіз, онымен байланысу ақпараты кепілдік талонында көрсетілген. Қосалқы бөлшектер арнайы нормативтік 
талаптарға сәйкес 7 немесе 10 жылға дейін қол жетімді болады.

Саясат пен стандарт туралы толық құжаттама, қосалқы бөлшектерге тапсырыс және 
өнім туралы толық ақпаратты мына жерден таба аласыз:
• Біздің веб-сайтымызды қараңыз docs.whirlpool.eu жəне parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com 
• Құрылғының QR кодын қолданыңыз
• Немесе, біздің Сатудан кейінгі қызмет көрсету орталығына хабарласыңыз (телефон 

нөмірін кепілдеме шарттарынан қараңыз). Кепілдік бойынша қызмет көрсету орталығына 
хабарласқанда, өнімнің техникалық кестесінде көрсетілген кодтарды хабарлаңыз.

Үлгіге қатысты ақпаратты энергетикалық затбелгіде көрсетілген QR-кодтың көмегімен қарауға болады. 
Сондай-ақ бұл затбелгіде үлгі сəйкестендіргіші бар, оны https://eprel.ec.europa.eu мекенжайындағы тіркеу 
порталынан кеңес алу үшін қолдануға болады.

IEC 436

:
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KASDIENIO NAUDOJIMO 
VADOVAS

Prieš naudodamiesi įranga atidžiai perskaitykite Saugos Instrukcijas.

PRIETAISAS

GAMINIO APRAŠYMAS

VALDYMO SKYDELIS

DĖKOJAME, KAD ĮSIGIJOTE WHIRLPOOL GAMINĮ. 
Kad galėtumėte tinkamai pasinaudoti pagalba,
užregistruokite savo prietaisą svetainėje:
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Galite atsisiųsti Saugos Instrukcijas ir naudotojo va-
dovą, apsilankę mūsų svetainėje docs.whirlpool.eu ir 
vykdydami nurodymus šios brošiūros gale.

1. Viršutinė lentynėlė
2. Įrankių lentynėlė
3. Užlenkiami skydeliai
4. Viršutinės lentynėlės aukščio reguliatorius
5. Viršutinė purkštuko alkūnė
6. Apatinė lentynėlė 
7. Power Clean® atbalsts
8. Apatinė purkštuko alkūnė
9. Filtrų blokas
10. Druskos talpykla
11. Ploviklio ir skalavimo skysčio dozatorius
12. Duomenų plokštelė
13. Valdymo skydelis
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

1. Įjungimo / išjungimo / nustatymo iš naujo mygtukas su 
indikatoriaus lempute

2. Programos pasirinkimo mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
3. „Multizone“ mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
4. „Sanitarinis Skalavimas“ mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute 

/ Mygtukų užraktas
5. Ekoprogramos indikatoriaus lemputė
6. Mygtukų užrakto indikatorius lemputė
7. Ekranas
8. Programos numerio ir likusio laiko indikatorius

9. Tabletės indikatoriaus lemputė
10. Uždaryto vandens čiaupo indikatoriaus lemputė
11. Skalavimo skysčio papildymo indikatoriaus lemputė
12. Druskos papildymo indikatoriaus lemputė
13. Power Clean® mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
14. Tabletės mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
15. Atidėjimas mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
16. PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute / 

Vandens išleidimas

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 11 12 1310



2

NAUDOJIMAS PIRMĄ KARTĄ 
DRUSKA, SKALAVIMO SKYSTIS IR PLOVIKLIS
PATARIMAI NAUDOJANT PRIETAISĄ PIRMĄ KARTĄ
Sumontavę prietaisą išimkite stabdiklius iš lentynėlių ir elastingus
tvirtinamuosius elementus iš viršutinės lentynėlės.

DRUSKOS TALPYKLOS PAPILDYMAS
Naudojant druską ant indų ir prietaiso funkcinių dalių nesikaupia kalkių 
nuosėdos.
• Būtina užtikrinti, kad DRUSKOS TALPYKLA NEBŪTŲ TUŠČIA.
• Labai svarbu, kad nustatytumėte vandens kietumą.
Druskos talpykla yra apatinėje indaplovės dalyje (žr. GAMINIO APRAŠY-
MAS) ir ją reikia užpildyti, kai valdymo skydelyje užsidega DRUSKOS 
PAPILDYMO indikatoriaus lemputė   .

1. Išimkite apatinę lentynėlę ir atsukite talpyklos 
dangtelį (sukite prieš laikrodžio rodyklę).

2. Tik atliekant pirmą kartą: pripildykite dru-
skos talpyklą su vandeniu.

3. Įstatykite piltuvėlį (žr. paveikslėlį) ir pripildykite 
druskos talpyklą iki pat jos kraštų (apie 1 kg); gali 
būti, kad ištekės šiek tiek vandens.

4. Išimkite piltuvėlį ir nušluostykite druskos  
likučius nuo angos.

Dangtelį būtinai gerai užsukite, kad veikiant plovimo programai į talpy-
klą nepatektų ploviklis (tai gali nepataisomai sugadinti vandens min-
kštinimo įtaisą).
Kiekvieną kartą, kai reikia pridėti druskos, procedūrą būtina atlikti 
prieš pradedant plovimo ciklą, kad išvengtumėte korozijos.

VANDENS KIETUMO NUSTATYMAS
Kad vandens minkštinimo įtaisas veiktų tinkamai, labai svarbu, kad
vandens kietumas būtų nustatytas pagal tikrąjį vandens kietumą jūsų
namuose. Šią informaciją galite gauti iš vietinio vandens tiekėjo.
Gamykloje nustatoma numatytoji vandens kietumo reikšmė.
• Paspausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką prietaisą įjunkite.
• Paspausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką prietaisą išjunkite.
• Paspauskite ir 5 sek. palaikykite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką, kol 

pasigirs signalas.
• Paspausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką prietaisą įjunkite.
• Pradės mirksėti šiuo metu pasirinkto lygio numeris ir druskos indika-

toriaus lemputė.
• Paspausdami mygtuką P pasirinkite reikiamą kietumo lygį (žr. VAN-

DENS KIETUMO LENTELĘ).

• Paspausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką prietaisą išjunkite.
Nustatymas baigtas!
Atlikę šiuos veiksmus paleiskite programą palikdami prietaisą tuščią.
Naudokite tik specialiai indaplovėms skirtą druską.
Kai visą druską supilsite į prietaisą, DRUSKOS PAPILDYMO indikatoriaus
lemputė užges.
Jei nebus pripildyta druskos talpykla, dėl susikaupusių kalkių apnašų 
gali būti pažeistas vandens minkštinimo ir kaitinimo elementas.
Druską rekomenduojame naudoti karu su indaplovėms skirtomis 
plovimo priemonėmis.

SKALAVIMO SKYSČIO DOZATORIAUS PILDYMAS
Skalavimo skystis padeda lengviau išdžiovinti indus. Skalavimo skysčio
dozatorių A reikėtų pripildyti, kai valdymo skydelyje užsidega
SKALAVIMO SKYSČIO PAPILDYMO indikatoriaus lemputė  .

1. Paspausdami ir patraukdami aukštyn dangtelio fiksatorių atidarykite 
dozatorių B.

2. Atsargiai įpilkite skalavimo skysčio iki maksimalaus lygio žymos (110 ml) 
– nepripilkite per daug. Jei taip kartais nutiktų, iškart nuvalykite išsipylusį 
skystį sausa šluoste.

3. Uždarydami paspauskite dangtelį, kad pasigirstų spragtelėjimas.
Skalavimo skysčio NIEKADA nepilkite tiesiai į indaplovę.

SKALAVIMO SKYSČIO DOZAVIMO REGULIAVIMAS
Jei nesate visiškai patenkinti džiovimo rezultatais, galite pareguliuoti 
naudojamo skalavimo skysčio kiekį.
• Spausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką indaplovę įjunkite.
• Spausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką ją išjunkite.
• Triskart paspauskite mygtuką PALEIDIMO / Pauzės – pasigirs signalas.
• Spausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką ją įjunkite.
• Pradės mirksėti šiuo metu pasirinkto lygio numeris ir skalavimo 

skysčio indikatoriaus lemputė.
• Paspausdami mygtuką P pasirinkite skalavimo skysčio kiekį.
• Spausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką ją išjunkite.
Nustatymas baigtas!
Jei skalavimo skysčio lygį nustatysite kaip 1 (EKO), skalavimo skystis
nebus naudojamas. Pasibaigus skalavimo skysčiui ŽEMO SKALAVIMO
SKYSČIO LYGIO indikatoriaus lemputė neužsidegs.
Atsižvelgiant į naudojamos indaplovės modelį galima nustatyti iki 5 lygių.
Gamyklinis nustatymas yra pritaikytas kiekvienam modeliui, vykdydami 
aukščiau pateiktus nurodymus, patikrinkite ar jis skirtas jūsų mašinai. 
• Jei ant indų matote melsvus dryžius, nustatykite žemesnį skaičių (2-3).
• Jei ant indų matote vandens lašelius arba kalkių nuosėdų žymes, nusta-

tykite didesnį skaičių (4-5).

PLOVIKLIO DOZATORIAUS PILDYMAS
Jei norite atidaryti ploviklio dozatorių, naudokite atidarymo įtaisą C. 
Ploviklio pilkite tik į sausą dozatorių D. Parengiamojo plovimo 
ploviklio kiekį įdėkite tiesiai į indaplovę.

1. Matuodami ploviklio kiekį vadova-
ukitės anksčiau pateikta informaci-
ja, kad įdėtumėte tinkamą jo kiekį.  
Dozatoriaus D viduje yra žymos, kurios 
padės pasirinkti tinkamą ploviklio 
kiekį.

2. Pašalinkite ploviklio likučius iš doza-
toriaus kampų, tada uždarykite dang-
telį taip, kad jis spragtelėtų.

3. Traukdami aukštyn, kol uždarymo įtaisas užsifiksuos vietoje, uždarykite 
ploviklio dozatoriaus dangtelį.

Ploviklio dozatorius automatiškai atsidarys reikiamu metu vykdant
programą. 
Jei naudojami universalūs plovikliai, rekomenduojame paspausti mygtuką 
TABLETĖ, nes juo programa sureguliuojama taip, kad visada būtų pa-
siekti geriausi plovimo ir džiovinimo rezultatai.
Naudojant ne indaplovėms skirtą skalbimo priemonę įrenginys 
gali netinkamai veikti arba sugesti.

C

D

AB

Vandens kietumo lentelė

Lygis
°dH 

Vokiškieji 
laipsniai

°fH 
Prancūziškieji 

laipsniai

°Clark  
Angliški  
laipsniai

1 Minkštas 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Vidutinis 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Vidurkis 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Kietas 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Labai kietas 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
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PROGRAMŲ LENTELĖ

Ekonominės programos duomenys yra apskaičiuoti laboratorijos sąlygomis vadovaujantis Europos standarto EN 60436:2020 reikalavimais.
Pastaba bandymų laboratorijoms: dėl informacijos apie lyginamuosius Europos standartus rašykite adresu: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com 
Pirminis lėkščių apdorojimas nereikalingas prieš visas programas.

*) Vienu metu galima naudoti ne visas parinktis.
**) Reikšmės, pateikiamos kitoms programoms nei („Eco“), yra tik rekomendacinio pobūdžio. Tikrasis laikas gali keistis dėl daugelio veiksnių, pvz., tiekia-
mo vandens temperatūros ir slėgio, patalpos temperatūros, ploviklio kiekio, įkrovos kiekio ir tipo, įkrovos paskirstymo, papildomai pasirinktų parinkčių ir 
jutiklio kalibravimo. Dėl jutiklio kalibravimo programos trukmė gali pailgėti iki 20 min.

PROGRAMŲ APRAŠYMAS
Plovimo ciklo pasirinkimo nurodymai.

1   EKONOMINĖ
Ekonomiška programa („Eco“) tinka įprastai užterštiems stalo indams 
plauti iškart po naudojimo, tai efektyviausia programa pagal bendras 
energijos ir vandens sąnaudas, ji naudojama, kad būtų tenkinamos ES 
ekologinio projektavimo nuostatos.

2   6th SENSE®
Įprastai nešvariems indams, ant kurių yra pridžiuvusių maisto likučių. 
Nustatomas indų nešvarumo lygis ir atitinkamai sureguliuojama pro-
grama. Kai jutiklis nustato nešvarumo lygį, ekrane parodoma animacija 
ir ciklo trukmė pakoreguojama.

3   INTENSYVI
Programą rekomenduojama naudoti labai nešvariems indams, ypač 
keptuvėms ir prikaistuviams (nenaudoti jautriems indams).

4   KRIŠTOLAS
Programa, skirta jautriems indams, kurie jautriau reaguoja į aukštą tem-
peratūrą, pvz., stiklinės, taurės ir puodeliai.

5   SPARTUS 30’
Programą rekomenduojama naudoti mažai užterštų indų, prie kurių nėra 
pridžiuvusių maisto likučių, pusinei įkrovai. Neturi džiovinimo fazės.

6   PARENGIAMASIS PLOVIMAS
Naudokite indams, kurie bus plaunami vėliau, paruošti. Šiai programai 
nenaudojama jokio ploviklio.

7   SAVAIMINIO VALYMO
Programa, skirta naudoti indaplovės priežiūrai, turi būti vykdoma tik kai 
indaplovė yra TUŠČIA, naudojant specialias plovimo priemones, skirtas 
indaplovės priežiūrai.

Pastabos.
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad greito plovimo ciklas  Spartus 30’ skirtas tik šiek 
tiek nešvariems indams.

Programa

D
ži

ov
in

im
o

et
ap

as

Galimos parinktys *)

Plovimo 
programos 

trukmė
(h:min)**)

Vandens
sąnaudos 

(litrai ciklui)

Energijos
sąnaudos

(kWh/ ciklui)

1. Ekonominė 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Intensyvi 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Krištolas 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Spartus 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Parengiamasis  
plovimas - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Savaiminio valymo 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70
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PARINKTYS IR FUNKCIJOS 
PARINKTIS galima pasirinkti tiesiogiai paspaudus atitinkamą mygtuką (žr. PRIETAISŲ SKYDELĮ).

Jei parinktis negali būti naudojama su pasirinkta programa žr. PROGRAMŲ LENTELĘ, greitai 3 kartus sumirksės atitinkama 
LED lemputė ir pasigirs signalas. Parinktis nebus įjungta.

MULTIZONE
Jei neturite daug indų, kuriuos reikia išplauti, galite naudoti 
pusinės įkrovos programą – taip sutaupysite vandens, elektros 
ir ploviklio.
Pasirinkite programą, tada paspauskite mygtuką MULTIZONE: 
virš mygtuko užsidegs indikatorius, o ekrane pasirodys 
pasirinktos lentynėlės simbolis. Pagal numatytuosius 
nustatymus prietaisas indus plauna visose lentynėlėse.
Jei norite indus plauti tik tam tikroje lentynėlėje, spaudinėkite 
šį mygtuką:

rodoma ekrane (tik apatinė lentynėlė)

rodoma ekrane (tik viršutinė lentynėlė)

rodoma ekrane (tik įrankių lentynėlė)

rodoma ekrane (parinktis išjungta, o prietaisas plaus indus 
visose lentynėlėse).

Kad atitinkamai sumažintumėte naudojamo ploviklio kiekį, 
būtinai indus sudėkite į viršutinę arba apatinę lentynėlę. 
Jei viršutinė lentynėlė nuimta. plovimo priemonę pilkite 
tiesiai į talpyklą, o ne į plovimo priemonės dozatorių.

SANITARINIS SKALAVIMAS
Ši parinktis gali būti naudojama išplautiems indams 
dezinfekuoti. Ją pasirinkus galutinio skalavimo metu 
padidinama temperatūra, o prie pasirinktos programos 
pridedamas antibakterinis plovimas.
Pasirinkite plovimo programą, tada paspauskite SANITARINIS 
SKALAVIMAS mygtuką; užsidegs indikatoriaus lemputė. Jei 
norite panaikinti šios parinkties pasirinkimą, paspauskite 
mygtuką dar kartą. Puikiai tinka indams ir maitinimo 
buteliukams plauti. Indaplovės durelės turi būti uždarytos per 
visą programos vykdymo laiką, taip bus užtikrintas bakterijų 
sunaikinimas. Jeigu durelės atidarytos, indikatoriaus lemputė 
pradeda blyksėti.
PERSPĖJIMAS. Pasibaigus ciklui indai ir lėkštės gali būti 
labai karšti.

MYGTUKŲ UŽRAKTAS
Paspaudus ir palaikius (3 sek.) mygtuką SANITARINIS 
SKALAVIMAS  bus suaktyvinta MYGTUKŲ UŽRAKTO funkcija. 
MYGTUKŲ UŽRAKTO funkcija užblokuoja visą valdymo skydelį, 
išskyrus įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką. Jei MYGTUKŲ UŽRAKTO 
funkciją norite išjungti, paspauskite ir palaikykite dar kartą.

VANDENS ČIAUPAS UŽDARYTAS – įspėjimas
Mirksi, kai neįteka vanduo ar uždarytas vandens čiaupas.

POWER CLEAN®
Dėl papildomų vandens purkštukų šioje srityje ši programa 
intensyviau plauna apatinėje lentynėlėje konkrečioje vietoje 
sudėtus indus. Šią parinktį rekomenduojama naudoti plaunant 
puodus ir troškintuvus. Norėdami įjungti POWER CLEAN, 
paspauskite šį mygtuką (užsidegs indikatorius)

TABLETĖS
Šis nustatymas leidžia optimaliai sureguliuoti programą pagal 
naudojamo ploviklio tipą.
Jei naudojate universalius ploviklius tabletėmis (kurių 1 
dozėje skalavimo skystis, druska ir ploviklis), paspauskite ir 
3 sek. palaikykite TABLETĖS mygtuką (užsidegs indikatoriaus 
lemputė, užsidegs atitinkamas simbolis). 
Jei naudojate miltelinį ar skystą ploviklį, šią parinktį rei-
kia išjungti.

ATIDĖJIMAS
Programos paleidimą galima atidėti pasirinktam laikui nuo 
0:30 iki 24 val.

1. Pasirinkite programą ir pageidaujamas parinktis. Spauskite 
ATIDĖJIMO mygtuką (spaudinėkite) ir pasirinkite programos 
atidėjimo laiką. Galima nustatyti nuo 0:30 iki 24 val. 
Kaskart spaudžiant mygtuką atidėjimas padidinamas 0:30, 
jei pasirinktas laikas trumpesnis nei 4 valandos, 1:00, jei 
pasirinktas laikas trumpesnis nei 12 valandų, 4 valandos, 
jei pasirinktas laikas ilgesnis nei 12 valandų. Jei pasiekus 
24 val. nustatymą dar kartą paspausite mygtuką, atidėjimo 
laikas panaikinamas.

2. Paspauskite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką: laikmatyje 
rodomas laikas bus pradėtas skaičiuoti atgaline eiga;

3. Šiam laikui pasibaigus indikatoriaus lemputė užgesta, o 
programa paleidžiama automatiškai.

Jei skaičiuojant laiką atgaline eiga vėl paspaudžiamas 
PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtukas, ATIDĖJIMO parinktis atšaukiama, 
o pasirinkta programa paleidžiama automatiškai.
Atidėjimo funkcijos negalima įjungti, kai plovimo ciklas 
paleidžiamas.

VANDENS IŠLEIDIMAS
Jei norite sustabdyti ir atšaukti aktyvų ciklą, galite naudoti 
vandens išleidimo funkciją.
Paspaudus ir palaikius PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką bus 
suaktyvinta VANDENS IŠLEIDIMO funkcija. Aktyvi programa 
bus sustabdyta, o vanduo iš indaplovės išleistas.
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DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES
REGULIUOJAMOS PADĖTIES UŽLENKIAMI SKYDELIAI
Šoninius užlenkiamus skydelius 
galima užlenkti ar atlenkti, kad 
optimizuotumėte indų išdėstymą 
krepšyje.
Vyno taures galima saugiai dėti į 
užlenkiamus skydelius – tiesiog 
kiekvienos taurės kojelę įstatykite į 
atitinkamą angą.
Priklausomai nuo modelio: 

 – Norint atlenkti skydelį, reikės jį 
pastumti aukštyn ir pasukti arba 
atlaisvinti laikiklius ir truktelėti žemyn.

 – Norint užlenkti skydelį, reikės jį pasukti ir nulenkti skydelius žemyn 
arba truktelėti aukštyn ir pritvirtinti skydelius prie laikiklių.

APATINĖ LENTYNĖLĖ
Puodams, dangčiams, lėkštėms, sa-
lotinėms, įrankiams ir pan. Dideles 
lėkštes ir dangčius geriausia dėti kraštu-
ose, kad jie netrukdytų mentėms su 
purkštukais.
Apatinėje lentynėlėje yra pakeliamas 
atramos, kurias galima naudoti vertika-
lioje padėtyje, kai reikia sudėti lėkštes, 
arba horizontalioje padėtyje, kad būtų 
galima sudėti keptuves ir salotines.

„POWER CLEAN®“ APATINĖJE LENTYNĖLĖJE
„Power Clean®“ funkcija pasitelkdama 
specialias vandens sroves angos galinėje 
dalyje intensyviau plauna stipriai nešva-
rius indus. Apatinėje lentynėlėje yra 
„Power Clean® palaikymas“, speciali 
ištraukiama atrama lentynėlės gale, kurią 
galima naudoti norint paremti keptuves ar kepimo skardas ir išlaikyti jas 
stačias, kad jos užimtų mažiau vietos.
Jei puodus / troškintuvus įdėsite nukreipę į „Power Clean®“, skydelyje 
įjunkite funkciją POWER CLEAN.

Kaip naudoti „Power Clean®“:
1. Sureguliuokite „Power Clean®“ 

sritį (G) – nulenkite galinius 
lėkščių laikiklius, kad galėtumėte 
sudėti puodus.

2. Puodus ir troškintuvus „Power 
Clean®“ srityje sudėkite vertikaliai 
šiek tiek pakreipdami. Puodai turi 
būti atsukti link vandens purkštu-
kų.

ĮRANKIŲ LENTYNĖLĖ
Trečioji lentynėlė skirta specialiai įran-
kiams sudėti. Įrankius sudėkite taip, 
kaip parodyta paveikslėlyje.
Įrankius sudėjus atskirame skyriuje len-
gviau juos surinkti baigus plauti, be to, 
pagerinami plovimo ir džiovinimo re-
zultatai.

Peilius ir kitus aštrius įrankius būti-
nai dėkite ašmenimis žemyn. 

VIRŠUTINĖ LENTYNĖLĖ
Sudėkite jautrius ir lengvus indus: sti-
klines, puodelius, lėkšteles, žemas sa-
lotines. 
Viršutinėje lentynėlėje yra pakeliamas 
atramos, kurias galima naudoti vertika-
lioje padėtyje, kai reikia sudėti puode-
lius / deserto lėkšteles, arba nuleisti, 
kad būtų galima sudėti dubenėlius ir 
maisto indelius.

(indų dėjimo viršutinėje lentynėlėje pavyzdys)

VIRŠUTINĖS LENTYNĖLĖS AUKŠČIO REGULIAVIMAS
Viršutinės lentynėlės aukštį galima reguliuoti: viršutinė padėtis yra skir-
ta dideliems indams apatiniame krepšyje sudėti, o apatinė – kad išnau-
dotumėte visas atlenkiamas atramas  ir sukurtumėte daugiau vietos 
viršuje,  o apatinėje lentynėlėje sudėti daiktai 
nesiliestų.
Viršutinėje lentynėlėje yra įrengtas aukščio re-
guliatorius (žr. pav.), nespausdami svirčių kel-
kite ją aukštyn tiesiog laikydami už lentynėlės 
kraštų, kol ji stabiliai užsifiksuos viršutinėje 
padėtyje.
Jei lentynėlę vėl norite nuleisti, paspauskite 
svirtis A lentynėlės šonuose ir nuleiskite krepšį 
žemyn.

Primygtinai rekomenduojame lentynėlės 
aukščio nereguliuoti, kai ji pilna.
NIEKADA nebandykite lentynėlės nuleisti ar pakelti tik vienoje 
pusėje.
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KASDIENIS NAUDOJIMAS 

PATARIMAI
Prieš dėdami į krepšius nuo indų pašalinkite visus maisto likučius, o stiklines 
išpilkite. Skalauti po tekančiu vandeniu nereikia.
Indus sudėkite taip, kad jie tvirtai laikytųsi vietoje ir neapvirstų; indus 
sudėkite angomis žemyn, o įgaubtas / išgaubtas dalis – įstrižai, taip vanduo 
pasieks visus paviršius ir galės laisvai tekėti.
Perspėjimas: dangteliai, rankenėlės, padėklai ir kepimo skardos netrukdo 
mentėms su purkštukais suktis.
Visus smulkius daiktus sudėkite į įrankių krepšį.
Stipriai nešvarius indus ir keptuves dėkite į apatinį krepšį, nes šiame skyriuje 
vandens srovė yra stipresnė, todėl plaunama intensyviau.
Sukrovę indus į prietaisą įsitikinkite, ar laisvai sukasi mentes su purkštukais.

NETINKAMI INDAI
• Mediniai indai ir įrankiai.
• Jautrios dekoruotos stiklinės, meno dirbiniai ir antikvariniais indai.  

Šių indų papuošimai nėra atsparūs.
• Dalys iš sintetinių medžiagų nėra atsparios aukštai temperatūrai.
• Variniai ir alaviniai indai.
• Indai sutepti pelenais, vašku, tepalu ar rašalu.
Plaunant stiklinių indų spalvoti papuošimai ir aliumininės / sidabro 
detalės gali pakeisti spalvą ir išblukti. Be to, po kelių plovimo ciklų tam 
tikrų tipų stiklo (pvz., krištolo) indai gali tapti matiniais.

STIKLO IR INDŲ PAŽEIDIMAI
• Naudokite tik stiklinius ir porcelianinius indus, kurių gamintojas nurodo, 

jog juos saugu plauti indaplovėje.
• Naudokite švelnų ploviklį, kuris tinka indams.
• Stiklines, taures ar indus iš indaplovės išimkite kuo greičiau pasibaigus 

plovimo ciklui.

PATARIMAI DĖL ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO
• Kai buitinė indaplovė naudojama pagal gamintojo instrukcijas, plau-

nant stalo indus indaplovėje paprastai sunaudojama MAŽIAU EN-
ERGIJOS ir vandens, nei plaunant indus rankomis.

• Kad būtų maksimaliai išnaudojamas indaplovės efektyvumas, re-
komenduojama paleisti plovimo ciklą, kai indaplovė pilnai užkrau-
ta. Užkraunat buitinę indaplovę iki gamintojo nurodytos talpos, bus 
sutaupoma daugiau energijos ir vandens. Informacijos, kaip teisin-
gai sudėti stalo indus, rasite skyriuje LENTYNĖLIŲ UŽPILDYMAS. 
Jei užkrovė tik dalinai, rekomenduojama naudoti atitinkamą plovi-
mo parinktį, jei ji yra (pusinė įkrova / zonos plovimas / keleto zonų), 
užpildant tik pasirinktas lentynėles. Neteisingai sudėjus indus arba 
pridėjus jų per daug gali padidėti resursų sąnaudos (pavyzdžiui, van-
dens, energijos ir laiko, o taip pat gali padidėti triukšmo lygis), sumažė-
ti plovimo ir džiovinimo kokybė.

• Rankiniu būdu praskalaujant indus prieš dedant į indaplovę padidėja 
vandens ir energijos sąnaudos, todėl tai nerekomenduojama. 

HIGIENA
Kad išvengtumėte kvapų ir indaplovėje susikaupusių nešvarumų, bent kartą 
per mėnesį paleiskite aukštos temperatūros programą. Įdėkite šaukštelį 
ploviklio ir paleiskite programą be įkrovos, kad prietaisą išplautumėte.

PATARIMAI IR REKOMENDACIJOS

1. PATIKRINKITE PRIJUNGIMĄ PRIE VANDENTIEKIO
Patikrinkite, ar indaplovė prijungta prie vandentiekio sistemos ir 
atidarytas čiaupas.

2. ĮJUNKITE INDAPLOVĘ
Paspauskite Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką.

3. SUDĖKITE INDUS Į LENTYNĖLES
(žr. DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES)

4. PLOVIKLIO DOZATORIAUS PILDYMAS
5. PASIRINKITE PROGRAMĄ IR PRITAIKYKITE CIKLĄ

Pagal indų tipą ir jų nešvarumo lygį (žr. PROGRAMŲ LENTELĘ) 
paspausdami mygtuką P pasirinkite tinkamą programą.
Pasirinkite reikiamas parinktis (žr. PARINKTYS IR FUNKCIJOS).

6. PALEISKITE
Paspausdami PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką ir. Programai prasidė-
jus pasigirs signalas.

7. PLOVIMO CIKLO PABAIGA
Plovimo ciklo pabaigą nurodo signalai, ekrane parodoma END. 
Išjunkite prietaisą paspausdami įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką ir 
atidarykite dureles. Prieš išimdami indus palaukite kelias minutes, 
kad nenusidegintumėte. Išimkite indus iš lentynėlių pradėdami 
nuo apatinės.

Po tam tikro neaktyvumo laiko prietaisas išsijungs automatiškai, 
kad būtų sumažintos elektros energijos sąnaudos. Jei indai sutep-
ti tik šiek tiek arba jei juos nuskalavote vandeniu prieš dėdami  
į indaplovę, atitinkamai sumažinkite naudojamą ploviklio kiekį.

VEIKIANČIOS PROGRAMOS KOREGAVIMAS
Jei pasirinkote netinkamą programą, ją galima pakeisti, jei ji ką tik prasidėjo: 
paspauskite ir palaikykite įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką, kad prietaisą 
išjungtumėte. Prietaisą vėl įjunkite paspausdami įjungimo / išjungimo 
mygtuką ir pasirinkite naują plovimo ciklą ir reikiamas parinktis; paleiskite 
ciklą Paspauskite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką.

PAPILDOMŲ INDŲ ĮDĖJIMAS
Neišjungę prietaiso atidarykite dureles (saugokitės KARŠTŲ 
garų!) ir įdėkite indus į indaplovę. Uždarykite dureles ir paspauskite  
PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką, ciklas bus tęsiamas nuo tos vietos, kurioje 
jis buvo nutrauktas.

ATSITIKTINIAI CIKLO PERTRAUKIMAI
Jei plovimo ciklo metu atidarysite dureles arba nutrūks elektros tiekimas, 
ciklas bus sustabdytas. Kai dureles uždarysite arba bus atnaujintas 
elektros tiekimas, ciklui paleisti nuo pertraukimo vietos reikia paspausti  
PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtukąs.

Norint išjungti DEMONSTRAVIMO REŽIMĄ reikia atlikti šiuos veiksmus 
eilės tvarka, be pertraukų. Įjunkite mašiną, tada vėl ją išjunkite. Spau-
skite ATIDĖJIMO mygtuką, kol pasigirs zumeris. Vėl įjunkite mašiną. Ims 
mirksėti indikatorius „dOF“, po to išsijungs.
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PRIEŽIŪRA IR TECHNINĖ PRIEŽIŪRA
FILTRŲ BLOKO VALYMAS
Reguliariai valykite filtrus, kad jie neužsikištų ir tinkamai ištekėtų pa-
naudotas vanduo.
Naudojant indaplovę su užterštais filtrais arba esant svetimkūnių fil-
travimo sistemoje ar purkštuvuose galimas netinkamas veikimas – tai 
našumo sumažėjimas, triukšmingas veikimas arba didesnės resursų 
sąnaudos.
Filtrų bloką sudaro trys filtrai, kurie iš plovimo vandens pašalina maisto 
likučius ir recirkuliuoja vandenį.
Indaplovę draudžiama naudoti be filtrų arba netinkamai  
pritvirtinus filtrus. 
Bent kartą per mėnesį arba po kiekvienų 30 ciklų patikrinkite filtrų 
bloką ir prireikus jį gerai išplaukite po tekančiu vandeniu naudodami 
nemetalinį šepetėlį ir laikydamiesi toliau pateikiamų nurodymų:

1. Pasukite cilindro formos filtrą A prieš laikrodžio rodyklę ir ištraukite jį 
(1 pav.).

2. Nuimkite filtro dangtelį B šiek tiek paspausdami šoninius fiksatorius 
(2 pav.).

3. Ištraukite nerūdijančiojo plieno plokštelės filtrą C (3 pav.).

4. Jei radote pašalinių objektų (pavyzdžiui stiklo ar porceliano šukių, 
kaulų, vaisių sėklų ir t. t.) kruopščiai juos pašalinkite.

5. Patikrinkite ir pašalinkite susikaupusius maisto likučius. NIEKADA NE-
NUIMKITE plovimo ciklo siurblio apsaugos (juodos detalės) (4 pav.).

Išplovę filtrus vėl įstatykite filtrų bloką ir tinkamai užfiksuokite jį vietoje. 
Tai labai svarbu norint užtikrinti tinkamą indaplovės veikimą.

VANDENS ĮLEIDIMO ŽARNOS VALYMAS
Jei vandens žarnos yra naujos arba buvo ilgai nenaudojamos, prieš 
prijungdami reikiamose vietose paleiskite vandenį ir patikrinki-
te, ar jis švarus ir jame nėra nešvarumų. Jei nesiimsite šių atsargumo  
priemonių, vandens įleidimo anga gali užsikišti, o indaplovė gali sugesti. 

A
A

B

C

1    2

3    4

PURKŠTUKŲ ALKŪNIŲ VALYMAS
Kartais maisto likučiai gali įstrigti purkštukų alkūnėse ir užkišti angas, 
per kurias purškiamas vanduo. Todėl rekomenduojama kartkartėmis 
patikrinti alkūnes ir nuvalyti jas nedideliu nemetaliniu šepetėliu.

Jei reikia nuimti viršutinę purkštukų alkūnę, pasukite plastikinį fiksavi-
mo žiedą prieš laikrodžio rodyklę. Viršutinę purkštukų alkūnę reikia įsta-
tyti taip, kad pusė su daugiau angų būtų nukreipta aukštyn.

Apatinę purkštukų alkūnę galima nuimti patraukiant aukštyn.

VANENS MINKŠTINIMO SISTEMA 
Vandens minkštinimo įranga automatiškai sumažina vandens kietumą, 
taip išvengiama kalkių sankaupų ant kaitinimo elemento, pagerėja 
plovimo efektyvumas. 
Ši sistema savaime atsinaujina naudodama druską, todėl ištuštė-
jus druskos rezervuarui jį reikia papildyti. 
Atsinaujinimo dažnis priklauso nuo vandens kietumo lygio nustatymo 
– atnaujinimas vykdomas vieną kartą per 6 „Eco“ ciklų, kai nustatytas 3 
vandens kietumo lygis. 
Atnaujinimo procesas prasideda vykstant galutiniam skalavimui ir 
baigiasi džiovinimo fazėje, prieš ciklo pabaigą. 

• Vienam atnaujinimui sunaudojama: ~3,5 l vandens;

• Cilas užtrunka iki 5 minučių ilgiau; 

• Sunaudojama mažiau nei 0,005 kWh energijos.



8

TRIKČIŲ ŠALINIMAS 

PROBLEMOS GALIMOS PRIEŽASTYS SPRENDIMAI
         Šviečia druskos 
         indikatorius

Druskos rezervuaras tuščias. (Papildžius druskos 
indikatoriaus lemputė gali dar švieti keletą plovi-
mo ciklų).

Įpilkite į rezervuarą druskos (daugiau informacijos žr. 2 psl).
Nustatykite vandens kietumą (žr. lentelę 2 psl.).

         Šviečiam ska- 
         lavimo prie-
monės indikatorius

Skalavimo priemonės dozatorius tuščias. (Papildžius 
skalavimo priemonės indikatoriaus lemputė gali dar 
švieti keletą plovimo ciklų).

Įpilkite į rezervuarą skalavimo skysčio (daugiau informacijos žr. 2 psl).

Indaplovė neįsijun-
gia arba neatsako į 
komandas.

Prietaisas yra netinkamai prijungtas prie maitinimo. Įkiškite kištuką į maitinimo lizdą.

Nutrūko elektros energijos tiekimas. Dėl saugos indaplovė nepasileidžia iš naujo automatiškai, kai atkuriamas elektros tiekimas. 
Paspauskite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką, kad ciklas tęstųsi.

Neuždarytos indaplovės durelės. Stipriai pastumkite dureles, kad pasigirstų spragtelėjimas.

Ciklą nutraukė > 4 sek. durelių atidarymas. Vėl uždarykite dureles ir paspauskite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką.

Prietaisas neatsako į komandas. Ekrane rodoma: 
F9 arba F12 ir įjungimo / išjungimo bei ir paleidi-
mo / pauzės šviesos diodai greitai mirksi.

Prietaisą išjunkite paspausdami įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką, maždaug po minutės 
vėl jį įjunkite ir iš naujo nustatykite programą. Jei problema išlieka, atjunkite įrenginį nuo 
tinklo, palaukite 1 minutę, tada vėl prijunkite

Indaplovė neišleidžia  
vandens.
Ekrane rodoma: F3 ir 
įjungimo / išjungimo 
bei ir paleidimo / 
pauzės šviesos dio-
dai greitai mirksi.

Dar nesibaigė plovimo ciklas. Palaukite, kol baigsis plovimo ciklas.

Užlenkta išleidimo žarna. Patikrinkite, ar neužlenkta išleidimo žarna (žr. MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJAS).

Užsikišo praustuvo išleidimo vamzdis. Išvalykite praustuvo išleidimo vamzdį.

Dėl susikaupusių maisto likučių užsikišo filtras Išvalykite filtrą (žr. FILTRŲ BLOKO VALYMAS).
Indaplovė skleidžia 
didelį triukšmą. Vienas į kitą daužosi indai. Indus sudėkite tinkamai (žr. DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES).

Susidarė didžiulis kiekis putų.
Netinkamai pamatavote ploviklio kiekį arba jis netinkamas indaplovėms (žr. PLOVIKLIO 
DOZATORIAUS PILDYMAS). Iš naujo nustatykite indaplovę – paspauskite IŠLEIDIMO myg-
tuką (žr. PARINKTYS IR FUNKCIJOS) ir paleiskite naują programą be ploviklio.

Indai nešvarūs. Indai buvo netinkamai sudėti. Indus sudėkite tinkamai (žr. DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES).

Purkštukų alkūnės negali laisvai suktis, joms 
trukdo indai. Indus sudėkite tinkamai (žr. DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES).

Plovimo ciklas per švelnus. Pasirinkite tinkamą plovimo ciklą (žr. PROGRAMŲ LENTELĘ).

Susidarė didžiulis kiekis putų. Netinkamai pamatavote ploviklio kiekį arba jis netinkamas indaplovėms (žr. PLOVIKLIO DOZA-
TORIAUS PILDYMAS).

Netinkamai uždarėte skalavimo skysčio skyriaus 
dangtelį. Patikrinkite, ar uždarytas skalavimo skysčio dozatoriaus dangtelis.

Filtras yra nešvarus arba užsikišęs. Išplaukite filtrų bloką (žr. PRIEŽIŪRA IR TECHNINĖ PRIEŽIŪRA).

Nebėra druskos. Pripildykite druskos talpyklą (žr. DRUSKOS TALPYKLOS PAPILDYMAS).
Indaplovė neprisipil-
do vandens.
Ekrane rodoma: 

  ir F6,  įjungimo 
/ išjungimo bei ir 
paleidimo / pauzės 
šviesos diodai greitai 
mirksi.

Neprijungtas vandens tiekimas arba uždarytas 
čiaupas. Įsitikinkite, kad per vandens tiekimo žarną teka vanduo arba kad atidarytas čiaupas.

Užlenkta įleidimo žarna. Patikrinkite, ar neužlenkta įleidimo žarna (žiūrėkite ĮRENGIMAS), dar kartą pasirinkite 
indaplovės programą ir paleiskite iš naujo.

Užsikišo vandens įleidimo žarnos sietelis; jį reikia 
išvalyti. Patikrinę ir išvalę indaplovę išjunkite ir vėl įjunkite, tada iš naujo paleiskite naują programą.

Indaplovės ciklas 
baigiasi per anksti.
Ekrane rodoma: 
F15 ir įjungimo / 
išjungimo bei ir 
paleidimo / pauzės 
šviesos diodai greitai 
mirksi.

Išleidimo žarna įrengta per žemai arba susidaro 
sifonas į namų kanalizacijos sistemą.

Patikrinkite, ar išleidimo žarnos galas yra tinkamame aukštyje (žiūrėkite ĮRENGIMAS). 
Patikrinkite, ar nesusidaro sifonas į namų kanalizacijos sistemą, jei reikia, sumontuokite 
oro įleidimo vožtuvą.

Oras vandens tiekimo sistemoje. Patikrinkite vandens tiekimo sandarumą ar kitas problemas, dėl kurių gali patekti oro.

Jei jūsų indaplovė tinkamai neveikia, patikrinkite, ar problemą galima išspręsti pasinaudojus šiuo sąrašu. Esant kitoms klaidoms ar 
problemoms, kreipkitės į įgaliotą techninės priežiūros centrą, kurio kontaktinę informaciją galite rasti garantijos knygelėje. Atsargi-
nių detalių bus galima įsigyti 7 arba 10 metų, atsižvelgiant į įstatymuose numatytus reikalavimus.

Informaciją apie įmonės politiką, standartinę dokumentaciją, informaciją apie atsarginių 
dalių užsakymą ir papildomą informaciją galite rasti atlikdami toliau nurodytus veiksmus:
• Apsilankydami mūsų tinklalapyje docs.whirlpool.eu ir parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Naudodami QR kodą
• Arba kreipdamiesi į techninės priežiūros centrą (žr. telefono numerius garantijos 

lankstinuke). Kreipiantis į techninės priežiūros centrą būtina pateikti gaminio duomenų 
plokštelėje nurodytus kodus.

Modelio informaciją galima gauti pasinaudojus QR kodu, pateikiamu energijos klasės etiketėje. Etiketėje yra 
nurodytas ir modelio identifikatorius, kuriuo galima pasinaudoti registro portale https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
INSTRUKCIJA

Pirms ierīces izmantošanas rūpīgi izlasiet Drošības instrukciju.

IERĪCE

IZSTRĀDĀJUMA APRAKSTS

VADĪBAS PANELIS

PALDIES, KA IEGĀDĀJĀTIES WHIRLPOOL IZSTRĀDĀJUMU. 
Lai saņemtu pilnvērtīgu palīdzību, lūdzu, reģistrējiet savu 
ierīci vietnē: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Drošības instrukciju un lietošanas rokasgrāmatu, varat 
lejupielādēt, apmeklējot tīmekļa vietni docs.whirlpool.eu 
un sekojot norādēm šī bukleta aizmugurē.

1. Augšējais statīvs
2. Piederumu statīvs
3. Pielāgojamie atloki
4. Augšējā statīva augstuma regulators
5. Augšējā smidzināšanas svira
6. Apakšējais statīvs
7. Power Clean® - papildu atbalsts
8. Apakšējā smidzināšanas svira
9. Filtru komplekts
10. Sāls tvertne
11. Mazgāšanas un skalošanas līdzekļa dozators
12. Datu plāksnīte
13. Vadības panelis
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

1. Ieslēgšanas-izslēgšanas/atiestatīšanas poga ar indikatora 
gaismiņu

2. Programmas izvēles poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
3. Multizone poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
4. Sanitārās Skalošanas funkcija poga ar indikatora gaismiņu / 

Taustiņu bloķētājs
5. Eko programmas indikatora gaismiņa
6. Taustiņu bloķēšanas indikatora gaismiņa
7. Displejs ar vadības orgāniem

8. Programmas numura un atlikušā laika indikators
9. Tabletes (Tab) indikatora gaismiņa
10. Aizvērta ūdens krāna indikatora gaismiņa
11. Skalošanas līdzekļa uzpildes indikatora gaismiņa
12. Sāls uzpildes indikatora gaismiņa
13. Power Clean® poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
14. Tabletes (Tab) poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
15. Aizkaves poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
16. SĀKT/Pauze ar indikatora gaismiņu / ūdens novadīšana

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 11 12 1310
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PIRMĀ LIETOŠANAS REIZE 
SĀLS, SKALOŠANAS LĪDZEKLIS UN MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKLIS
IETEIKUMI PIRMAJAI LIETOŠANAS REIZEI
Pēc montāžas izņemiet statīvu bloķētājus un augšējā statīva elastīgos
elementus.

SĀLS TVERTNES UZPILDE
Sāls lietošana novērš KAĻĶAKMENS veidošanos uz traukiem un ierīces
funkcionālajām daļām.
• SĀLS TVERTNE NEKAD NEDRĪKST būt tukša.
• Ir svarīgi iestatīt ūdens cietību.
Sāls tvertne atrodas trauku mazgājamās mašīnas apakšējā daļā (skatiet
IZSTRĀDĀJUMA APRAKSTS) un tā jāuzpilda, ja vadības panelī iededzies 
SĀLS UZPILDES indikators   .

1. Izņemiet zemāko statīvu un atskrūvējiet  
tvertnes vāciņu (pretēji pulksteņa rādītāja  
virzienam).

2. Tikai pirmajā reizē rīkojieties šādi: sāls 
tvertni uzpildiet ar ūdeni.

3. Novietojiet piltuvi (skatiet attēlu) un piepildiet 
sāls tvertni līdz augšai (aptuveni 1 kg); no tā  
nevajadzētu iztecēt ūdenim.

4. Izņemiet piltuvi un noslaukiet uz atveres  
palikušo sāli.

Pārliecinieties, ka vāciņš ir stingri pieskrūvēts, lai mazgāšanas
programmas laikā tvertnē neiekļūtu mazgāšanas līdzeklis (tas var
sabojāt ūdens mīkstinātāju).
Ja nepieciešams pievienot sāli, obligāti jāveic nepieciešamās dar-
bības pirms mazgāšanas cikla ieslēgšanas, lai novērstu koroziju.

ŪDENS CIETĪBAS IESTATĪŠANA
Lai ļautu ūdens mīkstinātājam darboties kā paredzēts, ir svarīgi norādīt
tādu ūdens cietību, kāda ir ūdenim jūsu mājās. Šādu informāciju varat
uzzināt pie vietējā ūdens piegādātāja.
Rūpnīcā ir iestatīta ūdens cietības noklusējuma vērtība.
• Ieslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
• Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
• Nospiediet SĀKT/Pauze pogu un turiet to 5 sekundes, līdz dzirdat 

skaņas signālu.
• Ieslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
• Mirgo šobrīd atlasītā līmeņa numurs un sāls indikatora gaismiņa.
• Lai atlasītu vēlamo cietības līmeni, nospiediet pogu P (skatiet ŪDENS 

CIETĪBAS TABULU).

• Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
Iestatīšana ir pabeigta!
Tiklīdz šī darbība ir pabeigta, palaidiet programmu, neievietojot mašīnā
traukus.
Izmantojiet tikai tādu sāli, kas paredzēta lietošanai trauku
mazgājamās mašīnās.
Pēc tam, kad mašīnā iebērta sāls, SĀLS UZPILDES indikatora gaismiņa
izslēdzas.
Neuzpildot sāls tvertni, var tikt bojāts ūdens mīkstinātājs un sildele-
ments, kā rezultātā uzkrāsies kaļķakmens nogulsnes.
Sāli ieteicams lietot kopā ar visu veidu trauku mazgāšanas līdze-
kļiem.

UZPILDIET SKALOŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DOZATORU
Skalošanas līdzeklis ļauj vieglāk NOŽĀVĒT traukus. Kad vadības panelī ir
iedegta SKALOŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA UZPILDES indikatora gaismiņa  ,
jāuzpilda skalošanas līdzekļa dozators A.

1. Atveriet dozatoru B, nospiežot un paceļot vāka cilni.
2. Rūpīgi ielejiet skalošanas līdzekli līdz maksimālajai uzpildes vietas 

atzīmei (110 ml), neizšļakstiet neizlejiet to. Ja tā noticis, nekavējoties  
saslaukiet to ar sausu drānu.

3. Uzspiediet uz vāciņa, līdz dzirdat aizvēršanās klikšķi.
NEKAD nelejiet skalošanas līdzekli tieši cilindrā.

SKALOŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DEVAS PIELĀGOŠANA
Ja jūs neapmierina žāvēšanas rezultāti, varat pielāgot izmantojamā ska-
lošanas līdzekļa daudzumu.
• Ieslēdziet trauku mazgājamo mašīnu, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZ-

SLĒGŠANAS pogu.
• Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
• Trīs reizes nospiediet pogu SĀKT/Pauze - būs dzirdams pīkstiens.
• Ieslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
• Mirgo pašreizējais atlasītā līmeņa numurs un skalošanas līdzekļa indi-

katora  gaismiņa.
• Lai atlasītu vēlamo skalošanas līdzekļa daudzumu, nospiediet pogu P.
• Izslēdziet to, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
Lestatīšana ir pabeigta!
Ja skalošanas līdzekļa līmenis ir iestatīts uz 1 (EKO), nav nepieciešams 
skalošanas līdzeklis. Ja skalošanas līdzeklis būs beidzies, zema skaloša-
nas līdzekļa līmeņa indikators neiedegsies.
Atkarībā no trauku mazgājamās mašīnas modeļa, iespējams iestatīt ne
vairāk kā 5 līmeņus. Trauku mazgājamās mašīnas rūpnīcas iestatījums 
atšķiras atkarībā no modeļa; izpildiet iepriekš minētos norādījumus, lai 
pārbaudītu šo iestatījumu ierīcē. 
• Ja uz traukiem redzamas zilganas svītras, iestatiet mazāku vērtību (2-3).
• Ja uz traukiem redzami ūdens pilieni vai kaļķakmens nogulsnes,  

iestatiet augstāku vērtību (4-5).

MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DOZATORA UZPILDE
Lai atvērtu mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozatoru, izmantojiet atvēršanas
instrumentu C. Ielejiet mazgāšanas līdzekli tikai sausajā dozatorā D. 
Priekšmazgāšanai nepieciešamo mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzumu 
ievietojiet tieši cilindrā.

1. Nosakot mazgāšanas līdzekļa dau-
dzumu, skatiet iepriekš minēto in-
formāciju, lai pievienotu pareizu 
daudzumu līdzekļa. Dozatorā D ir 
norādes, lai pareizi dozētu mazgāša-
nas līdzekli.

2. Pirms vāka aizvēršanas (līdz dzirdams 
klikšķis) notīriet mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
atlikumus no dozatora.

3. Aizveriet mazgāšanas līdzekļa doza-
toru, ceļot to uz augšu, līdz slēdzene 
ir vietā.

Mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozators atveras automātiski, kad pienācis
attiecīgais brīdis programmā.
Izmantojot vairākfunkciju mazgāšanas līdzekļus, ieteicams lietot pogu
TABLETES, jo tā pielāgo programmu tā, lai vienmēr tiktu sasniegti
labākie mazgāšanas un žāvēšanas rezultāti.
Ja izmantosit mazgāšanas līdzekli, kas nav paredzēts trauku ma-
zgājamām mašīnām, var rasties ierīces darbības traucējumi vai 
bojājumi.

C

D

AB

Ūdens cietības tabula

Līmenis °dH 
Vācu grādi

°fH 
Franču grādi

°Clark  
Angļu grādi

1 Mīksts 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Vidējs 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Vidējs 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Ciets 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Ļoti ciets 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
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PROGRAMMU TABULA

EKO programmas dati noteikti laboratoriskos apstākļos saskaņā ar Eiropas standartu EN 60436:2020.
Piezīme testa laboratorijām: informāciju par salīdzinošiem EN testēšanas apstākļiem, lūdzu, sūtiet e-pastu uz šo adresi: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com 
Trauku priekšmazgāšana nav nepieciešama nevienā programmā.

*) Ne visas iespējas var izmantot vienlaicīgi.
**) Vērtības, kas norādītas citām programmām, nevis Eko ir tikai informatīvas. Reālais laiks var mainīties, ņemot vērā tādus faktorus kā pievadītā ūdens 
temperatūra un spiediens, istabas temperatūra, mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzums, trauku daudzums un veids, trauku izkārtojums, papildu izvēlnes un 
sensoru kalibrēšana. Sensoru kalibrēšana var palielināt programmu darbības laiku par 20minūtēm.

PROGRAMMU APRAKSTS
Norādījumi mazgāšanas cikla izvēlei.

1   EKO
Eko programma ir piemērota, lai notīrītu vidēji netīrus virtuves trau-
kus, un tā ir efektīvākā šāda veida mazgāšanas programma, jo mazina 
enerģijas un ūdens patēriņu atbilstoši ES ekodizaina normatīviem.

2   6th SENSE®
Izmantojiet vidēji netīriem traukiem ar piekaltušām ēdiena paliekām.
Nosaka trauku netīrības līmeni un atbilstoši pielāgo programmu. Kad
sensors nosaka netīrības līmeni, displejā tiek parādīta animācija un
atjaunināts cikla ilgums.

3   INTENSĪVS
Programma ieteicama ļoti netīriem traukiem, īpaši piemērota pannām
un kastroļiem (nav ieteicams trausliem priekšmetiem).

4   KRISTĀLI
Programma trauslu, pret augstu temperatūru jutīgāku trauku, piemēram, 
glāžu un krūžu, mazgāšanai.

5   ĀTRAIS 30’
Programma paredzēta mazliet netīriem traukiem bez piekaltušām 
ēdienu atliekām ar daļēju ierīces noslodzi.. Ierīcei nav žāvēšanas prog-
rammas.

6   PRIEKŠMAZGĀŠANA
Virtuves trauku vēlākai mazgāšanai. Šajā programmā nav paredzēts 
izmantot mazgāšanas līdzekli.

7   PAŠTĪRĪŠANĀS
Programma, kas jāizmanto trauku mazgājamās mašīnas tehniskās ap-
kopes veikšanai, ir jāizpilda tikai tad, kad trauku mazgājamā mašīna ir 
TUKŠA, un šai darbībai ir jāizmanto īpaši, trauku mazgājamās mašīnas 
apkopei paredzēti tīrīšanas līdzekļi.

Piezīmes.
Ņemiet vērā, ka cikls Ātrais 30’ paredzēts vidēji netīriem traukiem.

Programma

Žā
vē

ša
na

s
po

sm
s

Pieejamās izvēlnes *)

Mazgāšanas
programmas

darbības laiks
(h:min)**)

Ūdens patēriņš
(litri/cikli)

Enerģijas
patēriņš

(kWh/cikli)

1. Eko 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Intensīvs 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Kristāli 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Ātrais 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Priekšmazgāšana - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Paštīrīšanās 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70
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IZVĒLNES UN FUNKCIJAS 
Dažas izvēlnes iespējams atlasīt, tieši nospiežot attiecīgo pogu (skatiet VADĪBAS PANELI).

Ja izvēlni nav iespējams savietot ar atlasīto programmu skatiet PROGRAMMU TABULU, attiecīgā LED lampiņa mirgos  
trīs sekundes un tiks atskaņots skaņas signāls. Izvēlne nebūs iespējota.

MULTIZONE
Ja mazgājamo trauku daudzums nav pietiekams, ūdens, 
elektrības un mazgājamo līdzekļu taupības nolūkos iespējams 
izmantot pusielādes funkciju.
Atlasiet programmu un tad nospiediet MULTIZONE pogu: 
virs pogas iedegsies indikators un displejā parādīsies izvēlētā 
statīva simbols. Pēc noklusējuma ierīce mazgā traukus visos 
statīvos.
Lai mazgātu tikai konkrētu statīvu, nospiediet šo pogu atkārtoti:

parādīts displejā (tikai apakšējais statīvs)

parādīts displejā (tikai augšējais statīvs)

parādīts displejā (tikai galda piederumu statīvs)

redzams displejā (izvēlne ir IZSLĒGTA un ierīce veiks mazgāšanu 
visos statīvos).

Atcerieties ievietot traukus tikai augšējā vai tikai apakšējā 
statīvā un attiecīgi samaziniet mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
daudzumu. 
Ja augšējais plaukts ir izņemts, iepildiet mazgāšanas 
līdzekli tieši ierīces tilpnē, nevis mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
dozatorā.

SANITĀRĀS SKALOŠANAS
Šo funkciju var izmantot, lai nomazgātos traukus dezinficētu.
Tiks paaugstināta temperatūra skalošanas fāzē, un izvēlētajā 
programmā tiks pievienota antibakteriālā mazgāšana.
Atlasiet mazgāšanas programmu un nospiediet SANITĀRĀS 
SKALOŠANAS funkcijas pogu; iedegas indikators. Lai atceltu 
atlasīto izvēlni, vēlreiz nospiediet to pašu pogu. Izcili piemērots 
trauku un barošanas pudelīšu mazgāšanai. Trauku mazgājamās 
mašīnas durtiņām ir jābūt aizvērtām visas programmas laikā, 
lai nodrošinātu baktēriju daudzuma samazināšanu. Ja durtiņas 
ir atvērtas, indikators sāk mirgot.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: cikla beigās trauki un šķīvji var būt ārkārtīgi 
karsti.

TAUSTIŅU BLOĶĒŠANA
Nospiežot un turot (vismaz 3 sekundes) SANITĀRĀS SKALOŠANAS 
funkcijas pogu tiks aktivizēta TAUSTIŅU BLOĶĒŠANAS FUNKCIJA. 
TAUSTIŅU BLOĶĒŠANAS funkcija bloķēs visu vadības paneli, 
izņemot Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu. Nospiediet un turiet, lai 
deaktivizētu TAUSTIŅU BLOĶĒŠANU.

AIZVĒRTS ŪDENS KRĀNS— trauksme
Mirgo, ja nav ieplūdes ūdens vai ūdens krāns ir aizvērts.

POWER CLEAN®
Pateicoties spēcīgām papildu strūklām, šī izvēlne nodrošina 
intensīvāku un spēcīgāku mazgāšanu apakšējā statīvā 
(konkrētā zonā). Šī izvēlne ieteicama katlu un kastroļu 
mazgāšanai. Nospiediet šo pogu, lai aktivizētu POWER CLEAN 
(iedegas indikators).

TABLETES (TAB)
Izmantojot šo iestatījumu, var optimizēt cikla veiktspēju 
atbilstoši izmantotā mazgāšanas līdzekļa veidam.
Nospiediet pogu TABLETES (iedegas attiecīgais simbols), 
ja izmantojat kombinētos mazgāšanas līdzekļus tabletēs 
(skalošanas līdzekli, sāli un mazgāšanas līdzekli 1 devā).
Ja lietojat pulverveida vai šķidro mazgāšanas līdzekli, šai 
izvēlnei jābūt izslēgtai.

AIZKAVE
Programmas palaišanu iespējams atlikt uz laiku no 30 minūtēm 
līdz 24 stundām.
1. Atlasiet programmu un vēlamās izvēlnes. Lai atliktu 

programmas palaišanu, nospiediet AIZKAVES pogu 
(vairākkārt). Var noregulēt no 0:30 līdz 24 stundām. Ik reizi, 
nospiežot pogu, sākšanas aizkave pieaug: 0:30, ja atlase ir 
zem 4 stundām, 1:00, ja atlase ir zem 12 stundām, 4 stundas, 
ja atlase ir virs 12 stundām. Ja sasniegtas 24 stundas un tiek 
nospiesta poga, aizkavētā palaišana tiek deaktivizēta.

2. Nospiediet SĀKT/Pauze pogu: taimeris sāks laika atskaiti;

3. Tiklīdz laiks būs beidzies, indikators izdzisīs un programma 
sāks automātiski darboties.

Ja laika atskaites laikā vēlreiz tiek nospiesta SĀKT/Pauze poga, 
AIZKAVĒTĀ PALAIŠANA tiek atcelta un atlasītā programma 
automātiski sāk darbotie.
Aizkavētās palaišanas funkciju nav iespējams aktivizēt, ja 
programma jau ir palaista.

ŪDENS NOVADĪŠANA
Lai apturētu un atceltu aktīvo ciklu, iespējams izmantot ūdens 
novadīšanas funkciju.
Nospiežot SĀKT/Pauze pogu un turot to nospiestu, tiks 
aktivizēta ŪDENS NOVADĪŠANAS funkcija. Aktīvā programma 
tiek apturēta un trauku mazgājamā mašīnā esošais ūdens tiek 
novadīts.



LV

5

STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA
PIEDERUMU STATĪVS

Trešais statīvs paredzēts galda piederu-
mu izvietošanai. Izvietojiet gala piede-
rumus kā parādīts attēlā.
Izkārtojot galda piederumus atsevišķi, 
pēc mazgāšanas tos būs vieglāk savākt, 
kā arī tie tiks labāk nomazgāti.

Nažus un citus priekšmetus ar asām 
malām jānovieto tā, lai asmeņi būtu 
vērsti uz leju. 

AUGŠĒJAIS STATĪVS
Ievietojiet trauslus un vieglus traukus: 
glāzes, krūzes, apakštases, seklas salātu 
bļodas. 
Apakšējais statīvs aprīkots ar īpašiem 
balstiem, ko iespējams izmantot ver-
tikālā pozīcijā, ja tajā tiek ievietotas 
tējas vai deserta tasītes, vai pazeminātā 
pozīcijā, lai ievietotu katlus un pārtikas 
konteinerus.

(piemērs augšējā statīva piepildīšanai)

AUGŠĒJĀ STATĪVA AUGSTUMA PIELĀGOŠANA
Augšējā statīva augstumu iespējams pielāgot: augstākā pozīcijā, 
lai apakšējā grozā ievietotu lielākus traukus, un zemākā pozīcijā, lai 
optimāli izmantotu īpašos atbalstu, nodrošinātu vairāk vietas augšējā 
daļā un neļautu augšējā statīvā ievietotajiem traukiem sadurties ar 
apakšējā statīvā ievietotajiem.
Augšējais statīvs aprīkots ar augšējā statīva au-
gstuma regulatoru (skatiet attēlu); paceliet to, 
nespiežot uz svirām, bet vienkārši turot statīva 
malas, līdz statīvs ir stabili novietots augšējā 
pozīcijā.
Lai atgrieztu statīvu zemākajā pozīcijā,  
nospiediet statīva malās esošās sviras A un bī-
diet grozu uz leju.
Ir stingri ieteicams nepielāgot statīvu 
augstumu, kad tajos ir ievietoti trauki.
NEKAD nepaceliet vai nenolaidiet grozu tikai vienā pusē.

ATLOKĀMIE PLAUKTI AR PIELĀGOJAMU NOVIETOJUMU
Sānu pielāgojamos atlokus var 
pielocīt vai atlocīt, lai optimizētu 
pārtikas produktu izvietojumu 
statīvā.
Vīna glāzes var droši ievietot atlo-
kāmajos plauktos, glāžu kājiņas 
ievietojot attiecīgajās atverēs.
Atkarībā no modeļa: 

 – lai atlocītu malas, nepieciešams 
tās pavirzīt augšup un pagriezt 
vai atbrīvot no stiprinājumiem 
un pavilkt augšup.

 – lai salocītu malas, nepieciešams tās pagriezt un pavirzīt lejup vai pa-
vilkt tās augšup un ievietot stiprinājumos.

APAKŠĒJAIS STATĪVS
Katliem, vākiem, šķīvjiem, salātu 
bļodām, galda piederumiem utt. Lieli 
šķīvji un vāki jānovieto sānos, lai tie ne-
traucētu smidzināšanas svirai.
Apakšējais statīvs aprīkots ar īpašiem 
balstiem, ko iespējams izmantot ver-
tikālā pozīcijā, ja šķīvji tiek ievietoti 
horizontāli (apakšā), tādējādi ļaujot 
vienkārši ievietot arī pannas un salātu 
bļodas.

(piemērs apakšējā statīva piepildīšanai) 

POWER CLEAN® FUNKCIJA APAKŠĒJĀ STATĪVĀ
Power Clean® funkcija izmanto īpašas 
ūdens strūklas iedobuma aizmugurē, lai 
intensīvāk mazgātu ļoti netīrus priekšme-
tus.
Apakšējais statīvs ir aprīkots ar īpašu pa-
plašinājumu — tas ir uz āru izvelkams 
balsts statīva aizmugurē, ko iespējams izmantot, lai atbalstītu pannas 
vai cepešpannas, kad tās novietotas stāvus, tādējādi aizņemot mazāk 
vietas.
Ievietojot katlus un kastroļus un vēršot tos Power Clean® virzienā, 
vadības panelī aktivizējiet funkciju  POWER CLEAN.
Kā izmantot Power Clean® funkciju:

1. Pielāgojiet Power Clean® funk-
cijas zonu (G), noliecot uz leju 
aizmugures plāksnes turētājus, 
lai ievietotu katlus.

2. Vertikāli sasvērtus katlus un kas-
troļus ievietojiet Power Clean® 
funkcijas zonā. Katli ir jāsasver 
spēcīgo ūdens strūklu virzienā.
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IKDIENAS LIETOŠANA 

PADOMI
Pirms grozu piepildīšanas notīriet no traukiem ēdienu atlikumus un izlejiet 
šķidrumus no glāzēm. Nav nepieciešams vispirms izskalot zem tekoša 
ūdens.
Novietojiet traukus tā, lai tie stingri turētos vietā un nepārklātos; pārtikas 
konteinerus novietojiet ar atverēm uz leju un ieliekumiem/ izliekumiem 
vērstiem uz sānu, lai tādējādi ļautu ūdenim piekļūt ikvienai vietai un brīvi 
plūst.
Brīdinājums: vāki, rokturi, tvertnes un pannas netraucē smidzināšanas 
svirai griezties.
Mazākos priekšmetus ievietojiet galda piederumu grozā.
Ļoti netīri trauki un pannas jāievieto apakšējā grozā, jo tā ir vieta, kur ūdens 
strūklas ir spēcīgākas un tādējādi nodrošina vēl labāku mazgāšanu. Pēc 
ierīces piepildīšanas pārliecinieties, ka ierīces smidzināšanas sviras var 
brīvi griezties.

NEPIEMĒROTI TRAUKI
• Koka trauki un piederumi.
• Trauslas un dekorētas glāzes, mākslinieciski amatnieku darinājumi un an-

tīki trauki. Rotājumi nav izturīgi.
• Sintētisko materiālu daļas, kas nevar izturēt augstu temperatūru.
• Vara un alvas trauki.
• Trauki, kas nosmērēti ar pelniem, vasku, eļļu vai tinti.
Mazgāšanas laikā glāžu rotājumu un alumīnija/sudraba priekšmetu krāsa 
var mainīties. Dažādi stikla priekšmeti (piemēram, kristāla trauki) pēc 
vairākām mazgāšanas reizēm var kļūt nespodri.

GLĀŽU UN TRAUKU BOJĀJUMI
• Lietojiet tikai tādas glāzes un porcelāna traukus, kurus saskaņā ar ražotāja 

norādēm atļauts mazgāt trauku mazgājamā mašīnā.
• Lietojiet traukiem piemērotu delikātu mazgāšanas līdzekli
• Tiklīdz mazgāšanas cikls ir beidzies, izņemiet glāzes uz galda piederumus 

no trauku mazgājamās mašīnas.

ENERĢIJAS TAUPĪŠANAS PADOMI
• Ja sadzīves trauku mazgājamo mašīnu lieto atbilstoši ražotāja norādī-

jumiem, virtuves trauku mazgāšanas laikā parasti tiek patērēts 
MAZĀK ENERĢIJAS un ūdens, nekā mazgājot traukus ar rokām.

• Lai maksimāli palielinātu trauku mazgājamās mašīnas efektiv-
itāti, ieteicams ieslēgt mazgāšanas ciklu tikai tad, kad trauku 
mazgājamās mašīna ir pilnībā noslogota. Trauku mazgājamās 
mašīnas noslodze, vadoties pēc ražotāja ieteikumiem, palīdzēs 
mazināt enerģijas un ūdens patēriņu. Informāciju par pareizu vir-
tuves trauku ievietošanu skatiet nodaļā PLAUKTU PIEPILDĪŠANA. 
Ja trauku mazgājamā mašīna netiek pilnībā noslogota, ieteicams 
izmantot paredzētās mazgāšanas iespējas (ja pieejamas) (Half load 
(Puse ielādes)/Zone Wash (Zonas mazgāšana)/Multizone (Vairākas zo-
nas)), piepildot tikai izvēlētos plauktus. Nepareiza trauku mazgāšanas 
mašīnas piepildīšana palielinās resursu patēriņu (piemēram, ūdeni, 
enerģiju un laiku, kā arī tiks palielināts trokšņa līmenis), samazinot 
tīrīšanas un žāvēšanas veiktspēju.

• Manuāla virtuves piederumu un trauku priekšskalošana izraisīs ūdens 
un enerģijas patēriņa pieaugumu, un tas nav ieteicams.

HIGIĒNA
Lai ierīces iekšpusē neuzkrātos nepatīkamas smakas un nogulsnes, vismaz 
reizi mēnesī ieteicams izpildīt programmu ar augstu temperatūru. Lai 
iztīrītu ierīci, izmantojiet vienu tējkaroti mazgāšanas līdzekļa un darbiniet ierīci 
bez tajā ievietotiem traukiem.

PADOMI UN IETEIKUMI

1. PĀRBAUDIET ŪDENS SAVIENOJUMU
Pārbaudiet, vai trauku mazgājamā mašīna ir pieslēgta ūdens pade-
vei un vai krāns ir atvērts.

2. IESLĒDZIET TRAUKU MAZGĀJAMO MAŠĪNU
Darbojas tikai IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS poga.

3. PIEPILDIET STATĪVUS
(skatiet STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA)

4. MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DOZATORA UZPILDE
5. ATLASIET PROGRAMMU UN PIELĀGOJIET CIKLU

Atlasiet piemērotāko programmu, ņemot vērā trauku veidu un 
netīrību, (skatiet PROGRAMMU APRAKSTU) nospiežot pogu P.  
Atlasiet nepieciešamās izvēlnes (skatiet IZVĒLNES UN FUNKCIJAS).

6. PALAIŠANA
Palaidiet mazgāšanas ciklu, nospiežot SĀKT/Pauze pogu.  
Programmai uzsākot darbu tiks atskaņots skaņas signāls.

7. MAZGĀŠANAS CIKLA BEIGAS
Mazgāšanas cikla beigās tiek atskaņots skaņas signāls, 
displejā parādās uzraksts END. Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot  
IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu un atveriet durvis.
Lai izvairītos no apdedzinājumiem, pagaidiet pāris minūtes un tikai 
tad izņemiet traukus.
Izņemiet traukus no statīviem, sākot ar apakšējo

Lai vēl vairāk samazinātu enerģijas patēriņu, ilgstoši neizmantojot 
ierīci tā automātiski izslēgsies.
Ja trauki ir tikai nedaudz netīri vai pirms ievietošanas trauku  
mazgājamā mašīnā tie ir noskaloti, samaziniet mazgāšanas lī-
dzekļa daudzumu.

AKTĪVAS PROGRAMMAS MODIFICĒŠANA
Ja atlasīta nepareizā programma un tā nesen sākusi darboties, to ir 
iespējams nomainīt: nospiediet un pieturiet IESLĒGŠANAS/ IZSLĒGŠANAS 
pogu, līdz ierīce izslēdzas.
Ieslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu, atlasiet 
jauno mazgāšanas ciklu un vēlamās izvēlnes; palaidiet mazgāšanas 
nospiežot SĀKT/Pauze pogu. 

PAPILDU TRAUKU IEVIETOŠANA
Atveriet durvis (uzmanieties no KARSTĀ tvaika!), neizslēdzot ierīci 
un ievietojiet traukus trauku mazgājamā mašīnā. Aizveriet durvis un 
nospiediet SĀKT/Pauze pogu, lai atsāktu programmas darbību no vietas, 
kur tā tika apturēta.

NEJAUŠA IEJAUKŠANĀS
Ja mazgāšanas cikla laikā tiek atvērtas durvis vai notiek elektropadeves 
pārrāvums, cikls pārtrauc darboties. Tiklīdz durvis tiek aizvērtas vai tiek 
atjaunota elektropadeve, palaidiet ciklu no tās vietas, kur tas tika apturēts, 
nospiežot SĀKT/Pauze pogu.

Lai izslēgtu DEMO režīmu, secīgi un bez pauzēm ir jāveic turpmāk 
norādītās darbības. IESLĒDZIET ierīci un atkal IZSLĒDZIET to. Nospiediet 
ATLIKŠANAS pogu līdz sadzirdat skaņas signālu. Atkal ieslēdziet ierīci. In-
dikators „dOF” mirgo un pēc tam izslēdzas.
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TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE
FILTRU KOMPLEKTA TĪRĪŠANA
Regulāri iztīriet filtrus, lai tie neaizsērētu un notekūdens aizplūstu pa-
reizi.
Ja izmantosit trauku mazgājamo mašīnu, kad ir aizsērējuši filtri vai fil-
trēšanas sistēmā vai izsmidzinātājos ir iekļuvis svešķermenis, var rasties 
ierīces darbības traucējumi, kas mazinās veiktspēju, palielinās trokšņa 
līmeni un resursu patēriņu.
Filtru komplekts sastāv no trim filtriem, kas savāc mazgāšanas ūdenī 
esošās ēdienu paliekas un veic ūdens cirkulāciju.

Trauku mazgājamo mašīnu nevar izmantot bez filtriem, kā arī tad, 
ja filtri ir vaļīgi.
Vismaz reizi mēnesī vai ik pēc 30 cikliem pārbaudiet filtra mezglu un, 
ja nepieciešams, iztīriet to ar suku (nemetāla) zem tekoša ūdens un 
ievērojiet zemāk minētos norādījumus:

1. Pagrieziet cilindrisko filtru A pretēji pulksteņa rādītāja virzienam un 
izvelciet to (1. attēls).

2. Noņemiet kausveida filtru B, uzspiežot uz tā sānu atlokiem (2. attēls).

3. Izņemiet plakano nerūsējošā tērauda filtru C (3. attēls).

4. Ja tiek konstatēti svešķermeņi (piemēram, saplīsuša stikla, porcelāna 
gabali, kauli, augļu sēklas u.c.), uzmanīgi izņemiet tos.

5. Pārbaudiet sietu un iztīriet ēdienu atliekas. NEKAD NENOŅEMIET 
mazgāšanas cikla sūkņa drošības elementu (melnā detaļa) (4. attēls).

Pēc filtru iztīrīšanas novietojiet tos atpakaļ vietā un rūpīgi nostipriniet; 
tas ir svarīgi, lai saglabātu trauku mazgājamās mašīnas darbības efek-
tivitāti.

ŪDENS IEPLŪDES CAURULES TĪRĪŠANA
Ja ūdens caurules ir jaunas vai tās nav ilgāku laiku izmantotas, pirms 
mazgāšanas programmu palaišanas pārliecinieties, vai ūdens ir tīrs un 
tajā nav piemaisījumu. Neievērojot šo noteikumu, ūdens ieplūdes cau-
rule var nosprostoties un tādējādi sabojāt trauku mazgājamo mašīnu. 

3    4

1    2

A
A

B

C

SMIDZINĀŠANAS SVIRU TĪRĪŠANA
Dažkārt ēdienu paliekas var piekalst smidzināšanas svirām un bloķēt 
atveres, pa kurām tiek smidzināts ūdens. Tādēļ ir ieteicams laiku pa la-
ikam notīriet sviras ar nelielu birstīti (ne metāla).

Lai noņemtu augšējo smidzināšanas sviru, pagrieziet plastmasas 
bloķēšanas gredzenu pretēji pulksteņa rādītāja virzienam. Augšējā smi-
dzināšanas svira jānovieto tā, lai puse, kurā ir lielākais skaits caurumu, 
būtu vērsta augšup.

Apakšējo smidzināšanas sviru iespējams noņemt, paceļot to uz augšu.

ŪDENS MĪKSTINĀŠANAS SISTĒMA 
Ūdens mīkstinātājs automātiski samazina ūdens cietības līmeni, ne-
pieļaujot kaļķakmens nogulšņu uzkrāšanos uz sildītāja un nodrošinot 
labāku tīrīšanas efektivitāti. 
Šī sistēma tiek automātiski reģenerēta ar sāli, tādēļ ir nepieciešams 
papildināt sāls tvertni, ja tā ir tukša. 
Reģenerācijas biežums ir atkarīgs no ūdens cietības līmeņa iestatīju-
ma – reģenerācija notiek vienu reizi katrā 6 Eco ciklā, ja ūdens cietības 
līmenis ir iestatīts uz 3. 
Reģenerācija sākas pēdējās skalošanas cikla laikā un beidzas žāvēšanas 
fāzē, pirms cikla pabeigšanas. 

• Viena reģenerācijas cikla laikā tiek patērēts: aptuveni 3,5 l ūdens,

• Katra cikla izpildes laiks tiek pagarināts līdz 5 minūtēm; 

• Tiek patērēts mazāk par 0,005 kWh enerģijas.
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PROBLĒMU RISINĀŠANA 

PROBLĒMAS IESPĒJAMIE CĒLOŅI RISINĀJUMI
         Deg sāls  
         indikators

Sāls tvertne ir tukša. (Pēc uzpildīšanas sāls līmeņa 
indikators var turpināt degt vairākus mazgāšanas 
ciklus).

Iepildiet tvertnē sāli (papildinformāciju skatiet 2. lappusē).
Pielāgojiet ūdens cietību (skatiet tabulu 2. lappusē).

         Deg skalošanas 
         līdzekļa  
         indikators

Skalošanas līdzekļa tvertne ir tukša. (Pēc uzpildīšanas 
skalošanas līdzekļa līmeņa indikators var turpināt 
degt vairākus mazgāšanas ciklus).

Iepildiet dozatorā skalošanas līdzekli (papildinformāciju skatiet 2. lappusē).

Trauku mazgājamā 
mašīna nedarbojas vai 
nereaģē uz koman-
dām.

Ierīce nav pareizi pieslēgta elektropadevei. Ievietojiet kontaktdakšu rozetē.

Elektropadeves pārrāvums. Drošības apsvērumu dēļ trauku mazgājamā mašīna netiks pārstartēta, atjaunojot ener-
goapgādi.  Lai atsāktu ciklu, nospiediet pogu Sākt/Pauze.

Trauku mazgājamās mašīnas durvis nav aizvērtas.  Enerģiski spiediet durvis, līdz ir dzirdams „klikšķis”.

Ciklu pārtrauca durvju atvēršana uz ilgāk nekā 
4 sekundēm. Aizveriet ierīces un durvis nospiediet pogu Sākt/Pauze.

Tā nereaģē uz komandām. Displejā redzams: F9 
vai F12 un ātri mirgo gan ieslēgšanas/izslēgša-
nas, gan Sākt/Pauze gaismas indikators

Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu , vēlreiz ieslēdziet to pēc 
aptuveni vienas minūtes un atiestatiet programmu. Ja problēmu neizdodas novērst, 
atvienojiet ierīci no elektrotīkla uz vienu minūti un tad atkal pieslēdziet.

No trauku mazgājamās 
mašīnas neizplūst 
ūdens. Displejā 
redzams: F3 un ātri 
mirgo gan ieslēgša-
nas/izslēgšanas, gan 
Sākt/Pauze gaismas 
indikators

Mazgāšanas cikls vēl nav beidzies. Pagaidiet, līdz mazgāšanas cikls beidzas.

Novadcaurule ir satinusies. Pārliecinieties, ka novadcaurule nav satinusies (skatiet MONTĀŽAS NORĀDĪJUMUS).

Izlietnes novadcaurule ir nosprostojusies. Iztīriet izlietnes novadcauruli.

Filtru ir aizsprostojušas ēdienu atliekas Iztīriet filtru (skatiet FILTRU KOMPLEKTA TĪRĪŠANA).

Trauku mazgājamā 
mašīna rada skaļu 
troksni.

Trauki dauzās viens pret otru. Novietojiet traukus pareizi (skatiet STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA).

Ir radies pārāk liels putu daudzums.
Mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzums nav pareizi aprēķināts vai tas nav piemērots izmantošanai 
trauku mazgājamās mašīnās (skatiet MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DOZATORA UZPILDE). Atie-
statiet trauku mazgājamo mašīnu, nospiežot ŪDENS NOVADĪŠANAS pogu (skatiet IZVĒL-
NES UN FUNKCIJAS)un palaidiet jaunu programmu, nepievienojot mazgāšanas līdzekli.

Trauki nav tīri. Trauki nav bijuši pareizi novietoti. Novietojiet traukus pareizi (skatiet STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA).
Izsmidzināšanas sviras nevar brīvi griezties, jo 
tām traucē trauki. Novietojiet traukus pareizi (skatiet STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA).

Mazgāšanas cikls ir pārāk maigs. Izvēlieties atbilstošu mazgāšanas ciklu (skatiet PROGRAMMU TABULU).

Ir radies pārāk liels putu daudzums. Mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzums nav pareizi aprēķināts vai tas nav piemērots izmantošanai 
trauku mazgājamās mašīnās (skatiet MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DOZATORA UZPILDE).

Skalošanas līdzekļa nodalījuma vāciņš nav pareizi 
aizvērts. Pārliecinieties, ka skalošanas līdzekļa dozatora vāciņš ir aizvērts.

Filtrs ir netīrs vai aizsērējis. Iztīriet filtru komplektu (skatiet TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE).
Nav sāls. Uzpildiet sāls tvertni (skatiet SĀLS TVERTNES UZPILDE).

Trauku mazgājamā 
mašīnā neieplūst 
ūdens. Displejā re-
dzams:  un F6, ātri 
mirgo gan ieslēgša-
nas/izslēgšanas, gan 
Sākt/Pauze gaismas 
indikators

Nenotiek ūdens pievade vai ūdens krāns ir 
aizgriezts. Pārliecinieties, ka ūdens tiek pievadīts un ūdens krāns ir atgriezts.

Saliekusies ieplūdes šļūtene. Pārliecinieties, ka ieplūdes šļūtene nav saliekusies (skatiet sadaļu UZSTĀDĪŠANA), pārpro-
grammējiet trauku mazgājamo mašīnu un atsāknējiet to.

Aizsērējis ūdens ieplūdes šļūtenes siets; Ja nepie-
ciešams, iztīriet to.

Pēc tam, kad veikta pārbaude un tīrīšana, izslēdziet un ieslēdziet trauku mazgājamo 
mašīnu un palaidiet jaunu programmu.

Trauku mazgājamā 
mašīna priekšlaikus 
pabeidz mazgāšanas 
ciklu. Displejā redzams: 
F15 un ātri mirgo gan 
ieslēgšanas/izslēgša-
nas, gan Sākt/Pauze 
gaismas indikators

Izplūdes šļūtene ir novietota pārāk zemu, vai 
ūdens ieplūst mājas notekūdeņu sistēmā.

Pārbaudiet, vai izplūdes šļūtenes gals atrodas pareizā augstumā (skatiet sadaļu UZ-
STĀDĪŠANA). Pārbaudiet, vai ūdens neiekļūst mājas notekūdeņu sistēmā, un, ja nepie-
ciešams, uzstādiet gaisa pievades vārstu.

Gaiss ūdens pievades sistēmā. Pārbaudiet, vai ūdens pievades sistēmā nav noplūdes vai citas problēmas, kādēļ notiek 
gaisa ieplūde.

Ja trauku mazgājamā mašīna nedarbojas pareizi, pārbaudiet, vai problēmu nav iespējams novērst patstāvīgi, skatot tabulu zemāk. 
Citu kļūdu gadījumā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar pēcpārdošanas dienestu, kura saziņas dati ir norādīti garantijas bukletā. Rezerves daļas būs 
pieejamas līdz 7 vai līdz 10 gadus atbilstoši konkrētajā regulējumā noteiktajām prasībām.

Politikas, standarta dokumentāciju, rezerves daļu pasūtīšanu un produktu papildinformāciju var 
atrast:

• Apmeklējot mūsu tīmekļa vietni docs.whirlpool.eu un parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Izmantojot QR kodu
• Vai arī sazinieties ar mūsu pēcpārdošanas servisu (tālruņa numurs ir norādīts garantijas 

grāmatiņā). Sazinoties ar mūsu pēcpārdošanas servisu, lūdzu, nosauciet kodus, kas redzami 
izstrādājuma datu plāksnītē.

Modeļa informāciju var iegūt, izmantojot QR kodu, kas norādīts jaudas uzlīmē. Uzlīmē norādīts arī 
modeļa identifikators, ko var izmantot, lai skatītu informāciju reģistra portālā: https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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INSTRUKCJA
CODZIENNEJ EKSPLOATACJI

PANEL STEROWANIA

1. Przycisk i kontrolka Wł.-Wył./Reset
2. Przycisk i kontrolka wyboru programu
3. Przycisk i kontrolka „Multizone”
4. Przycisk i kontrolka „Płukanie Dezyfenkujące” / „Blokada 

przycisków”
5. Kontrolka „Program Eko”
6. Kontrolka blokady przycisków
7. Wyświetlacz
8. Numer programu i wskaźnik pozostałego czasu

9. Kontrolka tabletki (Tab)
10. Kontrolka „Zamknięty zawór wody”
11. Kontrolka „Brak płynu nabłyszczającego”
12. Kontrolka „Brak soli”
13. Przycisk i kontrolka „Power Clean®”
14. Przycisk i kontrolka „Tabletka”
15. Przycisk i kontrolka „Opóźnienie”
16. Przycisk i kontrolka „START/Pauza” / „ Odpompowanie 

Wody”

Przez użyciem urządzenia przeczytać uważnie Instrukcję bezpieczeństwa.

URZĄDZENIE

OPIS PRODUKTU

DZIĘKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU WHIRLPOOL. 
Aby uzyskać kompleksową pomoc, prosimy zarejestrować 
urządzenie na stronie: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Instrukcję bezpieczeństwa oraz Podręcznik użyt-
kownika, można pobrać z naszej strony internetowej  
docs.whirlpool.eu; należy postępować zgodnie z zale-
ceniami opisanymi na odwrocie niniejszej książeczki.

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 11 12 1310

1. Górny kosz
2. Półka-kosz na sztućce
3. Składane półeczki
4. Regulator wysokości górnego kosza
5. Górne ramię natryskowe
6. Dolny kosz
7. Wsporniki Power Clean®
8. Dolne ramię natryskowe
9. Zespół filtra
10. Zbiornik soli
11. Dozowniki detergentu i płynu nabłyszczającego
12. Tabliczka znamionowa
13. Panel sterowania
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PIERWSZE UŻYCIE 
SÓL DO ZMYWAREK, DODATKI DO PŁUKANIA I DETERGENT
WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE PIERWSZEGO UŻYCIA
URZĄDZENIA
Po zainstalowaniu urządzenia należy wyjąć ograniczniki z koszy oraz
elastyczne elementy mocujące z górnego kosza.

NAPEŁNIANIE ZBIORNIKA SOLI
Zastosowanie soli zapobiega tworzeniu się KAMIENIA na naczyniach i 
funkcjonalnych podzespołach zmywarki.
• Konieczne jest, aby ZBIORNIK SOLI NIGDY NIE BYŁ PUSTY.
• Ważne też jest odpowiednie ustawienie twardości wody.
Zbiornik soli znajduje się w dolnej części zmywarki (patrz OPIS  
PRODUKTU), i musi zostać napełniony, gdy na panelu sterowania świeci się  
kontrolka BRAK SOLI  .

1. Wyjąć dolny kosz i odkręcić korek zbiornika (w kie-
runku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara).

2. Tylko podczas wykonywania czynności po 
raz pierwszy: Napełnić zbiornik soli wodą.

3. Umieścić lejek (patrz rys.) i wsypać sól aż do kra-
wędzi zbiornika (około 1 kg); niewielki wyciek 
wody jest tu normalny.

4. Wyjąć lejek i wytrzeć resztki soli wokół otworu.
Upewnić się, czy korek jest mocno dokręcony, aby detergent nie mógł 
przedostać się do zbiornika podczas programu zmywania (mogłoby to 
spowodować nienaprawialne uszkodzenie zmiękczacza wody).
Jeśli trzeba uzupełnić ilość soli w urządzeniu, należy wykonać tę 
czynność przed rozpoczęciem cyklu zmywania aby uniknąć korozji.

USTAWIENIE TWARDOŚCI WODY
Aby zmiękczacz wody działał idealnie, istotne jest ustawienie twardości 
wody na podstawie rzeczywistej twardości doprowadzanej wody. Tę in-
formację można uzyskać od lokalnego dostawcy wody.
Zakład produkcyjny ustawia domyślną wartość dla twardości wody. 
• Włączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
• Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
• Przytrzymać przycisk START/PAUZA przez 5 sekund, aż będzie słychać 

sygnał dźwiękowy.
• Włączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
• Wybrany aktualnie numer poziomu twardości oraz kontrolka BRAK SOLI 

migają jednocześnie.
• Wcisnąć przycisk P, by wybrać żądany poziom twardości (patrz TABELA 

TWARDOŚCI WODY).

Tabela twardości wody

Poziom °dH 
St. niemieckie

°fH 
St. francuskie

°Clark  
St. brytyjskie

1 Miękka 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Średnia 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Przeciętna 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Twarda 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Bardzo twarda 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

• Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
Ustawienie zostało wykonane!
Po zakończeniu tych czynności włączyć program bez wkładania naczyń.
Należy stosować wyłącznie taką sól, która jest specjalnie przezna-
czona do zmywarek.
Po wsypaniu soli do zmywarki kontrolka BRAK SOLI gaśnie.
Jeśli pojemnik z solą jest pusty, istnieje ryzyko uszkodzenia zmięk-
czacza wody oraz grzałki z powodu nagromadzenia osadu.
Stosowanie soli jest zalecane z każdym rodzajem detergentu do zmywarek.

NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA  PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZA-
JĄCEGO
Płyn nabłyszczający ułatwia SUSZENIE naczyń. Dozownik płynu 
nabłyszczającego A powinien zostać napełniony, gdy kontrolka BRAK 
PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO  , świeci się na panelu sterowania.

1. Otworzyć dozownik B, naciskając i podnosząc klapkę na pokrywce.
2. Ostrożnie wlewać płyn nabłyszczający, aż do kreski oznaczającej maksy-

malny poziom napełnienia (110 ml) - unikać rozlania płynu. Jeśli tak się 
stanie, należy natychmiast wytrzeć rozlany płyn suchą szmatką.

3. Zatrzasnąć pokrywkę.
NIGDY nie wlewać płynu nabłyszczającego bezpośrednio do komory 
zmywarki.

REGULACJA DOZOWANIA PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO
Jeśli rezultaty suszenia nie są w pełni zadowalające, można  
wyregulwać dozowanie używanego płynu nabłyszczającego.
• Włączyć zmywarkę za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
• Wyłączyć urządzenie za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
• Nacisnąć trzykrotnie przycisk START/PAUZA - będzie słychać sygnał 

dźwiękowy.
• Włączyć ją za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
• Miga wybrany aktualnie numer poziomu nabłyszczacza oraz kontrolka 

BRAK PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO.
• Nacisnąć przycisk P, aby wybrać poziom dozowania płynu nabłyszcza-

jącego.
• Wyłączyć urządzenie za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
Ustawienie zostało wykonane!
Jeśli poziom dozowania płynu nabłyszczającego został ustawiony na  
1 (ECO), płyn nabłyszczający nie będzie dozowany. Kontrolka BRAK 
PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO nie będzie świecić, jeśli zabraknie płynu 
nabłyszczającego.
Można ustawić maksymalnie 5 poziomy, zależnie od modelu zmywarki. 
Ustawienia fabryczne zależą od modelu urządzenia. Aby sprawdzić usta-
wienia posiadanej zmywarki, należy postąpić według instrukcji powyżej.
• Jeśli na naczyniach są widoczne niebieskawe smugi, należy ustawić ni-

ski poziom (2-3).
• Jeśli na naczyniach pozostają krople wody lub oznaki kamienia, należy 

ustawić wysoki poziom (4-5).

NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU
Aby otworzyć dozownik detergentu, użyć urządzenia do otwiera-
nia C. Detergent wsypywać/wlewać tylko do suchego zasobnika D.
Detergent przeznaczony do mycia wstępnego wsypywać/wlewać 
bezpośrednio do komory zmywarki.

1. Odmierzając dawkę detergentu, należy 
uwzględnić informacje podane powyżej, 
aby dodana ilość detergentu była prawi-
dłowa. Wewnątrz dozownika D znajdu-
ją się oznaczenia ułatwiające dozowa-
nie detergentu.

2. Przed zatrzaśnięciem pokrywy 
usunąć pozostałości detergentu  
z krawędzi dozownika.

3. Zamknąć pokrywkę dozownika de-
tergentu, pociągając ją w górę tak, 
aż urządzenie zamykające zostanie 
zablokowane na swoim miejscu.

Dozownik detergentu otwiera się automatycznie w odpowiednim czasie, 
zgodnie z danym programem.  Jeśli używany jest detergent typu „all-in-one” 
zalecamy używanie przycisku TABLETKI, ponieważ wtedy zostanie  wy-
brany program pozwalający na osiągnięcie najlepszych rezultatów  mycia i 
suszenia za każdym razem.
Zastosowanie detergentów nieprzeznaczonych do użytku w zmywarkach 
może spowodować nieprawidłowe działanie lub uszkodzenie urządzenia.

D
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TABELA PROGRAMÓW

OPIS PROGRAMÓW

Program Fa
za

su
sz

en
ia

Dostępne opcje *)

Czas trwania
programu
zmywania

(godz.:min)**)

Zużycie wody 
(litry/cykl)

Zużycie energii
(kWh/cykl)

1. Eko 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Intensywny 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Kryształy 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Szybki 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Mycie wstępne - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Samoczyszczenie 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70

Dane Programu Eko uzyskano na podstawie pomiarów wykonanych w warunkach laboratoryjnych zgodnie z normą europejską EN 60436:2020.
Uwaga dla laboratoriów testowych: szczegółowe informacje dotyczące warunków testów porównawczych EN można uzyskać pod adresem:  
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com.
Przed żadnym z tych programów nie ma potrzeby wstępnego przygotowania naczyń.
*) Nie wszystkie opcje mogą być używane jednocześnie.
**) Wartości podane dla innych programów niż program Eko mają charakter referencyjny. Rzeczywisty czas może się zmieniać w zależności od wie-
lu czynników, takich jak temperatura i ciśnienie dopływającej wody, temperatura otoczenia, ilość detergentu, wielkość i typ załadunku oraz jego wy-
ważenie, a także od dodatkowo wybranych opcji i kalibracji czujnika. Kalibracja czujnika może wydłużyć czas trwania programu aż o 20 min.

Instrukcje wyboru cyklu zmywania.

1   EKO
Program Eko jest przeznaczony do mycia naczyń o zwykłym stopniu za-
brudzenia; dla tego zastosowania jest to najbardziej wydajny program 
pod względem zużycia energii elektrycznej i wody oraz w takim zasto-
sowaniu program ten uzyskał certyfikat zgodności z dyrektywą unijną 
Ecodesign.

2   6th SENSE ®
Do mycia normalnie zabrudzonych naczyń z zaschniętymi resztkami 
potraw. Program jest automatycznie dostosowany w zależności od 
poziomu zabrudzenia. Gdy czujnik wykryje poziom zabrudzenia, na 
wyświetlaczu pojawi się animacja i czas trwania cyklu zostanie zaktu-
alizowany.

3   INTENSYWNY
Program do zmywania bardzo zabrudzonych naczyń, szczególnie zale-
cany do patelni i garnków (nie powinien być używany do delikatnych 
naczyń).

4   KRYSZTAŁY
Program do mycia delikatnych naczyń, które są bardziej wrażliwe na 
wysoką temperaturę, np. szklanki i kubeczki.

5   SZYBKI 30’
Program należy stosować przy połowie załadunku lub lekko zabrudzo-
nych naczyniach, na których nie zalegają resztki jedzenia. Nie zawiera 
fazy suszenia. 

6   MYCIE WSTĘPNE
Opłukiwanie naczyń przeznaczonych do późniejszego mycia. W tym 
programie nie używa się żadnego detergentu.

7   SAMOCZYSZCZENIE
Program przeznaczony do przeprowadzania konserwacji zmywarki, 
tylko w przypadku gdy zmywarka jest PUSTA, z zastosowaniem specjal-
nych detergentów służących do konserwacji zmywarki.

Uwagi:
Należy pamiętać, że cykl Szybki 30’ służy do mycia lekko zabrudzonych 
naczyń.
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OPCJE I FUNKCJE 
OPCJE można wybierać bezpośrednio, naciskając odpowiedni przycisk (patrz PANEL STEROWANIA).

Jeśli dana opcja nie może być używana z wybranym programem patrz TABELA PROGRAMÓW, odpowiednia dioda LED mignie 
szybko 3 razy i będzie słychać sygnał dźwiękowy. Opcja nie zostanie włączona.

TABLETKA (TAB)
Ustawienie to pozwala zoptymalizować wydajność programu 
zgodnie z typem zastosowanego detergentu.
Nacisnąć przycisk TABLETKA (zaświeci się kontrolka oraz 
odpowiedni symbol), jeśli używany jest wielofunkcyjny 
detergent w formie tabletki (płyn nabłyszczający, sól i detergent 
w jednym).
W przypadku korzystania z detergentu w proszku lub w 
płynie, opcja ta powinna być wyłączona.

OPÓŹNIENIE
Włączenie programu można opóźnić o pewien czas, od 30 
minut do 24 godzin.
1. Wybrać program i którąkolwiek z żądanych opcji. Nacisnąć 

przycisk OPÓŹNIENIE (kilkukrotnie), aby opóźnić rozpoczęcie 
programu. Dostępna jest regulacja w zakresie od pół 
godziny do 24 godzin. Każde naciśnięcie przycisku zwiększa 
opóźnienie o: 0:30 – gdy wybrano poniżej 4 godzin, 1:00 – 
gdy wybrano poniżej 12 godzin, 4 godziny – gdy wybrano 
powyżej 12 godzin. Po osiągnięciu ustawienia 24 godzin i 
kolejnym naciśnięciu przycisku opcja „Opóźnienie» zostaje 
wyłączona.

2. Nacisnąć przycisk START/PAUZA: timer zaczyna odliczanie;
3. Po upływie ustawionego czasu kontrolka gaśnie, a program 

włącza się automatycznie.
Jeśli w czasie odliczania przycisk START/PAUZA zostanie 
naciśnięty ponownie, ustawienie opcji OPÓŹNIENIE zostanie 
anulowane, a wybrany program włączy się automatycznie.  
Funkcja OPÓŹNIENIE nie może być ustawiana po włączeniu 
się programu.

ZAMKNIĘTY ZAWÓR WODY – Alarm
Miga, gdy nie jest doprowadzana woda lub zawór wody jest 
zamknięty.

MULTIZONE
Jeśli nie ma wielu naczyń do zmywania, można wykorzystać 
program „Połowa załadunku», w celu oszczędzenia wody, 
energii elektrycznej i detergentu.
Wybrać program i nacisnąć przycisk MULTIZONE: Wskaźnik 
powyżej przycisku świeci się, a symbol wybranego kosza 
pojawia się na wyświetlaczu. Domyślnie urządzenie myje 
naczynia we wszystkich koszach.
Aby umyć zawartość tylko wybranego kosza, należy nacisnąć 
kilkakrotnie przycisk:

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (tylko dolny kosz)

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (tylko górny kosz)

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (tylko półka-kosz na sztućce)

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (opcja jest WYŁĄCZONA, a 
urządzenie będzie zmywać naczynia we wszystkich koszach).

Trzeba pamiętać, aby załadować tylko górny lub dolny kosz 
i zmniejszyć odpowiednio ilość detergentu.
Jeśli wyjęto górny kosz, należy umieścić detergent 
bezpośrednio w zbiorniku zamiast w dozowniku detergentu.

ODPOMPOWANIE WODY
W celu zatrzymania lub anulowania aktywnego cyklu, można 
skorzystać z funkcji „Odpompowanie wody».
Długotrwałe naciśnięcie przycisku START/PAUZA spowoduje 
włączenie funkcji  ODPOMPOWANIE WODY. Aktywny 
program zostanie wyłączony, a woda ze zmywarki zostanie 
odpompowana.

BLOKADA PRZYCISKÓW
Długotrwałe naciśnięcie przycisku (przez 3 sekundy) PŁUKANIE 
DEZYFENKUJĄCE spowoduje włączenie funkcji BLOKADA 
PRZYCISKÓW. funkcja BLOKADA PRZYCISKÓW zablokuje panel 
sterowania, z wyjątkiem przycisku WŁ./WYŁ. Aby wyłączyć 
BLOKADĘ PRZYCISKÓW, jeszcze raz nacisnąć ten sam przycisk.

POWER CLEAN®
Dzięki dodatkowym silnym dyszom ta opcja zapewnia bardziej 
intensywne i dokładne mycie w koszu dolnym, w określonym 
jego obszarze. Opcja ta jest polecana do mycia garnków i 
patelni. Naciśnięcie tego przycisku włącza opcję Power Clean 
(zapala się wskaźnik).

PŁUKANIE DEZYFENKUJĄCE
Ta opcja może być użyta do dezynfekcji mytych naczyń.
Jej włączenie spowoduje podwyższenie temperatury 
końcowego płukania i dodanie zmywania antybakteryjnego 
do wybranego programu.
Wybrać program zmywania, nacisnąć przycisk PŁUKANIE 
DEZYFENKUJĄCE; zaświeci się kontrolka. Aby wyłączyć 
opcję, jeszcze raz nacisnąć ten sam przycisk. Idealna do 
mycia naczyń i butelek do karmienia. Drzwiczki zmywarki 
muszą być zamknięte przez cały czas trwania programu, aby 
zagwarantować usunięcie zarazków. Jeśli drzwiczki zostaną 
otwarte, kontrolka zacznie migać.
OSTRZEŻENIE: po zakończeniu cyklu naczynia i talerze 
mogą być bardzo gorące.
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ŁADOWANIE KOSZY
PÓŁKA-KOSZ NA SZTUĆCE

Trzecia półka-kosz jest przeznaczona 
do umieszczania sztućców. Sztućce na-
leży wkładać tak, jak to pokazano na 
rysunku. 
Rozdzielone ułożenie sztućców ułatwia 
ich wyjmowanie po zmywaniu i zapew-
nia lepsze wysuszenie.

Noże i inne akcesoria o ostrych czub-
kach i krawędziach należy
układać ostrzami skierowanymi w 
dół.

GÓRNY KOSZ
Tu należy wkładać delikatne i lekkie na-
czynia: szklanki, filiżanki, talerzyki, małe 
miseczki do sałatek.
Górny kosz jest wyposażony w pod-
noszone wsporniki, które mogą być 
używane w pozycji pionowej przy wkła-
daniu spodeczków/talerzyków desero-
wych lub w pozycji opuszczonej, przy 
wkładaniu misek i pojemników na żyw-
ność.

(przykładowe załadowanie górnego kosza)

REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI GÓRNEGO KOSZA
Wysokość górnego kosza można wyregulować: wyższe położenie 
umożliwia umieszczenie dużych naczyń w dolnym koszu, a niższe po-
zwala na najwyższe ustawienie podnoszonych wsporników, co daje 
więcej miejsca u góry, a jednocześnie pozwala uniknąć stykania się z 
naczyniami umieszczonymi w dolnym koszu.
Górny kosz jest wyposażony w regulator wy-
sokości górnego kosza (patrz ilustracja); bez 
naciskania dźwigienek, można łatwo podnieść 
kosz trzymając go za boczne części i umiesz-
czając stabilnie w górnym położeniu.
Aby przywrócić dolne położenie, nacisnąć 
dźwigienki A po bokach kosza i przesunąć 
kosz w dół.
Zdecydowanie zalecamy, aby nie regulować 
wysokości kosza, gdy jest załadowany.
NIGDY nie podnosić lub opuszczać kosza tylko z jednej strony.

SKŁADANE PÓŁECZKI Z REGULOWANYM POŁOŻENIEM
Boczne składane klapy można 
złożyć lub rozłożyć, aby zopty-
malizować ułożenie naczyń w 
koszyku.
Kieliszki do wina można bez-
piecznie umieścić, wkładając 
nóżkę każdego kieliszka do od-
powiedniego otworu.
W zależności od modelu: 

 – aby rozłożyć klapy, należy wy-
sunąć je do góry i obrócić lub 
zwolnić z zatrzasków i pocią-
gnąć do dołu.

 – aby złożyć klapy, należy obrócić je i wsunąć je do dołu lub wycią-
gnąć do góry i zamocować do zatrzasków.

DOLNY KOSZ
Do garnków, pokrywek, talerzy, misek 
do sałatek, sztućców itp. Duże talerze i 
pokrywki powinny być umieszczane z 
boku, aby uniknąć stykania się z ramie-
niem natryskowym.
Dolny kosz jest wyposażony w pod-
noszone wsporniki, które mogą być 
używane w położeniu pionowym przy 
wkładaniu talerzy lub w położeniu po-
ziomym, aby ułatwić wkładanie patelni 
i misek.

(przykład sposobu załadowania dolnego kosza)

SYSTEM POWER CLEAN W DOLNYM KOSZU
System Power Clean® wykorzystuje 
specjalne dysze wodne znajdujące się 
z tyłu komory, które pozwalają na in-
tensywne mycie bardzo zabrudzonych 
naczyń. Dolny kosz posiada miejsce 
do umieszczania dużych przedmiotów.  
Z tyłu kosza znajduje się specjalny  
wysuwany wspornik, który może być 
używany do podparcia patelni lub blach do pieczenia i ustawienia ich 
pionowo, dzięki czemu będą zajmowały mniej miejsca.
Umieszczając garnki/patelnie skierowane w stronę elementu Power 
Clean®, należy włączyć POWER CLEAN na panelu sterowania.

Stosowanie opcji Power Clean®:
1. Dostosować obszar Power Clean 

(G), składając tylne uchwyty w taki 
sposób, aby móc włożyć garnki.

2. Włożyć przechylone w pionie garnki i 
patelnie w obszar Power Clean®. Garn-
ki muszą być zwrócone w kierunku 
silnych dysz wodnych.
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CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA 

PORADY
Przed włożeniem naczyń do kosza, należy usunąć wszystkie resztki jedzenia 
i opróżnić szklanki. Nie trzeba ich wcześniej płukać pod bieżącą wodą.
Rozmieścić naczynia tak, aby były mocno utrzymywane na miejscu i nie 
mogły się przewrócić; pojemniki ułożyć tak, aby ich otwory były skierowane 
w dół, a wklęsłe/wypukłe elementy były ustawione ukośnie, dzięki 
czemu woda będzie mogła docierać do każdej powierzchni i swobodnie 
przepływać.
Ostrzeżenie: pokrywki, uchwyty, tace i patelnie nie mogą uniemożliwiać 
obracania się ramion natryskowych.
Wszystkie małe przedmioty należy umieszczać w koszyku na sztućce.
Bardzo zabrudzone naczynia i patelnie powinny być umieszczane w 
dolnym koszu, ponieważ w tej części komory zmywarki strumienie wody 
są silniejsze i zmywanie jest bardziej skuteczne.
Po włożeniu naczyń do zmywarki trzeba sprawdzić, czy ramiona 
natryskowe mogą obracać się swobodnie.

NACZYNIA NIE NADAJĄCE SIĘ DO ZMYWANIA  
W ZMYWARKACH
• Naczynia i sztućce drewniane.
• Szklanki z delikatnym zdobieniem, wyroby artystyczne lub naczynia 

zabytkowe. Ich zdobienia nie są odporne.
• Elementy z tworzywa sztucznego, które nie są odporne na wysokie 

temperatury.
• Naczynia miedziane i cynowe.
• Naczynia zabrudzone popiołem, woskiem, smarem lub tuszem.
Kolory szklanych dekoracji oraz aluminiowe/srebrne części mogą 
zmienić się lub ściemnieć podczas zmywania. Niektóre rodzaje wyrobów 
szklanych (np. kryształy) mogą stracić przezroczystość po zbyt wielu 
cyklach zmywania.

USZKODZENIE NACZYŃ SZKLANYCH I PORCELANOWYCH
• W zmywarkach można myć tylko takie naczynia szklane i porcela-

nowe, których producent deklaruje, że są przeznaczone do zmywarek.
• Używać delikatnego detergentu, przeznaczonego do porcelany
• Naczynia szklane i porcelanowe należy wyjmować ze zmywarki, jak tylko 

zmywanie się skończy. 

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OSZCZĘDZANIA ENERGII 
• Jeśli zmywarka domowa użytkowana jest zgodnie z zaleceniami 

producenta,  zmywanie naczyń w zmywarce zazwyczaj pochłania 
MNIEJ ENERGII ELEKTRYCZNEJ i mniej wody niż zmywanie ręczne.

• Aby maksymalnie zwiększyć wydajność zmywarki, należy uru-
chamiać cykl zmywania po pełnym załadowaniu urządze-
nia. Ładowanie zmywarki domowej w stopniu zalecanym przez 
producenta przyczyni się do oszczędności energii elektrycznej 
i wody. Informacje na temat prawidłowego ładowania naczyń 
w zmywarce można odnaleźć w rozdziale ŁADOWANIE KOSZY. 
W przypadku częściowego załadowania, zaleca się skorzystanie ze 
specjalnych opcji, jeśli są one dostępne (Połowa załadunku/ Zmy-
wanie strefowe/ Wiele stref ), zapełniając jedynie wybrane kosze. Nie-
prawidłowe lub nadmierne ładowanie zmywarki może spowodować 
zwiększenie zużycia mediów (np. wody, energii, czasu lub zwiększe-
nie poziomu hałasu), co wpływa negatywnie za wydajność suszenia.

• Ręczne spłukiwanie naczyń przyczynia się do większego zużycia 
wody i energii elektrycznej i nie jest zalecane

DEZYNFEKCJA ZMYWARKI
Aby uniknąć powstawania nieprzyjemnych zapachów i tworzenia się osadów, 
które mogą pojawić się w zmywarce, należy co najmniej raz w miesiącu 
włączyć program z wysoką temperaturą. Aby wyczyścić zmywarkę, należy 
wsypać/wlać jedną łyżeczkę detergentu i włączyć program bez wkładania naczyń.

PORADY I WSKAZÓWKI

1. SPRAWDZENIE PRZYŁĄCZA WODY
Sprawdzić, czy zmywarka jest podłączona do instalacji wodnej  
i czy zawór wody jest otwarty.

2. WŁĄCZANIE ZMYWARKI
Nacisnąć przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.

3. WKŁADANIE NACZYŃ DO KOSZA
(patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY)

4. NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU
5. WYBÓR PROGRAMU I DOSTOSOWANIE CYKLU

Wybrać najbardziej odpowiedni program, dostosowany do typu na-
czyń i stopnia ich zabrudzenia (patrz OPIS PROGRAMÓW), naciskając 
przycisk P. Wybrać żądane opcje (patrz OPCJE I FUNKCJE).

6. START
Uruchomić cykl zmywania naciskając przycisk START/PAUZA.  
Po włączeniu programu słychać sygnał dźwiękowy.

7. KONIEC CYKLU ZMYWANIA
Po zakończeniu cyklu zmywania słychać sygnał dźwiękowy, wyświe-
tlacz pokazuje napis End. Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk 
WŁ./WYŁ. i otworzyć drzwiczki.
Przed wyjęciem naczyń odczekać kilka minut - aby uniknąć opa-
rzenia. Wyjąć naczynia, zaczynając od dolnego kosza.

Po dłuższym czasie braku aktywności urządzenie wyłączy się au-
tomatycznie, w celu zminimalizowania zużycia energii elektrycz-
nej. Gdy naczynia są tylko lekko zabrudzone lub przed umieszcze-
niem ich w zmywarce zostały spłukane wodą, można odpowiednio 
zmniejszyć ilość używanego detergentu.

ZMIANA PROGRAMU W TOKU
Jeżeli został wybrany niewłaściwy program, możliwa jest jego zmiana, pod 
warunkiem, że program dopiero co się rozpoczął: nacisnąć i przytrzymać 
przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.. Zmywarka wyłączy się. Włączyć zmywarkę z powrotem, 
za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ. i wybrać nowy cykl zmywania oraz żądane 
opcje; włączyć cykl naciskając przycisk START/PAUZA.

UMIESZCZANIE DODATKOWYCH NACZYŃ
Nie wyłączając zmywarki, otworzyć drzwiczki (uwaga na GORĄCĄ parę!) 
i włożyć naczynia do zmywarki. Zamknąć drzwiczki i nacisnąć przycisk 
START/PAUZA. Cykl będzie kontynuowany od momentu, w którym został 
przerwany.

POSTĘPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU PRZERWY
Jeśli drzwiczki zostaną otwarte podczas cyklu zmywania, albo wystąpi 
przerwa w dopływie prądu, cykl zostanie wstrzymany. Gdy drzwiczki zostaną 
zamknięte lub zostanie przywrócone zasilanie elektryczne, aby rozpocząć 
cykl od momentu, w którym został przerwany, należy nacisnąć przycisk 
START/PAUZA.

W celu wyłączenia TRYBU DEMO należy wykonać następujące czynności 
w odpowiedniej kolejności, bez przerw. WŁĄCZYĆ urządzenie, a następnie 
ponownie je WYŁĄCZYĆ. Naciskać przycisk OPÓŹNIENIE, aż rozlegnie się 
dźwięk brzęczyka. Ponownie włączyć urządzenie. Dioda “dOF” miga, a 
następnie wyłącza się.
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UTRZYMANIE I KONSERWACJA
CZYSZCZENIE ZESPOŁU FILTRA
Zespół filtra należy regularnie czyścić, zapobiegając jego zapychaniu i 
zapewniając prawidłowy odpływ ścieków.
Używanie zmywarki, w której zablokowane są filtry lub zawierającej cia-
ła obce w układzie filtrowania może spowodować nieprawidłowe dzia-
łanie urządzenia, co prowadzi do obniżenia wydajności, głośnej pracy 
lub większego wykorzystania mediów.
Zespół filtra składa się z trzech filtrów, które usuwają resztki jedzenia z 
myjącej wody, a następnie umożliwiają jej obieg: aby uzyskać najlepsze 
rezultaty zmywania, należy utrzymywać je w czystości.
Nie wolno używać zmywarki bez filtrów lub jeśli filtry są źle zamo-
cowane.
Co najmniej raz na miesiąc lub po każdych 30 cyklach zmywania nale-
ży sprawdzić zespół filtra i w razie potrzeby oczyścić go dokładnie pod 
bieżącą wodą za pomocą szczoteczki z nie-metalowym włosiem i po-
stępując zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami:
1. Odkręcić filtr cylindryczny A w kierunku ruchu wskazówek zegara i 

wyciągnąć go (Rys. 1).
2. Zdjąć korek filtra B lekko naciskając boczne klapki (Rys. 2).
3. Wysunąć filtr płytkowy ze stali nierdzewnej C (Rys. 3).
4. W przypadku odnalezienia ciał obcych (np. potłuczonego szkła, por-

celany, kości, pestek owoców itp.), należy je ostrożnie wyjąć.

5. Sprawdzić syfon i usunąć wszelkie resztki potraw. NIGDY NIE NALEŻY 
WYJMOWAĆ osłony pompy cyklu myjącego (czarny element) (Rys. 4).

Po oczyszczeniu filtrów założyć z powrotem zespół filtra i zamocować 
go w prawidłowym położeniu; jest to niezbędne dla utrzymania spraw-
nego funkcjonowania zmywarki.

CZYSZCZENIE WĘŻA DOPŁYWOWEGO WODY
Jeśli węże wody są nowe lub nie były używane przez dłuższy czas, to 
przed wykonaniem niezbędnych połączeń należy przepuścić przez nie 
strumień wody, aby upewnić się, czy woda jest czysta i wolna od zanie-
czyszczeń. Jeśli takie środki ostrożności nie zostaną podjęte, wlot wody 
może zostać zablokowany, a zmywarka uszkodzona. 

A
A

B

C

CZYSZCZENIE RAMION NATRYSKOWYCH
Może się zdarzyć, że resztki potraw pozostaną na ramionach natrysko-
wych i będą zatykać otwory, przez które wytryskiwana jest woda. Dlate-
go też zaleca się, aby od czasu do czasu sprawdzić ramiona natryskowe 
i oczyścić je małą szczoteczką z nie-metalowym włosiem.

Aby zdjąć górne ramię natryskowe należy przekręcić plastikowy pier-
ścień blokujący w kierunku ruchu wskazówek zegara. Górne ramię 
natryskowe powinno zostać z powrotem założone w taki sposób, aby 
strona z większą liczbą otworów była skierowana do góry.

Dolne ramię natryskowe można wyjmować pociągając je w górę.

SYSTEM ZMIĘKCZANIA WODY 
Zmiękczacz wody automatycznie zmniejsza twardość wody, tym 
samym zapobiegając nagromadzeniu osadu na grzałce co z kolei przy-
czynia się do większej wydajności zmywania. 
System sam regeneruje się przy pomocy soli, zatem zbiornik soli 
należy uzupełniać jak tylko będzie pusty. 
Częstotliwość regeneracji zależy od ustawienia poziomu twardości 
wody - regeneracja następuje raz na 6 cykli Eko, kiedy twardość wody 
ustawiona jest na poziom 3. 
Proces regeneracji rozpoczyna się wraz z ostatnim płukaniem i kończy 
podczas etapu suszenia przed końcem cyklu. 
• Podczas jednej regeneracji: ~Zużycie 3.5 L wody;
• Dodatkowe 5 minut cyklu; 
• Zużycie poniżej 0,005 kWh energii elektrycznej.

1    2

3    4
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USUWANIE USTEREK 
Jeśli zmywarka nie działa prawidłowo, należy sprawdzić czy problem można rozwiązać wykonując czynności opisane poniżej. W przypadku 
błędów lub problemów prosimy skontaktować się z zakładem serwisowym, którego dane kontaktowe można odnaleźć w książeczce gwaran-
cyjnej. Części zamienne będą dostępne przez okres do 7 lub do 10 lat, zgodnie z określonymi wymaganiami rozporządzenia.

PROBLEMY MOŻLIWE PRZYCZYNY ROZWIĄZANIA
   Świeci się wskaź- 
          nik poziomu sol

Zbiornik soli jest pusty. (Po napełnieniu kontrol-
ka poziomu soli może się świecić po zakończeniu 
kilku kolejnych programów zmywania).

Napełnić zbiornik solą (aby uzyskać więcej informacji, patrz strona 2).
Dostosować poziom twardości wody, patrz tabela strona 2

  Świeci się wskaź- 
         nik dozownika 
         płynu nabłyszcza- 
         jącego

Dozownik płynu nabłyszczającego jest pusty.  
(Po napełnieniu kontrolka dozownika płynu 
nabłyszczającego może się świecić po zakończeniu 
kilku kolejnych programów zmywania)

Napełnić dozownik nabłyszczaczem (aby uzyskać więcej informacji, patrz strona 2).

Zmywarka nie 
włącza się lub nie 
reaguje na pole-
cenia.

Urządzenie nie zostało prawidłowo podłączone 
do zasilania. Włożyć wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego do gniazdka.

Przerwa w dopływie prądu. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa, zmywarka nie wznowi automatycznie pracy po ponow-
nym włączeniu prądu. Nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza, aby wznowić cykl.

Drzwiczki zmywarki nie są zamknięte. Energicznie popchnąć drzwiczki tak, aby było słychać że zostały “zatrzaśnięte”.

Cykl został przerwany otwarciem drzwiczek 
przez > 4 sekundy. Zamknąć drzwiczki i nacisnąć przycisk START/PAUZA.

Nie reaguje na polecenia.
Na wyświetlaczu widoczny jest komunikat: F9 i F12 
oraz diody Wł/Wył i START/Pauza szybko migają.

Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ., po ok. jednej minucie włączyć je po-
nownie i jeszcze raz uruchomić program.  Jeśli problem nadal występuje, należy odłączyć 
urządzenie na 1 minutę, a następnie podłączyć je ponownie.

Zmywarka nie od-
pompowuje wody.
Na wyświetlaczu 
widoczny jest komu-
nikat:  F3 oraz diody 
Wł/Wył i START/Pau-
za szybko migają.

Cykl zmywania jeszcze nie został zakończony. Poczekać, aż skończy się cykl zmywania.
Wąż spustowy jest zagięty. Sprawdzić, czy wąż odpływowy nie jest zagięty (patrz INSTRUKCJA INSTALACJI).

Rura odpływu zlewu jest zatkana. Oczyścić rurę odpływu w zlewie.

Filtr jest zatkany resztkami potraw Oczyścić filtr (patrz CZYSZCZENIE ZESPOŁU FILTRA).

Zmywarka pracuje 
zbyt głośno

Naczynia uderzają o siebie. Prawidłowo ułożyć naczynia (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY).

Wytwarzana jest nadmierna ilość piany.
Porcja detergentu nie została poprawnie odmierzona, albo detergent nie nadaje się do sto-
sowania w zmywarkach (patrz NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU).  Anulować program 
zmywania naciskając przycisk ODPOMPOWANIE WODY (patrz OPCJE I FUNKCJE), a następnie 
włączyć nowy program bez detergentu.

Naczynia nie są 
czyste.

Naczynia nie zostały prawidłowo rozmieszczone. Prawidłowo ułożyć naczynia (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY).
Ramiona natryskowe nie mogą obracać się swo-
bodnie, zaczepiają się o naczynia. Prawidłowo ułożyć naczynia (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY).

Cykl zmywania jest zbyt delikatny. Wybierz odpowiedni cykl zmywania (patrz TABELA PROGRAMÓW).

Wytwarzana jest nadmierna ilość piany. Porcja detergentu nie została poprawnie odmierzona, albo detergent nie nadaje się do 
stosowania w zmywarkach (patrz NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU).

Pokrywka przegródki na płyn nabłyszczający nie 
została prawidłowo zamknięta. Upewnić się, czy dozownik płynu nabłyszczającego jest zamknięty.

Filtr jest brudny lub zatkany. Oczyścić zespół filtra (patrz UTRZYMANIE I KONSERWACJA).
Nie ma soli. Napełnić zbiornik soli (patrz NAPEŁNIANIE ZBIORNIKA SOLI).

Zmywarka nie napełnia 
się wodą. Na wyświe-
tlaczu widoczny jest 
komunikat:   i F6  
oraz diody Wł/Wył i 
START/Pauza szybko 
migają.

Brak wody w sieci wodociągowej lub zawór jest 
zamknięty.. Sprawdzić, czy woda dopływa z sieci wodociągowej lub czy zawór jest otwarty.

Wąż dopływowy jest zagięty. Sprawdzić czy wąż dopływowy nie jest zagięty (zobacz INSTALACJA), następnie ponow-
nie zaprogramować i włączyć zmywarkę.

Sitko w wężu dopływowym wody jest zapchane; 
niezbędne jest jego oczyszczenie.

Po wykonaniu sprawdzenia i oczyszczenia należy wyłączyć i włączyć zmywarkę, i rozpo-
cząć nowy program.

Zmywarka kończy 
cykl przedwcześnie.
Na wyświetlaczu 
widoczny jest komu-
nikat: F15 oraz diody 
Wł/Wył i START/Pau-
za szybko migają.

Wąż dopływowy ustawiony jest zbyt nisko lub 
zasysa do kanalizacji domowej.

Sprawdzić czy końcówka węża dopływowego umieszczona jest na prawidłowej 
wysokości (zobacz INSTALACJA). Należy sprawdzić pod kątem zasysania do kanalizacji 
domowej, w razie potrzeby zainstalować zawór wpustowy.

Powietrze w dopływie wody. Sprawdzić układ doprowadzania wody pod kątem wycieków lub innych problemów 
mogących wiązać się z przepuszczaniem powietrza.

Zasady, standardową dokumentację, informacje na temat zamawiania części zamiennych 
oraz dodatkowe informacje o produkcie można znaleźć:
• Odwiedzając naszą stronę internetową docs . whirlpool . eu i parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com 
• Używając kodu QR
• Ewentualnie można skontaktować się z naszą obsługą posprzedażową (patrz numer 

telefonu w książeczce gwarancyjnej). Kontaktując się z naszą obsługą posprzedażową, należy 
podać kody zamieszczone na tabliczce identyfikacyjnej produktu.

Informacje o modelu można uzyskać przy pomocy kodu QR podanego na etykiecie energetycznej. 
Etykieta zawiera również identyfikator modelu, którego można użyć do znalezienia informacji na 
portalu rejestru pod adresem https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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1. Кнопка “Вкл.-Выкл./Сброс” с индикатором
2. Кнопка выбора программы с индикатором
3. Кнопка “Мультизона”с индикатором
4. Кнопка“Горячее Полоскание” с индикатором / 

Блокировка кнопок
5. Индикатор программы “Эко”
6. Индикатор блокировки кнопок
7. Дисплей
8. Индикатор номера программы и остающегося времени

КРАТКОЕ СПРАВОЧНОЕ 
РУКОВОДСТВО

ПАНЕЛЬ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ

9. Индикатор “Таблетка” 
10. Индикатор “Кран закрыт”
11. Индикатор “Отсутствие ополаскивателя”
12. Индикатор “Отсутствие соли”
13. Кнопка “ПАУЭР-КЛИН®” (Power Clean®) с индикатором
14. Кнопка “Таблетка” с индикатором
15. Кнопка “Отложенный старт” с индикатором
16. Кнопка “Старт/Пауза” с индикатором / Слив

ПРИБОР

ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ

БЛАГОДАРИМ ВАС ЗА ПРИОБРЕТЕНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ 
МАРКИ  WHIRLPOOL. Для получения более полной 
технической поддержки зарегистрируйте ваш прибор на:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Вы можете загрузить инструкцию по безопасности 
и Руководство по эксплуатации, с нашего веб-сайта 
docs.whirlpool.eu, следуя указаниям, размещенным 
на обратной стороне этого буклета. 

Перед первым использованием прибора внимательно ознакомьтесь 
с Инструкцией по технике безопасности.

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 11 12 1310

1. Верхняя корзина
2. Полка для столовых приборов
3. Откидные полочки
4. Регулятор высоты верхней корзины
5. Верхний разбрызгиватель
6. Нижняя корзина
7. Подставки ПАУЭР-КЛИН® (Power Clean®)
8. Нижний разбрызгиватель
9. Фильтрующий узел
10. Бачок для соли
11. Дозаторы моющего средства и ополаскивателя
12. Паспортная табличка
13. Панель управления
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ПЕРВОЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ 
СОЛЬ, ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЬ И МОЮЩЕЕ СРЕДСТВО
ПЕРЕД ПЕРВЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ
После установки удалите фиксаторы с корзин и удерживающие
эластичные элементы с верхней корзины.

ЗАГРУЗКА РЕГЕНЕРИРУЮЩЕЙ СОЛИ
Использование соли предотвращает образование ИЗВЕСТКОВОГО
НАЛЕТА на посуде и функциональных компонентах посудомоечной
машины.
• БАЧОК ДЛЯ СОЛИ НИКОГДА НЕ ДОЛЖЕН ОСТАВАТЬСЯ 

ПУСТЫМ.
• Обязательно установите уровень жесткости.
Бачок для соли расположен в нижней части посудомоечной машины 
(см. ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ). Его необходимо заполнять, когда на панели 
управления загорается индикатор ОТСУТСТВИЕ СОЛИ  .

1. Выньте нижнюю корзину и отвинтите 
крышку бачка (против часовой стрелки).

2. Выполняется только при первом 
использовании: залейте воду в бачок для соли.

3. Вставьте воронку (см. рисунок) и заполните 
бачок солью до краев (примерно 1 кг). При 
этом из бачка может вытечь небольшое 
количество воды.

4. Выньте воронку и протрите участок вокруг 
отверстия от остатков соли.

Плотно завинтите крышку, чтобы во время мойки в емкость не попадало 
моющее средство (иначе умягчитель воды может выйти из строя).
Если нужно добавить соль, необходимо завершить процедуру 
до начала цикла мойки чтобы избежать коррозии.

УСТАНОВКА ЖЕСТКОСТИ ВОДЫ
Для обеспечения правильной работы умягчителя параметр 
жесткости воды должен соответствовать фактической жесткости 
воды в вашем доме. Соответствующую информацию можно 
получить в местной водоснабжающей организации. 
Значение по умолчанию для жесткости воды, установленное на заводе. 
• Включите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• Удерживайте нажатой кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА в течение 5 секунд, 

пока не раздастся звуковой сигнал.
• Включите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• На панели управления мигает индикатор, соответствующий текущему 

уровню, и индикатор соли.
• Нажмите кнопку P, чтобы выбрать нужный уровень жесткости 

(см. ТАБЛИЦУ ЖЕСТКОСТИ ВОДЫ).

Таблица жесткости воды

Уровень
°dH 

Немецкие 
градусы

°fH 
Французские 

градусы

°Clark  
Английская 

шкала

1 Мягкая 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Средняя 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Средняя 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Жесткая 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Очень жесткая 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

• Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
Настройка завершена!
После завершения данного действия запустите программу, не 
загружая посуду.
Используйте только специальную соль для посудомоечных машин.
После загрузки соли индикатор ОТСУТСТВИЕ СОЛИ гаснет.
Отсутствие соли в бачке может привести к повреждению 
умягчителя и нагревательного элемента в результате 
накопления известкового налета. 
Рекомендуется использовать соль с любым типом моющих 
средств для посудомоечной машины.

ЗАЛИВКА ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЯ
Ополаскиватель способствует СУШКЕ посуды. Дозатор ополаскивателя 
A необходимо заполнить, если на панели управления горит индика-
тор ОТСУТСТВИЕ ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЯ  

1. Откройте дозатор B, нажав и потянув вверх язычок крышки.
2. Осторожно залейте ополаскиватель до максимальной отметки 

(110 мл). Если вы случайно пролили ополаскиватель, немедленно 
вытрите его сухой тряпкой 

3. Закройте крышку, нажав на нее до щелчка.
НИКОГДА не заливайте ополаскиватель непосредственно в 
моечную камеру.

РЕГУЛИРОВКА ДОЗЫ ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЯ
Если вас не удовлетворяет качество сушки, можно отрегулировать 
дозировку ополаскивателя
• Включите посудомоечную машину нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• Нажмите три раза кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА: раздастся звуковой сигнал.
• Включите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• На панели управления мигает индикатор ополаскивателя. 
• Нажимая кнопку P, выберите уровень подачи ополаскивателя.
• Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
Настройка завершена!
Уровень ополаскивателя можно установить на 1 (ЭКО), В этом случае 
ополаскиватель не используется, причем индикатор ОТСУТСТВИЕ 
ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЯ не загорается, даже если дозатор пуст. В зависимости 
от модели посудомоечной машины доступно до 5 уровней настройки. 
Заводские настройки указаны для модели, чтобы узнать настройки 
для своей машины, следуйте приведенной выше инструкции. 
• Если на посуде остаются синеватые разводы, установите меньшее 

значение (2-3).
• Если на посуде остаются капли воды или пятна накипи, установите 

более высокое значение  (4-5).

ЗАГРУЗКА МОЮЩЕГО СРЕДСТВА
Для открытия дозатора моющего средства используйте фик-
сатор C. Загрузите моющее средство только в сухой дозатор D. 
Моющее средство для предварительной мойки поместите непо-
средственно в моечную камеру.

1. Для определения требуемого ко-
личества моющего средства см. 
указания выше. С внутренней сто-
роны лотка D нанесены мерные 
отметки, позволяющие правильно 
дозировать моющее средство.

2. Удалите остатки моющего средства 
с краев дозатора и закройте крыш-
ку со щелчком.

3. Закройте крышку дозатора мою-
щего средства, потянув ее вверх до 
возврата на место фиксатора.

Дозатор моющего средства открывается автоматически в нужный мо-
мент времени согласно выбранной программе. При использовании мо-
ющих средств “все в одном” рекомендуется нажать кнопку ТАБЛЕТКА: 
данная функция адаптирует программу для повышения качества мойки 
и сушки.
Использование моющих средств, не предназначенных для по-
судомоечных машин, может привести к нарушениям функцио-
нирования и повреждению прибора.

AB

D

C
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ТАБЛИЦА ПРОГРАММ

Показатели программы ЭКО были измерены в лабораторных условиях в соответствии с европейским стандартом EN 60436:2020.
Примечание для Испытательных Лабораторий: для получения более подробной информации об условиях сравнительного испытания EN 
пошлите запрос на адрес: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Ни одна программа не предусматривает предварительную обработку посуды.
*) Не все опции могут использоваться одновременно.
**) Установленные значения программ, за исключением программы ЭКО, носят исключительно ориентировочный характер. Фактическое 
время может варьироваться в зависимости от многих факторов, таких как температура и давление подаваемой воды, температура в 
помещении, количество моющего средства, объем и тип загрузки, баланс загрузки, выбор дополнительных опций и калибровка датчиков. 
Калибровка датчиков может увеличивать длительность программы на время до 20 мин.

Программа

Ст
ад

ия
 с

уш
ки

Доступные  
опции*)

Длительность 
программы 

(ч:мин)**)

Расход воды  
(л/цикл)

Расход энергии 
(кВтч/цикл)

1. Эко 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6-е чувство 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Интенсивная 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Хрусталь 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Быстрая 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Замачивание - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Самоочистка 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70

ОПИСАНИЕ ПРОГРАММ
Указания по выбору программ мойки.

1   ЭКО
Программа ЭКО подходит для мытья умеренно загрязненной посу-
ды и является наиболее эффективной программой по комбиниро-
ванному расходу энергии и воды, что требуется для соответствия 
законодательству ЕС в сфере экодизайна.

2   6-Е ЧУВСТВО
Программа для нормально загрязненной посуды с засохшими 
остатками пищи. Посудомоечная машина самостоятельно опреде-
лят степень загрязнения и адаптирует процесс мойки. Когда датчик 
определяет степень загрязнения, на дисплее отображается аними-
рованное изображение, которое затем сменяется скорректирован-
ным значением длительности.

3   ИНТЕНСИВНАЯ
Программа для очень грязной посуды, наиболее подходящая для 
сковородок и кастрюль (не использовать для легко повреждаемой 
посуды).

4   ХРУСТАЛЬ
Программа для легко повреждаемой посуды, чувствительной к вы-
сокой температуре (стекло, чашки и т. п.).

5   БЫСТРАЯ 30’
Программа для частичной загрузки легко загрязненной посуды без 
засохших остатков пищи. Без этапа сушки.

6   ЗАМАЧИВАНИЕ
Используется для замачивания посуды, которая будет вымыта 
позднее. Эта программа не использует моющее средство.

7   САМООЧИСТКА
Программу технического обслуживания необходимо выполнять 
при ПУСТОЙ посудомоечной машине, используя специальные мо-
ющие средства, предназначенные для обслуживания посудомоеч-
ной машины.

Примечания:
Обратите внимание, что цикл Быстрая 30’ подходит для легко за-
грязненной посуды.
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ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ
ОПЦИИ выбираются непосредственным нажатием соответствующих кнопок (см. ПАНЕЛЬ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ).

Если опция несовместима с выбранной программой (см. ТАБЛИЦА ПРОГРАММ), соответствующий индикатор мигнет 
3 раза и раздастся звуковой сигнал. Опция не будет подключена.

СЛИВ
Чтобы прервать выполнение текущей программы, можно 
использовать функцию “Слив”.
Длительное нажатие кнопки СТАРТ/ПАУЗА вводит в действие 
функцию СЛИВ: текущая программа останавливается и 
посудомоечная машина сливает воду.

ОТЛОЖЕННЫЙ СТАРТ
Запуск программы можно отложить на время от 30 минут 
до 24 часов.
1. Выберите программу и нужные опции. Установите 

время отсрочки последовательным нажатием кнопки 
ОТЛОЖЕННЫЙ СТАРТ. Значение меняется в диапазоне 
от 30 минут до 24 часов. При каждом нажатии кнопки 
отсрочка запуска увеличивается на 30 минут (в интервале 
до 4 часов), на 1 час (в интервале до 12 часов) или на 4 
часа (в интервале более 12 часов). После достижения 24 
часов последующее нажатие кнопки отменяет отсрочку 
запуска.

2.  Нажмите кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА: стартует обратный отсчет 
таймера.

3. После истечения заданного времени индикатор гаснет 
и программа автоматически запускается.

Если в процессе отсчета времени снова нажать кнопку  
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, опция ОТЛОЖЕННЫЙ СТАРТ отменяется 
и машина автоматически приступает к выполнению 
программы. 
Функция ОТЛОЖЕННЫЙ СТАРТ недоступна, если 
программа уже выполняется.

КРАН ПОДАЧИ ВОДЫ ЗАКРЫТ – 
Предупреждение
Индикатор мигает, если в машину не поступает вода (закрыт 
водопроводный кран).

ТАБЛЕТКА  
Эта настройка позволяет оптимизировать действие 
программы в соответствии с типом применяемого моющего 
средства.
Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку ТАБЛЕТКА (загорится 
соответствующий символ загорится, загорится соответствующий 
индикатор загорится), если вы используете комбинированные 
моющие средства в таблетках (ополаскиватель, соль и моющее 
средство в одном продукте). 
Если вы пользуетесь порошковым или жидким моющим 
средством, не включайте эту опцию.

МУЛЬТИЗОНА
Если количество посуды невелико, используйте опцию 
“Половинная загрузка”, чтобы сэкономить воду, электроэ-
нергию и моющее средство.
Выберите программу, после чего нажмите кнопку МУЛЬТИ-
ЗОНА: индикатор над кнопкой загорится и на дисплее поя-
вится символ выбранной корзины. По умолчанию машина 
моет посуду во всех корзинах.
Чтобы выбрать определенную корзину, нажмите кнопку 
несколько раз:
на дисплее (только нижняя корзина)

на дисплее (только верхняя корзина)

на дисплее (только полка для столовых приборов)

на дисплее (опция выключена, прибор моет посуду во всех 
корзинах).
Загружайте только нижнюю или только верхнюю кор-
зину, соответственно уменьшив количество моющего 
средства.
Если верхняя корзина извлечена, добавляйте моющее 
средство прямо в бак, а не в лоток для моющих средств.

БЛОКИРОВКА КНОПОК
Длительное нажатие (более 3 секунд) кнопки ГОРЯЧЕЕ 
ПОЛОСКАНИЕ вводит в действие функцию БЛОКИРОВКИ 
КНОПОК. Функция БЛОКИРОВКИ КНОПОК блокирует всю 
панель управления за исключением кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. 
БЛОКИРОВКА КНОПОК отменяется повторным длительным 
нажатием.

ПАУЭР-КЛИН®  (POWER CLEAN®)
Благодаря дополнительным мощным форсункам данная 
опция обеспечивает более интенсивную мойку посуды 
в определенной зоне нижней корзины. Применяйте 
опцию для мойки кастрюль и сковород. Нажмите кнопку 
для включения ПАУЭР-КЛИН® (при этом загорится 
соответствующий индикатор).

ГОРЯЧЕЕ ПОЛОСКАНИЕ
Эта опция может использоваться для горячего полоскания 
вымытой посуды.
Она увеличивает конечную температуру полоскания и 
добавляет антибактериальную жидкость к выбранной 
программе.
Выберите программу мойки и нажмите кнопку ГОРЯЧЕЕ 
ПОЛОСКАНИЕ. На панели загорится соответствующий 
индикатор. Для отмены опции нажмите кнопку еще раз. 
Данная опция идеально подходит для мойки керамической 
посуды и бутылочек для кормления. Для обеспечения 
эффективности антибактериального действия дверцу 
машины следует держать закрытой в течение всего времени 
программы. При открытии дверцы индикатор начинает 
мигать.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: После завершения программы 
посуда может быть очень горячей.
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ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН
ОТКИДНЫЕ ДЕРЖАТЕЛИ С ИЗМЕНЯЕМЫМ 
ПОЛОЖЕНИЕМ
Боковые откидные держатели можно 
складывать или раскладывать , чтобы 
оптимизировать расположение 
посуды на решетке. Винные бокалы 
можно надежно закрепить в 
откидных держателях, вставив их 
ножки в специальные прорези.
В зависимости от модели: 

 – чтобы разложить держатели, 
необходимо сдвинуть их вверх и 
повернуть или извлечь из защелок 
и потянуть вниз.

 – чтобы сложить держатели, 
необходимо повернуть их и сдвинуть вниз или потянуть вверх и 
прикрепить держатели к защелкам.

НИЖНЯЯ КОРЗИНА
Эта корзина предназначена для кастрюль, 
крышек, тарелок, салатниц, столовых 
приборов и т.п. Большие тарелки и 
крышки лучше размещать по краям, 
чтобы они не мешали движению лопасти-
-разбрызгивателя.
Нижняя корзина имеет откидные 
держатели, ко- торые можно установить в 
вертикальное положе- ние для размещения 
тарелок либо в горизонтальное (нижнее) 
положение — для удобной загрузки 
сковород и салатниц.  

(пример загрузки нижней корзины)

ПАУЭР-КЛИН® В НИЖНЕЙ КОРЗИНЕ
Благодаря специальным форсункам, 
расположенным в задней части камеры, 
функция ПАУЭР-КЛИН® обеспечивает более 
интенсивную мойку сильно загрязненной 
посуды. В задней части нижней корзины 
находится Открытая Зона — специальная 
выдвижная подставка, которая может 
использоваться для удержания сковород или форм для выпечки в 
вертикальном положении так, чтобы они занимали меньше места. 
Расположите кастрюли/сковороды лицом к элементу ПАУЭР-КЛИН® и 
выберите опцию ПАУЭР-КЛИН® на панели.
Использование Пауэр-клин®:
1. Подготовьте зону ПАУЭР-КЛИН® 

(G) к загрузке кастрюль, опустив 
вниз задние держатели тарелок.

2. Загрузите кастрюли и сковороды 
в зону ПАУЭР-КЛИН®, установив 
их вертикально под небольшим 
углом. Кастрюли должны быть 
наклонены в сторону форсунок.

ПОЛКА ДЛЯ СТОЛОВЫХ ПРИБОРОВ 
Третья полка посудомоечной машины 
предназначена для столовых приборов. 
Размещайте столовые приборы, как по-
казано на рисунке. 
Раскладывайте столовые приборы по 
отдельности: это ускорит их последу-
ющую сортировку и улучшит качество 
мойки и сушки. 
Ножи и другие столовые приборы 
с острыми кромками следует 
укладывать лезвиями вниз.

ВЕРХНЯЯ КОРЗИНА
Эта корзина предназначена для легко 
повреждаемой и легкой посуды: стаканы, 
чашки, блюдца, мелкие салатницы. 
Верхняя корзина имеет откидные 
держатели, которые можно установить 
в вертикальное положение для 
размещения чайных/ десертных блюдец 
либо в горизонтальное положение — 
для мисок и пищевых контейнеров.

(пример загрузки верхней корзины)

РЕГУЛИРОВКА ВЫСОТЫ ВЕРХНЕЙ КОРЗИНЫ
Высоту верхней корзины можно регулировать: верхнее положение 
— для возможности размещения крупной посуды в нижней корзине, 
нижнее положение — для использования в полной мере откидных 
держателей (для увеличения свободного пространства сверху без 
создания помех для посуды, загруженной в нижнюю корзину).
Верхняя корзина снабжена приспособлением 
для регулировки высоты (см. рисунок). Чтобы 
поднять верхнюю корзину, просто потяните 
ее вверх за края, не нажимая рычаги, пока 
она не займет устойчивое положение вверху. 
Чтобы вернуть корзину в нижнее положение, 
нажмите рычаги A, расположенные на ее 
боковых сторонах, и сместите корзину вниз.
Не регулируйте высоту верхней корзины, 
когда в нее загружена посуда. 
НИКОГДА не поднимайте и не опускайте 
корзину, взявшись за нее только с одной 
стороны.
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ЕЖЕДНЕВНОЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ
1. ПРОВЕРКА ПОДАЧИ ВОДЫ

Убедитесь, что посудомоечная машина подсоединена к 
водопроводу и что заливной кран открыт.

2. ВКЛЮЧИТЕ ПОСУДОМОЕЧНУЮ МАШИНУ
Нажмите кнопку ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.

3. ЗАГРУЗИТЕ КОРЗИНЫ   (см. ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН)

4. ЗАГРУЗКА МОЮЩЕГО СРЕДСТВА
5. ВЫБЕРИТЕ ПРОГРАММУ И ОПЦИИ

Выберите наиболее подходящую программу в соответствии 
с типом посуды и степенью ее загрязнения (см. ОПИСАНИЕ 
ПРОГРАММ), нажимая кнопку P.
Выберите необходимые опции (см. ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ).

6. СТАРТ
Запустите процесс мойки, нажав кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА.  
В момент запуска программы раздастся звуковой сигнал.

7. ОКОНЧАНИЕ МОЙКИ
Окончание процесса мойки указывается звуковым сигналом 
и сообщением End на дисплее. Откройте дверцу и выключите 
прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
Во избежание ожогов подождите несколько минут, прежде чем 
вынимать посуду. Выгрузите посуду из корзин, начиная с нижней. 

В целях экономии электроэнергии машина выключается 
автоматически после определенного периода бездействия. 
Если посуда загрязнена несильно или была предварительно 
ополоснута водой, сократите дозу моющего средства.

СМЕНА ВЫПОЛНЯЕМОЙ ПРОГРАММЫ
Если вы выбрали неверную программу, ее можно сменить, при 
условии что с момента ее запуска прошло не так много времени: 
выключите машину, нажав и удерживая кнопку ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
Снова включите машину кнопкой ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. и выберите новую 
программу и набор опций. Запустите процесс мойки, нажав кнопку 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА. 

ДОБАВЛЕНИЕ ПОСУДЫ
Не выключая машины, откройте дверцу (действуйте осторожно, 
чтобы не обжечься ГОРЯЧИМ паром!) и поместите посуду внутрь. 
Закройте дверцу и нажмите кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА процесс мойки 
возобновится с места остановки.

СЛУЧАЙНОЕ ПРЕРЫВАНИЕ
В случае открытия дверцы или исчезновения напряжения в 
сети процесс мойки останавливается. После закрытия дверцы 
или восстановления электроснабжения нажмите кнопку  
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА. Процесс мойки продолжится с места остановки.

Для отключения ДЕМОРЕЖИМА выполните последовательно 
следующие действия. Включите посудомоечную машину, а затем 
снова выключите ее. Нажмите кнопку ОТЛОЖЕННЫЙ СТАРТ, пока 
не услышите звуковой сигнал. Снова включите машину. Индикатор 
“dOF” мигает, а затем гаснет.

СОВЕТЫ
Перед загрузкой корзин удалите с посуды остатки пищи, вылейте 
содержимое из стаканов. Ополаскивать посуду водой не требуется.
При загрузке посуды следите, чтобы она крепко держалась на месте и не 
падала. Располагайте емкости дном вверх и так, чтобы выпуклые/вогнутые 
части были наклонены: это позволит воде достигать всех участков посуды 
и свободно стекать вниз.
Внимание: Убедитесь, что крышки, ручки, подносы и сковороды не 
мешают вращению лопастей-разбрызгивателей. Кладите мелкие предметы 
в корзинку для столовых приборов. Сильно загрязненные тарелки и 
сковороды рекомендуется помещать в нижнюю корзину, поскольку в 
этой зоне действуют более мощные струи воды, обеспечивающие более 
качественную мойку. После загрузки прибора убедитесь, что лопасти-
-разбрызгиватели могут свободно вращаться.

ПОСУДА, НЕПРИГОДНАЯ ДЛЯ МОЙКИ В ПОСУДО-
МОЕЧНОЙ МАШИНЕ
• Деревянная посуда и столовые приборы.
• Хрупкие декорированные бокалы, предметы художественного 

ремесла и старинная посуда. Декоративные элементы такой посуды 
могут быть повреждены.

• Предметы из синтетических материалов, не стойкие к высоким 
температурам.

• Медная и жестяная посуда.
• Посуда, загрязненная золой, воском, техническими смазками или 

чернилами.
Декоративные рисунки на стекле и алюминиевые/серебряные части 
могут изменить свой цвет или потускнеть в процессе мойки. Некоторые 
типы стекла (например, хрусталь) могут помутнеть после определенного 
числа циклов мойки.

ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЙ ИЗ СТЕКЛА И ПОСУДЫ
• Мойте изделия из стекла и фарфора только в том случае, если 

их производитель гарантирует, что изделия допускают мойку в 
посудомоечной машине.

• Используйте деликатное моющее средство, пригодное для посуды.
• Вынимайте стеклянные изделия и посуду из посудомоечной машины 

сразу же после окончания процесса мойки.

СОВЕТЫ ПО ЭКОНОМИИ ЭНЕРГИИ
• При использовании бытовой посудомоечной машины в 

соответствии с инструкцией производителя потребление воды и 
электроэнергии, как правило, меньше, чем при мытье вручную.

• Чтобы достичь максимальной эффективности посудомоечной 
машины, рекомендуется запускать цикл мойки при полной 
загрузке машины. Максимальная (в пределах допустимого) 
загрузка посудомоечной машины будет способствовать экономии 
электроэнергии и воды. Информацию о правильной загрузке посуды 
можно найти в главе ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН. В случае частичной загрузки 
рекомендуется использовать соответствующие опции мойки при их 
наличии (половинная загрузка / Zone Wash/ Multizone), заполняя 
только выбранную зону. Неправильная загрузка или перегрузка 
посудомоечной машины может привести к увеличению расхода 
ресурсов (воды, электроэнергии и времени, а также повысить 
уровень шума), снизить эффективность очистки и высушивания. 

• Предварительное ополаскивание посуды не рекомендуется, 
поскольку увеличивает потребление воды и электроэнергии

ГИГИЕНА
Чтобы предотвратить появление запахов и отложений в камере 
посудомоечной машины, используйте высокотемпературную 
программу мойки не реже чем раз в месяц. Для очистки прибора 
добавьте чайную ложку моющего средства и запустите программу, не 
загружая посуды.

ПОЛЕЗНЫЕ СОВЕТЫ
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ЧИСТКА И УХОД
ЧИСТКА ФИЛЬТРУЮЩЕГО УЗЛА
Регулярно очищайте фильтрующий узел, чтобы предотвратить 
засорение фильтров и затруднения при отводе воды.
Использование посудомоечной машины с засоренными фильтрами 
или посторонними предметами внутри системы фильтрации или 
разбрызгивателей может привести к неисправности прибора, что 
влечет за собой снижение производительности, повышение уровня 
шума при работе и более интенсивное потребление ресурсов.
Фильтрующий узел состоит из трех фильтров, которые удаляют 
остатки пищи из воды перед ее повторной подачей в моечную 
камеру. Для достижения качественных результатов мойки 
поддерживайте их в чистоте.
Не используйте посудомоечную машину без фильтров или с 
ослабленным креплением фильтров.
Не реже раза в месяц или после каждых 30 циклов проверяйте 
фильтрующий узел и при необходимости тщательно очистите его 
под проточной водой, используя неметаллическую щетку. При этом 
действуйте согласно следующим инструкциям:

1. Поверните против часовой стрелки цилиндрический фильтр A и 
выньте его (Рис. 1).

2. Выньте стакан фильтра B, слегка нажав на боковые язычки (Рис. 2).

3. Выньте плоский фильтр из нержавеющей стали C (Рис. 3).

4. При обнаружении посторонних предметов (осколков стекла, 
фарфора, костей, семян фруктов и пр.) аккуратно извлеките их.

5. Осмотрите отстойник и удалите из него любые остатки пищи. 
НИКОГДА НЕ УДАЛЯЙТЕ защиту рабочего насоса (деталь черного 
цвета) (Рис. 4). 

После чистки фильтров установите на место и надежно 
закрепите фильтрующий узел: это важно для исправной работы 
посудомоечной машины.

ЧИСТКА ЗАЛИВНОГО ШЛАНГА
Если шланги новые или не использовались в течение долгого 
времени, промойте их водой от возможных загрязнений перед 
подсоединением. Несоблюдение данной меры предосторожности 
может привести к засору заливного патрубка и повреждению 
посудомоечной машины. 

A
A

B

C

ЧИСТКА РАЗБРЫЗГИВАТЕЛЕЙ
Иногда остатки пищи могут попадать на лопасти-разбрызгиватели 
и блокировать отверстия подачи воды. По этой причине 
рекомендуется время от времени проверять и очищать лопасти 
при помощи маленькой неметаллической щетки.

Для снятия верхней лопасти поверните пластмассовое 
удерживающее кольцо против часовой стрелки. Устанавливайте 
верхнюю лопасть так, чтобы сторона с большим количеством 
отверстий была обращена вверх.

Нижнюю лопасть можно снять, потянув ее вверх.

СИСТЕМА УМЯГЧЕНИЯ ВОДЫ
Умягчитель воды автоматически снижает жесткость воды, 
предотвращая образование накипи на нагревательном элементе, 
что также способствует повышению эффективности очистки. 
Система осуществляет регенерацию с помощью соли, поэтому 
необходимо наполнять контейнер для соли по мере его 
опустения. 
Частота регенераций зависит от установленного уровня жесткости 
воды – регенерация происходит один раз в 6 циклов Эко, если 
установлен 3-й уровень жесткости воды. 
Процесс регенерации начинается во время завершающего 
ополаскивания и заканчивается на этапе сушки до окончания 
цикла. 
• Для одной регенерации требуется: ~3,5 л воды;
• 5 дополнительных минут ко времени цикла; 
• менее 0,005 кВт электроэнергии.

1    2

3    4
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ПОИСК И УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ 

ПРОБЛЕМЫ ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ ПРИЧИНЫ СПОСОБЫ УСТРАНЕНИЯ
  Горит индикатор     

        соли
Контейнер для соли пуст. (Индикатор уровня 
соли может продолжать гореть на протяжении 
нескольких циклов мойки)

Наполните емкость солью (дополнительную информацию см. на стр. 2).
Отрегулируйте жесткость воды - см. таблицу на стр. 2.

  Горит индикатор  
        отсутствия  
        ополаскивателя

Дозатор ополаскивателя пуст. (Индикатор отсутствия 
ополаскивателя может продолжать гореть на 
протяжении нескольких циклов мойки)

Наполните дозатор ополаскивателем (дополнительную информацию см. на 
стр. 2).

Посудомоечная 
машина не 
запускается или 
не реагирует на 
команды.

Прибор не включен в сеть. Вставьте вилку прибора в розетку.

Перебой в подаче электроэнергии.
Из соображений безопасности посудомоечная машина не включается 
автоматически после восстановления электроснабжения. Нажмите кнопку 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, чтобы возобновить цикл

Дверца посудомоечной машины не закрыта. Энергично толкните дверцу до “щелчка”.

Цикл прерывается, если дверца открыта более 4 секунд. Закройте дверцу и нажмите кнопку СТАРТ/ПАУЗА

Прибор не реагирует на команды. Сообщение на 
дисплее: Светодиоды F9 и F12, а также оба индикатора 
ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. и СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, быстро мигают.

Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. Примерно через минуту снова 
включите прибор и перезапустите программу. Если ошибка появляется снова, 
отсоедините прибор от электросети на 1 минуту, затем снова подключите.

Посудомоечная 
машина не сливает 
воду. Светодиоды 
F3 а также оба 
индикатора  
ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. и 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, 
быстро мигают.

Процесс мойки еще не завершился. Дождитесь завершения процесса мойки.

Сливной шланг заломан. Проверьте сливной шланг на предмет залома (см. ИНСТРУКЦИЮ ПО УСТАНОВКЕ).

Засор сливной трубы раковины. Очистите сливную трубу раковины.

Фильтр засорен остатками пищи. Очистите фильтр (см. ЧИСТКА ФИЛЬТРУЮЩЕГО УЗЛА).

Шумная работа 
посудомоечной 
машины.

Тарелки касаются друг друга и дребезжат. Разместите посуду правильным образом (см. ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН).

Образуется слишком много пены.
Моющее средство отмерено в неправильном количестве или не подходит для 
посудомоечных машин (см. ЗАГРУЗКА МОЮЩЕГО СРЕДСТВА). Перезапустите 
процесс мойки нажатием кнопки СЛИВ (см. ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ) и запустите 
новую программу, не добавляя моющего средства.

Посуда остается 
грязной.

Посуда расположена в корзинах неправильно. Разместите посуду правильным образом (см. ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН).
Посуда мешает свободному вращению лопастей 
разбрызгивателей. Разместите посуду правильным образом (см. ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН).

Процесс мойки недостаточно интенсивный. Выберите подходящий режим мойки (см. ТАБЛИЦА ПРОГРАММ).

Образуется слишком много пены. Моющее средство отмерено в неправильном количестве или не подходит для 
посудомоечных машин (см. ЗАГРУЗКА МОЮЩЕГО СРЕДСТВА).

Крышка ополаскивателя плохо закрыта. Закройте крышку на дозаторе ополаскивателя.
Фильтр засорен. Очистите фильтрующий узел (см. ЧИСТКА И УХОД).
Отсутствует регенерирующая соль. Заполните бачок для соли (см. ЗАГРУЗКА РЕГЕНЕРИРУЮЩЕЙ СОЛИ).

Вода не поступает в 
машину. Сообщение 
на дисплее: 
Светодиоды  
F6 а также оба 
индикатора  
ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.  
и СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, 
быстро мигают.

Отсутствует вода в водопроводе или не открыт 
водопроводный кран. Убедитесь, что водопроводе есть вода и водопроводный кран открыт.

Заливной шланг заломан. Проверьте заливной шланг на предмет заломов (см. УСТАНОВКА), выключите 
и снова включите посудомоечную машину.

Засорен сетчатый фильтр на заливном шланге; 
необходима его чистка.

После выполнения всех операций по проверке и чистке выключите и снова 
включите посудомоечную машину и запустите новую программу.

Посудомоечная 
машина завершает 
цикл раньше, чем 
обычно.  Сообщение 
на дисплее: 
Светодиоды F15 а 
также оба индикатора 
ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. и СТАРТ/
ПАУЗА, быстро мигают.

Сливной шланг расположен слишком низко или 
происходит слив в канализацию.

Убедитесь, что конец сливного шланга расположен на правильной высоте 
(см. УСТАНОВКА). Проверьте, чтобы вывод не был подведен к канализации, 
при необходимости установите воздушный впускной клапан.

Воздух в системе водоснабжения. Проверьте систему водоснабжения на предмет утечек или других проблем, 
приводящих к попаданию воздуха внутрь.

Если посудомоечная машина работает ненадлежащих образом, проверьте, можно ли исправить проблему, используя 
следующий перечень. При возникновении других ошибок или проблем обращайтесь в авторизованный сервисный центр, 
контактная информация о котором указана в гарантийном талоне. Запасные части будут доступны в течение 7-10 лет с 
учетом срока действия нормативных документов на продукцию.

С политикой, стандартной документацией, порядком заказа запасных частей и 
дополнительной информацией об изделии можно ознакомиться по следующим ссылкам:
• Посетите наш веб-сайт docs.whirlpool.eu и parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com 
• Используйте QR-код
• Или обратитесь в наш Сервисный центр (Номер телефона указан в гарантийном талоне). 

При обращении в наш Сервисный центр сообщите коды, указанные на паспортной табличке 
изделия.

Информацию о модели можно получить, используя указанный на маркировке 
энергоэффективности QR-код. На этикетке также указан идентификатор модели, который 
можно использовать для просмотра портала реестра по адресу https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436
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PRÍRUČKA
PROBLÉMOV

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1. Tlačidlo Zap.-Vyp./Reštart s kontrolkou
2. Tlačidlo voľby programu s kontrolkou
3. Tlačidlo Multizone s kontrolkou
4. Tlačidlo Dezinfekčné Oplachovanie s kontrolkou / Zablok-

ovanie tlačidiel
5. Kontrolka programu Eko
6. Kontrolka zablokovania tlačidiel
7. Displej
8. Číslo programu a ukazovateľ zostávajúceho času

9. Kontrolka Tableta (Tab)
10. Kontrolka Zatvorený vodovodný ventil
11. Kontrolka Doplniť leštidlo
12. Kontrolka Doplniť soľ
13. Tlačidlo Power Clean® s kontrolkou
14. Tlačidlo Tableta (Tab) s kontrolkou
15. Tlačidlo Odloženie štartu s kontrolkou
16. Tlačidlo Štart/Pauza s kontrolou / Vypúšťanie vody

Pred použitím spotrebiča si pozorne prečítajte Bezpečnostné Pokyny.

SPOTREBIČ

OPIS VÝROBKU

ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI VÝROBOK WHIRLPOOL. 
Ak chcete získať komplexnejšiu pomoc a podporu,  
zaregistrujte, prosím, svoj spotrebič na: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Bezpečnostné Pokyny a Návod na Používanie, si môžete 
stiahnuť z  našej webovej lokality docs.whirlpool.eu 
Postupujte podľa návodu na obsluhu uvedeného na 
zadnej strane tejto brožúry.

1. Vrchný kôš
2. Kôš na príbor
3. Sklápacie klapky
4. Nastavovanie výšky vrchného koša
5. Horné umývacie rameno
6. Spodný kôš
7. Podpora Power Clean®

8. Spodné umývacie rameno
9. Zostava filtra
10. Zásobník soli
11. Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku a leštidla
12. Výrobný štítok
13. Ovládací panel
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PRVÉ POUŽITIE 
SOĽ, LEŠTIDLO A UMÝVACÍ PROSTRIEDOK
RADY PRI PRVOM POUŽITÍ
Po inštalovaní odstráňte zarážky na košoch a elastické oporné prvky
z horného koša.

PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI
Používanie soli zabraňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa na riadoch a fun-
kčných komponentoch umývačky.
• Je nevyhnutné, aby ZÁSOBNÍK SOLI NEBOL NIKDY PRÁZDNY.
• Je dôležité nastaviť tvrdosť vody.
Zásobník soli sa nachádza v spodnej časti umývačky (pozri OPIS VÝROB-
KU) a musí byť naplnený, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti kontrolka  
DOPLNIŤ SOĽ  .

1. Vyberte spodný kôš a odskrutkujte uzáver zá-
sobníka (proti smeru hodinových ručičiek). 

2. Vykonáva sa len prvýkrát: zásobník soli na-
plňte vodou.

3. Nasaďte násypku (pozri obrázok) a naplňte zá-
sobník až po okraj (približne 1 kg); je bežné, že 
trochu vody vytečie.

4. Vyberte násypku a zvyšky soli na otvore utrite.

Dbajte, aby bol uzáver pevne zatiahnutý, aby sa počas umývacieho pro-
gramu nedostal do zásobníka umývací prostriedok (mohlo by to nena-
praviteľne poškodiť zmäkčovač vody).
Aby sa zabránilo korózii, vždy keď potrebujete pridať soľ, musíte do-
končiť postup pred začiatkom umývacieho cyklu.

NASTAVENIE TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohol zmäkčovač dokonale pracovať, je dôležité, aby bola tvrdo-
sť vody nastavená podľa skutočnej tvrdosti vody vo vašej domácnosti. 
Túto informáciu môžete získať od miestneho dodávateľa vody.
Vo výrobe je nastavená štandardná hodnota tvrdosti vody.
• Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Na 5 sekúnd podržte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA, kým sa neozve pípnutie.
• Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Bliká číslo aktuálnej zvolenej úrovne aj kontrolka soli.
• Stlačením tlačidla P zvoľte požadovanú tvrdosť vody (pozri TABUĽKA 

TVRDOSTI VODY).

• Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Po skončení tohto postupu spustite program s prázdnou umývačkou.
Používajte iba soľ určenú špeciálne do umývačiek.
Keď do umývačky nasypete soľ, kontrolka DOPLNIŤ SOĽ zhasne.
Ak zásobník soli nenaplníte, zmäkčovač vody a ohrievacie teleso sa 
môžu poškodiť v dôsledku hromadenia vodného kameňa.
Použitie soli sa odporúča s akýmkoľvek typom umývacieho prostriedku 
do umývačky riadu.

Tabuľka tvrdosti vody

Úroveň
°dH 

Nemecké 
stupne

°fH 
Francúzske 

stupne

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupne

1 Mäkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Stredná 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Priemerná 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Veľmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA LEŠTIDLA
Leštidlo uľahčuje SUŠENIE riadu. Dávkovač leštiaceho prostriedku A treba 
naplniť, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti kontrolka DOPLNIŤ LEŠTIDLO .

1. Otvorte dávkovač B stlačením a zdvihnutím držiaka na veku.
2. Opatrne nalejte leštidlo až po značku maximum (110 ml) v plniacom 

priestore – dbajte, aby ste ho nerozliali. Ak sa to stane, leštidlo ihneď 
utrite suchou handričkou. 

3. Zatlačte veko, až počujete cvaknutie.
NIKDY nelejte leštidlo priamo do vaničky umývačky.

NASTAVENIE DÁVKOVANIA LEŠTIDLA
Ak nie ste celkom spokojní s výsledkom sušenia, môžete nastaviť 
množstvo použitého leštidla.
• Zapnite umývačku pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Tri razy stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA – ozve sa pípnutie.
• Zapnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Bliká číslo zvolenej úrovne a kontrolka leštidla.
• Stlačením tlačidla P zvolíte úroveň množstva leštidla, ktoré sa má pridávať.
• Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Ak je úroveň leštidla nastavená na 1 (ECO), nepridáva sa nijaké množstvo leštid-
la. Kontrolka MÁLO LEŠTIDLA sa nerozsvieti, ani keď sa leštidlo minie.
V závislosti od modelu umývačky možno nastaviť maximálne 5 úrovne. 
Nastavenie z  výroby je špecifické pre tento model, dodržujte vyššie 
uvedené postupy a skontrolujte ho na vašej umývačke. 
• Ak vidíte na riade modrasté pásiky, nastavte nízku hodnotu (2-3).
• Ak sú na riade kvapky vody alebo stopy po vodnom kameni, nastavte 

vysokú hodnotu (4-5).

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku otvorte pomocou otváracieho 
zariadenia C. Umývací prostriedok dávajte iba do suchého dávkovača 
D. Umývací prostriedok na predumývanie dajte priamo do vaničky.

1. Pri odmeriavaní umývacieho 
prostriedku sa riaďte uvedenými in-
formáciami, aby ste pridali správne 
množstvo. Vnútri dávkovača D sa 
nachádzajú značky, ktoré pomôžu pri 
dávkovaní umývacieho prostriedku. 

2. Odstráňte zvyšky umývacieho 
prostriedku z okrajov dávkovača a 
až potom veko zatvorte, až sa ozve 
cvaknutie.

3. Zatvorte veko dávkovača umývacieho prostriedku jeho nadvih-
nutím, až uzatváracie zariadenie zapadne na miesto. 

Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku sa automaticky otvorí v správnom 
čase podľa programu.
Ak používate umývací prostriedok typu „všetko v jednom“, odporúčame 
použiť tlačidlo TABLETA, pretože upraví program tak, aby sa vždy do-
siahli najlepšie výsledky umývania a sušenia.
Ak používate čistiaci prostriedok, ktorý nie je určený na umývačky, 
môžete tým spôsobiť poruchu alebo poškodenie spotrebiča.

D

C

AB
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TABUĽKA PROGRAMOV

Program

Fá
za

 su
še

ni
a

Dostupné možnosti *)

Trvanie 
umývacieho 

programu
(h:min)**)

Spotreba
vody 

(litre/cyklus)

Spotreba
energie

(k Wh/cyklus)

1. Eko 50°           4:00 9,0 0,76

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°           1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

3. Intenzívne 65°           2:40 17,0 1,30

4. Krištáľ 45°           1:40 12,0 1,00

5. Rýchle 30’ 50° -           0:30 9,0 0,50

6. Predumývanie - -           0:10 4,5 0,01

7. Samočistenie 65° -         0:50 9,5 0,70

OPIS PROGRAMOV

Údaje zprogramu EKO sú namerané v laboratórnych podmienkach podľa európskej normy EN 60436:2020.
Poznámka pre Skúšobné laboratóriá: O informácie o podmienkach vykonania komparatívnej skúšky EN môžete požiadať na adrese:  
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Príprava riadu pred umývaním nie je potrebná pri nijakom program.
*) Nie všetky možnosti možno použiť súčasne s inými.
**) Hodnoty uvedené pri iných programoch ako Eko sú iba orientačné. Skutočný čas sa môže líšiť v závislosti od mnohých faktorov, ako sú teplota a tlak 
privádzanej vody, teplota vmiestnosti, množstvo umývacieho prostriedku, množstvo a typ vloženého riadu, jeho rozloženie, ďalšie zvolené možnosti 
akalibrácia senzoru. Kalibrácia senzoru môže predĺžiť trvanie programu až o20 minút.

Pokyny pre výber umývacieho cyklu.

1   EKO
Program Eko je vhodný na umývanie bežne zašpineného kuchynského 
riadu, preto ide o  najefektívnejší program na tento účel z  hľadiska 
spotreby energie a vody, ktorý sa používa na stanovenie súladu s legi-
slatívou Ecodesign v rámci EÚ.

2   6th SENSE®
Na normálne znečistený riad so zaschnutými zvyškami jedla. Sníma 
úroveň znečistenia riadu a podľa toho nastavuje program. Počas sníma-
nia úrovne znečistenia senzorom sa na displeji zobrazí animácia a aktu-
alizuje sa dĺžka cyklu.

3   INTENZÍVNE
Tento program sa odporúča pri silne znečistenom riade, vhodný je naj-
mä na umývanie panvíc a kastrólov (nepoužívajte ho na krehký riad).

4   KRIŠTÁĽ
Program na krehké kusy riadu, ktoré sú citlivejšie na vysoké teploty, na-
príklad poháre a šálky.

5   RÝCHLE 30’
Program, ktorý sa používa pri polovičnom naplnení mierne zašpineným 
riadom bez zaschnutých zvyškov jedla. Nemá fázu sušenia.

6   PREDUMÝVANIE
Na odmočenie riadu, ktorý sa bude umývať neskôr. Pri tomto programe 
sa nepoužíva umývací prostriedok.

7   SAMOČISTENIE
Program určený na údržbu umývačky sa musí spúšťať iba v PRÁZDNEJ 
umývačke s použitím špeciálnych prostriedkov určených na údržbu 
umývačky.

Poznámky:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rýchle 30’ je určený na mierne zašpinený riad.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE 
MOŽNOSTI si môžete zvoliť priamo stlačením príslušného tlačidla (pozri OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Ak možnosť nie je kompatibilná so zvoleným programom pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV, 3 razy rýchlo zabliká príslušná LED 
kontrolka a ozve sa pípanie. Možnosť sa neaktivuje.

VYPOUŠTĚNÍ
Zastavení a zrušení aktivního cyklu je možné pomocí funkce 
„Vypouštění“.
Funkcia VYPÚŠŤANIE sa aktivuje dlhým stlačením tlačidla 
ŠTART/PAUZA. Aktívny program sa zastaví a voda v umývačke 
sa vypustí.

ODLOŽENÝ  ŠTART
Začiatok programu možno posunúť o 30 minút až 24 hodín.
1. Zvoľte program a akúkoľvek želanú možnosť. Opakovane 

stláčajte tlačidlo ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART, čím posuniete začiatok 
programu. Dá sa nastaviť čas 0:30 až 24 hodín. Pri každom 
stlačení tlačidla sa odloženie začiatku zvýši o: 30 minút, ak je 
výber pod 4 hodiny, o 1 hodinu, ak je výber pod 12 hodín, o 
4 hodiny ak je výber nad 12 hodín. Ak ste dosiahli hodnotu 
24 hodín a tlačidlo stlačíte, posunutý štart sa deaktivuje.

2. Stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA: časomer začne odpočítavanie;
3. Po uplynutí zvoleného času kontrolka zhasne a program sa 

automaticky spustí.
Ak počas odpočítavania opätovne stlačíte tlačidlo ŠTART/
PAUZA, možnosť posunutého štartu sa zruší a zvolený program 
sa automaticky spustí. 
Po spustení programu už funkciu posunutia štartu nemožno 
nastaviť.

MULTIZONE
Ak je potrebné umyť menej riadu, možno použiť polovičnú 
náplň, aby sa ušetrila voda, elektrina a umývací prostriedok.
Zvoľte program a potom stlačte tlačidlo MULTIZONE: kontrolka 
nad tlačidlom sa rozsvieti. V štandardnom nastavení umývačka 
umýva riad vo všetkých košoch.
Ak chcete vybrať iba konkrétny kôš, opakovane stlačte toto 
tlačidlo:

na displeji (iba spodný kôš)

na displeji (iba vrchný kôš)

na displeji (iba košík na príbor)

na displeji (možnosť je vypnutá a umývačka bude umývať riad 
vo všetkých košoch).

Nezabudnite, že treba naplniť iba vrchný alebo iba spodný 
kôš a príslušne znížiť dávku umývacieho prostriedku.
Ak vyberiete horný kôš, naneste čistiaci prostriedok priamo
do vaničky, nie do zásobníka.

ZATVORENÝ VODOVODNÝ VENTIL – alarm
Bliká v prípade žiadneho prítoku vody alebo zatvoreného 
vodovodného ventilu.

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavenie umožňuje optimalizovať výkonnosť progra-
mu podľa použitého druhu umývacieho prostriedku.
Tlačidlo TABLETA (rozsvieti sa kontrolka rozsvieti sa príslušný 
symbol), ak používate kombinovaný umývací prostriedok vo 
forme tablety (leštidlo, soľ a umývací prostriedok v 1 dávke). 
Ak používate prášok alebo tekutý umývací prostriedok, 
táto možnosť má byť vypnutá.

POWER CLEAN®
Vďaka prídavným výkonným dýzam táto funkcia umožňuje 
intenzívnejšie a účinnejšie umývanie v spodnom koši v 
špecifickej oblasti. Táto možnosť sa používa na umývanie hrncov 
a kastrólov. Stlačením tohto tlačidla aktivujete funkciu POWER 
CLEAN (rozsvieti sa kontrolka).

ZABLOKOVANIE TLAČIDIEL
Dlhým stlačením (na 3 sekundy) tlačidla DEZINFEKČNÉ 
OPLACHOVANIE sa aktivuje funkcia zablokovania tlačidiel. 
Funkcia ZABLOKOVANIE TLAČIDIEL zablokuje ovládací panel 
okrem tlačidla ZAP./VYP. Zablokovanie tlačidiel deaktivujete 
opätovným dlhým stlačením.

DEZINFEKČNÉ OPLACHOVANIE
Túto funkciu môžete použiť na dezinfekciu umytého riadu.
Zvýši teplotu záverečného oplachovania a pridá k zvolenému 
programu antibakteriálne umývanie.
Táto možnosť umožňuje použitie vyššej teploty.
Zvoľte umývací program, stlačte tlačidlo DEZINFEKČNÉ 
OPLACHOVANIE; rozsvieti sa kontrolka. Vybranú možnosť 
zrušíte opätovným stlačením tlačidla. Ideálne na umývanie 
porcelánu a detských fľašiek. Dvierka umývačky musia byť počas 
celého programu zatvorené, aby bolo zaručené zredukovanie 
baktérií. Pri otvorení dvierok začne blikať svetelná kontrolka.
UPOZORNENIE: porcelánové šálky a taniere môžu byť na 
konci cyklu veľmi horúce.
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UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV
KOŠÍK NA PRÍBOR 

Tretí košík je určený na ukladanie príbo-
ru. Príbor uložte, ako je uvedené na 
obrázku.

Vďaka oddelenému uloženiu sa príbor 
po umytí ľahšie vyberá a dosiahne sa 
lepší výsledok umývania a sušenia.

Nože a ostatné kusy príboru s ostrý-
mi hrotmi treba uložiť do košíka na 
príbor hrotmi nadol.

VRCHNÝ KÔŠ
Ukladajte doň krehké a ľahké nádoby: 
poháre, šálky, tanieriky, nízke šalátové 
misky.
Vrchný kôš má oporu proti prevráte-
niu, ktorú možno použiť vo vertikálnej 
polohe pri ukladaní podšálok a dezert-
ných tanierikov alebo v spodnej polohe 
na ukladanie misiek a nádob na jedlo.

(príklad naplnenia vrchného koša)

NASTAVENIE VÝŠKY VRCHNÉHO KOŠA
Výška vrchného koša je nastaviteľná: vysoká poloha umožňuje uložiť do 
spodného koša objemný riad a nízka poloha umožňuje čo najlepšie vy-
užiť opory proti prevráteniu vytvorením väčšieho miesta smerom na-
hor a vyhnúť sa tomu, aby riad narážal o veci v spodnom koši.
Vrchný kôš je vybavený nastavovačom výšky 
vrchného koša (pozri obrázok), bez stláčania 
páčok ho jednoducho nadvihnite uchopením 
bočníc koša, len čo je kôš v stabilnej hornej po-
lohe.
Na vrátenie do spodnej polohy stlačte páčky A 
na bokoch koša a posuňte kôš nadol.
V žiadnom prípade neodporúčame nastavo-
vať výšku koša, keď je plný.
NIKDY nezdvíhajte ani nespúšťajte kôš iba 
na jednej strane. 

SKLÁPACIE KLAPKY S NASTAVITEĽNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklopit 
nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího 
uspořádání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bez-
pečně umístit sklenice na víno, a to 
tak, že stopku každé z nich opřeme 
do příslušného vybrání.
Podle modelu: 

 – vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je po-
sunout nahoru a otočit jimi nebo 
je uvolnit z příchytek a zatáhnout 
směrem dolů;

 – sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je vytáhno-
ut směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.

SPODNÝ KÔŠ
Na hrnce, pokrievky, taniere, šalátové 
misy, príbor a pod. Veľké taniere a po-
krievky by mali byť uložené po bokoch, 
aby na ne ostrekovacie ramená ne-
narážali.
Spodný kôš má opory proti prevráteniu, 
ktoré možno použiť v zvislej polohe pri 
ukladaní tanierov alebo v horizontálnej 
polohe (nižšie) pre ľahké uloženie pa-
nvíc a šalátových mís.

(príklad naplnenia spodného koša)

FUNKCIA POWER CLEAN® V SPODNOM KOŠI
Funkcia Power Clean® využíva špeciálne 
vodné dýzy v zadnej časti priestoru na 
intenzívne umývanie veľmi špinavých 
nádob. Spodný kôš má oddeľovaciu zónu 
(Podpora Power Clean®), špeciálnu vyťa-
hovaciu oporu v zadnej časti koša, ktorá 
môže slúžiť na podopretie panvíc alebo 
plechov na pečenie, aby boli v zvislej po-
lohe a zabrali tak menej miesta.
Po umiestnení hrncov/kastrólov oproti komponentu Power Clean® 
aktivujte na ovládacom paneli POWER CLEAN.

Ako používať Power Clean®:
1. Upravte priestor Power Clean® 

(G) sklopením zadných držia-
kov tanierov, aby sa tam zme-
stili hrnce.

2. Vložte vertikálne naklonené 
hrnce a kastróly do oblasti  
Power Clean®. Hrnce musia byť 
naklonené smerom k vodným 
dýzam.
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KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE 
1. SKONTROLUJTE PRIPOJENIE K VODOVODU

Skontrolujte, či je spotrebič pripojený k vodovodnej sieti a či je ot-
vorený vodovodný ventil.

2. ZAPNITE UMÝVAČKU
Stlačte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP.

3. ULOŽTE RIAD DO KOŠOV 
(pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV)

4. PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
5. ZVOĽTE PROGRAM A UPRAVTE SI CYKLUS PODĽA ŽELANIA

Vyberte najvhodnejší program podľa typu nádob a stupňa zašpine-
nia (pozri OPIS PROGRAMOV) stlačením tlačidla P.
Vyberte želané možnosti (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE).

6. ŠTART
Spustite umývací cyklus stlačením tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA. Keď sa 
program spustí, ozve sa pípnutie.

7. UKONČENIE CYKLU UMÝVANIA
Koniec umývacieho cyklu oznámi pípnutie a na displeji sa zobrazí END. 
Otvorte dvierka a vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Niekoľko minút počkajte, aby ste sa nepopálili, a potom nádoby vy-
berte. Vyložte riad z košov, začnite od spodného. 

Po dlhšej dobe nečinnosti sa spotrebič automaticky vypne, aby sa 
minimalizovala spotreba elektrickej energie.
Ak je riad iba mierne znečistený, alebo bol pred vložením do 
umývačky opláchnutý vodou, primerane znížte množstvo umýva-
cieho prostriedku.

ÚPRAVA PREBIEHAJÚCEHO PROGRAMU
Ak ste zvolili nesprávny program, je možné ho zmeniť, za podmienky, 
že sa iba začal: stlačte a podržte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP. a spotrebič sa vypne.
Znova spotrebič zapnite pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP. a zvoľte nový 
umývací cyklus a požadovanú možnosť; spustite cyklus. stlačením 
tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA. 

PRIDANIE ĎALŠÍCH NÁDOB
Bez vypnutia spotrebiča otvorte dvierka (pozor na HORÚCU paru!) 
a vložte nádoby do umývačky. Zatvorte dvierka a stlačte tlačidlo  
ŠTART/PAUZA, cyklus bude pokračovať od bodu, kde bol prerušený.

NÁHODNÉ PRERUŠENIA
Ak sa dvierka otvoria počas umývacieho cyklu alebo pri výpadku ele-
ktriny, cyklus sa zastaví. Po zatvorení dvierok alebo obnovení dodávky 
elektriny môžete cyklus znova spustiť od bodu prerušenia stlačením 
tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA.

Na deaktiváciu DEMO REŽIMU je potrebné postupne vykonať nasledu-
júce úkony bez prerušenia. Spotrebič zapnite a opäť vypnite. Stlačte 
tlačidlo ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART, kým sa neozve bzučiak. Spotrebič znova 
zapnite. Bliká kontrolka „dOF“ a potom sa vypne.

TIPY
Pred naložením riadu do košov odstráňte všetky zvyšky jedla z nádob a 
vyprázdnite poháre. Riad nemusíte vopred oplachovať pod tečúcou 
vodou.
Uložte nádoby tak, aby sedeli pevne na mieste a neprevrátili sa; a uložte 
ich tak, aby boli otvormi nadol, a vypuklé časti, aby boli naklonené a voda 
sa tak mohla voľne dostať ku všetkým povrchom.
Pozor: veká, rúčky, podnosy a panvice na vysmážanie nesmú brániť 
otáčaniu ostrekovacích ramien.
Drobné veci ukladajte do košíka na príbor.
Veľmi špinavý riad a hrnce treba ukladať do spodného koša, lebo v tejto 
časti sú prúdy vody silnejšie a zvyšujú umývací výkon.
Po naplnení spotrebiča sa presvedčte, či sa ostrekovacie ramená môžu 
voľne otáčať.

NEVHODNÉ PREDMETY
• Drevené nádoby a príbor.
• Krehké zdobené poháre, umelecký ručne maľovaný a starožitný porcelán. 

Ich zdobenie nie je odolné.
• Časti z plastu, ktoré nie sú odolné voči vysokým teplotám.
• Medené a cínové nádoby.
• Riad zašpinený od popola, vosku, mazadiel alebo atramentu.
Farby ozdôb na skle a hliníkové/strieborné kusy sa môžu počas umývania 
meniť a vyblednúť. Niektoré typy skla (napr. krištáľové predmety) môžu 
po niekoľkých umytiach zmatnieť.

POŠKODENIE SKLA A PORCELÁNU
• Používajte iba sklo a porcelán, pri ktorých výrobca zaručuje, že ich možno 

bezpečne umývať v umývačke.
• Používajte jemný umývací prostriedok vhodný na porcelán
• Vytiahnite poháre a príbor z umývačky hneď po skončení umývacieho 

cyklu.

TIPY NA ÚSPORU ENERGIE
• Keď používate umývačku riadu do domácnosti v súlade s pokynmi 

výrobcu, pri umývaní kuchynského riadu v  umývačke sa sprav-
idla spotrebuje MENEJ ENERGIE a vody ako pri ručnom umývaní 
riadu.

• Na dosiahnutie maximálnej efektivity umývačky riadu sa odporúča 
spustiť cyklus umývania až potom, čo bude kompletne napl-
nená. Ak naložíte umývačku riadu až do kapacity uvedenej výrob-
com, prispejete tým k úspore energie a vody. Informácie o správnom 
nakladaní riadu nájdete v  kapitole s  názvom NAKLADANIE KOŠOV. 
V prípade čiastočného naplnenia sa odporúča používať špecializované 
možnosti umývania (Polovičná náplň/Zónové umývanie/Multizónové 
umývanie), ak sú k  dispozícii, a  naplniť iba konkrétne koše. Pri ne-
správnom alebo nadmernom naplnení sa môže zvýšiť spotreba 
umývačky (či už ide o spotrebu vody, energie, času alebo väčšiu mieru 
hluku), čo povedie k zníženiu výkonu pri umývaní a sušení. 

• Manuálne predbežné oplachovanie kuchynského riadu má za násle-
dok zvýšenú spotrebu vody a energie, a preto sa neodporúča.

HYGIENA
Aby ste sa vyhli zápachu a usadeninám, ktoré sa môžu nahromadiť v 
umývačke, aspoň raz do mesiaca spustite program s vysokou teplotou. Do 
prázdnej umývačky dajte čajovú lyžičku umývacieho prostriedku a pustite 
ju naprázdno, aby sa vyčistila.

RADY A TIPY
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STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA
ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA
Zostavu filtra pravidelne čistite, aby sa filtre neupchali a odpadová voda 
mohla správne odtekať.
Ak používate umývačku riadu s upchatými filtrami alebo s cudzími tele-
sami vo filtračnom systéme či v ostrekovacích ramenách, môže to spô-
sobiť poruchu s následným zhoršením výkonu, nárastom hluku alebo 
zvýšením spotreby.
Zostava filtra pozostáva z troch filtrov, ktoré odstraňujú zvyšky jedla  
z umývačky a potom vodu recirkulujú. 
Umývačku nesmiete používať bez filtrov, alebo ak je filter uvoľ-
nený.
Aspoň raz mesačne alebo zakaždým po 30 cykloch skontrolujte zostavu 
filtra a v prípade potreby ju pomocou nekovovej kefky dôkladne vyčisti-
te pod tečúcou vodou podľa nižšie uvedených pokynov:

1. Otočte valcovým filtrom A proti smeru hodinových ručičiek  
a vytiahnite ho (obr. 1).

2. Vytiahnite vrchný filter B jemným zatlačením na bočné klapky (obr. 2).

3. Vyberte plechový filter z nehrdzavejúcej ocele C (obr. 3).

4. V  prípade, že nájdete cudzie telesá (napr. úlomky skla, porcelánu, 
kostí, ovocné semená a pod.), opatrne ich vyberte.

5. Skontrolujte sifón a odstráňte zvyšky jedla. NIKDY NEVYBERAJTE 
ochranu čerpadla (čierny dielec) (obr. 4).

Po vyčistení filtrov zostavu filtrov vložte na miesto a zafixujte v správnej 
polohe; je to dôležité pre správnu činnosť umývačky.

ČISTENIE PRÍVODNEJ HADICE
Ak sú hadice nové alebo sa dlhší čas nepoužívali, nechajte cez ne pretiecť 
vodu, aby ste sa ubezpečili, že sú priepustné a nenachádzajú sa v nich 
nečistoty, až potom ich pripojte. Ak tento krok vynecháte, prívod vody sa 
môže upchať a poškodiť umývačku.  

3    4

1    2

A
A

B

C

ČISTENIE OSTREKOVACÍCH RAMIEN
Občas sa zvyšky jedla môžu zasušiť aj na ostrekovacích ramenách  
a zablokovať dierky, cez ktoré strieka vody. Preto sa odporúča občas ra-
mená kontrolovať a čistiť ich malou nekovovou kefkou.

Ak chcete horné ostrekovacie rameno vybrať, otáčajte plastovým 
uzamykacím krúžkom proti smeru hodinových ručičiek. Vrchné rameno 
treba vymeniť tak, aby strana s väčším počtom dierok smerovala nahor.

Spodné ostrekovacie rameno možno vybrať potiahnutím nahor.

SYSTÉM NA ZMÄKČOVANIE VODY 
Zmäkčovač vody automaticky znižuje tvrdosť vody, čím zároveň zabra-
ňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa v ohrievači a prispieva k vyššej efektivite 
umývania. 
Tento systém sa automaticky regeneruje pomocou soli, a preto je 
nutné pravidelne dopĺňať zásobník soli, keď bude prázdny. 
Intervaly vykonávania regenerácie závisia od nastavenia tvrdosti vody 
– regenerácia sa vykonáva raz za 6 Eko cyklov, ak je tvrdosť vody nasta-
vená na 3.
Proces regenerácie sa začne počas záverečného oplachovania a skončí 
sa počas fázy sušenia ešte predtým, než sa skončí celý cyklus. 
• Pri regenerácii sa spotrebuje: približne 3,5 litra vody;
• Pridá k cyklu dodatočných 5 minút; 
• Spotrebuje sa pri nej 0,005 kWh energie.
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PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PRÍČINY RIEŠENIA
  Kontrolka úrovne 
        soli svieti

Zásobník soli je prázdny. (Po doplnení soli 
môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko cyklov 
umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka soľ (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).
Nastavte tvrdosť vody – pozrite si tabuľku na strane 2.

  Kontrolka úrovne  
        leštidla svieti

Zásobník na leštidlo je prázdny. (Po doplnení 
leštidla môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko 
cyklov umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka leštidlo (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).

Umývačka sa ne-
spúšťa a nereaguje 
na príkazy.

Spotrebič nie je riadne pripojený do elek-
trickej zásuvky. Zastrčte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadok prúdu. Z bezpečnostných dôvodov sa umývačka riadu automaticky nereštartuje po obnovení 
napájania. Ak chcete v cykle pokračovať, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza.

Dvierka umývačky nie sú zatvorené. Energicky dvierka zatlačte tak, aby ste počuli “cvaknutie”.

Po otvorení dverí na viac ako 4 sekundy sa 
cyklus preruší. Zatvorte dvierka a stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza

Nereaguje na príkazy.Zobrazenie na 
displeji: F9 alebo F12 a LED diódy  
ZAP./VYP. aj ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo blikajú.

Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP., asi po minúte ho znova zapnite a reštartujte 
program. Ak problém pretrváva, odpojte spotrebič na 1 minútu a následne ho znova zapojte.

Z umývačky neodtie-
kla voda.
Zobrazenie na 
displeji: F3 a LED 
diódy ZAP./VYP. aj 
ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo 
blikajú.

Umývací cyklus sa ešte neskočil. Počkajte, kým sa umývací cyklus neskončí.

Odtoková hadica je ohnutá. Skontrolujte, či odtoková hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri NÁVOD NA INŠTALÁCIU).

Odtokové potrubie drezu je upchaté. Vyčistite odtokové potrubie drezu.

Filter je upchatý zvyškami jedla Vyčistite filter (pozri ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA).

Umývačka vydáva 
nadmerný hluk.

Nádoby o seba hrkocú. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny.
Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu 
(pozri PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU). Reštartujte umývačku stlačením 
tlačidla VYPÚŠŤANIE (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE) a spustite program bez umývacieho 
prostriedku.

Riad nie je čistý. Riad nebol správne uložený. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Ostrekovacie ramená sa nemôžu voľne 
točiť, bránia im v tom kusy riadu. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Umývací cyklus je príliš jemný. Vyberte príslušný umývací cyklus (pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny. Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu (pozri 
PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU).

Veko priehradky na leštidlo nebolo správ-
ne uzavreté. Presvedčte sa, či je veko dávkovača leštidla uzavreté.

Filter je špinavý alebo upchatý. Vyčistite zostavu filtrov (pozri STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA).

Chýba soľ. Naplňte zásobník soli (pozri PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI).

Umývačka sa neplní 
vodou.  Zobrazenie 
na displeji:  a F6, 
LED diódy ZAP./VYP. 
aj ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo 
blikajú.

V prívode nie je voda alebo je uzavretý 
ventil. Presvedčte sa, či je v prívode voda a či tečie voda z kohútika.

Prívodná hadica je ohnutá. Presvedčte sa, či prívodná hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri kapitolu INŠTALÁCIA), znovu 
umývačku naprogramujte a spustite.

Sitko v prívodnej hadici na vodu je upchaté; 
je potrebné ho vyčistiť. Po overení a vyčistení vypnite a zapnite umývačku a reštartujte nový program.

Umývačka riadu 
predčasne dokončí 
cyklus.  Zobrazenie 
na displeji: F15 a LED 
diódy ZAP./VYP. aj 
ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo 
blikajú.

Odtoková hadica je umiestnená príliš nízko 
alebo voda odteká do domáceho odpado-
vého systému.

Skontrolujte, či je koniec odtokovej hadice umiestnený v správnej výške (pozri kapitolu 
INŠTALÁCIA). Skontrolujte, či voda odteká do domáceho odpadového systému a v prípade 
potreby nainštalujte ventil na prívod vzduchu.

V prívode vody je vzduch. Skontrolujte, či prívod vody neprepúšťa alebo či dovnútra nevniká vzduch z iných dôvodov.

URIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV 
Ak vaša umývačka riadnu nefunguje správne, zistite, či problém nemožno vyriešiť po konzultácii s  nasledujúcim zoznamom. V  prípade 
ďalších chýb a problémov sa obráťte na autorizovaný popredajný servis, pričom kontaktné údaje nájdete v záručnej knižke. Náhradné diely 
budú k dispozícii počas 7 alebo až 10 rokov podľa konkrétnych požiadaviek nariadení.

Firemné zásady, štandardnú dokumentáciu, objednávanie náhradných dielov a ďalšie 
informácie o produkte nájdete na:
• Na našej webovej stránke docs.whirlpool.eu a parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Pomocou QR kódu
• Prípadne sa obráťte na náš popredajný servis (Telefónne číslo nájdete v záručnej knižke). 

Pri kontaktovaní nášho popredajného servisu uveďte, prosím, kódy z výrobného štítku vášho 
spotrebiča.

Informácie o modele získate cez QR kód na energetickom štítku. Na štítku tiež nájdete identifikačné 
číslo modelu, ktoré môžete použiť na vyhľadávanie v registri na portáli https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436
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